INTRODUCTORY INFORMATION

Contents

Introductory Information Program Unit: Administration and Support Services
State Board of Agriculture Organization 1—4 Program Unit Organization Chart 5—1
Certification 1—6 Program Unit Narrative 5—3
Legislative Action Essential and Policy Package Narrative and Fiscal Impact
Budget Reports 2—1 Summary 5—6
. Package 010—Vacancy factor and non-PICS personal
Emergency Board Minutes 2—114 services 56
Agency Summary Package 022—Phase-out programs 5—6
Agency Summary Narrative 31 Package 031—Standard inflation 5—6
Package 050—Fundshifts 5—7
Summary of 2013-2015 Budget 3—13
y S d Package 090—Analyst Adjustments 5—16
Program Prioritization for 2013-15 3—37 Package 091—Statewide Administrative Savings 5—16
Reduction Options 3—51 Package 092—PERS Taxation Policy 5—17
2011-13 Organization Chart 3—61 Package 093—Other PERS Adjustments 5—17
2013-15 Organization Chart 3_62 Package 105—Wolf Compensation and Grant Assistance 5—24
Agencywide Appropriated Fund Group 363 Detail of Lottery Funds, Other Funds, and Federal Funds
) . Revenue 5—27
Agencywide Program Unit Summary 3—88 ) )
Program Unit Appropriated Fund and Category Summary 5—29
Revenues
Revenue Forecast Narrative 4—1
Revenue Graphics 4—4
Detail of Fee, License, or Assessment Revenue Proposed for
Increase 4—5
Detail of Lottery Funds, Other Funds, and Federal Funds
Revenue 4—6
Agencywide Revenues and Disbursements Summary 4—10

Agency Request v Governor's Recommended Legislatively Adopted Budget page 1—1



INTRODUCTORY INFORMATION

Program Unit: Food Safety/Consumer Protection Program Unit: Natural Resources
Program Unit Organization Chart 6—1 Program Unit Organization Chart 7—1
Program Unit Narrative 6—3 Program Unit Narrative 7—3
Essential and Policy Package Narrative and Fiscal Impact Essential and Policy Package Narrative and Fiscal Impact
Summary 6—10 Summary 7—8
Package 010—Vacancy factor and non-PICS personal Package 010—Vacancy factor and non-PICS personal
services 6—10 services 7—8
Package 022—Phase-out programs 6—10 Package 022—Phase-out programs 7—8
Package 031—Standard inflation 6—10 Package 031—Standard inflation 7—9
Package 050—Fundshifts 6—11 Package 050—Fundshifts 7—9
Package 060—Technical Adjustments 6—11 Package 070—Revenue Shortfalls 7—18
Package 082—September 2012 E-Board 6—26 Package 082—September 2012 E-Board 7—22
Package 091—Statewide Administrative Savings 6—26 Package 091—Statewide Administrative Savings 7—22
Package 092—PERS Taxation Policy 6—26 Package 092—PERS Taxation Policy 7—23
Package 093—Other PERS Adjustments 6—27 Package 093—Other PERS Adjustments 7—23
Detail of Lottery Funds, Other Funds, and Federal Funds Package 315—Pesticide Outreach & Compliance 7—30
Revenue 6—34 Package 320—Pesticide Stewardship Monitoring
Program Unit Appropriated Fund and Category Summary ~ 6—37 Collaboration —34
Package 325—Ag Water Quality Effectiveness 7—42
Package 330—Threatened and Endangered Plants 7—A48
Package 335—Weed Control & IPPM Fund Shift 7—54
Package 340—Invasive Species Council 7—58
Detail of Lottery Funds, Other Funds, and Federal Funds
Revenue 7—59

Program Unit Appropriated Fund and Category Summary 7—62

Agency Request v Governor's Recommended Legislatively Adopted Budget page 1—2



INTRODUCTORY INFORMATION

Program Unit: Market Access, Development, Certification/ Special Reports
Inspection IT related Projects/Initiatives in 2013-15 9—1
Program Unit Organization Chart 8—1 Annual Performance Progress Report 9—12
Program Unit Narrative 8—3 Affirmative Action Report 9—76
Essential and Policy Package Narrative and Fiscal Impact HB 4131 Report 9—123
Summary 8—8 ORBITS Reports 9—124
Package 010—Vacancy factor and non-PICS personal
services 8—§ PICS Reports 9—599
Package 021—Phase-in programs 8—8
Package 031—Standard inflation 8—9
Package 050—Fundshifts 8—9
Package 060—Technical Adjustments 8—10
Package 070—Revenue Shortfalls 8—26
Package 081—May 2012 E-Board 8—28
Package 082—September 2012 E-Board 8—32
Package 090—Analyst Adjustments 8—32
Package 091—Statewide Administrative Savings 8—33
Package 092—PERS Taxation Policy 8—33
Package 093—Other PERS Adjustments 8—34
Package 410—Commaodity Commission Oversight 8—40
Package 415—Speciality Crop Program 8—46
Package 420—Ag Water Quantity 8—50
Detail of Lottery Funds, Other Funds, and Federal Funds
Revenue 8—54

Program Unit Appropriated Fund and Category Summary 8—57

Agency Request v/ Governor's Recommended Legislatively Adopted Budget page 1—3



STATE BOARD OF AGRICULTURE ORGANIZATION

State Board of Agriculture
Oregon Department of Agriculture
2011-2013 Legislatively Adopted Budget

Katy Coba
Director

Thomas Fessler
Chair

Agency Request

Bob Levy
Vice Chair

Doug Krahmer

Tracey Liskey

Jan Kerns

Dan Carver

Laura Masterson

Lynn Youngbar

Jerome Rosa

Stephen Van Mouwerik

Sonny Ramaswamy
Ex officio Member

v Governor's Recommended

Legislatively Adopted Budget page 1—4



State Board of Agriculture
Oregon Department of Agriculture
2013-2015 Governor’'s Recommended Budget

Doug Krahmer

Agency Request

| Chair
Katy Coba
Director .
ecto Tracey Liskey
Vice Chair
Jerome Rosa Stephen Van Mouwerik
Jan Kerns Barbara Boyer
Laura Masterson Lynn Youngbar
Sharon Livingston Pete Brentano
Dan Arp
Ex officio Member
v/ Governor's Recommended Legislatively Adopted

Budget page 1—5



CERTIFICATION

CERTIFICATION

I hereby certify that the accompanying summary and detailed statements are true and correct to the best of my knowledge and belief and that
the accuracy of all numerical information has been verified.

Oregon Department of Agriculture 635 Capitol St NE, Salem, OR 97301-2532

AGENCY NAME AGENCY ADDRESS

NATVRE ~

SIGNATYRE TITLE

Agency Request X Governor's Recommended Legislatively Adopted Budget Page

2013-15 107BF01

Agency Request v/ Governor's Recommended Legislatively Adopted Budget page 1—6



BUDGET REPORTS
2011 LEGISLATIVE SESSION

76"™ OREGON LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY - 2011 Regular Session MEASURE: HB 3560-B
BUDGET REPORT AND MEASURE SUMMARY

Carrier — House: Rep. G. Smith
JOINT COMMITTEE ON WAYS AND MEANS Carrier — Senate: Sen. Nelson

Action: Do Pass the A-Engrossed Measure as Amended and as Printed B-Engrossed

Vote: 25-0-0
House — Yeas: Beyer, Buckley, Cowan, Freeman, Garrard, Komp, Kotek, McLane, Nathanson, Nolan, Richardson, G. Smith, Thatcher, Whisnant
— Nays:
— Exc:

Senate — Yeas: Bates, Devlin, Edwards, Girod, Johnson, Monroe, Nelson, Thomsen, Verger, Whitsett, Winters
— Nays:
— Exc:
Prepared By: Art Ayre, Department of Administrative Services

Reviewed By: Paul Siebert, Legislative Fiscal Office

Meeting Date: June 20, 2011

Agency Budget Page LFO Analysis Page Biennium

Oregon Department of Agriculture F-4 123 2011-13
HB 3560-B
Page 1 of 2

Agency Request v/ Governor's Recommended Legislatively Adopted Budget page 2—1



Budget Summarv* Committee Change from

2009-11 2011-13 2011-13 2011-13 2009-11 Leg Approved
Legislatively Approved . Committee
Budget Current Service Level Governor's Budget Recommendation $ Change % Change
General Fund $ 100,000 $ 100,000

Summary of Revenue Changes

House Bill 3560 appropriates $100,000 General Fund to the Oregon Department of Agriculture.

Summary of Natural Resources Subcommittee Action

House Bill 3560 requires the Department of Agriculture to establish and implement a wolf depredation compensation and financial assistance
grant program to provide grants to assist counties in implementing county programs to prevent wolf depredation and compensate ranchers when
wolf depredation occurs. The Department’s grant program will use moneys in the Wolf Management Compensation and Proactive Trust Fund
established by the bill. The bill establishes criteria under which counties become eligible for funding under the Department’s grant program and
requires counties to contribute at least 10 percent of the cost of their wolf depredation prevention and compensation programs. The Subcommittee
approved a one-time appropriation of $100,000 General Fund (Special Payments) to the Oregon Department of Agriculture for the 2011-13
biennium to implement the wolf depredation compensation and financial assistance grant program. The bill requires the Department to prepare a
report on grant program activities every biennium.

HB 3560-B
Page 2 of 2

Agency Request v/ Governor's Recommended Legislatively Adopted Budget page 2—2



LEGISLATIVE ACTION

76™ OREGON LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY — 2011 Regular Session MEASURE: HB 5002-A
BUDGET REPORT AND MEASURE SUMMARY

Carrier — House: Rep. Jenson
JOINT COMMITTEE ON WAYS AND MEANS Carrier — Senate: Sen. Edwards

Action: Do Pass as Amended and as Printed A-Engrossed

Vote: 25-0-0

House — Yeas: Beyer, Buckley, Cowan, Freeman, Garrard, Komp, Kotek, McLane, Nathanson, Nolan, Richardson, G. Smith, Thatcher, Whisnant
Nays:
— Exc:

Senate

Yeas: Bates, Devlin, Edwards, Girod, Johnson, Monroe, Nelson, Thomsen, Verger, Whitsett, Winters
Nays:
— Exc:

Prepared By: Art Ayre, Department of Administrative Services
Reviewed By: Paul Siebert, Legislative Fiscal Office

Meeting Date: May 13,2011

Agency Budget Page LFO Analysis Page Biennium

Department of Agriculture F-4 123 2011-13
HB 5002-A
Page 1 of 10

Agency Request v/ Governor's Recommended Legislatively Adopted Budget page 2—3



LEGISLATIVE ACTION

Budget Summary* Committee Change from
2009-11 2011-13 2011-13 2011-13 2009-11 Leg Approved
App];(f%:es(;a];l:;}q);t n Current Service Level Governor's Budget Recco:)nl:lnlz:(tiietion $ change % change
General Fund $ 13,012,720 $ 15,586,409 § 11,939,880 $ 12,610,616 -402,104 -3.1%
Lottery Funds 10,143,165 10,766,321 9,463,296 6,356,014 -3,787,151 -37.3%
Other Funds 49,680,325 50,408,598 54,574,473 52,132,748 2,452,423 4.9%
Federal Funds 12,287,361 12,718,208 12,665,265 11,945,878 -341,483 -2.8%
Total $ 85,123,571 § 89,479,536 § 88,642,914 § 83,045,256 2,078,315 -2.4%

Position Summary
Authorized Positions 504 501 506 468 -36
Full-time Equivalent (FTE) Positions 357.69 354.41 359.89 343.29 -14.40

(1) Includes adjustments through March 2011.
* Excludes Capital Construction expenditures

Summary of Revenue Changes

The Department of Agriculture is supported with General Fund, Lottery Funds, Other Funds, and Federal Funds. General Fund comprises about
15 percent of the budget approved by the subcommittee. Lottery Funds, at about eight percent, support Oregon Plan activities and county fair
administration. The largest revenue component is Other Funds, supporting about 63 percent of the agency’s budget. Sources include fees for
licenses, registrations, inspections, certifications, and reimbursements under federal service contracts. The U.S. Department of Agriculture and
other federal agencies support the remaining 14 percent of the agency budget.

The subcommittee approved House Bill 5003, which ratifies fees the agency increased by administrative rule during the 2009-11 biennium.

These include fees for field inspection of vegetable and specialty seed crops for seed producers, fees for official seed sampling and inspection and
verification services requested by owners or producers, fees for molecular analysis of seeds for regulated pests, fees for determining the adequacy
of a fence, and fees for permits and for renewal of permits to keep exotic animals in captivity.

The subcommittee recommendation includes expenditure limitation for revenue dependent on the passage of Senate Bill 119 — Shellfish Fees,
Senate Bill 120 — Confined Animal Feeding Operation Fees, and Senate Bill 121 — Seed Dealers License Increase.

Summary of Natural Resources Subcommittee Action

The Department of Agriculture ensures food safety, provides consumer protection, protects natural resources, and promotes agricultural economic
development. For budget purposes, the Department’s activities are grouped into four program units: Administration and Support Services, Food

HB 5002-A
Page 2 of 10

Agency Request v/ Governor's Recommended Legislatively Adopted Budget page 2—4



LEGISLATIVE ACTION

Safety Policy Area, Natural Resources Policy Area, and Agricultural Development Policy Area. The subcommittee approved an agency total
funds budget of $83,045,256 and 468 positions (343.29 full-time equivalents). This is a 2.4 percent decrease from the 2009-11 Legislatively
Approved Budget. This decrease included a shift of Lottery Funds expenditure limitation for weed control grants to the Oregon Watershed
Enhancement Board.

Administration and Support Services

Administration and Support Services provides policy direction and support functions for the agency, including financial management,
development and maintenance of information systems, public information, personnel, purchasing, facilities management, fleet operations, and
farm mediation. The subcommittee approved a budget of $816,397 General Fund, $8,873,594 Other Funds, and 38 positions (38.00 full-time
equivalents).

The subcommittee approved Package 086 — Eliminate Inflation. This package is used on a statewide basis to eliminate standard and Attorney
General inflation, and to adjust State Government Service Charges. The package reduces General Fund by $1,475 and Other Funds expenditure
limitation by $23,896.

The subcommittee approved Package 087 — Personal Service Adjustments. This package reflects a 5.5 percent across-the-board reduction in total
Personal Services expenditures from the Current Service Level budget. The package reduces General Fund by $68,448 and Other Funds
expenditure limitation by $353,088.

The subcommittee approved Package 090 — Analyst Adjustments. This package includes reductions made in accordance with the Governor’s
Enterprise Budget for the Natural Resources policy area. The package reduces General Fund by $537,581 and eliminates two positions (2.28 full
time equivalents), which are restored in Package 092.

The subcommittee approved Package 092 — Fund Shifts/Sweeps. This package provides Other Funds revenues, expenditure limitation, and
position authority necessary to offset 090 General Fund reductions.

The subcommittee approved Package 105 — Information Technology Maintenance & Upgrade. This package provides expenditure limitation to
implement a life-cycle replacement program for critical business systems and to allow field staff to gain efficiencies through technology. The
project is funded through indirect charges on Other Funds and Federal Funds programs. The package increases Other Funds expenditure
limitation by $975,000.

The subcommittee approved Package 801 — Targeted Statewide Adjustments. This package implements a statewide reduction action included in
the Co-Chairs’ Budget, which is a 6.5 percent reduction from total General Fund Services and Supplies expenditures included in the Governor’s
Recommended Budget. This package reduces General Fund by $8,898. This is in addition to Package 086, which eliminates most Services and
Supplies inflation originally built into the budget.

HB 5002-A
Page 3 of 10

Agency Request v/ Governor's Recommended Legislatively Adopted Budget page 2—5



LEGISLATIVE ACTION

The subcommittee approved Package 819 — Supplemental Statewide Ending Balance. This package includes, per the Co-Chairs’ budget plan, a
supplemental statewide ending balance hold back adjustment. The result is about a 3.5 percent across-the-board reduction to an agency’s total
biennial General Fund and/or Lottery Funds budget or approximately 7 percent to be taken from the second year of the budget. The package
reduces General Fund by $29,703.

Food Safety Policy Area
The Food Safety Policy Area protects the food supply, keeps livestock healthy, and ensures measurement device accuracy. Activities include

inspecting food facilities, performing laboratory tests, checking scales, and recording livestock brands. The subcommittee approved a budget of
$5,277,489 General Fund, $18,476,681 Other Funds, $972,513 Federal Funds, and 169 positions (110.25 full-time equivalents).

The subcommittee approved Package 086 — Eliminate Inflation. This package is used on a statewide basis to eliminate standard and Attorney
General inflation, and to adjust State Government Service Charges. The package reduces General Fund by $42,772, Other Funds expenditure
limitation by $116,993, and Federal Funds expenditure limitation by $12,420.

The subcommittee approved Package 087 — Personal Service Adjustments. This package reflects a 5.5 percent across-the-board reduction in total
Personal Services expenditures from the Current Service Level budget. Final personal services decisions will be determined by policy decisions
and future labor negotiations. The package reduces General Fund by $240,552, Other Funds expenditure limitation by $828,763, and Federal
Funds expenditure limitation by $2,911.

The subcommittee approved Package 090 — Analyst Adjustments, as modified. This package includes reductions made in accordance with the
Governor’s Enterprise Budget for the Natural Resources policy area. It also adds $100,000 General Fund to Special Payments as partial add-back
for Predator Control. The subcommittee approved a modification that removes the $100,000 General Fund increase for Predator Control and
moves this funding to Package 240. The resulting package reduces General Fund by $1,497,641 and eliminates seven positions (7.56 full-time
equivalents). A vacant District Veterinarian position is not restored in Package 092.

The subcommittee approved Package 092 — Fund Shifts/Sweeps. This package provides Other Funds revenues, expenditure limitation, and
position authority necessary to offset Package 090 General Fund reductions to the Food Safety, Feeds, Shellfish, and Animal Health programs.
The package increases Other Funds expenditure limitation by $1,385,000 and adds six positions (6.56 full-time equivalents). Two of the fund
shift actions included in this package are reversed in Package §10.

The subcommittee approved Package 200 — Agency Fees Adjusted Administratively. This package increases Other Funds revenue related to fees
that were adopted administratively during the 2009-11 biennium. Ratification of these fee modifications is included in House Bill 5003.

The subcommittee approved Package 230 — Shellfish Fee. This package provides expenditure limitation associated with additional revenues
generated by higher shellfish cultivation and millage fees contained in Senate Bill 119. The package increases Other Funds expenditure limitation
by $66,691.

HB 5002-A
Page 4 of 10

Agency Request v/ Governor's Recommended Legislatively Adopted Budget page 2—6



LEGISLATIVE ACTION

The subcommittee approved Package 240 — Predator Control. This package provides funding to partially restore cuts made during the 2009
legislative session to payments to the U.S. Department of Agriculture Wildlife Services for the predator control program. The package increases
General Fund by $250,000.

The subcommittee approved Package 801 — Targeted Statewide Adjustments. This package implements a statewide reduction action included in
the Co-Chairs’ Budget, which is a 6.5 percent reduction from total General Fund Services and Supplies expenditures included in the Governor’s
Recommended Budget. This package reduces General Fund by $127,026. This is in addition to Package 086, which eliminates most Services and
Supplies inflation originally built into the budget.

The subcommittee approved Package 802 — Vacant Position Savings. This package eliminates primarily long-term vacant positions that have
been reviewed and determined not to be critical for supporting the agency’s core programs. The positions are from the Livestock Brands program
and include five supervisors. The package reduces Other Funds expenditure limitation by $258,836 and eliminates 11 positions (2.73 full-time
equivalents).

The subcommittee approved Package 810 — Analyst Adjustments. This package reverses the Animal Health and Shellfish program fund shifts by
restoring General Fund support eliminated in Package 090 and reducing the Other Funds expenditure limitation increased in Package 092. The
package increases General Fund by $565,717 and reduces Other Funds expenditure limitation by $565,717.

The subcommittee approved Package 811 — Position Alignment Actions to implement the following: Abolish a management position, Principal
Executive / Manager B, in the Weights and Measures program and make an existing part-time Office Specialist 2 position full-time. Also
reclassify two existing laboratory staff: reclassify a Metrologist to a Natural Resource Specialist 4 and reclassify a Natural Resource Specialist 4
to a Natural Resource Specialist 5; the duties of both lab positions have evolved to a higher level and are necessary to ensure laboratory
certification is maintained by the National Institute of Standards and Technology. A related action reclassifies two existing vacant Compliance
Specialist 2 positions and moves them from Weights and Measures to the Lab Services section. One of these two positions is reclassified down to
a half-time Chemist 2 to provide support and data analysis. The other is reclassified up to a Natural Resource Specialist 4 to serve as the Quality
Assurance Officer. The package reduces Other Funds expenditure limitation by $107,763 and eliminates one position (1.04 full-time equivalents).

The subcommittee approved Package 819 — Supplemental Statewide Ending Balance. This package includes, per the Co-Chairs’ budget plan, a
supplemental statewide ending balance hold back adjustment. The result is about a 3.5 percent across-the-board reduction to an agency’s total
biennial General Fund and/or Lottery Funds budget or approximately seven percent to be taken from the second year of the budget. The package
reduces General Fund by $194,510.

Natural Resources Policy Area

The Natural Resources Policy Area conserves, protects, and develops natural resources. It also maintains fertilizer and pesticide standards.
Employees inspect and certify nursery stock, Christmas trees, and seed crops toward controlling and excluding foreign pests and plant diseases.
Under the Oregon Plan, the program activities help to restore and enhance salmon/steelhead populations and watersheds and implement
agricultural water quality plans. The subcommittee approved a budget of $3,065,681 General Fund, $6,335,856 Lottery Funds, $13,537,783
Other Funds, $5,097,098 Federal Funds, and 131 positions (110.65 full-time equivalents).

HB 5002-A
Page 5 of 10

Agency Request v/ Governor's Recommended Legislatively Adopted Budget page 2—7



LEGISLATIVE ACTION

The subcommittee approved Package 086 — Eliminate Inflation. This package is used on a statewide basis to eliminate standard and Attorney
General inflation, and to adjust State Government Service Charges. The package reduces General Fund by $12,583, Lottery Funds by $56,747,
Other Funds expenditure limitation by $104,259, and Federal Funds expenditure limitation by $71,813.

The subcommittee approved Package 087 — Personal Service Adjustments. This package reflects a 5.5 percent across-the-board reduction in total
personal services expenditures from the Current Service Level budget. Final personal services decisions will be determined by policy decisions
and future labor negotiations. The package reduces General Fund by $196,474, Lottery Funds by $324,485, Other Funds expenditure limitation
by $463,293, and Federal Funds expenditure limitation by $164,148.

The subcommittee approved Package 090 — Analyst Adjustments, as modified. This package includes reductions made in accordance with the
Governor’s Enterprise Budget for the Natural Resources policy area. The package also added $1.9 million Other Funds from the Pacific Coastal
Salmon Recovery Fund (PCSRF) on a one-time basis, via the Oregon Watershed Enhancement Board, to the base Ag Water Quality Program and
to enhance monitoring and program effectiveness activities that had been requested in Package 300. The subcommittee removed that funding and
positions. The subcommittee also approved a technical correction to the Governor’s budget by adding two positions (1.83 full-time equivalents).
The resulting package reduces General Fund by $787,584 and Lottery Funds by $48,038, increases Other Funds expenditure limitation by
$1,008,775, and eliminates two positions (1.48 full-time equivalents).

The subcommittee approved Package 092 — Fund Shifts/Sweeps. This package provides Other Funds revenues, expenditure limitation, and
position authority necessary to offset Package 090 reductions for the Pesticide Analytical and Response Center (PARC), Confined Animal
Feeding Operations (CAFO), and Pesticides programs. The package increases Other Funds expenditure limitation by $730,000 and adds four
positions (2.95 full-time equivalents).

The subcommittee approved Package 300 — Monitoring Ag Water Quality Program Effectiveness. This package adds positions and resources to
evaluate riparian conditions along agricultural lands, to monitor ambient water quality sites that have strong agricultural influence, and to fully
participate in state water quality monitoring efforts. The agency had requested Lottery Funds to fund this package; however, due to its reliance on
Lottery Funds which are projected to be insufficient for activities in the 2011-13 biennium, it was not approved initially. As part of the
Governor’s Enterprise Budget for the Natural Resources policy area, the policy option was funded using PCSRF Other Funds that originated from
the Oregon Watershed Enhancement Board and added to Package 090. The subcommittee approved the Legislative Fiscal Office adjustment that
moves the funding and positions from Package 090 to Package 300 with the understanding that the positions are limited duration and the funding
is provided on a one-time basis and will be phased out during development of the 2013-15 biennium budget, as will all fund shifts involving one-
time use of PCSRF monies. The package increases Other Funds expenditure limitation by $897,727 and adds three positions (3.00 full-time
equivalents).

The subcommittee approved Package 315 — CAFO Fee. This package provides $105,399 Other Funds expenditure limitation for additional
revenue associated with higher license fees and cost recovery fees for the Confined Animal Feeding Operations (CAFO) program contained in
Senate Bill 120. The package also adds one position (0.50 full-time equivalent).

HB 5002-A
Page 6 of 10

Agency Request v/ Governor's Recommended Legislatively Adopted Budget page 2—38



LEGISLATIVE ACTION

The subcommittee approved Package 325 — Base Pesticide Positions, as modified. This package establishes two permanent, full-time Natural
Resource Specialist 3 positions to continue the 2009-11 biennium level of outreach and compliance monitoring activities in the Base Pesticides
Program provided by limited duration positions. The package makes permanent two positions added as limited duration in 2009-11. The
subcommittee approved the two positions as limited duration for the 2011-13 biennium. The package increases Other Funds expenditure
limitation by $420,471 and adds two positions (2.00 full-time equivalents).

The subcommittee approved Package 801 — Targeted Statewide Adjustments. This package implements a statewide reduction action included in
the Co-Chairs’ Budget, which is a 6.5 percent reduction from total General Fund and Lottery Funds services and supplies expenditures included
in the Governor’s Recommended Budget. This package reduces General Fund by $18,393 and Lottery Funds by $113,783. This is in addition to
Package 086, which eliminates most services & supplies inflation originally built into the budget.

The subcommittee approved Package 802 — Vacant Position Savings. This package eliminates primarily long-term vacant positions that have
been reviewed and determined not to be critical for supporting the agency’s core programs. Eliminated positions are primarily from the Weed
Control, Insect Pest Prevention, and Pesticides programs. Vacancies include four full-time positions and 17 part-time seasonal positions. The
package reduces Lottery Funds by $126,336, Other Funds expenditure limitation by $571,640, Federal Funds expenditure limitation by $253,314,
and eliminates 21 positions (8.99 full-time equivalents).

The subcommittee approved Package 810 — Analyst Adjustments. This package eliminates General Fund and dedicated Lottery Funds support for
the Oregon Invasive Species Council due to Lottery Fund constraints contained in Ballot Measure 76, which limit state agency expenditures of
dedicated Lottery Funds. General Fund support is reduced due to statewide General Fund constraints. The package reduces General Fund by
$16,401 and Lottery Funds by $76,997.

The subcommittee approved Package 811 — Position Alignment Actions to implement the following: Reclassify a Soil and Water Conservation
District management position, Principal Executive / Manager D, down to a represented Natural Resource Specialist 4; supervisory and budget
management responsibilities will be transferred to an existing management position. Abolish two vacant half-time positions in the Pesticide
Analytical and Response Center (PARC), a Natural Resource Specialist 3 and an Office Specialist 2. The abolishment of the two positions
requires a transfer of the Personal Services limitation to Services and Supplies because the agency has historically used the limitation from the
two positions to contract with scientific experts for PARC cases. The package reduces Lottery Funds by $12,105 and eliminates two positions
(0.96 full-time equivalent).

The subcommittee approved Package 813 — Move Weed Control Grants to OWEB. This package is a technical adjustment that moves Measure
76 Lottery Funds expenditure limitation for weed control grants made by the Weed Board to the Oregon Watershed Enhancement Board
(OWEB). The Governor’s budget has these grants being funded out of the 65 percent of Measure 76 dedicated Lottery Funds that cannot be
expended by a state agency other than OWEB; therefore, the expenditure limitation needs to be moved to OWEB to allow these grants to be
funded out of the capital grant fund. The Department will still assist the operations of the Weed Board and then forward their grant
recommendations to OWEB. The package reduces Lottery Funds by $2,544,125.

HB 5002-A
Page 7 of 10

Agency Request v/ Governor's Recommended Legislatively Adopted Budget page 2—9



LEGISLATIVE ACTION

The subcommittee approved Package 819 — Supplemental Statewide Ending Balance. This package includes, per the Co-Chairs’ budget plan, a
supplemental statewide ending balance hold back adjustment. The result is about a 3.5 percent across-the-board reduction to an agency’s total
biennial General Fund and/or Lottery Funds budget or approximately seven percent to be taken from the second year of the budget. The package
reduces General Fund by $110,997 and Lottery Funds by $232,124.

Agricultural Development Policy Area

Agricultural Development Policy Area staff work with the agriculture industry to increase sales of Oregon products in the United States and
abroad. The subcommittee approved a budget of $3,451,049 General Fund, $20,158 Lottery Funds (General Purpose), $11,244,690 Other Funds,
$5,876,267 Federal Funds, and 130 positions (84.39 full-time equivalents).

The subcommittee approved Package 086 — Eliminate Inflation. This package is used on a statewide basis to eliminate standard and Attorney
General inflation, and to adjust State Government Service Charges. The package reduces General Fund by $21,070, Lottery Funds by $430, Other
Funds expenditure limitation by $81,873, and Federal Funds expenditure limitation by $69,339.

The subcommittee approved Package 087 — Personal Service Adjustments. This package reflects a 5.5 percent across-the-board reduction in total
personal services expenditures from the Current Service Level budget. Final personal services decisions will be determined by policy decisions
and future labor negotiations. The package reduces General Fund by $132,594, Lottery Funds by $340, Other Funds expenditure limitation by
$521,986, and Federal Funds expenditure limitation by $59,364.

The subcommittee approved Package 090 — Analyst Adjustments. This package includes reductions made in accordance with the Governor’s
Enterprise Budget for the Natural Resources policy area. The package reduces General Fund by $207,755 and eliminates one position (1.08 full-
time equivalents).

The subcommittee approved Package 092 — Fund Shifts/Sweeps. This package provides Other Funds revenues, expenditure limitation, and
position authority necessary to offset Package 090 General Fund reductions. The package increases Other Funds expenditure limitation by
$216,000 and adds one position (1.08 full-time equivalents).

The subcommittee approved Package 200 — Agency Fees Adjusted Administratively. This package increases Other Funds revenues related to fee
changes that were adopted administratively during the 2009-11 biennium. Ratification of these fee modifications is included in House Bill 5003.

The subcommittee approved Package 405 — Seed License Fee. This package provides Other Funds expenditure limitation associated with a
proposed increase in wholesale seed dealer license fees contained in Senate Bill 121. The fee modifications contained in Senate Bill 121 are
included in the Co-Chairs’ budget plan. The package increases Other Funds expenditure limitation by $99,800.

The subcommittee approved Package 410 — Slow Pay / No Pay. This package provides Other Funds expenditure limitation associated with House
Bill 2159 that would modify Oregon's seed law in several ways, including requiring a license to contract for production within Oregon. The
package increases Other Funds expenditure limitation by $22,523.

HB 5002-A
Page 8 of 10

Agency Request v/ Governor's Recommended Legislatively Adopted Budget page 2—10



LEGISLATIVE ACTION

The subcommittee approved Package 415 — Certification Specialists. This package provides position authority and $303,945 Other Funds
expenditure limitation to add two permanent, full-time positions within the Commodity Inspection Division to provide sufficient capacity to meet
industry demand for a variety of voluntary certifications. The positions are one Natural Resource Specialist 1 position (1.00 full-time equivalent)
and one Administrative Specialist 1 position (1.00 full-time equivalent).

The subcommittee approved Package 801 — Targeted Statewide Adjustments. This package implements a statewide reduction action included in
the Co-Chairs’ Budget, which is a 6.5 percent reduction from total General Fund and Lottery Funds Services and Supplies expenditures included
in the Governor’s Recommended Budget. This package reduces General Fund by $72,281 and Lottery Funds by $1,049. This is in addition to
Package 086, which eliminates most Services and Supplies inflation originally built into the budget.

During the discussion of the Lottery Funds reductions in to the County Fair Commission, the subcommittee received a letter from one of the Co-
Chairs to the agency asking that the Director of the department become more actively involved in the oversight of the County Fair Commission.

The subcommittee approved Package 802 — Vacant Position Savings. This package eliminates primarily long-term vacant positions that have
been reviewed and determined not to be critical for supporting the agency’s core programs. This package eliminates two seasonal Plant Health
positions (1.50 full-time equivalents) that are vacant due to lack of Federal Funds. The package reduces Federal Funds expenditure limitation
associated with the two positions by $139,021.

The subcommittee approved Package 810 — Analyst Adjustments. This package adds three permanent full-time positions (2.75 full-time
equivalents) and $660,025 General Fund to the Ag Development and Marketing program to increase economic activity in the agriculture sector.
The positions will find solutions and provide marketing opportunities for the state’s food and agriculture industry both domestically and
internationally. The first position is an International Trade Manager. The second position is a Federal and International Trade and Certification
Policy Specialist. Finally, the third position is a New Media Product Promotion and Placement Specialist. This enhancement is included in the
Co-Chairs’ budget plan. These new positions are assumed to be filled by September 1, 2011; therefore, funding for the 2011-13 biennium is
based on only 22 months.

The subcommittee approved Package 811 — Position Alignment Actions. Abolishes two Shipping Point Inspector 1 positions (1.96 full-time

equivalents) and reclassifies two other Shipping Point Inspector 1 positions, one to a Natural Resource Specialist 1 and the other to a Natural
Resource Specialist 2. Upward reclassification allows the two positions to be self-supervised. The package reduces Other Funds expenditure
limitation by $161,011.

The subcommittee approved Package 819 — Supplemental Statewide Ending Balance. This package includes, per the Co-Chairs’ budget plan, a
supplemental statewide ending balance hold back adjustment. The result is about a 3.5 percent across-the-board reduction to an agency’s total
biennial General Fund and/or Lottery Funds budget or approximately seven percent to be taken from the second year of the budget. The package
reduces General Fund by $126,797 and Lottery Funds by $763.

The recommended budget for this agency includes a reduction of General and Lottery Funds for a supplemental ending balance. The reductions
are explained in each of the program unit narratives (Package 819). The reduction is intended to be applied against spending levels in the second

HB 5002-A
Page 9 of 10

Agency Request v/ Governor's Recommended Legislatively Adopted Budget page 2—11



LEGISLATIVE ACTION

year of the biennium and to not affect program delivery in the first year. To reinforce that intent, the agency’s budget bill includes specific
language allowing the agency to expend up to 54 percent of its total biennial General Fund appropriation in the first year of the biennium.

The amount of the reduction for the supplemental ending balance may be restored during the February 2012 session to the agency for the second
year of the biennium depending on economic conditions. Therefore, the Co-Chairs of the Joint Committee on Ways and Means expect the

agency director to closely monitor the quarterly revenue forecast and other economic indicators to gauge adequacy of funding in the second year
and manage their budgets accordingly.

Summary of Performance Measure Action

See attached Legislatively Adopted 2011-13 Key Performance Measures form.

HB 5002-A
Page 10 of 10

Agency Request v/ Governor's Recommended Legislatively Adopted Budget page 2—12



LEGISLATIVE ACTION

DETAIL OF JOINT COMMITTEE ON WAYS AND MEANS ACTION HB 5002-A

Department of Agriculture
Art Ayre -- (503) 378-3108

OTHER FUNDS FEDERAL FUNDS TOTAL
GENERAL LOTTERY ALL
DESCRIPTION FUND FUNDS LIMITED NONLIMITED LIMITED NONLIMITED FUNDS POS FTE

2009-11 Legislatively Approved Budget at March 2011 * $ 13,012,720 $ 10,143,165 $ 49,680,325 § 0 $ 12,287,361 $ 0 $ 85123571 504 357.69
2011-13 ORBITS printed Current Service Level (CSL)* $ 15,586,409 $ 10,766,321 $ 50,408,598 $ 0 $ 12,718,208 $ 0 $ 89,479,536 501 354.41
2011-13 Governor's Recommended Budget* $ 11,939,880 $ 9,463,296 $ 54,574,473 § 0 $ 12665265 $ 0 $ 88642914 506 359.89
SUBCOMMITTEE ADJUSTMENTS (from GRB)
Administration and Support Services
Package 110: Global Warming

Personal Services $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ (136,583) $ 03 (136,583) (1) -1.00

Services and Supplies $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ (40,469) $ 0$ (40,469) 0 0.00

Special Payments $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ (150,000) $ 0$ (150,000) 0 0.00
Package 801: Targeted Statewide Adjustments

Services and Supplies $ (8,898) $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0$ (8,898) 0 0.00
Package 819: Supplemental Statewide Ending Balance

Personal Services $ (24,947) $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0$ (24,947) 0 0.00

Services and Supplies $ (4,756) $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0$ (4,756) 0 0.00
Food Safety Policy Area
Package 090: Analyst Adjustments

Special Payments $ (100,000) $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0$ (100,000) 0 0.00
Package 235: Animal Health Fee

Services and Supplies $ 0 $ 0 $ (278,642) $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ (278,642) 0 0.00
Package 240: Predator Control

Special Payments $ 250,000 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0$ 250,000 0 0.00
Package 801: Targeted Statewide Adjustments

Services and Supplies $ (127,026) $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0$ (127,026) 0 0.00
Package 802: Vacant Position Savings

Personal Services $ 0 $ 0 $ (258,836) $ 0 $ 0 $ 0$ (258,836) (11) -2.73
Package 810: Analyst Adjustments

Personal Services $ 396,847 $ 0 $ (396,847) $ 0 $ 0 $ 09 0 0 0.00

Services and Supplies $ 168,870 $ 0 $ (168,870) $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 0 0.00

HB 5002-A
*Excludes Capital Construction Expenditures Page 1 of 3

Agency Request v/ Governor's Recommended Legislatively Adopted Budget page 2—13



LEGISLATIVE ACTION

OTHER FUNDS FEDERAL FUNDS TOTAL
GENERAL LOTTERY ALL
DESCRIPTION FUND FUNDS LIMITED NONLIMITED LIMITED NONLIMITED FUNDS POS FTE

Package 811: Position Alignment Actions

Personal Services $ 0 $ 0o $ (107,763) $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ (107,763) (1 -1.04
Package 819: Supplemental Statewide Ending Balance

Personal Services $ (114,517) $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 3 0 $ 0 $ (114,517) 0 0.00

Services and Supplies $ (71,115) $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0$ (71,115) 0 0.00

Special Payments $ (8,878) $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ (8,878) 0 0.00
Natural Resources Policy Area
Package 090: Analyst Adjustments

Personal Services $ 5503 $ 0 $ (458,214) $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ (452,711) Q)] -1.17

Services and Supplies $ 147,188 $ 0 $ (388,434) $ 0 $ 0 $ 0$ (241,246) 0 0.00

Special Payments $ (152,691) $ 0 $ (48,279) $ 0 3 0 $ 0 $ (200,970) 0 0.00
Package 300: Monitoring Ag Water Quality Program
Effectiveness (one-time funding from PCSRF)

Personal Services - Limited Duration Positions $ 0o $ 0 $ 452,711 $ 0 $ 0 $ 093 452,711 3 3.00

Services and Supplies $ 0 $ 0 $ 244,046 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ 244,046 0 0.00

Special Payments $ 0 $ 0 $ 200,970 $ 0 3 0 $ 0$ 200,970 0 0.00
Package 330: NPDES

Personal Services $ 0 $ 0 $ (366,303) $ 0o 3 0 $ 0 $ (366,303) 3) -3.00

Services and Supplies $ 0 $ 0 $ (109,613) $ 0 $ 0 $ 0$ (109,613) 0 0.00

Capital Outlay $ 0 $ 0 $ (25,000) $ 0 $ 0 $ 0$ (25,000) 0 0.00
Package 801: Targeted Statewide Adjustments

Services and Supplies $ (18,393) $ (113,783) $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0$ (132,176) 0 0.00
Package 802: Vacant Position Savings

Personal Services $ 0 $ (126,336) $ (571,640) $ 0 $ (253,314) $ 0 $ (951,290) (21) -8.99
Package 810: Analyst Adjustments

Services and Supplies $ (16,401) $ (76,997) $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ (93,398) 0 0.00
Package 811: Position Alignment Actions

Personal Services $ 0 $ (12,105) $ (143,129) $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ (155,234) (2) -0.96

Services and Supplies $ 0 $ 0 $ 143,129 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0$ 143,129 0 0.00
Package 813: Move Weed Control Grants to OWEB

Special Payments $ 0 $ (2,544,125) $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ (2,544,125) 0 0.00
Package 819: Supplemental Statewide Ending Balance

Personal Services $ (95,373) $ (170,620) $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ (265,993) 0 0.00

Services and Supplies $ (15,624) $ (61,504) $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0$ (77,128) 0 0.00

HB 5002-A
*Excludes Capital Construction Expenditures Page 2 of 3

Agency Request v/ Governor's Recommended Legislatively Adopted Budget page 2—14



LEGISLATIVE ACTION

OTHER FUNDS FEDERAL FUNDS TOTAL
GENERAL LOTTERY ALL
DESCRIPTION FUND FUNDS LIMITED NONLIMITED LIMITED NONLIMITED FUNDS POS FTE

Agricultural Development Policy Area
Package 801: Targeted Statewide Adjustments

Services and Supplies $ (72,281) $ (1,049) $ 0 $ 09 0 $ 09 (73,330) 0 0.00
Package 802: Vacant Position Savings

Personal Services $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ (139,021) $ 03 (139,021) (2) -1.50
Package 810: Analyst Adjustments

Personal Services $ 457,232 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0o 3 0 $ 0 $ 457,232 3 2.75

Services and Supplies $ 202,793 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ 202,793 0 0.00
Package 811: Position Alignment Actions

Personal Services $ 0 $ 0 $ (161,011) $ 0 $ 0 $ 0$ (161,011) (2) -1.96
Package 819: Supplemental Statewide Ending Balance

Personal Services $ (89,950) $ (203) $ 0 $ 0 3 0 $ 0 $ (90,153) 0 0.00

Services and Supplies $ (36,847) $ (560) $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0$ (37,407) 0 0.00
TOTAL ADJUSTMENTS $ 670,736 $ (3,107,282) $ (2,441,725) $ 0 3 (719,387) $ 0 $ (5,597,658) (38) (16.60)
SUBCOMMITTEE RECOMMENDATION * $ 12,610,616 $ 6,356,014 $ 52,132,748 $ 0 $ 11945878 $ 0 $ 83,045,256 468 343.29
% Change from 2009-11 Leg Approved Budget -3.1% -37.3% 4.9% 0.0% -2.8% 0.0% -2.4% -71% -4.0%
% Change from 2011-13 Current Service Level -19.1% -41.0% 3.4% 0.0% -6.1% 0.0% -7.2% -6.6% -3.1%
% Change from 2011-13 Gov's Recommended Budget 5.6% -32.8% -4.5% 0.0% -5.7% 0.0% -6.3% -7.5% -4.6%

HB 5002-A
*Excludes Capital Construction Expenditures Page 3 of 3

Agency Request v/ Governor's Recommended Legislatively Adopted Budget page 2—15



Legislatively Approved 2011-2013 Key Performance Measures

Agency: AGRICULTURE, DEPARTMENT of

Mission: The Oregon Department of Agriculture has a threefold mission: 1) Ensure Food Safety and Provide Consumer Protection; 2) Protect Agricultural Natural Resources; and
3) Promote Economic Development in the Agricultural Industry.

Legislatively Proposed KPMs Customer Service Agency Request Most Current Target Target
Category Result 2012 2013

1 - Food Safety - Ensure high levels of compliance with each of the Approved KPM 95.69 92.00 92.00
ten risk factors identified by Centers for Disease Control in retail
stores.
2 - Motor Fuel - Percent of motor fuel samples found in compliance Approved KPM 99.59 98.40 98.40
with posted octane levels.
3 - Top 100 Exclusions - Percent of plant pests, diseases, or weeds on Approved KPM 99.00 100.00 100.00
the Oregon 100 Most Dangerous Invaders list successfully excluded
each year.
4 - Noxious Weed Control - Percentage of state-listed noxious weeds Approved KPM 74.00 70.00 70.00
successfully excluded from the state or with stable or decreasing
populations.
5 - T&E Plants - Percent of listed T&E plants with stable or increasing Approved KPM 24.00 24.00
populations as a result of department management and recovery
efforts.
6 - Pesticide Investigations - Percent of pesticide investigations that Approved KPM 26.70 20.00 20.00

result in enforcement actions.

7 - Non-traditional production certification - Number of acres certified Approved KPM 71,154.00 25,000.00 25,000.00
where the Department of Agriculture provided technical assistance or
auditing services.

8 - Trade Activities - Sales as a result of trade activities with Oregon Approved KPM 12,600,000 }2,000,000 32,000,000
producers and processors.

9 - Ag Employment - Number of jobs saved or created as a result of Approved KPM 145.00 160.00 160.00
activities to retain or expand existing Oregon agricultural and food

processing capacity. Measured in numbers of jobs based on telephone

and email surveys of companies assisted.

Print Date: 5/10/2011 Page 1 of 3

Agency Request v/ Governor's Recommended Legislatively Adopted Budget page 2—16



Agency: AGRICULTURE, DEPARTMENT of

Mission: The Oregon Department of Agriculture has a threefold mission: 1) Ensure Food Safety and Provide Consumer Protection; 2) Protect Agricultural Natural Resources; and
3) Promote Economic Development in the Agricultural Industry.

Legislatively Proposed KPMs Customer Service Agency Request Most Current Target Target
Category Result 2012 2013
10 - CAFOs - Percent of permitted Oregon Confined Animal Feeding Approved KPM 87.00 90.00 90.00

Operations (CAFOs) found to be in compliance with their permit
during annual inspections.

11 - Smoke Management - No increase above 2002 levels in hours of Approved KPM 6.00 8.00 8.00
'significant smoke intrusions' due to field burning in key cities in the
Willamette Valley as measured by nephelometer readings.

12 a - Water Quality - Percent of monitored stream sites associated Approved KPM 11.00 33.00 33.00
with predominantly agriculture use with significantly increasing trends
in water quality.

12 b - Water Quality - Percent of monitored stream sites associated Approved KPM 58.00 60.00 60.00
with predominantly agriculture use with water quality in good to
excellent condition.

12 ¢ - Water Quality - Percent of monitored stream sites associated Approved KPM 17.00 8.00 8.00
with predominantly agriculture use with decreasing trends in water

quality.

13 - Customer Service - Percent of customers rating their satisfaction Accuracy Approved KPM 96.40 90.00 90.00

with the agency's customer service as "good" or "excellent": overall
customer service, timeliness, accuracy, helpfulness, expertise and
availability of information.

13 - Customer Service - Percent of customers rating their satisfaction Availability of Information Approved KPM 93.70 90.00 90.00
with the agency's customer service as "good" or "excellent": overall

customer service, timeliness, accuracy, helpfulness, expertise and

availability of information.

13 - Customer Service - Percent of customers rating their satisfaction Expertise Approved KPM 96.00 90.00 90.00
with the agency's customer service as "good" or "excellent": overall

customer service, timeliness, accuracy, helpfulness, expertise and

availability of information.

13 - Customer Service - Percent of customers rating their satisfaction Helpfulness Approved KPM 96.60 90.00 90.00
with the agency's customer service as "good" or "excellent": overall

customer service, timeliness, accuracy, helpfulness, expertise and

availability of information.

Print Date: 5/10/2011 Page 2 of 3

Agency Request v/ Governor's Recommended Legislatively Adopted Budget page 2—17



Agency: AGRICULTURE, DEPARTMENT of

Mission: The Oregon Department of Agriculture has a threefold mission: 1) Ensure Food Safety and Provide Consumer Protection; 2) Protect Agricultural Natural Resources; and
3) Promote Economic Development in the Agricultural Industry.

Legislatively Proposed KPMs Customer Service Agency Request Most Current Target Target
Category Result 2012 2013
13 - Customer Service - Percent of customers rating their satisfaction Overall Approved KPM 95.30 90.00 90.00

with the agency's customer service as "good" or "excellent": overall
customer service, timeliness, accuracy, helpfulness, expertise and
availability of information.

13 - Customer Service - Percent of customers rating their satisfaction Timeliness Approved KPM 94.30 90.00 90.00
with the agency's customer service as "good" or "excellent": overall

customer service, timeliness, accuracy, helpfulness, expertise and

availability of information.

LFO Recommendation:

Look for new measure for weights & measures to replace KPM 2 "Motor Fuel". Rework or delete KPM 7 "Non-traditional production certifcation". Adjust targets for KPMs 1, 4, 6, &
10.

Sub-Committee Action:

Approved the LFO recommendations

Print Date: 5/10/2011 Page 3 of 3

Agency Request v/ Governor's Recommended Legislatively Adopted Budget page 2—18



76th OREGON LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY--2011 Regular Session

Enrolled
House Bill 5003

Introduced and printed pursuant to House Rule 12.00. Presession filed (at the request of Budget and
Management Division, Oregon Department of Administrative Services)

CHAPTER

AN ACT

Relating to the financial administration of the State Department of Agriculture; and declaring an
emergency.

Be It Enacted by the People of the State of Oregon:

SECTION 1. For the purpose of carrying out the provisions of ORS 291.055 (1)(e), the
following new or increased fees, adopted by the State Department of Agriculture and ap-
proved by the Oregon Department of Administrative Services, are approved:

(1) Fees for official field inspection of vegetable and specialty seed crops for seed pro-
ducers are as follows:

(a) Application fee for

official inspection........cccceveeeeenns $ 3
(b) Per-acre field inspection fee..... $ 6.50
(¢) Minimum inspection fee............ $ 50
(d) Maximum field

inspection fee.....c..cccceerreennennnnnnn $ 450

(2) Fees for official seed sampling, inspection and verification services requested by
owners or producers are as follows:

(a) First sample.....cceeeeucrncrncrnnnnans $ 36
(b) Per-sample fee for up to

three additional samples........... $ 6
(¢) Minimum hourly charge ... $ 48

(d) Inspection fee for each
occurrence when services
are requested and seed
lot is inaccessible.......cccccceueeunennn $ 50

(3) The fee for molecular analysis of seeds for regulated pests is $140.

SECTION 2. For the purpose of carrying out the provisions of ORS 291.055 (1)(e), the fee
adopted under ORS 607.300 for determining the adequacy of a fence, in an amount equal to
the sum of the mileage to and from the site of the fence in question, at the state mileage
charge, plus $30 per hour for the time spent traveling to and from the site of the fence in
question and for the time spent determining the adequacy of the fence in question, adopted
by the State Department of Agriculture and approved by the Oregon Department of Admin-
istrative Services, is approved.

Enrolled House Bill 5003 (HB 5003-A) Page 1

Agency Request v/ Governor's Recommended

SECTION 3. For the purpose of carrying out the provisions of ORS 291.055 (1)(e), the
following new or increased fees, adopted by the State Department of Agriculture and ap-
proved by the Oregon Department of Administrative Services, are approved:

(1) Fees for permits to keep exotic animals in captivity are as follows:

(a) Class 1 and Class 2 felines,

Class 1 and Class 2 primates,
bears and Class 1 canines

(b) Crocodilians........cccceeuieunienniennnnes 75

(2) Fees for renewal of permits to keep exotic animals in captivity are as follows:

(a) Class 1 felines, Class 1

primates and bears ......cccccceeunnes $ 100

(b) Crocodilians 50

SECTION 4. This 2011 Act being necessary for the immediate preservation of the public
peace, health and safety, an emergency is declared to exist, and this 2011 Act takes effect
July 1, 2011.

Passed by House May 23, 2011 Received by Governor:

M 2011

Ramona Kenady Line, Chief Clerk of House Approved:

M 2011

Bruce Hanna, Speaker of House

John Kitzhaber, Governor

Arnie Roblan, Speaker of House Filed in Office of Secretary of State:

Passed by Senate May 31, 2011 M 2011

Peter Courtney, President of Senate Kate Brown, Secretary of State

Enrolled House Bill 5003 (HB 5003-A) Page 2

Legislatively Adopted Budget page 2—19



LEGISLATIVE ACTION

76™ OREGON LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY - 2011 Regular Session MEASURE: HB 5003-A
STAFF MEASURE SUMMARY
Joint Committee on Ways and Means Carrier — House: Rep. Jenson

Carrier — Senate: Sen. Edwards

Revenue: No revenue impact
Fiscal: Fiscal statement issued
Action: Do Pass as Amended and as Printed A-Engrossed
Vote: 23-2-0

House

Yeas: Beyer, Buckley, Cowan, Garrard, Komp, Kotek, McLane, Nathanson, Nolan, Richardson,

G. Smith, Thatcher, Whisnant

Nays: Freeman

Exc:

Senate

Yeas: Bates, Devlin, Edwards, Girod, Johnson, Monroe, Nelson, Thomsen, Verger, Winters
Nays: Whitsett

Exc:

Prepared By: Paul Siebert, Legislative Fiscal Office
Meeting Date:  May 13,2011

WHAT THE MEASURE DOES: Ratifies fee changes adopted by the Department of Agriculture and approved by the
Department of Administrative Services. Fees were modified for the Plant Health, Seed, and Animal Health programs.

ISSUES DISCUSSED:
e How fee modifications affect assumed revenue in the 2011-13 budget.

EFFECT OF COMMITTEE AMENDMENT: Corrects error in the bill.

BACKGROUND: ORS 291.055(1)(e) requires the Legislative Assembly to ratify fees an agency implements during
the prior biennium without legislative approval. The fee revenue is anticipated in the budget and is described in the
budget binders for the Department of Agriculture.

2011 Regular Session
This summary has not been adopted or officially endorsed by action of the Committee. Page 1 of 1

Agency Request v/ Governor's Recommended Legislatively Adopted Budget page 2—20



76™ OREGON LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY - 2011 Regular Session MEASURE: HB 5035-A
BUDGET REPORT AND MEASURE SUMMARY

Carrier — House: Rep. G. Smith
JOINT COMMITTEE ON WAYS AND MEANS Carrier — Senate: Sen. Nelson

Action: Do Pass as Amended and as Printed A-Engrossed

Vote: 25-0-0
House — Yeas: Beyer, Buckley, Cowan, Freeman, Garrard, Komp, Kotek, McLane, Nathanson, Nolan, Richardson, G. Smith, Thatcher, Whisnant
— Nays:
— Exc:

Senate — Yeas: Bates, Devlin, Edwards, Girod, Johnson, Monroe, Nelson, Thomsen, Verger, Whitsett, Winters
— Nays:
— Exc:
Prepared By: Jim Carbone, Department of Administrative Services

Reviewed By: Steve Bender, Legislative Fiscal Office

Meeting Date: June 29, 2011

Agency Budget Page LFO Analysis Page Biennium

Various Agencies — Lottery Allocation 2011-13
HB 5035-A
Page 1 of 5

Agency Request v/ Governor's Recommended Legislatively Adopted Budget page 2—21



Summary of Revenue Changes

The Oregon Lottery collects revenues from traditional and video lottery gaming. It pays player prizes and its operating expenses out of these
revenues and then transfers the balance (net profits) to the Administrative Services Economic Development Fund (EDF). The Department of
Administrative Services (DAS) then distributes funds from the EDF in adherence with constitutional and statutory funding priorities, including
specific Legislative allocations. The amounts outlined in this bill are based on the Lottery revenue forecast from the DAS Office of Economic
Analysis as of May 12, 2011 plus unspent dollars from the 2009 School Facilities Task Force lottery allocation that are transferred to the EDF by
Senate Bill 939. As actual amounts vary, the allocations or distributions set forth within may also vary — in some cases requiring related
expenditure limitation adjustments.

The Oregon Lottery transfers Lottery Funds to the Administrative Services EDF on a quarterly basis. From each quarterly transfer, a number of
dedicated distributions are required by the Oregon Constitution or are provided for in Oregon Revised Statutes (ORS), including:

e The Oregon Constitution requires that 18 percent of net proceeds be distributed to the Education Stability Fund.
e The Oregon Constitution requires that 15 percent of net proceeds be distributed to the Parks and Natural Resources Fund.

e Oregon statute requires that 2.5 percent of net proceeds of video lottery gaming be distributed to the counties for economic development
projects. Beginning with the 2005-07 biennium, 50 percent of the operating costs for the Economic Revitalization Team (ERT)
established by ORS 284.555 are also funded from this source.

e Oregon statute requires that one percent of net profits be distributed to the Sports Lottery Account for sports programs at state institutions
of higher education and for scholarships.

e Oregon statute requires that one percent of net profits be transferred to the Oregon Health Authority for Gambling Addiction prevention
and treatment programs.

e Oregon statute requires that one percent of the net profits, not to exceed $1.53 million annually, be transferred to the County Fair account.
The maximum amount is adjusted each biennium pursuant to certain changes in the Consumer Price Index.

e Oregon statute requires that annual debt service payments for outstanding lottery bonds be satisfied before allocating for other purposes.

Finally, the Legislature makes other allocations from the EDF within authorized public purposes. These purposes include job creation, economic
development and public education. Currently, the bulk of allocations are made to the Department of Education for the State School Fund and to
the Oregon Business Development Department for various program expenditures. During the 2011-13 biennium, debt service requirements will
comprise approximately 21.8 percent of the total distributions from this account.

HB 5035-A
Page 2 of 5

Agency Request v/ Governor's Recommended Legislatively Adopted Budget page 2—22



Debt service allocations are paid annually. Interest earned on the EDF remains within the fund itself. If at the end of any quarter funds remain
undistributed, they will remain in the EDF for allocation in future quarters. If in any quarter revenue in the EDF is insufficient to pay for
quarterly distribution of allocations, DAS will first fund debt service obligations. Remaining revenues will be distributed in a prorated manner.

Summary of Capital Construction Subcommittee Action

Allocation of Lottery Revenue

House Bill 5035 allocates lottery revenue from the EDF. The amounts outlined in this bill are based on the Lottery revenue forecast from the
DAS Office of Economic Analysis as of May 12, 2011, with the adjustment identified in the prior section. The attached tables display the Lottery
Funds allocated by the Subcommittee from the EDF. The allocations are summarized below.

e A total of $240.4 million Lottery Funds is allocated for debt service for outstanding and newly-authorized bonds. These funds are
allocated to the DAS since the DAS Capital Investment Section manages debt service for the state. DAS will transfer the necessary
funding to the Department of Education, Department of Higher Education, Oregon Business Development Department, Housing and
Community Services Department, Department of Transportation, Department of Community Colleges and Workforce Development,
Department of Forestry, Department of Energy, and the Water Resources Department for the payment of debt on existing and new lottery
bonds. New lottery bond projects for the 2011-13 biennium, authorized by House Bill 5036, include the following:

Lane Transit EmX Extension

The Willow Creek / SAGE Center Improvements

Eastern Oregon Trade Center

Roseburg Veterans” Home

Milton-Freewater levee and bridge improvements

Oregon Historical Society

Oregon State University - Cascades Campus Graduate Studies Building

Oregon Institute of Technology - Portland Campus Consolidation

Oregon State University — New business education building

Southern Oregon University —Science Building deferred maintenance and seismic upgrade
Western Oregon University — Natural Science Laboratory Annex

Eastern Oregon University — Quinn Coliseum deferred maintenance

Oregon University System — System-wide capital renewal, code compliance and safety projects
Oregon Department of Water Resources - Umatilla Basin

Department of Forestry — Gilchrist Forest

Oregon Department of Transportation — Connect Oregon IV

Housing and Community Services — Affordable Housing Grants

O 0O O0OO0OO0OO0OOOOOOOOO OO OO OO

HB 5035-A
Page 3 of 5

Agency Request v/ Governor's Recommended Legislatively Adopted Budget page 2—23



e The State School Fund is allocated $374.7 million Lottery Funds.
e DAS is allocated $18,354 for transfer to the Department of Agriculture for administration of county fairs.

e A total of $53.6 million Lottery Funds is allocated for the programs of the Oregon Business Development Department. This total excludes
amounts allocated for debt service payments on Lottery revenue bonds, but includes $6.8 million for Shared Services; $45.5 million for
Business, Innovation and Trade; and $1.2 million for the Film and Video Office.

e The Office of the Governor is allocated $1.9 million Lottery Funds for the Economic Revitalization Team. Half of this funding will come
from a reduction in the video lottery proceeds that are distributed to counties for economic development.

Education Stability Fund

A constitutional amendment approved by Oregon voters in 1997, and amended in 2002, requires that 18 percent of net lottery proceeds be
transferred to the Education Stability Fund. Interest earnings on this fund are continuously appropriated for the benefit of education programs.
These earnings are split 75 percent to the Oregon Education Fund, which is currently used to help pay debt service on lottery bonds that were
previously issued for the Department of Education, and 25 percent to the Oregon Student Assistance Commission.

Five percent of the amount deposited in the Education Stability Fund is deposited into the Oregon Growth Account within the Fund. All declared
earnings from this account are continuously appropriated to the Oregon Education Fund and the Oregon Student Assistance Commission. After
June 30, 2013 the amount credited to the Oregon Growth Account will increase to ten percent of the deposits into the Education Stability Fund.
The transfers and distributions relating to the Education Stability Fund as described here are established by the Oregon Constitution and by other
statutes — therefore House Bill 5035 does not include provisions relating to them.

Parks and Natural Resources Fund

Ballot Measure 76, approved by Oregon voters in 2010, requires 15 percent of net lottery proceeds to be transferred to the Parks and Natural
Resources Fund. This fund is continuously appropriated for the benefit of parks and recreation and for native species protection and restoration.
This transfer is established by the Oregon Constitution; House Bill 5035, therefore, does not include provisions relating to it.

County Economic Development

ORS 461.547 requires that 2.5 percent of net proceeds of video lottery gaming be distributed to the counties for economic development projects.
Beginning with the 2005-07 biennium, 50 percent of the operating costs for the Economic Revitalization Team (ERT) established by ORS
284.555 have also been funded from this source.

The Subcommittee approved allocating a fixed dollar amount for county economic development during the 2011-13 biennium, rather than the
percentage allocation described in statute. The fixed dollar amount is $37,118,584, which is equal to 2.5 percent of the amount of video lottery
proceeds forecasted in the May 2011 revenue forecast, minus one-half of the Economic Revitalization Team allocation.

HB 5035-A
Page 4 of 5

Agency Request v/ Governor's Recommended Legislatively Adopted Budget page 2—24



Gambling Addiction Prevention and Treatment
The 1999 Legislature statutorily dedicated one percent of net lottery proceeds to be transferred to the Oregon Health Authority to fund gambling
addiction programs in the state.

Instead of the percentage allocation described in statute, the Subcommittee approved a fixed allocation of $10,972,521 for the 2011-13 biennium.

Oregon University System Sports Lottery Account
Beginning in 2007, one percent of net lottery proceeds are dedicated to the Oregon University System for distribution to institutions to offset the
costs of intercollegiate athletic programs and for academic scholarships.

Instead of the percentage allocation described in statute, the Subcommittee approved a fixed allocation of $8,825,680 for the 2011-13 biennium.

County Fairs
The 2001 Legislature statutorily dedicated one percent of net lottery proceeds, with certain limitations, for distribution to county fair programs

throughout the state. This amount is adjusted by inflation each biennium.
Instead of the percentage allocation described in statute, the Subcommittee approved a fixed allocation of $3,600,135 for the 2011-13 biennium.
Lottery Funds Expenditure Limitation

Lottery Funds expenditure limitation related to these allocations is generally contained within the respective agency budget bills and Senate Bill
5508.

HB 5035-A
Page 5 of 5

Agency Request v/ Governor's Recommended Legislatively Adopted Budget page 2—25



LEGISLATIVE ACTION

LOTTERY FUNDS CASH FLOW SUMMARY

2009-11 2011-13
Legislatively Legislatively
Approved Adopted Percent
Budget Budget Change
ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT FUND
RESOURCES
Beginning Balance $1,352,767 $244,821 -81.9%
REVENUES
Transfers from Lottery
Net Proceeds 1,056,788,127 1,120,295,553 6.0%
Administrative Savings 29,304,809 8,000,000 -72.7%
Other Revenues 1,112,572 1,100,000 -1.1%
Interest Earnings
Other 1,361,248
Total Revenue 1,087,205,508 1,130,756,801 4.0%
TOTAL RESOURCES 1,088,558,275 1,131,001,622 3.9%
DISTRIBUTIONS / ALLOCATIONS
Distribution of Video Revenues to Counties (30,520,633) (37,118,584) 21.6%
Distribution to Higher Education for Sports Programs (9,665,082) (8,825,680) -8.7%
Distribution to Education Stability Fund (195,496,728) (203,093,200) 3.9%
Distribution to Parks and Natural Resources Fund (162,913,940) (169,244,333) 3.9%
Distribution for Gambling Addiction (8,739,929) (10,972,521) 25.5%
Allocation to State School Fund (428,422,165) (374,741,287) -12.5%
Debt Service Allocations (216,404,804) (240,443,627) 11.1%
Other Agency Allocations (36,150,173) (59,040,014) 63.3%
[ TOTAL DISTRIBUTIONS / ALLOCATIONS (1,088,313,454) (1,103,479,246) 1.4%
| ENDING BALANCE $244,821 $27,522,376 11141.8%
EDUCATION STABILITY FUND
(not including OGA or ORTDF)
RESOURCES
Beginning Balance 0 5,022,586
Revenues
Transfer from the Economic Development Fund 185,721,892 192,938,540 3.9%
Interest Earnings 1,466,342 1,606,173 9.5%
Total Revenue 187,188,233 194,544,713 3.9%
TOTAL RESOURCES 187,188,233 199,567,299 6.6%
DISTRIBUTIONS
Interest Distributions (1,466,463) (1,606,173) 9.5%
Transfers to the State School Fund (180,699,184) (182,239,000) 0.9%
[ TOTAL DISTRIBUTIONS (182,165,647) (183,845,173) 0.9%
| ENDING BALANCE $5,022,586 $15,722,126 213.0%

LFO: HB 5035-A (6/29/11)

2011-13 LOTTERY FUNDS ALLOCATIONS AND EXPENDITURES

New Lottery Beginning Interest LAB Ending
Funds Lottery and Other Expenditure Lottery
Allocation Balance Earnings Limitation Balance
ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT FUND
DEBT SERVICE COMMITMENTS
Department of Education
Outstanding bonds 47,811,752 340,029 509,719 47,811,752 849,748
Department of Higher Education
Outstanding bonds 13,223,235 695,350 0 13,918,585 0
New bonds 214,871 214,871
Business Development Department
Outstanding bonds 79,199,162 70,881 0 79,270,043 0
Housing and Community Services Dept.
Outstanding bonds 10,045,891 25,711 0 10,071,602 0
New bonds 312,164 0 0 312,164 0
Department of Transportation
Outstanding bonds 69,455,197 245,345 0 69,700,542 0
Department of Administrative Services
Outstanding bonds 6,823,325 59,991 0 6,883,316 0
New bonds 1,281,027 0 0 1,281,027 0
Community Colleges & Workforce Development
Outstanding bonds 6,841,327 41,316 0 6,882,643 0
Department of Forestry
Outstanding bonds 2,274,497 3,613 0 2,278,110 0
New bonds 175,837 175,837
Department of Energy
Outstanding bonds 2,079,252 9,187 0 2,088,439 0
Water Resources Department
Outstanding bonds 553,635 661 0 554,296 0
New bonds 152,455 0 0 152,455 0
OTHER ALLOCATIONS
Department of Higher Education
Sports Lottery Account 8,825,680 0 0 8,825,680 0
Department of Education
State School Fund 374,741,287 0 0 374,741,287 0
Department of Administrative Services
For Department of Agriculture County Fairs Admin. 18,354 5,010 0 20,158 3,206
Distribution to County Fairs 3,600,135 2,265 0 3,576,453 25,947
Business Development Department
Shared Services 6,822,694 0 0 6,822,694 0
Business, Innovation, Trade 45,534,264 3,406,557 120,000 49,060,821 0
Film and Video 1,207,893 0 0 1,207,893 0
Office of the Governor
Economic Revitalization Team 1,856,674 84,902 0 1,856,674 84,902
Oregon Health Authority
Gambling Addiction Treatment 10,972,521 0 573,040 10,779,583 765,978
ITOTAL ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT FUND $694,023,129 $4,990,818 | $1,202,759 $698,486,925 $1,729,781
EDUCATION STABILITY FUND /
OREGON EDUCATION FUND
Student Assistance Commission
Opportunity Grant 401,543 0 0 401,543 0
Department of Education
Education bonds outstanding 1,041,422 4,325,602 0 4,499,878 867,146
|TOTAL EDUCATION STABILITY/OREGON EDUCATION FUND $1,442,965 $4,325,602 $0 $4,901,421 $867,146

LFO: HB5035-A (6/29/11)

Agency Request v/ Governor's Recommended

Legislatively Adopted

Budget page 2—26



76™ OREGON LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY - 2011 Regular Session MEASURE: HB 5056-A
BUDGET REPORT AND MEASURE SUMMARY

Carrier — House: Rep. Olson
JOINT COMMITTEE ON WAYS AND MEANS Carrier — Senate: Sen. Winters

Action: Do Pass as Amended and as Printed A-Engrossed

Vote: 21-4-0
House — Yeas: Beyer, Buckley, Cowan, Garrard, Komp, Kotek, McLane, Nathanson, Nolan, Richardson, G. Smith, Whisnant
— Nays: Freeman, Thatcher
— Exc:

Senate — Yeas: Bates, Devlin, Edwards, Johnson, Monroe, Nelson, Thomsen, Verger, Winters
— Nays: Girod, Whitsett
— Exc:
Prepared By: Linda Gilbert, Department of Administrative Services

Reviewed By: John Borden and Robin LaMonte, Legislative Fiscal Office

Meeting Date: June 27, 2011

Agency Budget Page LFO Analysis Page Biennium

Various agencies -- -- 2011-13
HB 5056-A
Page 1 of 2

Agency Request v/ Governor's Recommended Legislatively Adopted Budget page 2—27



Budget Summarv* Committee Change from

2009-11 2011-13 2011-13 2011-13 2009-11 Leg Approved
Legislatively Approved , , Committee
Budget (1) Current Service Level Governor's Budget Recommendation $ Change % Change

Judicial Department

General Fund $ 14,940,000 +14,940,000
Housing and Community Services Department

General Fund 470,000 +470,000
Oregon University System

General Fund 330,000 +330,000
Department of A griculture

General Fund 150,000 +150,000
Department of Human Services

General Fund 30,000 +30,000
Total Funds $ 15,920,000 +15,920,000

Summary of Revenue Changes

This measure appropriates General Fund that is generated from civil filing fee revenues under House Bill 2710.

Summary of Capital Construction Subcommittee Action

House Bill 5056 appropriates $15,920,000 of General Fund for eligible entities identified in House Bill 2710 for the 2011-13 biennium:

$7.4 million to the Oregon Judicial Department for County Law Libraries;

$7.4 million to the Oregon Judicial Department Conciliation and Mediation Services;

$140,000 to the Oregon Judicial Department for Appellate Mediation services;

$470,000 to the Housing and Community Services Department for the Low Income Rental Housing Fund;
$330,000 to the Oregon University System for Domestic Violence Legal Education;

$150,000 to the Department of Agriculture for agricultural mediation; and

$30,000 to the Department of Human Services Children’s Ombudsman program.

HB 5056-A
Page 2 of 2

Agency Request v/ Governor's Recommended Legislatively Adopted Budget page 2—28



DETAIL OF JOINT COMMITTEE ON WAYS AND MEANS ACTION HB 5056-A

Various
Linda Gilbert -- (503) 378-4588

OTHER FUNDS FEDERAL FUNDS TOTAL
GENERAL LOTTERY ALL
DESCRIPTION FUND FUNDS LIMITED NONLIMITED LIMITED NONLIMITED FUNDS POS FTE

SUBCOMMITTEE ADJUSTMENTS (from GRB)
Judicial Department

Personal Services - Appellate Mediation $ 140,000 $ 0o $ 0o $ 0 $ 09 0 $ 140,000 0 0.00

Special Payments - County Law Libraries $ 7,400,000 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ 093 7,400,000 0 0.00

Special Payments - Conciliation and Mediation Services $ 7,400,000 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ 093 7,400,000 0 0.00
Housing and Community Services Department

Special Payments to Non Govt Organizations $ 470,000 $ 0o $ 0 $ 0 $ 0o $ 0 $ 470,000 0 0.00
Oregon University System

Services and Supplies $ 330,000 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ 330,000 0 0.00
Department of Agriculture

Services and Supplies $ 150,000 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ 09 150,000 0 0.00
Department of Human Services

Services and Supplies $ 30,000 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ 30,000 0 0.00
TOTAL ADJUSTMENTS $ 15,920,000 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ 15,920,000 0 0.00
SUBCOMMITTEE RECOMMENDATION * $ 15,920,000 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ 15,920,000 0 0.00

HB 5056-A
*Excludes Capital Construction Expenditures Page 1

Agency Request v/ Governor's Recommended Legislatively Adopted Budget page 2—29



76™ OREGON LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY — 2011 Regular Session MEASURE: SB 805-B
BUDGET REPORT AND MEASURE SUMMARY

Carrier — House: Rep. McLane
JOINT COMMITTEE ON WAYS AND MEANS Carrier — Senate: Sen. Courtney

Action: Do Pass the A-Engrossed Measure as Amended and as Printed B-Engrossed

Vote: 22-0-3
House — Yeas: Beyer, Buckley, Cowan, Garrard, Komp, McLane, Nathanson, Nolan, Richardson, G. Smith, Thatcher, Whisnant
— Nays:
— Exc: Freeman, Kotek

Senate — Yeas: Devlin, Edwards, Girod, Johnson, Monroe, Nelson, Thomsen, Verger, Whitsett, Winters
— Nays:
— Exc: Bates
Prepared By: Art Ayre, Department of Administrative Services

Reviewed By: John Terpening, Legislative Fiscal Office

Meeting Date: May 20, 2011

Agency Budget Page LFO Analysis Page Biennium
Department of Agriculture F-4 123 2011-13

SB 805-B

Page 1 of 4

Agency Request v/ Governor's Recommended Legislatively Adopted Budget page 2—30



Budget Summarv* Committee Change from

2009-11 2011-13 2011-13 2011-13 2009-11 Leg Approved
Legislatively Approved . ' Committee
Budget (1) Current Service Level Governor's Budget Recommendation $ Change % Change
General Fund $ 03 0 $ 0 $ 65,470 $ 65,470 0.0%
Position Summary
Authorized Positions 0 0 0 0 0
Full-time Equivalent (FTE) Positions 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

(1) Includes adjustments through March 2011.
* Excludes Capital Construction expenditures

Summary of Revenue Changes

Senate Bill 805-A authorizes a civil penalty not to exceed $2,500 for violations of the provisions of the act. The civil penalty revenue as a result
of this measure is indeterminate.

Summary of Natural Resources Subcommittee Action

Senate Bill 805-A creates the offense of unlawfully confining an egg-laying hen that does not comply with rules adopted by the Department of
Agriculture. The measure defines the minimum standards for enclosure and allows the Department to impose a maximum civil penalty of $2,500.
The penalties recovered are paid into the General Fund. The measure requires commercial farm owners or operators that engage in egg
production to submit a business plan describing plans to comply with the Department’s rules on confinement at time of licensure renewal. These
requirements become operative January 1, 2012.

The measure directs the Department to inspect commercial farms engaged in egg production for compliance beginning July 1, 2015, and allows
the Department to collect fees for the inspections. The moneys from the fees collected must be deposited into the Department of Agriculture
Service Fund and are continuously appropriated to the Department for compliance enforcement. The Department is directed to report annually to
the Legislative Assembly on the commercial farm compliance rates.

The measure adjusts the confinement rules beginning July 1, 2017; requires that 25 percent or more of enclosures meet certain standards by 2020;
requires that 65 percent or more of enclosures meet certain standards by 2023; and beginning July 1, 2026 the measure removes the requirement
for commercial farms to submit business plans and the annual reporting requirements of the Department to the Legislative Assembly.

SB 805-B
Page 2 of 4

Agency Request v/ Governor's Recommended Legislatively Adopted Budget page 2—31



The Subcommittee recommends one-time startup costs for the program at $65,470 General Fund in 2011-13. Included in these costs are rule-
making, consultation fees for expertise, and public outreach. The Department assumes that the anticipated workload for startup costs and
reviewing business plans will be accomplished by existing staff through reprioritizing duties and responsibilities.

The Department further assumes that additional General Fund support would be required in 2015-17 to begin implementation of the inspections
until fees generated from the inspections can fund the program.

SB 805-B
Page 3 of 4

Agency Request v/ Governor's Recommended Legislatively Adopted Budget page 2—32



DETAIL OF JOINT COMMITTEE ON WAYS AND MEANS ACTION SB 805-B

Oregon Department of Agriculture
Art Ayre -- (503) 378-3108

OTHER FUNDS FEDERAL FUNDS TOTAL
GENERAL LOTTERY ALL
DESCRIPTION FUND FUNDS LIMITED NONLIMITED LIMITED NONLIMITED FUNDS POS FTE
2009-11 Legislatively Approved Budget at March 2011 *  § 03 0 $ 03 09 0 $ 0$ 0 0 0.00
2011-13 ORBITS printed Current Service Level (CSL)* $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0% 0 0 0.00
2011-13 Governor's Recommended Budget* $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0$ 0% 0 0 0.00
SUBCOMMITTEE ADJUSTMENTS (from GRB)
Food Services Policy Area
Senate Bill 805-A Implementation
Personal Services $ 32,900 $ 0 $ 0 $ 09 0$ 09 32,900 0 0.00
Services and Supplies $ 32,570 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0$ 32,570 0 0.00
TOTAL ADJUSTMENTS $ 65,470 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0§ 0 $ 0% 65,470 0 0.00
SUBCOMMITTEE RECOMMENDATION * $ 65,470 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0§ 0 $ 0 9% 65,470 0 0.00
% Change from 2009-11 Leg Approved Budget 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
% Change from 2011-13 Current Service Level 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
% Change from 2011-13 Gov's Recommended Budget 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
*Excludes Capital Construction Expenditures
SB 805-B
Page 4 of 4

Agency Request v/ Governor's Recommended Legislatively Adopted Budget page 2—33



76™ OREGON LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY - 2011 Regular Session MEASURE: SB 5508-A
BUDGET REPORT AND MEASURE SUMMARY

Carrier — House: Rep. Richardson
JOINT COMMITTEE ON WAYS AND MEANS Carrier — Senate: Sen. Devlin

Action: Do Pass as Amended and as Printed A-Engrossed

Vote: 24-0-1
House — Yeas: Beyer, Buckley, Cowan, Freeman, Garrard, Komp, Kotek, McLane, Nathanson, Nolan, Richardson, G. Smith, Thatcher, Whisnant
— Nays:
— Exc:

Senate — Yeas: Bates, Devlin, Edwards, Girod, Johnson, Monroe, Nelson, Thomsen, Whitsett, Winters
— Nays:
— Exc: Verger
Prepared By: Sheila Baker, Legislative Fiscal Office
Reviewed By: Daron Hill, Legislative Fiscal Office

Meeting Date: June 29, 2011

Agency Budget Page LFO Analysis Page Biennium
Emergency Board L-1 263 2011-13
Various Agencies 2009-11
SB 5508-A
Page 1 of 19

Agency Request v/ Governor's Recommended Legislatively Adopted Budget page 2—34



2011-13 Budget Summary* 2009-11 Legislatively 2011-13 Legislatively 2011-13 Committee

Committee Change

Approved Budget Adopted Budget Recommendation
Emergency Board
General Fund - General Purpose - - $ 25,000,000 $ 25,000,000
General Fund - Special Purpose Appropriations
Department of Human Services/ Oregon Health Authority $ 8,000,000 $ 8,000,000
Department of Justice $ 2,000,000 $ 2,000,000
Various Agencies -- see Attachment A
General Fund - - $ (3,802,558) $ (3,802,558)
General Fund Debt Service - - $ (17,335,341) $ (17,335,341)
Lottery Funds - - $ (72,114) $ (72,114)
Lottery Funds Debt Service - - $ (24,405,711) $ (24,405,711)
Other Funds - - $ (8,304,448) $ (8,304,448)
Other Funds Debt Service - - $ (25,605,072) $ (25,605,072)
Federal Funds - - $ (2,633,061) $ (2,633,061)
ADMINISTRATION PROGRAM AREA
Department of Administrative Services
General Fund - - $ 1,325,000 $ 1,325,000
Lottery Funds Debt Service - - $ 903,119 $ 903,119
Other Funds - - $ 19,514,631 $ 19,514,631
Office of the Governor
General Fund - - $ 3,000,000 $ 3,000,000
Federal Funds - - $ 825,616 $ 825,616
Secretary of State
General Fund - - $ 80,000 $ 80,000
Other Funds - - $ 380,312 $ 380,312
Federal Funds - - $ 634,419 $ 634,419
*Excludes Capital Construction
SB 5508-A
Page 2 of 19

Agency Request v/ Governor's Recommended Legislatively Adopted Budget page 2—35



2011-13 Budget Summary* 2009-11 Legislatively 2011-13 Legislatively 2011-13 Committee
Approved Budget Adopted Budget Recommendation

Committee Change

CONSUMER AND BUSINESS SERVICES PROGRAM AREA

Oregon Health Licensing Agency
Other Funds - - $ 46,356 $ 46,356

Real Estate Agency
Other Funds - - $ 496,400 $ 496,400

ECONOMIC AND COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT PROGRAM AREA

Oregon Business Development Department

Lottery Funds - - $ 1,300,000 $ 1,300,000
Other Funds - - $ 106,207 $ 106,207
Other Funds Nonlimited - - $ 10,000,000 $ 10,000,000

Housing and Community Services Department
Other Funds - - $ (4,879,057) $ (4,879,057)

Department of Veterans' Affairs
General Fund - - $ 800,000 $ 800,000

EDUCATION PROGRAM AREA

Department of Education

General Fund - - $ 2,327,153 $ 2,327,153
Lottery Funds - - $ 2,822,847 $ 2,822,847
Other Funds - - $ 625,000 $ 625,000
Department of Community Colleges and Workforce Development
General Fund - - $ 3,900,000 $ 3,900,000
General Fund Debt Service - - $ (363,510) $ (363,510)
Oregon University System
General Fund - - $ (8,974,046) $ (8,974,046)
General Fund Debt Service - - $ 5,660,047 $ 5,660,047
Other Funds - - $ 1,753,642 $ 1,753,642
*Excludes Capital Construction
SB 5508-A
Page 3 of 19

Agency Request v/ Governor's Recommended Legislatively Adopted Budget page 2—36



2011-13 Budget Summary* 2009-11 Legislatively 2011-13 Legislatively 2011-13 Committee

Committee Change

Approved Budget Adopted Budget Recommendation

HUMAN SERVICES PROGRAM AREA
Department of Human Services

General Fund - - $ 2,753,263 $ 2,753,263

Federal Funds - - $ 5,077,079 $ 5,077,079
Oregon Health Authority

General Fund - - $ 600,000 $ 600,000

Other Funds - - $ 14,205,000 $ 14,205,000

Federal Funds - - $ 23,360,000 $ 23,360,000
JUDICIAL BRANCH
Judicial Department

General Fund - - $ 30,497,095 $ 30,497,095

General Fund Debt Service - - $ (486,738) $ (486,738)

Other Funds - - $ (28,627,911) $ (28,627,911)
LEGISLATIVE BRANCH
Legislative Counsel Committee

Other Funds - - $ (275,000) $ (275,000)
NATURAL RESOURCES PROGRAM AREA
State Department of Agriculture

Lottery Funds - - $ 543,000 $ 543,000
State Department of Energy

Other Funds - - $ 500,000 $ 500,000
State Department of Fish and Wildlife

Other Funds Debt Service - - $ 726,928 $ 726,928
*Excludes Capital Construction

SB 5508-A
Page 4 of 19

Agency Request v/ Governor's Recommended Legislatively Adopted Budget page 2—37



2011-13 Budget Summary* 2009-11 Legislatively 2011-13 Legislatively 2011-13 Committee

Committee Change

Approved Budget Adopted Budget Recommendation

State Forestry Department

Other Funds - - $ 114,881 $ 114,881
Water Resources Department

General Fund - - $ 487,062 $ 487,062
PUBLIC SAFETY PROGRAM AREA
Oregon Criminal Justice Commission

Other Funds - - $ 176,384 $ 176,384
Department of Justice

General Fund - - $ 600,000 $ 600,000
Oregon Military Department

General Fund Debt Service - - $ 618,000 $ 618,000

Other Funds - - $ 7,657,737 $ 7,657,737
Oregon Youth Authority

General Fund - - $ 300,000 $ 300,000
TRANSPORTATION PROGRAM AREA
Department of Transportation

General Fund - - $ 2,000,000 $ 2,000,000

Other Funds - - $ 13,053,627 $ 13,053,627
2011-13 Budget Summary
General Fund Total - - $ 58,985,427 $ 58,985,427
Lottery Funds Total - - $ (18,908,859) $ (18,908,859)
Other Funds Total - - $ 1,665,617 $ 1,665,617
Federal Funds Total - - $ 27,264,053 $ 27,264,053
*Excludes Capital Construction

SB 5508-A
Page 5 of 19

Agency Request v/ Governor's Recommended Legislatively Adopted Budget page 2—38



2009-11 Supplemental Appropriations

Public Utility Commission
Other Funds

Oregon University System (Department of Higher Education)

Federal Funds

Judicial Department
General Fund

Public Defense Services Commission
General Fund

Oregon Watershed Enhancement Board
Federal Funds

Department of Transportation
Lottery Funds Debt Service

Agency Request

v’ Governor's Recommended

2009-11 Legislatively
Approved Budget

2009-11 Committee

Committee Change

Recommendation
$ 10,000
$ 3,550
$ 499,999
$ 802,570
$ 800,000
$ 2
Legislatively Adopted

10,000

3,550

499,999

802,570

800,000

SB 5508-A
Page 6 of 19

Budget page 2—39



2011-13 Position Summary

Office of the Governor
Authorized Positions
Full-time Equivalent (FTE) positions

Secretary of State
Authorized Positions

Full-time Equivalent (FTE) positions

Department of Community Colleges and Workforce Development

Authorized Positions
Full-time Equivalent (FTE) positions

Department of Education
Authorized Positions
Full-time Equivalent (FTE) positions

State Commission on Children and Families
Authorized Positions
Full-time Equivalent (FTE) positions

State Department of Energy
Authorized Positions
Full-time Equivalent (FTE) positions

Water Resources Department
Authorized Positions
Full-time Equivalent (FTE) positions

Agency Request v/ Governor's Recommended

Legislatively Adopted

2009-11 Legislatively 2011-13 Legislatively 2011-13 Committee Committee
Approved Budget Adopted Budget Recommendation Change
- 3 3
- 2.50 2.50
- 1 1
- 0.50 0.50
- 1 1
- 1.00 1.00
- 1 1
- 1.00 1.00
- 0 0
- (0.25) (0.25)
- 2 2
- 2.00 2.00
- 2 2
- 2.00 2.00
SB 5508-A
Page 7 of 19

Budget page 2—40



Summary of Revenue Changes

The General Fund appropriations made in the bill are within resources available as projected in the May 2011 economic and revenue forecast by
the Department of Administrative Services Office of Economic Analysis, supplemented by transfers from various agency accounts to the General
Fund for general governmental purposes as authorized in Senate Bill 939, plus other actions to reduce state agency expenditures.

Summary of Capital Construction Subcommittee Action

Senate Bill 5508 appropriates General Fund to the Emergency Board for general purpose and targeted special purpose appropriations, and makes
other adjustments to individual agency budget and position authority as described below.

Emergency Board

The Emergency Board allocates General Fund and provides Lottery Funds, Other Funds, and Federal Funds expenditure limitation to state
agencies for unanticipated needs in approved agency budgets when the Legislature is not in session. The Subcommittee appropriated $25 million
General Fund to the Emergency Board for general purposes.

Senate Bill 5508 makes two special purpose appropriations to the Emergency Board, totaling $10 million General Fund:

e $8 million General Fund for the Department of Human Services and/or the Oregon Health Authority for caseloads or costs for programs
and services. This appropriation is in addition to the resources, and the special purpose appropriation to the Emergency Board, included
in the budget bills for the Department of Human Services (House Bill 5030) and the Oregon Health Authority (Senate Bill 5529).

o $2 million General Fund for the Department of Justice for: 1) the on-going legal costs associated with the state’s defense of the revenue
stream generated from the Master Settlement Agreement entered into with major tobacco companies; and 2) the Defense of Criminal
Convictions program. This appropriation is in addition to the resources included in the budget bill for the Department of Justice (Senate
Bill 5518).

If these special purpose appropriations are not allocated by the Emergency Board before December 1, 2012, any remaining funds become
available to the Emergency Board for general purposes.

Adjustments to Approved 2011-13 Budgets

OMNIBUS ADJUSTMENTS

Omnibus adjustments reflect savings in multiple agencies based on reductions in Department of Administrative Services’ assessments and
charges for services, including the State Data Center; Secretary of State audit assessments; and Office of Administrative Hearings charges.
Agencies will need to reconcile these changes in the appropriate line items with consideration for the 6.5% overall reduction in services and
supplies applied to most agency budgets and reductions in uniform/self-support rent charges. Debt service costs are also adjusted based on

SB 5508-A
Page 8 of 19

Agency Request v/ Governor's Recommended Legislatively Adopted Budget page 2—41



updated bonding information, including a net $24.4 million reduction in Lottery Funds debt service costs. The combined results of these changes
on individual agency budgets are shown in Attachment A. Total savings are $21.1 million General Fund, $24.5 million Lottery Funds, $33.9
million Other Funds, and $2.6 million Federal Funds.

ADMINISTRATION

Oregon Department of Administrative Services
Senate Bill 5508 includes General Fund appropriations to the Department for the following programs:

e $100,000 for the Confluence Project, a collaborative effort of Pacific Northwest tribes, civic groups from Washington and Oregon, artists,
architects, and landscape designers. Each of its seven sites along the Columbia River features an art installation interpreting the area's
ecology and history.

e $400,000 for the Boardman Health Clinic, which gives Columbia River Community Health Services the amount needed to complete the
funding package for this project. The new 15,000 square foot medical facility replaces a 5,000 square foot building that can no longer
expand with the existing footprint.

e $400,000 for Southwestern Oregon Community College’s Curry Campus project. The money will help finish equipping and furnishing
the facility.

e $425,000 for Port Orford to purchase a building for the planned marine reserve research and interpretive center.

The Subcommittee added $19,514,631 Other Funds for costs of issuance and special payments associated with the distribution of proceeds from
several Lottery Bond sales; projects are detailed below and approved in the Lottery Bond bill (House Bill 5036). Also included is $903,119
Lottery Funds to cover the 2011-13 debt service on those bonds.

e $3,251,756 Other Funds for disbursement to the Port of Morrow for the purpose of Willow Creek/Sage Center Improvements, including
construction of sidewalks or other walkways. For debt service, $173,981 Lottery Funds is approved.

o $6,478,890 Other Funds for disbursement to the City of Hermiston for the purpose of acquiring, developing, constructing and equipping
the Eastern Oregon Trade Center. For debt service, $346,294 Lottery Funds is approved.

o $2,950,809 Other Funds for disbursement to the Milton-Freewater Water Control District for public infrastructure improvements,
including levee restoration/repair projects and bridge projects in Milton-Freewater and surrounding areas. For debt service, $157,711
Lottery Funds is approved.

o $2,549,322 Other Funds for disbursement to the Oregon Historical Society for payment of mortgage costs associated with the society’s
storage facility in Gresham. For debt service, $225,133 Lottery Funds is approved.

o $4,283,854 Other Funds for disbursement to the Lane Transit District for the West Eugene EmX Extension; this project supports the
acquisition, construction and procurement of the components of an extension of the bus rapid transit system in west Eugene. Debt service
for this project was included as part of the omnibus adjustments mentioned previously.

Office of the Governor
The Subcommittee appropriated $3 million General Fund and increased Federal Funds expenditure limitation by $825,616 for the purpose of
implementing Senate Bill 909, which creates the Oregon Education Investment Board and the Early Learning Council. Three positions (2.50

FTE) were also approved: a Chief Investment Officer and Early Learning Systems Director (both Principal Executive/Manager G) and one half-

SB 5508-A
Page 9 of 19

Agency Request v/ Governor's Recommended Legislatively Adopted Budget page 2—42



time Executive Support Specialist 2. An estimated $354,067 General Fund will be spent on Personal Services and services and supplies. The
Governor’s Office anticipates expending the balance of the General Fund resources for professional services contracts for change management,
development of a school-readiness assessment tool, and development of a comprehensive early childhood education and care budget. The federal
funds, from the federal State Early Childhood Advisory Council grant received during the 2009-11 biennium, will support the Early Learning
System Director, the half-time executive support position, associated services and supplies and Professional Services costs for the work of the
Early Learning Council.

Secretary of State

The budget for the Secretary of State is increased by $80,000 General Fund for House Bill 2257, which expands electronic filing requirements of
statements to the Elections Division; by $380,312 Other Funds for House Bill 3247, which requires the agency to establish the “One Stop Shop
for Oregon Business” internet portal; and by $634,419 Federal Funds for two federal grants, with the understanding that the Department of
Administrative Services will unschedule the Federal Funds expenditure limitation pending award of the grants. One limited-duration Operations
and Policy Analyst 2 position (0.50 FTE) is also established for development of the internet portal. The General Fund appropriation is to finance
one-time costs and will be phased out in development of the agency’s 2013-15 biennium budget. All but $75,000 of the Other Funds for the
internet portal will also be phased out in the development of the 2013-15 biennium budget. The remaining $75,000 is projected to cover the
ongoing maintenance costs of the internet portal.

CONSUMER AND BUSINESS SERVICES

Oregon Health Licensing Agency

The Subcommittee approved $46,356 Other Funds expenditure limitation to support licensing and regulatory oversight of Polysomnographic
Technologists within the Respiratory Therapist and Polysomnographic Technologist Licensing Board, as established in Senate Bill 723. The
Other Funds revenue results from applications, licensure, renewals, and other fees associated with licensing the Polysomnographic Technologists.

Real Estate Agency

The Other Funds expenditure limitation for the agency is increased by $496,400 to cover expenses for an online licensing system. The agency
received a $500,000 limitation for this project during the 2009-11 biennium. However, due to delays in project implementation, vendor payments
will not be made until the first quarter of the 2011-13 biennium.

ECONOMIC AND COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT

Oregon Business Development Department

Senate Bill 5508 establishes $1.3 million in new Lottery Funds expenditure limitation for the Department. Of this amount, $1 million is
established for identifying regional governance solutions to improve economic development opportunities and for developing a West Coast
strategy to create jobs while reducing carbon emissions and the costs of doing business by retrofitting and redesigning the built environment.

The remaining $300,000 is established for a pilot project providing economic gardening services. An additional $106,207 Other Funds
expenditure limitation is provided for payment of costs to issue lottery revenue bonds for the Department. Bond proceeds will provide the source

SB 5508-A
Page 10 of 19

Agency Request v/ Governor's Recommended Legislatively Adopted Budget page 2—43



of these Other Funds. These bonds are associated with the authorization in House Bill 5036 of $10,000,000 of lottery revenue bond proceeds for
infrastructure financing. A total of $10,000,000 of lottery revenue bond proceeds will be deposited into the Special Public Works Fund and the
Water/Waste Water Fund, where they will be used to provide loans and grants to municipalities with eligible infrastructure projects. The
Department is authorized to make these loans and grant payments as Nonlimited Other Funds. The Lottery Funds, Other Funds, and Nonlimited
Other Funds expenditures are one-time expenditures that will be phased out in the development of the Department’s 2013-15 biennium budget.

Of the Lottery Funds available to the Department in the 2011-13 biennium budget, the amount of $20,000 is designated for the purpose of
promoting Oregon businesses at the 2011 and 2012 China International Fairs for Investment & Trade in Xiamen, China.

Housing and Community Services Department

Other Funds expenditure limitation for the Housing and Community Services Department is reduced by $4,879,057 to reconcile the amount of
Lottery Bond proceeds approved in the Capital Construction budget for the purpose of preserving low income housing with expiring federal
subsidies. The low income housing preservation package is anticipated to provide gap financing to preserve about 125 units of affordable
housing. The total amount approved is $5,000,000 Other Funds for project costs and $120,943 Other Funds for costs of issuance.

Department of Veterans’ Affairs
Senate Bill 5508 appropriates a total of $800,000 General Fund to the Department of Veterans’ Affairs for the following purposes:
e $350,000 to augment payments to county veterans’ service organizations for the 2011-13 biennium.
e $350,000 in one-time funding for interim operation of the Military HelpLine service for veterans until federal funding is secured for the
service by the Oregon Military Department.
e $100,000 in one-time funding to provide assistance with medical transportation to veterans who use wheelchairs.

EDUCATION

Department of Education
The State School Fund is adjusted in Senate Bill 5508 to reflect a rebalance of statewide resources, decreasing General Fund and increasing
Lottery Funds expenditure limitation by $2,822,847.

The Subcommittee approved a one-time appropriation of $150,000 General Fund for the For Inspiration and Recognition of Science and
Technology (FIRST) program.

The Oregon Court of Appeals affirmed a ruling against the Department of Education for breach of contract with Vantage Learning which
provided standardized testing in Oregon schools. The resulting judgments total $3.5 million plus accrued interest at 9% per annum from October
2006 to date of payment, which will exceed $5 million in total. The Subcommittee approved $5 million General Fund to assist in covering this
liability. The Department estimates that approximately $2.4 million may be available within its existing 2009-11 legislatively approved budget
that would otherwise be reverted to the General Fund. The Department is to first utilize its 2009-11 legislatively approved budget to the greatest

SB 5508-A
Page 11 of 19

Agency Request v/ Governor's Recommended Legislatively Adopted Budget page 2—44



extent possible to address the payments due to Vantage Learning; any remaining balance due may be paid from this new appropriation. Any
remaining funds from the $5 million will be disappropriated when the Legislature convenes in 2012.

One position (1.00 FTE) is established for the Director of the Office of Regional Educational Services approved in Senate Bill 250.

The Subcommittee approved an increase of $625,000 Other Funds expenditure limitation for the Oregon School for the Deaf (OSD) to support
building improvements, repairs and maintenance costs, with the understanding that the Department of Administrative Services (DAS) will
unschedule $450,000 pending a joint report from DAS Facilities Division and OSD. The $175,000 that is not unscheduled is for replacing carpet
in the elementary/middle school building and the building used for the infirmary, food service and administration, as the old carpet is a safety
hazard for children. Consistent with the direction provided by the Emergency Board in December 2010, the agency and DAS shall bring forward
a five-year maintenance plan that is inclusive of funding available within the existing operating budget, community donations, proceeds from the
sale of the School for the Blind, and any resources available from other state agencies. The report should also include an update on facility
utilization with the improvements sponsored by the Extreme Makeover: Home Edition program. This report shall be considered in conjunction
with the work of a legislative interim work group to review deferred maintenance needs and sustainability of the OSD and the staffing model
prepared by ODE in response to a budget note adopted with House Bill 5020 (2011) prior to rescheduling the balance of the expenditure
limitation.

Department of Community Colleges and Workforce Development
The Subcommittee approved a net increase of $3.54 million General Fund for the following purposes:

e $3.4 million General Fund for Oregon’s National Career Readiness Certificate (NCRC) and on-the-job training programs which support
the Governor’s “Getting Oregon Back to Work™ initiative. The Subcommittee also approved establishing one limited duration Program
Analyst position (1.00 FTE) to support the NCRC. The position is grant funded and the Department has sufficient Federal Funds
expenditure limitation.

e $500,000 General Fund for a one-time expenditure of $100,000 to the Trucking Solutions Consortium for administration and $400,000 for
a loan program for students participating in commercial driver license training. These loans are not part of a State program and funding is
provided only to establish the private program.

e Decreased debt service by $363,510 to reflect updated principal and interest payments following the April 2011 sale of Article XI-G
bonds.

Oregon University System

The Oregon University System (OUS) budget is adjusted in Senate Bill 5508 to reflect the fiscal impact of Senate Bill 242. The OUS budget was
reduced $7,440,000 General Fund to reflect the System now retaining interest on all monies it receives. The interest on tuition and other
revenues was previously deposited in the General Fund. To mitigate the impact of this change on the General Fund, OUS agreed to a reduction
in its base budget to offset the lost General Fund revenues. OUS is further directed to phase-out an additional $14,603,000 General Fund during
development of its 2013-15 budget request to reflect the 2013-15 lost General Fund revenue estimate of $22,043,000. Additional changes due to
approval of Senate Bill 242 include a $1,947,230 General Fund reduction to eliminate funding included in the budget to pay Department of
Justice costs now that OUS will no longer be represented by the State. OUS estimates it will cost more to retain outside legal counsel, however,
so the budget was increased by $2,307,230 Other Funds to accommodate the increase in legal costs. Reductions of $236,816 General Fund and

SB 5508-A
Page 12 of 19

Agency Request v/ Governor's Recommended Legislatively Adopted Budget page 2—45



$1,018,168 Other Funds are made to reflect OUS not paying DAS assessments after July 1, 2012. Additional Other Funds adjustments related to
the fiscal impact of Senate Bill 242 include adding $250,000 for a risk management consultant, $200,000 for a study on alternative health plans,
and $14,580 due to increasing the membership of the Board of Higher Education to 15 people. Overall, these changes reduce the OUS budget for
education and general services by $9.6 million General Fund and add $1.8 million Other Funds expenditure limitation. For complete details on
the fiscal effects of Senate Bill 242, see the fiscal impact statement issued for Senate Bill 242-C.

Senate Bill 5508 also appropriates $5,660,047 General Fund for debt service on outstanding Article XI-Q general obligation bonds. The budget
for OUS included no debt service for these bonds, which have largely replaced the use of Certificates of Participation.

The Subcommittee approved an additional $500,000 General Fund for Dispute Resolution services at the University of Oregon and an additional
$150,000 General Fund for the Labor Education Research Center at the University of Oregon. Both increases were made as one time additions in
General Fund support for the 2011-13 biennium only.

HUMAN SERVICES

Oregon Health Authority

The Subcommittee approved an additional $13.9 million Other Funds and $23.3 million Federal Funds expenditure limitation for the increased
hospital benefits for clients in the Oregon Health Plan Standard program. These increased benefits were part of the hospital provider tax
expansion, but were contingent on the passage of Senate Bill 204. For this reason the limitation was not included in Senate Bill 5529, the budget
bill for the Oregon Health Authority. The Subcommittee also approved the addition of $600,000 General Fund to mitigate the reduction to the
reimbursement rate for durable medical equipment.

In addition, $300,000 Other Funds expenditure limitation was added to Public Health to restore funding to the Oregon Trauma System. The
Seniors Farmers Market Program was increased by $5,000 Other Funds and $60,000 Federal Funds expenditure limitation. Revenues from
increased medical marijuana fees will fund the state portion of these two items.

The Subcommittee directed the following budget note related to contracts for managed care plans:

BUDGET NOTE

The Oregon Health Authority (OHA) priority shall be to renew contracts of prepaid managed care plans under contract
January 1, 2011 within budgetary constraints. The OHA shall not use a competitive bid process or similar process in the
renewal of the contracts for prepaid managed care organizations. OHA will work cooperatively with plans to develop
capitation rates using realistic pricing structures which are actuarially sound and which address the fiscal viability of the
plans given the budget reductions. This structure should reflect the legislatively approved budget and its reductions as well
as the need for federal approval in the most expeditious and fiscally prudent manner.

SB 5508-A
Page 13 of 19

Agency Request v/ Governor's Recommended Legislatively Adopted Budget page 2—46



Department of Human Services

The Subcommittee added $1.5 million Federal Funds expenditure limitation to the Children, Adults and Families budget, based on a federal
bonus for Oregon’s low negative error rate in administering the Supplemental Nutrition Assistance Program (SNAP/food stamps). The agency
expects to use the one-time federal award to offset General Fund expenditures in program administration. The General Fund will be shifted to the
Temporary Assistance to Needy Families (TANF) program budget to continue, for at least the first year of the biennium, the $50 monthly Post-
TANF payments for families who are transitioning from TANF cash assistance to employment. House Bill 5030, the department’s budget bill,
anticipated eliminating these payments for the full 2011-13 biennium as a budget savings action.

The Subcommittee approved an additional $500,000 General Fund for Oregon Project Independence. Together with funding in House Bill 5030,
this brings program funding to $9.5 million General Fund for the 2011-13 biennium.

After completion of the DHS budget in House Bill 5030, DHS discovered that the budgeted funding level for Type B Area Agencies on Aging
(AAAs), who determine long-term care service and financial eligibility and provide adult protective services for seniors and people with physical
disabilities, was not sufficient to fund the AAAs at 85% equity relative to state office costs as was intended. The funding level in House Bill
5030 would instead fund Type B AAAs at 83.7% equity. The Subcommittee approved $279,161 General Fund and $260,139 Federal Funds to
fund the AAAs at 85% equity through February 2012. This allows time for DHS and the AAAs to review the funding allocation model, overall
costs, revenues and caseload trends, with the intent that DHS and the AAAs make a recommendation to the 2012 Legislative Assembly for
addressing this issue for the balance of the 2011-13 biennium.

An additional $2 million General Fund and $3.3 million Federal Funds was approved to partially restore rate reductions slated for certain
providers of developmental disability (DD) comprehensive services. The budget continues the DD provider rate reductions implemented as part
of the DHS allotment reductions for the 2009-11 biennium, but the added funding will avoid, at least through February 2012, further reductions
otherwise expected for the 2011-13 biennium. The added funding will delay the October 1, 2011 4% comprehensive services rate reduction
through February 2012 for Adult Supportive Living Services, Adult and Children's 24-Hour DD Residential Services, Employment Services and
Children's Proctor Care; and fund brokerage administration at 89% of equity. The funding will not impact the following reductions set to take
effect October 1, 2011: 10% reduction to Adult DD Foster Care providers and Community Developmental Disability Programs; a further 4%
reduction in Children’s DD Foster Care; and a 4% reduction to non-Alternatives to Employment program transportation.

State Commission on Children and Families
An additional 0.25 FTE reduction is made as a technical adjustment to reflect the Commission’s final staffing plan to implement its legislatively
adopted budget in Senate Bill 5550.

JUDICIAL BRANCH

Judicial Department
The Subcommittee approved adjustments to the budget for the Judicial Department as follows:

SB 5508-A
Page 14 of 19

Agency Request v/ Governor's Recommended Legislatively Adopted Budget page 2—47



e House Bill 2710 transfers funding of the Collection and Revenue Management Program from Other Funds back to the General Fund.
This results in a $28.2 million Other Funds expenditure limitation reduction, with General Fund appropriations of $9.3 million for third
party debt collection fees and $18.9 million for Personal Service and services and supplies costs. This action does not result in any
change to the Department’s positions or FTE.

e A General Fund appropriation of $2 million for Trial and Appellate level operations costs.
e General Fund appropriations for payments to the Oregon Law Commission ($223,000) and the Council on Court Procedures ($52,000).

e An Other Funds reduction of $405,816 for the costs of issuance for Oregon eCourt Program Article XI-Q bonds. The Department’s
budget will retain $100,000 for the $6 million of Article XI-Q bonds approved in House Bill 5005.

o A General Fund Debt Service reduction of $486,738, which reflects a lower Article XI-Q bond issuance for the Oregon eCourt Program
than was assumed in the Governor’s recommended budget.

LEGISLATIVE BRANCH

Legislative Counsel Committee

The Other Funds expenditure limitation for the Legislative Counsel Committee is decreased by $275,000 for payments to the Oregon Law
Commission ($223,000) and the Council on Court Procedures ($52,000). For the 2011-13 biennium, these two entities will receive a General
Fund appropriation through the Oregon Judicial Department (see the Judicial Branch program area narrative above).

NATURAL RESOURCES

State Department of Agriculture
Lottery funds expenditure limitation is increased by $543,000 on a one-time basis to accommodate 2009-11 carry forward for weed control

activities. Due to the excessively wet spring, the Department was unable to complete all the weed control projects originally planned for the
2009-11 biennium.

State Department of Energy

Senate Bill 5508 increases the Department’s Other Funds expenditure limitation by $100,000 for financing and technical assistance to school
districts for investments in energy efficiency in the 2011-13 biennium; this includes one limited-duration finance position (1.00 FTE). It also
increases Other Funds by $400,000 for the expenses of one limited-duration Governor’s energy policy advisor position (1.00 FTE), for
supporting the development of a 10-year plan for energy, and for coordinating other activities related to energy policy within the Office of the
Governor and the Department.

The following budget note was approved:

SB 5508-A
Page 15 of 19

Agency Request v/ Governor's Recommended Legislatively Adopted Budget page 2—48



BUDGET NOTE

The Department of Energy will establish a work group to develop policy recommendations to be provided to the Legislature
during the February 2012 session relating to large single load customers that result in small utilities being re-designated as
large utilities under the renewable portfolio standard. Members of the workgroup shall consist of nine members, appointed as
follows:

e The Department of Energy shall appoint:

two representatives of the Umatilla Electric Cooperative;
one representative of the environmental community;

one representative of the natural resource community; and
one representative of consumer owned utilities.

O 00O

e The Co-Speakers of the House of Representatives shall appoint two members, one from each caucus, who shall serve as ex-
officio members.

e The Senate President shall appoint two members, one from each caucus, who shall serve as ex-officio members.
A representative of the Governor’s office, designated by the Governor, is also invited to participate.

The work group shall:

e examine issues and develop policy recommendations relating to small utilities that have large single load customers, which
result in the utilities being reclassified as large utilities under the renewable portfolio standard;

e cxamine complications resulting from contract requirements between the Bonneville Power Administration and preferred
energy customers for Tier Il energy contracts, and make recommendations for potential rule or policy changes; and

e submit a report, including findings and recommendations, to the Department of Energy and the interim legislative
committees relating to energy and consumer protection no later than February 1, 2012.

Department of Environmental Quality
The Subcommittee approved the following budget note relating to the implementation of new water quality standards:

BUDGET NOTE

By February 15, 2013, DEQ shall report to the Seventy-seventh Legislative Assembly on the status of the water quality
standards rules proposed for adoption in June 2011, including whether the rules were adopted by the Environmental Quality
Commission (EQC) and approved by the Environmental Protection Agency (EPA). If the standards are adopted and approved,
the report shall also include, but need not be limited to:

SB 5508-A
Page 16 of 19

Agency Request v/ Governor's Recommended Legislatively Adopted Budget page 2—49



e the number and types of variances granted;
e asummary of the conditions contained in the variances;

o for each variance application received by DEQ, the cost incurred by a permittee to prepare the variance application as made
available by the applicant; and,

¢ information provided by permittees who applied for a variance on the estimated costs associated with implementing the
pollution prevention plan required by the variance and other related fiscal impacts.

By February 15, 2015, DEQ shall report to the Seventy-eighth Legislative Assembly on the status and implementation of the
human health toxics standards and any related standards adopted by the EQC and approved by EPA after June 2011. The
report shall also include but not be limited to the information listed above.

State Department of Fish and Wildlife
Senate Bill 5508 establishes $726,928 Other Funds expenditure limitation for State Department of Fish and Wildlife debt service payments for
the agency’s headquarters building project to be financed with Article XI-Q bonds authorized in HB 5005.

State Forestry Department

The Subcommittee approved an increase of $414,881 Other Funds for the cost of issuance related to the sale of lottery bonds ($1.9 million)
authorized in House Bill 5036 for the purchase of land in the Gilchrist Forest. The Subcommittee reduced the Private Forests Other Funds
expenditure limitation by $300,000 to remove limitation related to contract services funded by the harvest tax revenue. These services will be
accommodated within the Department’s total budget authorization for the 2011-13 biennium.

Water Resources Department

Senate Bill 5508 appropriates $487,062 General Fund to restore a Water Availability Modeler position ($152,972), a Groundwater Hydro-
geologist position ($159,090) and groundwater research funds ($125,000) that the Governor's recommended budget proposed to eliminate, and
provide $50,000 services and supplies to contract data systems maintenance and software applications related to the program. Restoring the two
positions (2.00 FTE) enables the department to maintain water availability models and hydrographic data needed to make decisions when water
right applications, permits, and transfers are evaluated; and identify aquifer boundaries, define water budgets, document the interaction between
surface water and groundwater and quantify the impacts of future allocations on senior users and the water resource.

PUBLIC SAFETY

Oregon Criminal Justice Commission
Other Funds expenditure limitation for the Criminal Justice Commission is increased by $176,384 to provide sufficient limitation for payment to
drug courts to comply with the 2005 law that requires the Commission pay 20% of forfeiture collections to drug courts.

SB 5508-A
Page 17 of 19

Agency Request v/ Governor's Recommended Legislatively Adopted Budget page 2—50



Department of Justice

The Subcommittee appropriated $600,000 General Fund to the Department of Justice for two Crime Victims’ programs. The Child Abuse
Multidisciplinary Account (CAMI) is to receive $458,940 General Fund and the Oregon Domestic and Sexual Violence Abuse program is to
receive $141,060 General Fund. These appropriations are in addition to the resources included in the budget bill for the Department of Justice
(Senate Bill 5518).

Oregon Military Department

The Subcommittee approved $7.5 million Other Funds expenditure limitation for the expenditure of Article XI-M seismic rehabilitation bonds
approved in House Bill 5005. Additionally, the Subcommittee appropriated $618,000 in General Fund debt service for the Article XI-M bonds
and added $114,000 Other Funds expenditure limitation for the cost of issuance.

The Subcommittee approved a $43,737 Other Funds expenditure limitation increase for the cost of issuance of The Dalles Readiness Center’s
Article XI-Q bonds, as approved in House Bill 5005. This issuance, which will occur late in the 2011-13 biennium, does not have any associated
General Fund debt service during the biennium.

Oregon Youth Authority
An additional $300,000 General Fund is appropriated to the Oregon Youth Authority to enhance funding for east Multnomah County gang
intervention services.

TRANSPORTATION

Department of Transportation

The Subcommittee added $2 million General Fund for Senior and Disabled Transportation operating grants in the Oregon Transportation
Department’s Public Transit division. Public transit activities include offering mobility grants to communities to ensure equality of opportunity
to access transportation systems and services for seniors and individuals with disabilities.

The Subcommittee approved an increase of $12,503,912 Other Funds expenditure limitation to implement provisions of House Bill 5036
authorizing issuance of lottery bonds for Connect Oregon IV for multimodal transportation projects. This amount includes the cost of issuance
and the amount of bond proceeds that is anticipated to be distributed during the biennium.

An additional $549,715 Other Funds expenditure limitation was approved to correct a calculation error in vacancy savings for Motor Carrier
Transportation ($193,815), Transportation Program Development ($334,957), and the Transportation Safety Program ($20,943).

SB 5508-A
Page 18 of 19

Agency Request v/ Governor's Recommended Legislatively Adopted Budget page 2—51



Adjustments to 2009-11 Budgets

Public Utility Commission
Senate Bill 5508 increases the Commission’s Other Funds expenditure limitation by $10,000 for the Board of Maritime Pilots related to Attorney
General charges associated with rate cases.

Oregon University System (Department of Higher Education)

Federal Funds expenditure limitation for the Oregon University System is increased by $3,550. Unallocated federal American Recovery and
Reinvestment Act funding is added for 2009-11 to ensure the correct distribution of these funds is maintained between the education sectors as
required by the granting authority.

Judicial Department

The Judicial Department budget is increased with a $499,999 General Fund appropriation for operations. The amount of the appropriation is to
ensure that the Department receives seven quarters of House Bill 2287 revenues ($22,002,005) as anticipated in the Department’s 2009-11
legislatively approved budget.

Public Defense Services Commission

The Subcommittee approved a supplemental General Fund appropriation of $802,570 for the Public Defense Services Account for trial-level
public defense. The amount of the appropriation is to ensure that the agency receives seven quarters of House Bill 2287 revenues ($12,380,573)
as anticipated in the Commission’s 2009-11 legislatively approved budget.

Oregon Watershed Enhancement Board
Expenditure limitation for this Board is increased by $800,000 Federal Funds to pay out federal land acquisition grants that the agency expects to
expend late in the current biennium.

Department of Transportation
The Subcommittee added $2 Lottery Funds expenditure limitation for debt service payments for Connect Oregon II for multimodal transportation
projects and the Southeast Metro Milwaukie Extension bonds.

SB 5508-A
Page 19 of 19

Agency Request v/ Governor's Recommended Legislatively Adopted Budget page 2—52



SENATE BILL 5508-A
ATTACHMENT A: 2011-13 Agency Adjustments

Bill Section/
Agency Name Appropration Description Number Sub Fund General Fund Lottery Funds Other Funds Federal Funds
ADMINISTRATION
ADVOCACY COMMISSIONS OFFICE Operating Expenses HB 5001 01 GF (229) - - -
DEPT OF ADMIN SERVICES Mill Creek Debt Service SB 5502 01-02 GF (114,267) - - -
DEPT OF ADMIN SERVICES Operating Expenses SB 5502  02-01 OF - - (1,039,691) -
DEPT OF ADMIN SERVICES Debt Service (Other) SB 5502  02-05 OF - - (625,330) -
DEPT OF ADMIN SERVICES Debt Service - OPB SB 5502  03-01 LF - (311,063) - -
DEPT OF ADMIN SERVICES Debt Service - Tillamook FEMA Match SB 5502 03-06 LF - (559,068) - -
DEPT OF ADMIN SERVICES Debt Service - Lane Transit District EmX SB 5502 03-07 LF - 238,158 - -
OREGON STATE TREASURY Administrative Expenses - Operations HB 5048 01-01 OF - - (92,844) -
OREGON STATE TREASURY Administrative Expenses - College Savings HB 5048 01-02 OF - - (3,362) -
RACING COMMISSION Operating Expenses SB 5543 01 OF - - (48,788) -
PUB EMPLOYEES RETIREMNT SYSTEM Administrative and operating expenses HB 5039 01-01 OF - - (34,511) -
SECRETARY OF STATE Executive Office, BSD, ISD, HRD HB 5041 01-01 GF (249) - - -
SECRETARY OF STATE Elections Division HB 5041  01-02 GF (6,360) - - -
SECRETARY OF STATE Archives Division HB 5041 01-03 GF (404) - - -
SECRETARY OF STATE Executive Office, BSD, ISD, HRD HB 5041  02-01 OF - - (2,390) -
SECRETARY OF STATE Audits Division HB 5041  02-03 OF - - (4,419) -
SECRETARY OF STATE Archives Division HB 5041 02-04 OF - - (122) -
SECRETARY OF STATE Corporation Division HB 5041  02-05 OF - - 10,191 -
SECRETARY OF STATE Help America Vote Act HB 5041 03 FF - - - (45)
LIQUOR CONTROL COMMISSION Administrative expenses SB 5522 01-01 OF - - 6,755 -
DEPT OF REVENUE Administrative Expenses HB 5040 01 GF (259,006) - - -
DEPT OF REVENUE Operating Expenses HB 5040 02 OF - - (56,229) -
EMPLOYMENT RELATIONS BOARD Assessments of agencies transferred to DAS SB5510 03 OF - - (1,811) -
OFFICE OF THE GOVERNOR Operating Expenses HB 5025 01 GF (8,746) - - -
OFFICE OF THE GOVERNOR Economic Revitalization Team HB 5025 03 LF - (943) - -
OFFICE OF THE GOVERNOR Operating Expenses HB 5025 04 OF - - (862) -
GOVERNMENT ETHICS COMMISSION Other Funds HB 5024 01 OF - - (1,354) -
OREGON STATE LIBRARY Operating Expenses SB 5521 01 GF (1,859) - - -
OREGON STATE LIBRARY Operating Expenses - Assessments SB 5521 03 OF - - (2,711) -
OREGON STATE LIBRARY Operating Expenses - Non-Assessment SB 5521 02 OF - - (71) -
OREGON STATE LIBRARY Operating Expenses SB 5521 04 FF - - - (1,776)
CONSUMER AND BUSINESS SERVICES
STATE BOARD OF ACCOUNTANCY Operating Expenses SB 5501 01 OF - - (9,129) -
TAX PRACTITIONERS BOARD Operating Expenses HB 5044 01 OF - - (3,095) -
CONSTRUCTION CONTRACTOR BOARD Operating Expenses HB 5012 01 OF - - (10,154) -
COUNSELORS AND THERAPISTS BRD  Operating Expenses HB 5015 01 OF - - 1,195 -
PSYCHOLOGISTS EXAMINERS BOARD  Operating Expenses HB 5038 01 OF - - (42,775) -
CHIROPRACTIC EXAMINERS BOARD Operating Expenses HB 5007 01 OF - - 3,255 -
CLINICAL SOCIAL WORKERS BOARD Operating Expenses HB 5008 01 OF - - (441) -
OREGON BOARD OF DENTISTRY Operating Expenses HB 5017 01 OF - - (7,473) -
HEALTH RELATED LICENSING BRDS State Mortuary and Cemetary Board HB 5028 02 OF - - 10,034 -
HEALTH RELATED LICENSING BRDS Board of Naturopathic Examiners HB 5028 03 OF - - 11,026 -
HEALTH RELATED LICENSING BRDS Occupational Therapy Licensing Board HB 5028 04 OF - - (207) -
HEALTH RELATED LICENSING BRDS Board of Medical Imaging HB 5028 05 OF - - (4,822) -
HEALTH RELATED LICENSING BRDS State Board of Examiners for Speech-Language Pathology and HB 5028 06 OF - - 1,452 -
Audiology
Senate Bill 5508-A Page 1 of 7

Agency Request v/ Governor's Recommended Legislatively Adopted Budget page 2—53



SENATE BILL 5508-A
ATTACHMENT A: 2011-13 Agency Adjustments

Bill Section/
Agency Name Appropration Description Number Sub Fund General Fund Lottery Funds Other Funds Federal Funds
HEALTH RELATED LICENSING BRDS Oregon State Veterinary Medical Examining Board HB 5028 07 OF - - 4,633 -
OREGON HEALTH LICENSING AGENCY  Operating Expenses HB 5026 01 OF - - (19,614) -
BUREAU OF LABOR AND INDUSTRIES  Operating Expenses SB5519 01 GF (10,650) - - -
BUREAU OF LABOR AND INDUSTRIES  Operating Expenses SB5519 02 OF - - (3,637) -
BUREAU OF LABOR AND INDUSTRIES  Operating Expenses SB5519 04 FF - - - (819)
PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION Utility program SB 5542  01-01 OF - - (5,168) -
PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION Residential Service Protection Fund SB 5542  01-02 OF - - (286) -
PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION Administration SB 5542  01-03 OF - - (17,065) -
PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION Board of Maritime Pilots SB 5542 01-04 OF - - (71) -
PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION Operating Expenses SB 5542 02 FF - - - (36)
DEPT OF CONSUMER/BSN SERVICES Operating Expenses HB 5013 01 OF - - (506,788) -
DEPT OF CONSUMER/BSN SERVICES Operating Expenses HB 5013 02 FF - - - (2,438)
REAL ESTATE AGENCY Operating Expenses SB 5544 01 OF - - (33,430) -
BOARD OF NURSING Operating Expenses SB 5527 01 OF - - (55,413) -
OREGON MEDICAL BOARD Operating Expenses SB 5526 01 OF - - (2,002) -
PHARMACY, OREGON BOARD OF Operating Expenses SB 5536 01 OF - - 2,463 -
ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT
OREGON BUSINESS DEVELOPMENT DEF Arts SB 5528 01 GF (1,316) - - -
OREGON BUSINESS DEVELOPMENT DEF Business, Innovation and Trade SB 5528  02-01 OF - - (912) -
OREGON BUSINESS DEVELOPMENT DEF Infrastruction Financing SB 5528  02-02 OF - - (9,335) -
OREGON BUSINESS DEVELOPMENT DEF Shared Services SB 5528  02-03 OF - - (1,923) -
OREGON BUSINESS DEVELOPMENT DEF Arts & Cultural Trust SB 5528 02-04 OF - - (1,614) -
OREGON BUSINESS DEVELOPMENT DEF Debt Service SB 5528  02-05 OF - - - -
OREGON BUSINESS DEVELOPMENT DEF Business, Innovation and Trade SB 5528 03-01a LF - (8,976) - -
OREGON BUSINESS DEVELOPMENT DEF Shared Services SB 5528 03-01b LF - (11,753) - -
OREGON BUSINESS DEVELOPMENT DEF Debt service on lottery bonds SB 5528 03-01d LF - (7,636,301) - -
OREGON BUSINESS DEVELOPMENT DEF Business, Innovation and Trade SB 5528  04-01 FF - - - 8)
OREGON BUSINESS DEVELOPMENT DEF Infrastruction Financing SB 5528  04-02 FF - - - (158)
DEPT OF HOUSING/COMMUNITY SVCS Operating Expenses SB5515 01 GF 822 - - -
DEPT OF HOUSING/COMMUNITY SVCS Operating Expenses SB 5515  02-01 OF - - 140,692 -
DEPT OF HOUSING/COMMUNITY SVCS  Debt service on lottery bonds SB5515 03 LF - (893,958) - -
DEPT OF HOUSING/COMMUNITY SVCS  Operating Expenses SB 5515 04 FF - - - 26,833
DEPT OF VETERANS AFFAIRS Vets' Services Organizations Payments SB 5546  01-03 GF (572) - - -
DEPT OF VETERANS AFFAIRS Vets' Services Organizations Payments SB 5546  02-01 OF - - (39,377) -
DEPT OF EMPLOYMENT Operating budget SB 5509 02-01 OF - - 1,204,757 -
DEPT OF EMPLOYMENT Operating budget SB 5509 05 FF - - - (365,884)
EDUCATION
TEACHER STANDARDS/PRACTICES Operating Expenses SB 5545 01 OF - - 7,367 -
STUDENT ASSISTANCE COMMISSION  Office of Degree Authorization HB 5043 01-04 GF (359) - - -
STUDENT ASSISTANCE COMMISSION Operations HB 5043 02 OF - - (5,890) -
STUDENT ASSISTANCE COMMISSION Operations HB 5043 01-03 GF (3,546) - - -
DEPARTMENT OF HIGHER EDUCATION Education and general services of higher education SB 5532 01-01 GF (79,021) - - -
DEPARTMENT OF HIGHER EDUCATION Agricultural Experiment Station and the branch experiment SB 5532 01-02 GF (6,578) - - -
stations of Oregon State University
DEPARTMENT OF HIGHER EDUCATION Extension Service of Oregon State University SB 5532 01-03 GF (6,176) - - -
DEPARTMENT OF HIGHER EDUCATION Forest Research Laboratory of Oregon State University SB 5532 01-04 GF (760) - - -
Senate Bill 5508-A Page 2 of 7
Agency Request v/ Governor's Recommended Legislatively Adopted

Budget page 2—54



SENATE BILL 5508-A
ATTACHMENT A: 2011-13 Agency Adjustments

Agency Request

v’ Governor's Recommended

Legislatively Adopted

Bill Section/
Agency Name Appropration Description Number Sub Fund General Fund Lottery Funds Other Funds Federal Funds
DEPARTMENT OF HIGHER EDUCATION Debt service on outstanding general obligation bonds SB 5532  01-05-a GF (4,613,989) - - -
DEPARTMENT OF HIGHER EDUCATION Debt service for COPs SB 5532 01-05-b GF (8,483,611) - - -
DEPARTMENT OF HIGHER EDUCATION Repayment to Dept of Energy (Debt Service) SB 5532 01-05-c GF 2,085,658 - - -
DEPARTMENT OF HIGHER EDUCATION Education and general services of higher education SB 5532  02-01 OF - - (247,055) -
DEPARTMENT OF HIGHER EDUCATION Agricultural Experiment Station and the branch experiment SB 5532 02-02 OF - - (2,191) -
stations of Oregon State University
DEPARTMENT OF HIGHER EDUCATION Extension Service of Oregon State University SB 5532  02-03 OF - - (1,361) -
DEPARTMENT OF HIGHER EDUCATION Forest Research Laboratory of Oregon State University SB 5532 02-04 OF - - (1,466) -
DEPARTMENT OF HIGHER EDUCATION Debt service on lottery bonds SB 5532 04 LF - (2,450,028) - -
COMMUNITY COLLEGES DEPARTMENT Operations HB 5011 01-01 GF (9,475) - - -
COMMUNITY COLLEGES DEPARTMENT Operations HB 5011  02-01 OF - - (4,956) -
COMMUNITY COLLEGES DEPARTMENT Oregon Youth Conservation Corps HB 5011  02-02 OF - - (67) -
COMMUNITY COLLEGES DEPARTMENT Operations HB 5011 03 FF - - - (18,423)
COMMUNITY COLLEGES DEPARTMENT Debt service on lottery bonds HB 5011 08 LF - (586,989) - -
DEPT OF EDUCATION Operations HB 5020 01-01 GF (242,493) - - -
DEPT OF EDUCATION Operations HB 5020 03-01 OF - - (95,444) -
DEPT OF EDUCATION Oregon State Schools for the Deaf HB 5020 03-02 OF - - (2,358) -
DEPT OF EDUCATION Youth Corrections Education Program HB 5020  03-05 OF - - (1,229) -
DEPT OF EDUCATION Operations HB 5020 04-01 FF - - - (75,881)
DEPT OF EDUCATION Debt service on lottery bonds HB 5020 07 LF - (935,761) - -
DEPT OF EDUCATION Debt service on lottery bonds (OEF) HB 5020 08 LF - (322,502) - -
HUMAN SERVICES
LONG TERM CARE OMBUDSMAN Operating Expenses SB 5524 01 GF (1,439) - - -
LONG TERM CARE OMBUDSMAN Operating Expenses SB 5524 02 OF - - (183) -
COMMISSION FOR THE BLIND Operating Expenses SB 5503 01 GF (1,512) - - -
COMMISSION FOR THE BLIND Operating Expenses SB 5503 02 OF - - (5,298) -
COMMISSION FOR THE BLIND Operating Expenses SB 5503 03 FF - - - (41,149)
PSYCHIATRIC REVIEW BOARD Operating Expenses SB 5539 01 GF (552) - - -
PSYCHIATRIC REVIEW BOARD Operating Expenses SB 5539 02 OF - - - -
DEPT OF HUMAN SERVICES Central Services HB 5030 01-01 GF (5,183) - - -
DEPT OF HUMAN SERVICES Children, Adults and Families HB 5030 01-02 GF (693,929) - - -
DEPT OF HUMAN SERVICES Seniors and People with Disabilities HB 5030 01-03 GF (250,138) - - -
DEPT OF HUMAN SERVICES Debt Service HB 5030 01-04 GF (73,213) - - -
DEPT OF HUMAN SERVICES Central Services HB 5030 02-01 OF - - (946) -
DEPT OF HUMAN SERVICES Children, Adults and Families HB 5030 02-02 OF - - (38,928) -
DEPT OF HUMAN SERVICES Seniors and People with Disabilities HB 5030  02-03 OF - - (6,453) -
DEPT OF HUMAN SERVICES Shared Services HB 5030 02-04 OF - - (175,921) -
DEPT OF HUMAN SERVICES Central Services HB 5030 03-01 FF - - - 30,542
DEPT OF HUMAN SERVICES Children, Adults and Families HB 5030 03-02 FF - - - (824,071)
DEPT OF HUMAN SERVICES Seniors and People with Disabilities HB 5030 03-03 FF - - - (400,838)
COMMISSION ON CHILDREN/FAMILIES  General Fund SB 5550 01 GF (5,608) - - -
OREGON HEALTH AUTHORITY Programs SB 5529  01-01 GF (578,758) - - -
OREGON HEALTH AUTHORITY Central Services SB 5529 01-02 GF (8,386) - - -
OREGON HEALTH AUTHORITY Debt Service SB 5529 01-04 GF 96,134 - - -
OREGON HEALTH AUTHORITY Programs SB 5529  02-01 OF - - (164,642) -
OREGON HEALTH AUTHORITY Central Services SB 5529  02-02 OF - - (2,149) -
OREGON HEALTH AUTHORITY Shared Services SB 5529  02-03 OF - - (306,791) -
Senate Bill 5508-A Page 3 of 7

Budget page 2—55



SENATE BILL 5508-A

ATTACHMENT A: 2011-13 Agency Adjustments

Senate Bill 5508-A

Agency Request

v’ Governor's Recommended

Page 4 of 7

Legislatively Adopted

Bill Section/
Agency Name Appropration Description Number Sub Fund General Fund Lottery Funds Other Funds Federal Funds
OREGON HEALTH AUTHORITY Debt Service SB 5529  02-04 OF - - (7,053,790) -
OREGON HEALTH AUTHORITY Programs SB 5529  04-01 FF - - - (412,885)
OREGON HEALTH AUTHORITY Central Services SB 5529  04-02 FF - - - 57,432
JUDICIAL BRANCH -
JUDICIAL FIT OR DISABILITY COM Operations SB 5517  01-01 GF (45) - - -
JUDICIAL DEPARTMENT Operations SB 5516  01-02 GF (136,824) - - -
JUDICIAL DEPARTMENT Mandated payments SB 5516  01-03 GF (272) - - -
JUDICIAL DEPARTMENT Debt Service SB 5516  01-05 GF (2,790,843) - - -
JUDICIAL DEPARTMENT Operations SB 5516  02-01 OF - - (801) -
JUDICIAL DEPARTMENT Operations SB 5516 04 FF - - - 7)
PUBLIC DEFENSE SERVICES Appellate Division SB 5540 01-01 GF (12,289) - - -
PUBLIC DEFENSE SERVICES Contract and Business Services Division SB 5540 01-03 GF (3,410) - - -
LEGISLATIVE BRANCH -
LEGISLATIVE ADMIN COMMITTEE General program SB 5520 01-01 GF (17,594) - - -
LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY Presiding Officers, caucuses, desks SB 5520 04-01 GF (24,066) - - -
LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY Assembly - interim SB 5520 05-01 GF (1,624) - - -
LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY Assembly - session SB 5520 05-02 GF (2,375) - - -
LEGISLATIVE COUNSEL COMMITTEE Operating Expenses SB 5520 09 GF (5,286) - - -
LEGISLATIVE FISCAL OFFICER Operating Expenses SB5520 12 GF (2,667) - - -
LEGISLATIVE REVENUE OFFICE Operating Expenses SB5520 13 GF (756) - - -
INDIAN SERVICES COMMISSION Operating Expenses SB5520 14 GF (201) - - -
NATURAL RESOURCES
MARINE BOARD Administration and education SB 5525 01-01 OF - - (11,610) -
MARINE BOARD Administration and education SB 5525 02-01 FF - - - (466)
DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY Operations SB 5511 01 OF - - (14,134) -
DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY Operations SB 5511 03 FF - - - (181)
DEPT OF GEOLOGY AND INDUSTRIES  General Fund SB 5514 01 GF (2,846) - - -
DEPT OF GEOLOGY AND INDUSTRIES  Other funds SB5514 02 OF - - (663) -
DEPT OF GEOLOGY AND INDUSTRIES  Federal funds SB 5514 03 FF - - - (927)
DEPT OF PARKS AND RECREATION Central Services SB 5534  01-02 OF - - (50,836) -
DEPT OF PARKS AND RECREATION Central Services SB 5534  02-02 LF - (32,312) - -
LAND USE APPEALS BOARD General Fund HB 5034 01 GF (597) - - -
LAND USE APPEALS BOARD Other funds HB 5034 02 OF - - (24) -
DEPT OF WATER RESOURCES Water resources program HB 5049 01 GF (15,771) - - -
DEPT OF WATER RESOURCES Debt service on lottery bonds HB 5049 02 LF - 152,455 - -
DEPT OF WATER RESOURCES Water resources program HB 5049 03-01 OF - - (2,485) -
DEPT OF WATER RESOURCES Water development fund HB 5049  03-02 OF - - (31) -
DEPT OF WATER RESOURCES Operating Expenses HB 5049 04 FF - - - (22)
WATERSHED ENHANCEMENT BOARD  Wathershed Improvement Operating Fund SB 5547 05 LF - (8,025) - -
WATERSHED ENHANCEMENT BOARD  Operations - Oregon Plan Activities SB 5547 06 FF - - - (133)
WATERSHED ENHANCEMENT BOARD  Operations - Oregon Plan Activities SB 5547 07 OF - - (15) -
DEPARTMENT OF STATE LANDS Common School Fund programs HB 5042 01-01 OF - - (33,568) -
DEPARTMENT OF STATE LANDS Oregon Removal-Fill Mitigation Fund HB 5042 01-02 OF - - (44) -
DEPARTMENT OF STATE LANDS Natural Heritage Advisory Council HB 5042 01-03 OF - - (10) -
DEPARTMENT OF STATE LANDS South Slough National Estuarine Research Reserve operations HB 5042  01-04 OF - - (1,056) -

Budget page 2—56



SENATE BILL 5508-A
ATTACHMENT A: 2011-13 Agency Adjustments

Bill Section/
Agency Name Appropration Description Number Sub Fund General Fund Lottery Funds Other Funds Federal Funds
DEPARTMENT OF STATE LANDS Common School Fund programs HB 5042  02-01 FF - - - (24)
DEPARTMENT OF STATE LANDS South Slough National Estuarine Research Reserve operations HB 5042  02-03 FF - - - (1,020)
DEPT OF AGRICULTURE Food Safety HB 5002 01-02 GF (4,323) - - -
DEPT OF AGRICULTURE Natural Resources HB 5002 01-03 GF (2,085) - - -
DEPT OF AGRICULTURE Agricultural Development HB 5002 01-04 GF (2,506) - - -
DEPT OF AGRICULTURE Administrative and Support Services HB 5002 02-01 OF - - (2,243) -
DEPT OF AGRICULTURE Food Safety HB 5002 02-02 OF - - (11,003) -
DEPT OF AGRICULTURE Natural Resources HB 5002 02-03 OF - - (12,017) -
DEPT OF AGRICULTURE Agricultural Development HB 5002 02-04 OF - - (8,294) -
DEPT OF AGRICULTURE Parks and Natural Resources Fund HB 5002 03 LF - (4,557) - -
DEPT OF AGRICULTURE Food Safety HB 5002 04-01 FF - - - (47)
DEPT OF AGRICULTURE Natural Resources HB 5002 04-02 FF - - - (475)
DEPT OF AGRICULTURE Agricultural Development HB 5002  04-03 FF - - - (487)
DEPT OF ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY Air quality HB 5022  01-01 GF (507) - - -
DEPT OF ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY Water quality HB 5022 01-02 GF (1,856) - - -
DEPT OF ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY Land quality HB 5022 01-03 GF (54) - - -
DEPT OF ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY Cross program HB 5022 01-04 GF (23) - - -
DEPT OF ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY Air quality HB 5022  02-01 OF - - (7,575) -
DEPT OF ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY Water quality HB 5022 02-02 OF - - (4,865) -
DEPT OF ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY Land quality HB 5022 02-03 OF - - (4,227) -
DEPT OF ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY Cross program HB 5022 02-04 OF - - (6) -
DEPT OF ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY Agency management HB 5022  02-05 OF - - (125,857) -
DEPT OF ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY Parks and Natural Resources Fund HB 5022 03 LF - (856) - -
DEPT OF ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY Air quality HB 5022  05-01 FF - - - (814)
DEPT OF ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY Water quality HB 5022  05-02 FF - - - (1,188)
DEPT OF ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY Land quality HB 5022  05-03 FF - - - (1,348)
DEPT OF ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY Cross program HB 5022 05-04 FF - - - (97)
DEPT OF FISH AND WILDLIFE Fish Division SB 5513  01-01 GF (257) - - -
DEPT OF FISH AND WILDLIFE Wildlife Division SB 5513  01-02 GF (35) - - -
DEPT OF FISH AND WILDLIFE Administration Division SB 5513  01-03 GF (22,619) - - -
DEPT OF FISH AND WILDLIFE Fish Division SB 5513  02-01 OF - - (4,106) -
DEPT OF FISH AND WILDLIFE Wildlife Division SB 5513  02-02 OF - - (3,552) -
DEPT OF FISH AND WILDLIFE Administrative Services Division SB 5513  02-03 OF - - (99,257) -
DEPT OF FISH AND WILDLIFE Capital Improvement SB 5513  02-04 OF - - (172) -
DEPT OF FISH AND WILDLIFE Fish Division SB 5513  04-01 FF - - - (3,120)
DEPT OF FISH AND WILDLIFE Wildlife Division SB 5513  04-02 FF - - - (987)
DEPT OF FISH AND WILDLIFE Administrative Services Division SB 5513  04-03 FF - - - (57)
DEPT OF FORESTRY Fire Protection HB 5023  01-01 GF (25,985) - - -
DEPT OF FORESTRY Private forests HB 5023 01-02 GF (6,436) - - -
DEPT OF FORESTRY Debt Service HB 5023 01-03 GF (48,018) - - -
DEPT OF FORESTRY Agency administration HB 5023  02-01 OF - - (81,246) -
DEPT OF FORESTRY Protection from fire HB 5023  02-02 OF - - (66,576) -
DEPT OF FORESTRY State forests HB 5023  02-03 OF - - (61,666) -
DEPT OF FORESTRY Private forests HB 5023 02-04 OF - - (7,257) -
DEPT OF FORESTRY Debt Service HB 5023  02-06 OF - - (19,077) -
DEPT OF FORESTRY Equipment pool HB 5023 02-07 OF - - (26,752) -
DEPT OF FORESTRY Facilities maintenance and management HB 5023  02-08 OF - - (64) -
DEPT OF FORESTRY Debt service on lottery bonds HB 5023 03 LF - 175,837 - -
Senate Bill 5508-A Page 5 of 7

Agency Request

v’ Governor's Recommended

Legislatively Adopted

Budget page 2—57



SENATE BILL 5508-A
ATTACHMENT A: 2011-13 Agency Adjustments

Bill Section/
Agency Name Appropration Description Number Sub Fund General Fund Lottery Funds Other Funds Federal Funds
DEPT OF FORESTRY Agency administration HB 5023  04-01 FF - - - (472)
DEPT OF FORESTRY Protection from fire HB 5023  04-02 FF - - - (5,779)
DEPT OF FORESTRY Private forests HB 5023  04-04 FF - - - (2,808)
DEPT OF LAND CONSERVTN/DEVELOP  Planning program HB 5032 01-01 GF (8,499) - - -
DEPT OF LAND CONSERVTN/DEVELOP Operating expenses HB 5032 02 OF - - (55) -
DEPT OF LAND CONSERVTN/DEVELOP  Planning program HB 5032 03 FF - - - (3,008)
COLUMBIA RIVER GORGE COMMISSION Operating Expenses HB 5010 01 GF (54) - - -
PUBLIC SAFETY
BOARD OF PAROLE/POST PRISON General Fund SB 5535 01 GF (1,693) - - -
OREGON STATE POLICE Patrol services, criminal investigations and gaming enforcement SB 5537  01-01 GF (121,630) - - -
OREGON STATE POLICE Fish and wildlife enforcement SB 5537  01-02 GF (3,867) - - -
OREGON STATE POLICE Forensic services and State Medical Examiner SB 5537  01-03 GF (20,086) - - -
OREGON STATE POLICE Administrative Services, Criminal Justice information services  SB 5537  01-04 GF (38,137) - - -
and Office of the State Fire Marshal
OREGON STATE POLICE Fish and wildlife enforcement SB 5537  02-02 OF - - (14,755) -
OREGON STATE POLICE Forensic services and State Medical Examiner SB 5537 02-03 OF - - (195) -
OREGON STATE POLICE Administrative Services, Criminal Justice information services  SB 5537  02-04 OF - - (30,270) -
and Office of the State Fire Marshal
OREGON STATE POLICE Fish and wildlife enforcement SB 5537  03-02 FF - - - (737)
OREGON STATE POLICE Administrative Services, Criminal Justice information services  SB 5537  03-04 FF - - - (458)
and Office of the State Fire Marshal
OREGON STATE POLICE Fish and wildlife enforcement SB 5537  04-00 LF - (4,692) - -
DEPT OF CORRECTIONS Operations and health services SB 5505 01-01 GF (45,050) - - -
DEPT OF CORRECTIONS Administration, public services, general services and human SB 5505 01-02 GF (781,145) - - -
resources
DEPT OF CORRECTIONS Transitional services SB 5505 01-03 GF (11,505) - - -
DEPT OF CORRECTIONS Debt Service SB 5505 01-05 GF (3,022,038) - - -
DEPT OF CORRECTIONS Operations and health services SB 5505  02-01 OF - - (4,402) -
DEPT OF CORRECTIONS Administration, public services, and general services SB 5505  02-02 OF - - (85,615) -
DEPT OF CORRECTIONS Transitional services SB 5505 02-03 OF - - (13) -
CRIMINAL JUSTICE COMMISSION General Fund SB 5507 01 GF (1,421) - - -
CRIMINAL JUSTICE COMMISSION Other funds SB 5507 02 OF - - (50) -
CRIMINAL JUSTICE COMMISSION Federal funds SB 5507 03 FF - - - (191)
DISTRICT ATTORNEYS/DEPUTIES Department of Justice for District Attorneys HB 5019 01 GF (3,060) - - -
DEPT OF JUSTICE Operating Expenses SB 5518 01 GF (107,062) - - -
DEPT OF JUSTICE Operating Expenses SB 5518 02 OF - - (460,491) -
DEPT OF JUSTICE Operating Expenses SB 5518 03 FF - - - (514,045)
DEPT OF MILITARY Administration HB 5037 01-01 GF (8,530) - - -
DEPT OF MILITARY Operations HB 5037 01-02 GF (17,641) - - -
DEPT OF MILITARY Emergency Management HB 5037 01-03 GF (388) - - -
DEPT OF MILITARY Community Support HB 5037 01-04 GF (513) - - -
DEPT OF MILITARY Capital Debt Service and Related Costs HB 5037 01-05 GF (211,996) - - -
DEPT OF MILITARY Administration HB 5037  02-01 OF - - (466) -
DEPT OF MILITARY Operations HB 5037  02-02 OF - - (1,066) -
DEPT OF MILITARY Emergency Management HB 5037 02-03 OF - - (3,495) -
DEPT OF MILITARY Community Support HB 5037  02-04 OF - - 17) -
DEPT OF MILITARY Operations HB 5037  03-01 FF - - - (26,146)
Senate Bill 5508-A Page 6 of 7
Agency Request v/ Governor's Recommended Legislatively Adopted Budget page 2—58



SENATE BILL 5508-A
ATTACHMENT A: 2011-13 Agency Adjustments

Bill Section/
Agency Name Appropration Description Number Sub Fund General Fund Lottery Funds Other Funds Federal Funds
DEPT OF MILITARY Emergency Management HB 5037  03-02 FF - - - (2,475)
DEPT OF MILITARY Community Support HB 5037  03-03 FF - - - (1,647)
PUBLIC SAFETY/STDS/TRAINING Operations SB 5541 02 OF - - (40,497) -
OREGON YOUTH AUTHORITY Operations SB 5549  01-01 GF (156,486) - - -
OREGON YOUTH AUTHORITY Debt Service SB 5549  01-02 GF (159,158) - - -
OREGON YOUTH AUTHORITY Operations SB 5549 03 FF - - - (4,584)
TRANSPORTATION

AVIATION DEPARTMENT Operations HB 5004 01-01 OF - - (2,668) -
OREGON DEPT OF TRANSPORTATION  Maintenance and emergency relief program HB 5046  02-02 OF - - (562,909) -
OREGON DEPT OF TRANSPORTATION  Preservation program HB 5046  02-03 OF - - (6,613) -
OREGON DEPT OF TRANSPORTATION  Bridge program HB 5046  02-04 OF - - (21,791) -
OREGON DEPT OF TRANSPORTATION  Operations program HB 5046 02-05 OF - - (76,146) -
OREGON DEPT OF TRANSPORTATION  Modernization program HB 5046 02-06 OF - - (3,562) -
OREGON DEPT OF TRANSPORTATION  Special programs HB 5046 02-07 OF - - (625,605) -
OREGON DEPT OF TRANSPORTATION  Local government program HB 5046 02-08 OF - - (7,778) -
OREGON DEPT OF TRANSPORTATION  Driver and motor vehicle services HB 5046 02-09 OF - - (1,862,141) -
OREGON DEPT OF TRANSPORTATION  Motor carrier transportation HB 5046 02-10 OF - - (92,287) -
OREGON DEPT OF TRANSPORTATION  Transportation program development HB 5046 02-11 OF - - (103,298) -
OREGON DEPT OF TRANSPORTATION  Public transit HB 5046 02-13 OF - - (3,625) -
OREGON DEPT OF TRANSPORTATION  Rail HB 5046 02-14 OF - - (11,201) -
OREGON DEPT OF TRANSPORTATION  Transportation safety HB 5046 02-15 OF - - (14,980) -
OREGON DEPT OF TRANSPORTATION  Central services HB 5046 02-16 OF - - (1,903,041) -
OREGON DEPT OF TRANSPORTATION  Debt Service HB 5046 02-17 OF - - (17,906,875) -
OREGON DEPT OF TRANSPORTATION  Motor carrier transportation HB 5046  03-02 FF - - - (1,123)
OREGON DEPT OF TRANSPORTATION  Transportation program development HB 5046  03-03 FF - - - (2,272)
OREGON DEPT OF TRANSPORTATION  Public transit HB 5046  03-04 FF - - - (5,164)
OREGON DEPT OF TRANSPORTATION  Transportation safety HB 5046  03-06 FF - - - (21,148)
OREGON DEPT OF TRANSPORTATION  Debt service on lottery bonds HB 5046  04-01 LF - (11,276,491) - -

TOTAL (21,137,899) (24,477,825) (33,909,520) (2,633,061)

Senate Bill 5508-A Page 7 of 7
Agency Request v/ Governor's Recommended Legislatively Adopted Budget page 2—59



76™ OREGON LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY — 2011 Regular Session MEASURE: SB 5547-A
BUDGET REPORT AND MEASURE SUMMARY

Carrier — House: Rep. McLane
JOINT COMMITTEE ON WAYS AND MEANS Carrier — Senate: Sen. Dingfelder

Action: Do Pass as Amended and as Printed A-Engrossed

Vote: 22-0-3
House — Yeas: Beyer, Buckley, Cowan, Freeman, Garrard, Komp, Kotek, McLane, Nathanson, Nolan, G. Smith, Thatcher
— Nays:
— Exc: Richardson, Whisnant

Senate — Yeas: Bates, Devlin, Edwards, Girod, Johnson, Monroe, Nelson, Thomsen, Verger, Whitsett
— Nays:
— Exc: Winters
Prepared By: Lisa Pearson, Department of Administrative Services

Reviewed By: Paul Siebert, Legislative Fiscal Office

Meeting Date: June 3, 2011

Agency Budget Page LFO Analysis Page Biennium

Oregon Watershed Enhancement Board F-29 163 2011-13
SB 5547-A
Page 1 of 6

Agency Request v/ Governor's Recommended Legislatively Adopted Budget page 2—60



Budget Summary

2009-11 Legislatively 201 1-'13 Current 2011-13 Governor's 2011-13 Comm‘lttee Committee Change from 2009-11 Leg Approved
Approved Budget (1) Service Level Budget Recommendation
$ change % change

Lottery Funds $ 20,667,401 $ 19,726,715 $ 16,000,382 $ 9,784,507 $ (10,882,894) -53%
Other Funds 2,009,705 1,880,865 1,764,253 1,773,549 $ (236,156) -12%
Federal Funds 23,220,144 29,066,758 44,106,297 45,479,409 $ 22,259,265 96%
Total $ 45,897,250 $ 50,674,338 $ 61,870,932 $ 57,037,465 $ 11,140,215 22%
Position Summary
Authorized positions 31 28 34 32
Full-time equivalent positions (FTE) 31.00 28.00 34.00 31.50

(1) Includes adjustments through the March 2011 meeting of the Emergency Board
* Excludes Capital Construction expenditures

Summary of Revenue Changes

The Oregon Watershed Enhancement Board (OWEB) is funded primarily with Measure 76 Lottery Funds and federal Pacific Coastal Salmon
Recovery Funds. The agency also receives revenues from the sales of salmon license plates. Updated Lottery revenue forecast figures for the
2011-13 biennium show an increase, which was incorporated into the recommended budget.

Summary of Natural Resources Subcommittee Action

OWEB promotes and implements programs that restore, maintain, and enhance Oregon watersheds in order to protect the economic and social
well being of the state and its citizens. The Subcommittee approved a total funds budget of $112,057,403, with $57,037,465 total funds approved
in Senate Bill 5547 and the remaining $55,019,938 total funds approved in Senate Bill 5548. Senate Bill 5547 also provides 31.50 FTE for the

Board.

The approved budget implements Measure 76. The budget also eliminates inflation and reduces Services and Supplies, creates a supplemental
ending balance, eliminates two positions, and reduces projected remaining personal services expenditures. It also eliminates the separate
Research and Development program that existed under Measure 66 and rolls that funding into the remaining two programs. Any adjustments for
services provided by central agencies such as the Department of Administrative Services will be made in a separate disappropriation bill later.

SB 5547-A
Page 2 of 6

Agency Request v/ Governor's Recommended Legislatively Adopted Budget page 2—61



The recommended budget for this agency includes a reduction of Lottery Funds for a supplemental ending balance. The reduction is intended to

be applied against spending levels in the second year of the biennium and to not affect program delivery in the first year. To reinforce that intent,
the agency’s budget bill includes specific language allowing the agency to expend up to 54 percent of its total biennial Lottery Fund limitation in
the first year of the biennium.

The amount of the reduction for the supplemental ending balance may be restored, during the February 2012 session, to the agency for the second
year of the biennium depending on economic conditions. Therefore, the Co-Chairs of the Joint Committee on Ways and Means expect the
agency director to closely monitor the quarterly revenue forecast and other economic indicators to gauge adequacy of funding in the second year
and manage their budgets accordingly.

Operations
This program includes planning, coordination, assessment, implementation activities, monitoring activities, education efforts, agreements with

willing landowners for land interests, and expenses of the Independent Multidisciplinary Science Team. The Subcommittee approved a total funds
budget of $40,321,867 and 31.50 FTE. It also approved the following two budget notes.

Budget Note:

The Subcommittee directs OWEB to examine new operational guidelines for Oregon’s Independent Multidisciplinary Science Team (IMST)
in order to improve its operations and usefulness to OWEB and other state agencies. As part of its review, OWEB is directed to propose any
necessary changes including a new structure for Team membership and new operations guidelines, if necessary, that would allow the IMST to
more efficiently and effectively meet its scientific role regarding the Oregon Plan for Salmon and Watersheds. In carrying out this review,
OWERB is expected to work with the Governor’s Office and consult with appropriate state natural resources agencies and other interested
stakeholders. OWEB will report its recommendations to the legislature prior to January 1, 2013.

Budget Note:

The Subcommittee recognizes that watershed councils are essential partners in accomplishing projects to protect, enhance and restore native
fish and wildlife habitat and water quality and quantity. The Subcommittee thinks that after over a decade of millions of dollars in state
investments in watershed council support grants, it is appropriate to review council’s activities and oversight.

The Subcommittee directs OWEB to:

1. Work with appropriate local government entities to review the process for establishing and overseeing watershed councils, and identify
whether any statutory or rule changes are needed.

2. Enhance watershed council reporting to OWEB for accountability and tracking of accomplishments.

SB 5547-A
Page 3 of 6

Agency Request v/ Governor's Recommended Legislatively Adopted Budget page 2—62



3. Review criteria used to determine council eligibility for council support grants, to better ensure that investments go to groups that
reflect the interests of the watershed and have proven successful in accomplishing their work plans in the past.

4. Report to the Seventy-sixth Legislative Assembly regarding progress and recommendations.

The Subcommittee approved Package 070, Revenue Shortfalls, which reduces Lottery Funds by $741,823 to match the June 2010 revenue forecast
and $106,921 Other Funds.

The Subcommittee approved Package 086 and Package 087 which eliminate inflation and decrease projected personal services costs by 5.5
percent.

The Subcommittee approved Package 100, Program Continuity, which adds $60,000 Lottery Funds expenditure limitation and, $329,110 Federal
Funds expenditure limitation. It also includes the-establishment of one federal reporting specialist (1.00 FTE) and a fund shift of the
Effectiveness Monitoring position to establish one limited duration (1.00 FTE) ecosystems services position. It includes expenditure limitation
for a change in the agency's e-mail, network and internet provider, which had been the Oregon Business Development Department but that
provider increased its monthly rates astronomically. A cheaper alternative was found by having the Water Resources Department provide
network technical support and the Department of State Lands provide internet lines and technical support.

Package 120, Federal Commitments was approved on a one-time basis; it adds $362,257 Federal Funds expenditure limitation for two limited
duration positions. One position (1.00 FTE) will work on federal reporting requirements under the Pacific Coastal Salmon Recovery Fund. The
second position (1.00 FTE) will work on Willamette Special Investment Partnership projects and is funded by the Bonneville Power
Administration as part of its mitigation efforts.

The Subcommittee approved Package 132, PCSRF Grants, which adds $14,231,552 Federal Funds expenditure limitation to bring the Federal
Fiscal Year 2010 grant on-budget. This package provides funding for the Department of Environmental Quality water toxics study and Total
Maximum Daily Load development, the Water Resources Department for instream restoration, the Department of Agriculture for water quality,
and the Board for grants and the Independent Multidisciplinary Science Team. It also funds fish passage screens, western Oregon stream
monitoring, fish conservation and recovery, John Day escapement and Salmon River coho work at the Department of Fish and Wildlife.

The Subcommittee approved Package 801, Targeted Statewide Adjustments, which reduces non-fixed Services and Supplies expenditures by 6.5
percent. This results in a $76,044 Lottery Funds reduction. This package is a standard statewide package.

Package 802, Vacant Position Savings was approved; this package eliminates one position (1.00 FTE) that has long been vacant and was
reviewed with the agency. The position was determined to be not critical for the agency’s core functions. The package eliminates $163,444
Other Funds expenditure limitation.

SB 5547-A
Page 4 of 6

Agency Request v/ Governor's Recommended Legislatively Adopted Budget page 2—63



The Subcommittee approved Package 810, LFO Analyst Adjustments, which moves Soil and Water Conservation District and Watershed Council
Funding from operations to local grants, eliminates funding for non-local grants, and shifts funding for a position from Lottery Funds to Other
Funds. The net effect of the package is a reduction of $2,975,000 Lottery Funds. Grants to support Watershed Councils and Soil and Water
Conservation District watershed conservation work will be made from local grants, funding for which is contained in Senate Bill 5548.

Package 811, Position Alignment Actions was approved. It adds one limited duration position (0.50 FTE) to work as an education program
analyst and is self-funded by moving $115,000 from Special Payments to Personal Services, resulting in a package with no net impact on overall
expenditures.

The Subcommittee also approved Package 812, Technical Adjustments, which adjusts Lottery Funds and Pacific Coastal Salmon Recovery Funds
expenditure limitations for revised estimates of amounts to be carried over from the 2009-11 biennium. Lottery Funds expenditure limitation is
reduced by $200,000 and Federal Funds expenditure limitation is reduced by $3,500,000. The Subcommittee clarified that these carry forward
amounts and any other carry forward amounts approved to close out 2009-11 are to be removed as part of the agency’s budget development for
2013-15. The agency will instead include a policy option package requesting any necessary carry forward amounts beginning in 2013-15.

Package 814, Remove Research and Development Program Area was approved. It adds $875,000 Lottery Funds expenditure limitation to the
Operations program. This amount represents the balance of the Research and Development program operations funds available under Measure
66 and projected under Measure 76. A companion package in Senate Bill 5548 adds Measure 66 capital and Measure 76 grant funds interest
earnings from the Research and Development program to the Grants program. Funding for any Research and Development grants will be
budgeted by the Board in the same manner they budget all other grant categories.

Package 819: Supplemental Statewide Ending Balance was approved; this package produces savings of $352,147 Lottery Funds to create an
increased statewide ending balance. General Fund agencies are contributing to this supplemental ending balance through a 3.5 percent biennial
(or 7 percent in the second year of the biennium) reduction. The agency will be allowed to spend up to 54 percent of its biennial appropriation in
the first year of the biennium, if necessary.

Capital Grants
This program is addressed primarily in Senate Bill 5548.

The Subcommittee approved Package 810, LFO Analyst Adjustments, which adds $5,200,000 Federal Funds expenditure limitation for federal
grants that were previously approved for submittal by the legislature. This expenditure limitation will be used entirely in the 2011-13 biennium.

Research and Development
This program unit funds research and development from interest earnings on Lottery Funds dedicated by Measure 66. The Subcommittee
eliminated this program unit through package 814.

SB 5547-A
Page 5 of 6

Agency Request v/ Governor's Recommended Legislatively Adopted Budget page 2—64



Package 814, Remove Research and Development Program Area was approved. It moves $3,000,000 of existing fund balances into the
Operations and Grants programs

Summary of Performance Measure Action

See attached Legislatively Adopted 2011-13 Key Performance Measures form.

SB 5547-A
Page 6 of 6

Agency Request v/ Governor's Recommended Legislatively Adopted Budget page 2—65



DETAIL OF JOINT COMMITTEE ON WAYS AND MEANS ACTION SB 5547-A

Oregon Watershed Enhancement Board
Lisa Pearson -- 503-373-7501

OTHER FUNDS FEDERAL FUNDS TOTAL
GENERAL LOTTERY ALL
DESCRIPTION FUND FUNDS LIMITED NONLIMITED LIMITED NONLIMITED FUNDS POS FTE

2009-11 Legislatively Approved Budget at March 2011 * $0 $20,667,401 $2,009,705 $0 $23,220,144 $0 $45,897,250 31 31.00
2011-13 ORBITS printed Current Service Level (CSL)* 0 19,726,715 1,880,865 0 29,066,758 0 $50,674,338 28 28.00
2011-13 Governor's Recommended Budget * $0 $16,000,382 $1,764,253 $0 $44,106,297 $0 $61,870,932 34 34.00
SUBCOMMITTEE ADJUSTMENTS (from GRB)
Operations
Package 100: Program Continuity

Personal Services: 0 (7,684) (174,931) 0 0 0 (182,615) 1) (1.00)

Special Payments 0 0 184,227 0 0 0 184,227
Package 120: Federal Commitments

Personal Services: 0 0 0 0 (138,644) 0 (138,644) 1) (1.00)

Services and Supplies: 0 0 0 0 (24,800) 0 (24,800)
Package 801: Targeted Statewide Adjustments

Services and Supplies: 6.5% reduction non-fixed accounts 0 (76,044) 0 0 0 0 (76,044) 0 0.00
Package 802: Vacant Position Savings
Personal Services 0 0 0 0 (163,444) 0 (163,444) (1) (1.00)
Package 810: LFO Analyst Adjustments
Personal Services 0 (175,000) 175,000 0 0 0 0 0 0.00
Special Payments 0 (2,800,000) (175,000) 0 0 0 (2,975,000)
Package 811: Package Position Alignment Actions
Personal Services 0 115,000 0 0 0 0 115,000 1 0.50
Special Payments 0 (115,000) 0 0 0 0 (115,000)
Package 812: Technical Adjustments
Special Payments 0 (200,000) 0 0 (3,500,000) 0 (3,700,000) 0 0.00
Package 814: Remove Research & Development Program Area
Special Payments 0 875,000 0 0 0 0 875,000 0 0.00

1 SB 5547-A

Agency Request v/ Governor's Recommended Legislatively Adopted Budget page 2—66



OTHER FUNDS FEDERAL FUNDS TOTAL

GENERAL LOTTERY ALL
DESCRIPTION FUND FUNDS LIMITED NONLIMITED LIMITED NONLIMITED FUNDS POS FTE

Package 819: Supplemental Statewide Ending Balance

Services and Supplies: 3.5% biennial or 7% 2nd year reserve 0 (352,147) 0 0 0 0 (352,147) 0 0.00
Grants

Package 810: LFO Analyst Adjustments

Special Payments account 6995 0 0 0 0 5,200,000 0 5,200,000
Research and Development
Package 300: Research Grants

Special Payments account 6995 0 (480,000) 0 0 0 0 (480,000) 0 0.00
Package 814: Remove Research & Development Program Area
Special Payments 0 (3,000,000) 0 0 0 0 (3,000,000) 0 0.00
TOTAL ADJUSTMENTS $0 ($6,215,875) $9,296 $0 $1,373,112 $0 ($4,833,467) (2) (2.50)
SUBCOMMITTEE RECOMMENDATION * $0 $9,784,507 $1,773,549 $0 $45,479,409 $0 $57,037,465 32 31.50
% Change from 2009-11 Leg Approved Budget 0.00% -52.66% -11.75% 0.00% 95.86% 0.00% 24.27% 3.23% 1.61%
% Change from 2011-13 Current Service Level 0.00% -38.85% 0.53% 0.00% 3.11% 0.00% -7.81% 14.29% 12.50%
% Change from 2011-13 Governor's Recommended Budget 0.00% -38.85% 0.53% 0.00% 3.11% 0.00% -7.81% 14.29% 12.50%
* Excludes Capital Construction Expenditures

2 SB 5547-A

Agency Request v/ Governor's Recommended Legislatively Adopted Budget page 2—67



Legislatively Approved 2011-2013 Key Performance Measures

Agency: WATERSHED ENHANCEMENT BOARD

Mission:  To help protect and restore healthy watersheds and natural habitats that support thriving communities and strong economies.

Legislatively Proposed KPMs Customer Service Agency Request Most Current Target Target
Category Result 2012 2013
1 - OPERATIONS--The percentage of total funding used in agency Approved KPM 6.00 6.00 6.00
operations.
2 - OUTSIDE FUNDING--The percentage of funding from other Approved KPM 100.00 150.00 150.00
sources resulting from OWEB's grant awards.
3 - RESTORATION--The percentage of OWEB watershed restoration Approved KPM 90.00 90.00
investments that address established basin and watershed restoration
priorities.
4 - PAYMENTS--The percentage of complete grant payment requests Approved KPM 100.00 100.00 100.00
paid within 30 days.
5 - FISH POPULATIONS--The percentage of monitored native fish Approved KPM 100.00 75.00 75.00
species that exhibit increasing or stable levels of abundance.
6 - PLANT COMMUNITIES--The percentage of improved riparian Approved KPM 0.48 1.00 1.00
stream miles of the total number of stream miles in Oregon.
7 - WORK PLANS--The extent to which watershed councils funded Approved KPM 95.00 100.00 100.00
by OWEB accomplish their work plans each biennium.
8 - FISH MONITORING--The percentage of native fish, where Approved KPM 32.00 45.00 45.00
monitoring needs have been quantified, that were monitored to a level
considered adequate under the Oregon Plan Monitoring Strategy and
ODFW's Native Fish Status Review.
9 - SALMON HABITAT QUANTITY--The percentage of potential Approved KPM 0.32 0.25 0.25
aquatic salmon habitat made available to salmon each year.
11 - CUSTOMER SERVICE--Percent of customers rating their Accuracy Approved KPM 95.90 91.00 91.00
satisfaction with the agency's customer service as"good" or
"excellent": overall customer service, timeliness, accuracy, helpfulness,
expertise, and availability of information.
Print Date: 6/2/2011 Page 1 of 2

Agency Request v/ Governor's Recommended Legislatively Adopted

Budget page 2—68



Agency: WATERSHED ENHANCEMENT BOARD

Mission:  To help protect and restore healthy watersheds and natural habitats that support thriving communities and strong economies.

Legislatively Proposed KPMs

Customer Service

Category

Agency Request

Most Current
Result

Target
2012

Target
2013

11 - CUSTOMER SERVICE--Percent of customers rating their
satisfaction with the agency's customer service as"good" or
"excellent": overall customer service, timeliness, accuracy, helpfulness,
expertise, and availability of information.

11 - CUSTOMER SERVICE--Percent of customers rating their
satisfaction with the agency's customer service as"good" or
"excellent": overall customer service, timeliness, accuracy, helpfulness,
expertise, and availability of information.

11 - CUSTOMER SERVICE--Percent of customers rating their
satisfaction with the agency's customer service as"good" or
"excellent": overall customer service, timeliness, accuracy, helpfulness,
expertise, and availability of information.

11 - CUSTOMER SERVICE--Percent of customers rating their
satisfaction with the agency's customer service as"good" or
"excellent": overall customer service, timeliness, accuracy, helpfulness,
expertise, and availability of information.

11 - CUSTOMER SERVICE--Percent of customers rating their
satisfaction with the agency's customer service as"good" or
"excellent": overall customer service, timeliness, accuracy, helpfulness,
expertise, and availability of information.

10 - SALMON HABITAT QUALITY--The trend in quality of aquatic
salmon habitat.

LFO Recommendation:

Delete KPM #10, Change KPM #4 to "The percentage of complete grant payment requests paid within 24 days." Approve remaining measures.

Sub-Committee Action:

Approved the LFO recommendations

Print Date: 6/2/2011

Availability of Information

Expertise

Helpfulness

Overall

Timeliness

Agency Request v/ Governor's Recommended

Approved KPM

Approved KPM

Approved KPM

Approved KPM

Approved KPM

Legislative Delete

Legislatively Adopted

91.70

98.90

91.80

92.90

88.80

91.00

91.00

91.00

91.00

91.00

91.00

91.00

91.00

91.00

91.00

Page 2 of 2

Budget page 2—69



2012 LEGISLATIVE SESSION

76™ OREGON LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY — 2012 Session MEASURE: SB 5701-A
BUDGET REPORT AND MEASURE SUMMARY

Carrier — House: Rep. Richardson
JOINT COMMITTEE ON WAYS AND MEANS Carrier — Senate: Sen. Devlin

Action: Do Pass as Amended and as Printed A-Engrossed

Vote: 24-0-1
House — Yeas: Beyer, Buckley, Cowan, Freeman, Garrard, Komp, McLane, Nathanson, Nolan, Read, Richardson, G. Smith, Thatcher, Whisnant
— Nays:
— Exc:

Senate — Yeas: Bates, Devlin, Girod, Johnson, Monroe, Nelson, Thomsen, Verger, Whitsett, Winters
— Nays:
— Exc: Edwards

Prepared By: Linda Ames, Laurie Byerly, Doug Wilson
Legislative Fiscal Office

Reviewed By: Sheila Baker, Legislative Fiscal Office

Meeting Date: March 5, 2012

Agency Budget Page LFO Analysis Page Biennium
Various Agencies
Emergency Board -—- - 2011-13
SB 5701-A
Page 1 of 44

Agency Request v/ Governor's Recommended Legislatively Adopted Budget page 2—70



Budget Summary*

Legislative
2011-13 2012 Session Adjustments Percentage Change
Legislatively Legislatively (difference between from Legislatively
* Excludes Capital Construction Adopted Budget Approved Budget 2012 and 2011-13) Adopted Budget
Emergency Board
Emergency Fund
General Fund - Emergency Fund $ 25,000,000 $ 27,218,734 $ 2,218,734 8.87%
General Fund - Special Purpose Appropriations
Public Defense Services Commission $ (U 3,500,000 $ 3,500,000 -
Oregon Judicial Department $ (U 1,084,432 § 1,084,432 -
Allotment mitigation; home foreclosure $ 0§ 60,000,000  § 60,000,000 -
issues; human services caseloads
Education programs $ 0 $ 10,000,000 $ 10,000,000 -
Forestry, fire suppression costs $ 4,781,000 $ 2,660,983 $ -2,120,017 -44.34%
Early learning programs $ 17,649,000 $ 0 3 -17,649,000 -100.00%
Employment-related daycare and others $ 5,713,750  $ 0o 3 -5,713,750 -100.00%
Child welfare differential response $ 5,000,000 $ 0 $ -5,000,000 -100.00%
Department of Human Services/
Oregon Health Authority program costs $ 8,000,000 $ 0 s -8,000,000 -100.00%
Oregon Youth Authority $ 1,700,000 $ 0 3 -1,700,000 -100.00%
Education Program Area
Department of Community Colleges and Workforce Development
General Fund $ 403,049,433 $ 402,796,921 $ -252,512 -0.06%
General Fund Debt Service 15,341,082 15,693,047 351,965 2.29%
Lottery Funds Debt Service 6,882,643 7,144,080 261,437 3.80%
Other Funds Debt Service 0 200,000 200,000 -
Department of Education
General Fund $ 5,498,242,728  $ 5,501,087,079  $ 3,344,351 0.06%
Lottery Funds 556,980,287 554,000,717 -2,979,570 -0.53%
Lottery Funds Debt Service 52,311,630 54,160,517 1,848,887 3.53%
Other Funds 55,144,882 60,754,918 5,610,036 10.17%
Other Funds Debt Service 2,464,515 2,525,733 61,218 2.48%
SB 5701-A
Page 2 of 44
Agency Request v/ Governor's Recommended Legislatively Adopted Budget page 2—71



* Excludes Capital Construction

Oregon University System
General Fund
General Fund Debt Service
Lottery Funds
Lottery Funds Debt Service
Other Funds Debt Service

Oregon Health & Science University
General Fund

Oregon Student Access Commission
General Fund

Teacher Standards & Practices Commission

General Fund
Federal Funds

Human Services Program Area

Oregon Health Authority
General Fund
Lottery Funds
Other Funds
Federal Funds

Department of Human Services
General Fund
Other Funds
Federal Funds

Agency Request

Legislative

2011-13 2012 Session Adjustments Percentage Change
Legislatively Legislatively (difference between from Legislatively
Adopted Budget Approved Budget 2012 and 2011-13) Adopted Budget

596,905,346 596,893,796 -11,550 0.00%
72,263,657 71,370,757 -892,900 -1.24%
8,825,680 8,592,720 -232,960 -2.64%
14,133,456 14,394,033 260,577 1.84%
23,541,337 23,885,391 344,054 1.46%
66,059,636 66,041,261 -18,375 -0.03%
99,921,326 99,891,570 -29,756 -0.03%
100,000 0 -100,000 -100.00%
0 85,455 85,455 -
1,667,478,497 1,642,896,745 -24,581,752 -1.47%
10,779,583 10,388,614 -390,969 -3.63%
1,918,748,828 1,937,343,629 18,594,801 0.97%
4,877,574,818 5,030,408,569 152,833,751 3.13%
2,019,007,853 2,122,494,290 103,486,437 5.13%
430,256,781 452,262,224 22,005,443 5.11%
3,131,478,990 3,292,158,766 160,679,776 5.13%

SB 5701-A

Page 3 of 44

v/ Governor's Recommended Legislatively Adopted Budget page 2—72



* Excludes Capital Construction

Public Safety Program Area

Department of Corrections
General Fund
General Fund Debt Service
General Fund Capital Improvement
Other Funds
Other Funds Capital Improvement
Federal Funds

Criminal Justice Commission
Federal Funds

District Attorneys and their Deputies

Legislative

General Fund

Department of Justice
General Fund
Other Funds
Federal Funds

Oregon Military Department
General Fund
General Fund Debt Service
Other Funds
Other Funds Debt Service

Agency Request

2011-13 2012 Session Adjustments Percentage Change

Legislatively Legislatively (difference between from Legislatively

Adopted Budget Approved Budget 2012 and 2011-13) Adopted Budget
1,188,270,117 1,221,349,965 33,079,848 2.78%
133,972,115 138,859,174 4,887,059 3.65%
2,543,185 2,635,425 92,240 3.63%
27,563,757 30,884,955 3,321,198 12.05%
0 413,449 413,449 -
6,908,809 7,816,182 907,373 13.13%
12,512,069 19,499,190 6,987,121 55.84%
9,979,285 10,339,261 359,976 3.61%
53,992,283 53,831,443 -160,840 -0.30%
225,622,550 224,899,837 -722,713 -0.32%
107,968,730 107,173,021 -795,709 -0.74%
14,341,387 18,757,381 4,415,994 30.79%
9,727,048 9,655,111 -71,937 -0.74%
120,644,724 124,763,063 4,118,339 3.41%
112,363 660,530 548,167 487.85%

SB 5701-A

Page 4 of 44

Legislatively Adopted

v’ Governor's Recommended

Budget page 2—73



Legislative

* Excludes Capital Construction 2011-13 2012 Session Adjustments Percentage Change
Legislatively Legislatively (difference between from Legislatively
Adopted Budget Approved Budget 2012 and 2011-13) Adopted Budget
Department of State Police
General Fund $ 215,889,726  $ 221,145,845  $ 5,256,119 2.43%
Lottery Funds 6,653,450 6,855,630 202,180 3.04%
Other Funds 93,439,786 93,876,661 436,875 0.47%
Federal Funds 9,122,153 9,644,097 521,944 5.72%
Department of Public Safety Standards and Training
General Fund Debt Service $ 10,968,292  § 11,283,810 $ 315,518 2.88%
Other Funds 33,836,196 32,962,299 -873,897 -2.58%
Oregon Youth Authority
General Fund $ 251,618,682  $ 250,012,705  $ -1,605,977 -0.64%
General Fund Debt Service 5,155,518 5,342,506 186,988 3.63%
Economic and Community Development Program Area
Oregon Business Development Department
General Fund $ 3,851,208 3,842,479 -8,729 -0.23%
Lottery Funds 57,070,679 56,577,026 -493,653 -0.86%
Lottery Funds Debt Service 79,270,043 82,100,202 2,830,159 3.57%
Other Funds 24,000,075 23,722,575 -277,500 -1.16%
Other Funds Debt Service 1,797,848 2,119,733 321,885 17.90%
Other Funds Nonlimited 196,559,609 193,244,609 -3,315,000 -1.69%
Employment Department
General Fund $ 3,670,948 3,334,080 -336,868 -9.18%
Other Funds 132,527,941 127,142,810 -5,385,131 -4.06%
Federal Funds - CCDF 128,161,683 134,361,683 6,200,000 4.84%
Federal Funds -Non-CCDF 145,721,505 158,066,704 12,345,199 8.47%
SB 5701-A
Page 5 of 44
Agency Request v/ Governor's Recommended Legislatively Adopted Budget page 2—74



Legislative

* Excludes Capital Construction 2011-13 2012 Session Adjustments Percentage Change
Legislatively Legislatively (difference between from Legislatively
Adopted Budget Approved Budget 2012 and 2011-13) Adopted Budget

Housing and Community Services Department

General Fund $ 10,018,855  § 10,155,271  $ 136,416 1.36%
Lottery Funds Debt Service 10,383,766 10,464,685 80,919 0.78%
Other Funds 140,534,236 149,615,398 9,081,162 6.46%
Federal Funds 203,039,554 208,039,554 5,000,000 2.46%

Department of Veterans' Affairs
General Fund $ 6,469,659 $ 6,562,195 $ 92,536 1.43%

Natural Resources Program Area

State Department of Agriculture

General Fund $ 12,917,172 $ 12,108,804 $ -808,368 -6.26%
Lottery Funds 6,894,457 7,827,343 932,886 13.53%
Other Funds 52,099,191 52,140,502 41,311 0.08%

Department of Geology and Mineral Industries

General Fund $ 2,465,906 § 2,464,702 $ -1,204 -0.05%
Other Funds 7,246,479 8,955,783 1,788,304 23.59%
Federal Funds 3,558,985 5,347,289 1,709,304 50.25%

State Department of Energy

Lottery Funds $ 2,088,439 § 2,164,185 § 75,746 3.63%
Other Funds 31,477,822 35,726,832 4,249,010 13.50%
Federal Funds 36,736,670 36,845,834 109,164 0.30%

Department of Environmental Quality

General Fund $ 19,693,974 § 19,438,356  $ -255,618 -1.30%
General Fund Debt Service 5,379,568 5,573,180 193,612 3.60%
SB 5701-A
Page 6 of 44

Agency Request v/ Governor's Recommended Legislatively Adopted Budget page 2—75



Agency Request

* Excludes Capital Construction

State Department of Fish and Wildlife
General Fund
General Fund Debt Service
Other Funds
Federal Funds

State Forestry Department
General Fund
General Fund Debt Service
Lottery Funds Debt Service

Land Conservation & Development Department

General Fund

State Marine Board
Other Funds

Department of State Lands
General Fund
Other Funds
Federal Funds

State Parks and Recreation Department
Lottery Funds

Oregon Watershed Enhancement Board

Lottery Funds

Water Resources Department
General Fund
Lottery Funds Debt Service

$

Legislative

2011-13 2012 Session Adjustments Percentage Change
Legislatively Legislatively (difference between from Legislatively
Adopted Budget Approved Budget 2012 and 2011-13) Adopted Budget
6,729,454 6,429,582 -299,872 -4.46%

338,094 350,262 12,168 3.60%
197,593,072 197,564,072 -29,000 -0.01%
109,794,486 109,934,486 140,000 0.13%

45,035,023 47,243,020 2,207,997 4.90%
2,836,524 2,938,611 102,087 3.60%
2,453,947 2,542,324 88,377 3.60%

10,885,017 11,132,225 247,208 2.27%

22,020,102 23,287,102 1,267,000 5.75%

0 681,266 681,266 -

36,548,525 37,606,122 1,057,597 2.89%
5,671,787 6,099,914 428,127 7.55%

79,815,323 81,546,565 1,731,242 2.17%

64,796,420 64,012,066 -784,354 -1.21%

20,614,684 20,359,297 -255,387 -1.24%

706,751 732,384 25,633 3.63%

SB 5701-A
Page 7 of 44
v/ Governor's Recommended Legislatively Adopted Budget page 2—76



Legislative

* Excludes Capital Construction 2011-13 2012 Session Adjustments Percentage Change
Legislatively Legislatively (difference between from Legislatively
Adopted Budget Approved Budget 2012 and 2011-13) Adopted Budget
Transportation Program Area
Department of Transportation
General Fund Debt Service $ 15,416,053 0 -15,416,053 -100.00%
Lottery Funds Debt Service 69,700,542 72,614,930 2,914,388 4.18%
Other Funds 3,201,362,946 3,211,074,312 9,711,366 0.30%
Other Funds Debt Service 351,243,517 367,214,388 15,970,871 4.55%
Consumer and Business Services Program Area
Department of Consumer and Business Services
Federal Funds $ 753,662 3,187,702 2,434,040 322.96%
Oregon Health Licensing Agency
Other Funds $ 6,612,566 6,591,815 -20,751 -0.31%
Bureau of Labor and Industries
General Fund $ 11,282,811 11,068,996 -213,815 -1.90%
Administration Program Area
Department of Administrative Services
General Fund Debt Service $ 6,575,467 6,813,955 238,488 3.63%
Lottery Funds Debt Service 8,164,343 8,497,075 332,732 4.08%
Other Funds 397,950,590 395,575,646 -2,374,944 -0.60%
Employment Relations Board
General Fund $ 932,803 1,932,803 1,000,000 107.20%
SB 5701-A
Page 8 of 44
Agency Request v/ Governor's Recommended Legislatively Adopted Budget page 2—77



Legislative

* Excludes Capital Construction 2011-13 2012 Session Adjustments Percentage Change
Legislatively Legislatively (difference between from Legislatively
Adopted Budget Approved Budget 2012 and 2011-13) Adopted Budget

Office of the Governor

General Fund $ 13,339,757 13,607,119 267,362 2.00%

Other Funds 2,740,911 2,740,912 1 0.00%
State Library

General Fund $ 2,868,303 2,848,417 -19,886 -0.69%
Oregon Liquor Control Commission

Other Funds $ 133,668,473 134,176,446 507,973 0.38%
Public Employees Retirement System

Other Funds $ 78,010,820 77,260,820 -750,000 -0.96%
Department of Revenue

General Fund $ 146,373,434 145,198,243 -1,175,191 -0.80%
Secretary of State

General Fund $ 12,040,291 11,906,971 -133,320 -1.11%
State Treasurer

Other Funds $ 34,998,684 35,248,684 250,000 0.71%

Judicial Branch Program Area

Judicial Department

General Fund $ 342,262,371 346,366,819 4,104,448 1.20%

General Fund Debt Service 16,971,657 20,257,855 3,286,198 19.36%

Other Funds 24,966,976 55,747,370 30,780,394 123.28%

Other Funds Capital Improvement 0 97,460 97,460 -
Commission on Judicial Fitness and Disability

General Fund $ 183,353 176,934 -6,419 -3.50%

SB 5701-A
Page 9 of 44
Agency Request v/ Governor's Recommended Legislatively Adopted Budget page 2—78



Legislative

* Excludes Capital Construction 2011-13 2012 Session Adjustments Percentage Change
Legislatively Legislatively (difference between from Legislatively
Adopted Budget Approved Budget 2012 and 2011-13) Adopted Budget

Public Defense Services Commission
Other Funds $ 1,192,555  §$ 3,830,055 $ 2,637,500 221.16%

Legislative Branch Program Area

Legislative Assembly
General Fund $ 35,780,449 $ 35,652,289 $ -128,160 -0.36%

Legislative Administration Committee
General Fund $ 28,438,846 $ 28,303,995 §$ -134,851 -0.47%

Legislative Counsel Committee
General Fund $ 8,127,672 $ 8,527,715  § 400,043 4.92%

Legislative Fiscal Officer
General Fund $ 5,596,558 $ 5,626,531 § 29,973 0.54%

Legislative Revenue Officer
General Fund $ 1,903,986 $ 1,889,455 § -14,531 -0.76%

Commission on Indian Services
General Fund $ 395270 $ 368,819 §$ -26,451 -6.69%

General Fund Total $ 158,436,374
Lottery Funds Total $ 6,703,657
Other Funds Total $ 119,666,478
Federal Funds Total $ 349,585,545

SB 5701-A
Page 10 of 44

Agency Request v/ Governor's Recommended Legislatively Adopted Budget page 2—79



Legislative

Position Summary 2011-13 2012 Session Adjustments Percentage Change
Legislatively Legislatively (difference between from Legislatively
Adopted Budget Approved Budget 2012 and 2011-13) Adopted Budget
Oregon Health Authority
Authorized Positions 4,089 4,036 -53 -1.30%
Full-time Equivalent (FTE) positions 4,033.27 3,980.27 -53.00 -1.31%
Department of Human Services
Authorized Positions 7,392 7,405 13 0.18%
Full-time Equivalent (FTE) positions 7,298.44 7,311.44 13.00 0.18%
Department of Corrections
Authorized Positions 4,511 4,509 -2 -0.04%
Full-time Equivalent (FTE) positions 4,420.74 4,416.55 -4.19 -0.09%
Department of Justice
Authorized Positions 1,290 1,290 0 0.00%
Full-time Equivalent (FTE) positions 1,270.80 1,268.55 -2.25 -0.18%
Department of Public Safety Standards and Training
Authorized Positions 137 137 0 0.00%
Full-time Equivalent (FTE) positions 135.79 132.04 -3.75 -2.76%
Oregon Business Development Department
Authorized Positions 131 132 1 0.76%
Full-time Equivalent (FTE) positions 129.37 129.87 0.50 0.39%
Employment Department
Authorized Positions 1,500 1,514 14 0.93%
Full-time Equivalent (FTE) positions 1,450.30 1,463.68 13.38 0.92%
Housing and Community Services Department
Authorized Positions 190 210 20 10.53%
Full-time Equivalent (FTE) positions 168.37 183.72 15.35 9.12%
SB 5701-A
Page 11 of 44
Agency Request v/ Governor's Recommended Legislatively Adopted Budget page 2—80



Legislative

2011-13 2012 Session Adjustments Percentage Change
Legislatively Legislatively (difference between from Legislatively
Adopted Budget Approved Budget 2012 and 2011-13) Adopted Budget

Department of Geology and Mineral Industries

Authorized Positions 43 53 10 23.26%

Full-time Equivalent (FTE) positions 42.20 48.57 6.37 15.09%
Department of Energy

Authorized Positions 127 128 1 0.79%

Full-time Equivalent (FTE) positions 113.23 118.73 5.50 4.86%
Department of Forestry

Authorized Positions 1,192 1,192 0 0.00%

Full-time Equivalent (FTE) positions 862.32 852.19 -10.13 -1.17%
Department of Fish and Wildlife

Authorized Positions 1,469 1,467 2 -0.14%

Full-time Equivalent (FTE) positions 1227.32 1,225.32 -2.00 -0.16%
Department of Consumer and Business Services

Authorized Positions 930 934 4 0.43%

Full-time Equivalent (FTE) positions 919.68 921.90 2.22 0.24%
Department of Administrative Services

Authorized Positions 774 773 -1 -0.13%

Full-time Equivalent (FTE) positions 770.67 769.67 -1.00 -0.13%
Oregon Judicial Department

Authorized Positions 1,878 1,878 0 0.00%

Full-time Equivalent (FTE) positions 1,739.20 1,752.66 13.46 0.77%

SB 5701-A

Page 12 of 44

Agency Request v/ Governor's Recommended Legislatively Adopted Budget page 2—81



Revenue

The budget adjustments in Senate Bill 5701 anticipate a net $101 million increase in General Fund resources from transfers of Other Funds
account balances included in Senate Bill 1579 and other actions. Two major legal settlements contribute to this increase in General Fund
resources. First, the State*s share of the punitive damages related to the Williams vs. Philip Morris tobacco related case is $56.2 million. This
amount is transferred from the Criminal Injuries Compensation Account by Senate Bill 1579. The second is a multi-state agreement between 49
states and major mortgage lenders over mortgage fraud practices. The amount of $25.2 million will be directly deposited in the General

Fund. Senate Bill 1579 transfers a further $4 million from the Department of Justice™s Education and Protection Fund to the General Fund.

The rebalance plan also assumes a net increase to the June 2012 forecast of $5 million from lower than anticipated costs related to the issuance of
Tax Anticipation Notes (TANSs).

Summary of Committee Action

Senate Bill 5701 is the omnibus budget reconciliation bill for the 2012 legislative session, implementing the statewide rebalance plan that
addresses changes in projected revenues and expenditures since the close of the 2011 session. The Joint Committee on Ways and Means
approved Senate Bill 5701 with amendments to reflect budget adjustments as described below.

Statewide Adjustments/Special Actions

Statewide Restructure of State Government Business Operations

As part of the legislative plan to rebalance the 2011-13 biennium budget, the Co-Chairs of the Joint Committee on Ways and Means included a
reduction of $28 million in combined General Fund and Lottery Funds as part of an effort to restructure state government business operations
designed to make permanent changes to the management of agency programs and services. This effort is complementary to the Executive Branch
interest in studying and modifying the state*s compensation and classification systems to potentially realign the relative balance of management
service and represented employees in state government.

Based on this decision, the personal services budgets of selected state agencies were reduced by targeted amounts. These amounts are
highlighted in each agency*s section of this budget report. The following budget note was adopted, to apply to each agency subject to the
management service personal services reduction:

SB 5701-A
Page 13 of 44

Agency Request v/ Governor's Recommended Legislatively Adopted Budget page 2—82



BUDGET NOTE

The budget rebalance plan developed by the Co-Chairs of the Joint Committee on Ways and Means included the
elimination of targeted amounts from adopted budgets through actions to be taken to reduce the number of middle
managers and public affairs positions in state government and to reduce the amount currently planned for advertising and
personal services contracts. In order to make these targeted reductions primarily to personal services appropriations, the
Legislative Fiscal Office is directed to work with agencies to identify specific management and other positions to be
eliminated as part of a restructuring of business operations aimed at making permanent changes to the management of
agency programs and services. Affected agencies are directed to report on the status of this effort, with the assistance of
the Legislative Fiscal Office, to the Emergency Board in May 2012. Since these reductions are intended to be permanent,
it is expected that no positions recommended for elimination as a result of this plan will be included in the Governors
proposed 2013-15 budget.

E-Government Funding Model Change

The statewide budget rebalance includes General Fund savings in agencies resulting from an upcoming change in the state*s e-government
funding model. Currently, agencies are assessed by the Department of Administrative Services (DAS) based on the number of an agency*s full-
time equivalent (FTE) positions to the cost of the statewide contract for e-government services. The expenditure is part of the statewide price list
and is budgeted as a State Government Service Charge in an agencys budget.

In November 2011, DAS signed a contract with NICUSA to take over e-government services (the current contract expires in June 2012) using a
self-funded model; under the model the vendor will be paid primarily through a convenience fee tied to certain (mostly commercial business)
transactions. The new vendor and funding model is projected to be up and running in July 2012; DAS has calculated that it will be able to reduce
agency assessments by $2,232,000 for the last portion of the biennium. Those assessments are eliminated in the DAS budget, along with
$970,912 General Fund budgeted in other state agencies to pay for that assessment.

Emergency Board

The Emergency Board provides General Fund appropriations and Other Funds and Federal Funds expenditure limitation to state agencies for
unanticipated needs in approved agency budgets when the Legislature is not in session. As part of the 2011-13 biennium statewide rebalance
plan, Senate Bill 5701 adjusts the Emergency Board®s general purpose and special purpose appropriations as described below.

General Purpose Emergency Fund

The bill disappropriates $681,266 General Fund from the Emergency Fund to correspond with a General Fund appropriation to the Department of
State Lands, in the same amount, for payment of expenses related to the Portland Harbor Superfund. It also increases the Emergency Fund by
$2.9 million. These two actions leave a balance of $27.2 million in the general purpose Emergency Fund for the 2011-13 biennium.

SB 5701-A
Page 14 of 44

Agency Request v/ Governor's Recommended Legislatively Adopted Budget page 2—83



Special Purpose Appropriations

Senate Bill 5701 repeals five special purpose appropriations established during the 2011 legislative session for early learning programs and
services ($17.7 million); employment related day care or other supports and services for children and families ($5.7 million); child welfare
differential response ($5 million); Department of Human Services and Oregon Health Authority caseload and costs for programs and services ($8
million); and education-related expenses in the Oregon Youth Authority ($1.7 million). The bill also:

e Reduces a special purpose appropriation for the Department of Forestry by $2,120,017, with a corresponding $2,120,017 General Fund
appropriation to the Department of Forestry to pay for fire suppression costs.

e Establishes a $3.5 million special purpose appropriation for the Public Defense Services Commission in the event that the Commission
requires additional resources to support trial-level public defense services.

o Establishes a $1.1 million special purpose appropriation for the Judicial Department to meet any potential operating needs of the courts.

o Establishes a $60 million special purpose appropriation for potential allotment reduction mitigation; for home foreclosure issues; or for
human services caseload increases.

e Establishes a $10 million special purpose appropriation for the preservation of education programs in case of allotment reductions. This
applies to the Community College Support Fund, the Department of Education grant-in-aid programs, and the state General Fund support of
the Oregon Health Sciences University.

If the moneys in the special purpose appropriations are not allocated by the Emergency Board before December 1, 2012, the moneys are available
to the Emergency Board to be allocated for any purpose for which the Emergency Board lawfully may allocate funds.

Adjustments to Agency Budgets

Education Program Area

Department of Community Colleges and Workforce Development

The Committee approved a 3.5% reduction to the General Fund appropriation for the following programs that had not been subject to the
supplemental ending balance adjustment made during the 2011 legislative session:

e Skill Centers — $19,250

e Trucking Solutions Consortium and loans to students participating in commercial driver training — $17,500

e National Career Readiness Certificate and on-the-job training programs — $119,000

The Committee restored $813,402 for debt service ($551,965 General Fund, $261,437 Lottery Funds, and $200,000 Other Funds) which had been
reduced as part of the supplemental ending balance in the 2011 legislative session. The Community College and Workforce Development
Department has $200,000 available in interest earnings on bond proceeds to make a portion of the debt service payment.

SB 5701-A
Page 15 of 44

Agency Request v/ Governor's Recommended Legislatively Adopted Budget page 2—84



As part of the statewide effort to restructure state government business operations and management of agency programs and services, the personal
services budget for the agency was reduced by $95,768 General Fund. A reduction of $994 General Fund was made for the agency*s share of the
statewide e-government savings.

Department of Education

The Committee approved a 3.5% reduction to the General Fund appropriation for the Oregon Department of Education (ODE) for the following
new programs that had not been subject to the supplemental ending balance adjustment made during the 2011 legislative session:

School District Collaboration (Senate Bill 252) — $175,000

Career and Technical Education (House Bill 3362) — $70,000

Accelerated College Credit (Senate Bill 254) — $8,750

For Inspiration and Recognition of Science and Technology (FIRST) — $5,250

Farm-to-School (House Bill 2800) — $7,000

After School Meal and Snack (Senate Bill 480) — $6,300

An increase of $5,610,036 Other Funds expenditure limitation was approved for the long-term care and treatment program. The increase
supports an additional 271 slots from the implementation of Senate Bill 170 (2011) and $1.6 million Other Funds for a high-cost reserve and
inflation in the average net operating expenditures.

The 2011-13 legislatively adopted budget included $5 million General Fund to cover the cost from a breach of contract lawsuit. The Department
was directed to first use its 2009-11 legislatively approved budget to the greatest extent possible to address the payments, with any remaining
balance due to be paid from the 2011-13 appropriation. The Committee approved a reduction of $2 million General Fund as final payments have
been made.

The overall funding level for the State School Fund was increased by $2.5 million to cover the cost of extending the sunset for the Small School
District Supplement Fund until June 30, 2013 (one additional year). Further, the Committee modified the funding sources to address a forecasted
decline in Lottery Funds revenues. The General Fund appropriation is increased by $5,479,570; the Lottery Funds allocation and expenditure
limitation is decreased by $2,979,570 million.

The Committee added $587,015 General Fund for the Early Head Start Program. With this additional funding, the Department is expected to
maintain 59 enrollment slots for the balance of the biennium.

A $431,521 General Fund reduction in the personal services budget for the agency was made as ODE"s share of the statewide effort to restructure
state government business operations and management of agency programs and services ($280,465 Operations, $151,056 School for the Deaf).
The budget was also reduced by $18,413 General Fund to capture statewide e-government savings.

The Committee restored debt service of $1,848,887 Lottery Funds and $61,218 Other Funds to cover obligations that were reduced as part of the
supplemental ending balance in the 2011 legislative session.

SB 5701-A
Page 16 of 44

Agency Request v/ Governor's Recommended Legislatively Adopted Budget page 2—85



Oregon Health & Science University
The Committee approved a 3.5% reduction, or $18,375 General Fund, for new Health Care Loans (House Bill 2397, 2011) that had not been
subject to the supplemental ending balance adjustment made during the 2011 legislative session.

Oregon Student Access Commission

Senate Bill 5701 reflects three adjustments to the Commission®s budget. The Committee transferred $34,152 General Fund from the Oregon
Opportunity Grants to child care grants to offset the 3.5% supplemental ending balance reduction for that program in the legislatively adopted
budget. The second reduced personal services by $29,294 General Fund for the Commission*s share of the statewide effort to restructure state
government business operations and management of agency programs and services. The third change was a $462 General Fund reduction to
capture statewide e-government savings.

Teacher Standards and Practices Commission

As part of the Co-Chairs” statewide rebalance plan, the Committee eliminated the $100,000 General Fund appropriation for the Educator
Preparation Improvement Fund established in House Bill 3474 (2011). The Fund remains in statute and the Teacher Standards and Practices
Commission may still accept grants, donations or gifts of money.

The Committee also established an $85,455 Federal Funds expenditure limitation for the Advancing Longitudinal Data for Educational Reform
(ALDER) grant funds received through an intergovernmental agreement with the Department of Education. Funds will be used to support staff
time, data gathering, and hardware.

Oregon University System

General Fund debt service appropriations for the Oregon University System (OUS) are adjusted based on updated repayment schedules and
restorations of supplemental ending balance reductions taken as part of the legislatively adopted budget. General Fund debt service on Article
XI-G general obligation bonds was increased by $1.7 million. General Fund debt service on certificates of participation (COPs) was increased by
$585,977. General Fund debt service for repayment of energy loans to the Department of Energy (SELP) was decreased by $3.1 million. The net
effect of these adjustments is a savings of $892,900 General Fund. Lottery Funds expenditure limitation for debt service was increased by
$260,577 to meet lottery bond obligations. Sports Lottery was reduced by $232,960 to make Lottery Funds available to meet debt service
obligations, with direction that this reduction be split between the University of Oregon ($118,613) and Oregon State University ($144,347), both
of which are on track to experience significant increases in athletic revenues in the 2012-13 fiscal year. In addition, Other Funds debt service was
increased by $344,054 to reflect the redirection of lottery bonds proceeds issued in 2007 for capital repair projects to now pay for debt service on
existing lottery bonds.

The Committee approved a 3.5% reduction, $11,550 General Fund, for clinical legal education (House Bill 5056, 2011) that had not been subject
to the supplemental ending balance adjustment made during the 2011 legislative session

SB 5701-A
Page 17 of 44

Agency Request v/ Governor's Recommended Legislatively Adopted Budget page 2—86



Human Services Program Area

Oregon Health Authority

The Oregon Health Authority (OHA) budget is organized into several program areas including Health Care Programs, Addictions and Mental
Health, and Public Health, as well as Central and Shared Services. Senate Bill 5701 adjusts the OHA budget for updated pricing of program
caseloads, costs and revenues, and selected management actions to help “rebalance” the budget. Most notable are additional costs of $21.3
million General Fund mostly related to a shortfall in personal services funding in the budget, and $25.0 million General Fund savings primarily
related to caseload changes. The rebalance plan includes agency actions to manage a portion of the personal services underfunding. Finally, the
rebalance plan includes a number of technical adjustments to fix errors made in the original split of the Department of Human Services (DHS)
into two agencies, and to realign resources within OHA. This includes moving 13 positions from OHA to DHS, and a realignment of positions in
the Oregon State Hospital.

The budget as adjusted reflects a number of actions to be taken as a result of the $62.4 million General Fund and $390,969 Lottery Funds
withheld in the legislatively adopted budget for the 3.5% supplemental statewide ending balance. These actions include various program
reductions and the use of one-time revenue sources. They also include total administrative reductions of $15.3 million General Fund, including
the expectation that the agency will manage $8.3 million of the personal services underfunding in the agency through holding position vacancies
and other actions. This total also includes a reduction of $5.1 million General Fund, which is OHASs share of the statewide effort to restructure
state government business operations and management of agency programs and services. The budget was reduced by $104,840 General Fund and
$100,729 Federal Funds to reflect savings in State Government Service Charges from the changes in the states e-government funding model.

With the addition of certain other actions beyond that already described, the approved adjustments result in an overall $146.5 million increase in
the agency"s total funds budget, but a $24.6 million General Fund decrease. These actions also result in a $390,969 decrease in Lottery Funds
expenditure limitation, an $18.6 million increase in Other Funds expenditure limitation, a $152.8 million increase in Federal Funds limitation, and
a reduction of 53 positions (53.00 FTE).

A more detailed description of each program area follows.

Health Care Programs

The budget adjustments in Senate Bill 5701 reflect a net reduction of $34.1 million General Fund in the Health Care Programs budget, with a
$4.3 million increase in Other Funds expenditure limitation and a $64 million increase in Federal Funds expenditures limitation. Positions are
reduced by 18 (18.00 FTE).

The rebalance plan approved by the Committee includes overall savings of $25.9 million General Fund, primarily as a result of lower caseloads,
but also savings from a slight increase in the federal match rate. Increased costs include a shortfall of $1.2 million in tobacco tax forecast, as well
as $2.6 million in General Fund costs related to the Medicaid Management Information System (MMIS) as a result of new federal requirements.
The federal government will contribute $21.8 million or 90% of these costs. The rebalance also includes an additional $80 million in Federal
Funds expenditure limitation for the Federal Medical Insurance Pool (FMIP), which is a new federal program to provide insurance coverage for
high risk individuals.

SB 5701-A
Page 18 of 44

Agency Request v/ Governor's Recommended Legislatively Adopted Budget page 2—87



The Committee approved a number of other actions, partially to manage the $33.1 million General Fund withheld in the legislatively adopted
budget for the 3.5% supplemental statewide ending balance. Federal revenues from both the 2010 and 2011 federal Children®s Health Insurance
Program Reauthorization Act (CHIPRA) bonuses, totaling $23.5 million, will replace General Fund. A total of $16.8 million of insurers tax
revenue will be redirected to help ensure access to health care for children. Of this total, $11 million will be used to preserve services for children
by preventing program reductions in the Oregon Health Plan (OHP) Plus program. These resources come from unallocated funds of $10 million
and an additional $1 million in reduced marketing/advertising for the Healthy Kids program. Another $5.8 million will be used in the Family
Health Insurance Assistance Program (FHIAP) to prevent further program reductions. These resources result from lower than expected caseloads
in Healthy Kids Connect. The following budget note was approved related to the insurer®s tax:

BUDGET NOTE

The Oregon Health Authority is instructed to convene a stakeholder work group consisting of all eight health insurers
domiciled in Oregon to review whether there is a future for the health insurance premium tax. Further, by December 2012,
the work group shall make recommendations on how to address the funding gap that will arise after the September 30,
2013 sunset of the existing tax authority and how to allocate any surplus premium tax revenue in the remaining months of
the 2011-13 biennium to health care programs, especially for Oregon's children. = The Oregon Health Authority is
instructed to memorialize discussions in writing, as well as to provide updates on the work group discussions to the interim
health care policy committees.

A number of program reductions are included in this budget, including administrative reductions of $1.5 million General Fund. In addition, the
agency is expected to manage all personal services underfunding within this program area. Membership in FHIAP will be reduced to save $2
million General Fund, and those clients will be eligible for OHP Standard. Six positions (6.00 FTE) are also eliminated in the program. Funding
for outreach workers at Federally Qualified Health Centers will be reduced by $134,875 General Fund. The Committee approved the addition of
$1 million General Fund to mitigate the earlier reductions to the reimbursement rates for durable medical equipment. These adjustments are
expected to be implemented at the same time as the overall rate adjustments for durable medical equipment for the fiscal year beginning July 1,
2012. This budget has also been reduced by $699,560 General Fund as a result of the statewide effort to restructure state government business
operations and management of agency programs and services. The following budget note relating to generic drugs was approved:

BUDGET NOTE

The Oregon Health Authority is directed to pursue a competitive bidding process for the purchase of lowest cost generic
drugs within the Medicaid program. The agency shall report back to the Emergency Board by December 2012 on the status
and results of this initiative.

At the direction of the Governor and legislative leadership, OHA suspended new program enrollment in OHP Standard effective January 2012.
This was done in order to give the Legislature maximum flexibility to rebalance the budget. These resources were not used in the budget
rebalance, and the agency is expected to reopen enrollment in this program.

SB 5701-A
Page 19 of 44

Agency Request v/ Governor's Recommended Legislatively Adopted Budget page 2—88



Addictions and Mental Health

Overall budget adjustments for Addictions and Mental Health increase General Fund by $3.3 million. These adjustments also result in a
reduction to Lottery Funds expenditure limitation of $390,969, an increase in Other Funds limitation of $5.7 million, and an increase in Federal
Funds limitation of $3.2 million. A total of 35 positions are eliminated (35.00 FTE).

The rebalance plan approved by the Committee includes General Fund costs of $12 million, primarily a result of underfunded personal services
costs. The Oregon State Hospital accounts for $14.1 million out of the total $17.5 million General Fund shortfall in personal services funding
agency wide. The rebalance plan reports management actions to absorb about 30% of this shortfall. This is a particularly difficult area of the
budget in which to manage personal services costs, since holding vacancies of direct-care staff can result in inadequate staffing levels to provide
the necessary care, and may also result in higher overtime costs. The rebalance includes a realignment of positions in the Oregon State Hospital.
While this has no impact on the budget, it does result in a reduction of 34 positions. An additional Federal Funds expenditure limitation of $3.9
million is included in the rebalance. A portion of this is needed as a result of more federal resources from Alcohol and Drug program grants than
was originally anticipated. The remainder is for additional federal match of General Fund at the state hospital, which was understated in the
legislatively adopted budget.

The Committee approved a number of other actions, partially to manage the $23.4 million General Fund withheld in the legislatively adopted
budget for the 3.5% supplemental statewide ending balance. Four wards in the new Oregon State Hospital will not be opened until the beginning
of the 2013-15 biennium. This results in one-time General Fund savings of $19.6 million in 2011-13, primarily as a result of positions held vacant
for part of the biennium. Gambling addiction programs have been reduced by $390,969 Lottery Funds. This is in addition to the program
reduction as a result of the 3.5% supplemental ending balance holdback. Funding for the development of new capacity in the community mental
health system is reduced by $2.8 million General Fund, leaving $4.8 million in the budget to move forward with immediate plans for expansion
of capacity.

This budget anticipates using, in the second year of the biennium, $5.7 million Other Funds from the Community Mental Health (Dammasch)
Housing Trust Fund to support program services. This amount is equal to one-half of the current principal in the Fund. The Other Funds will be
used to continue to provide community services to children and adults with mental illness. The community housing grant program will continue
during the 2011-13 biennium, at reduced levels as funding permits. The following budget note related to the Dammasch Fund was approved:

BUDGET NOTE

Funds from the Dammasch Trust Fund in the 2011-13 budget are being used due to the severe revenue shortfall the state
has experienced. Dammasch funds are being used exclusively for vital mental health services. If revenue should
substantially increase in the current biennium, the Legislature will restore these funds to their full amount.

This budget has been reduced by $3.4 million General Fund as a result of the statewide effort to restructure state government business operations
and management of agency programs and services. The agency is also expected to manage a portion of the personal services underfunding within
this program area.

SB 5701-A
Page 20 of 44

Agency Request v/ Governor's Recommended Legislatively Adopted Budget page 2—89



Public Health
In Public Health, the overall budget adjustments add $1.8 million General Fund, $5.1 million Other Funds, and $5.7 million Federal Funds.

The rebalance plan approved by the Committee includes a General Fund cost of $1.2 million, primarily a result of underfunded personal services
costs. The plan also includes a $6.2 million Federal Funds expenditure limitation increase for the Office of Family Health and the Office of
Environmental Health. This includes grant awards for the Maternal Infant and Early Childhood Home Visiting Program, the WIC Breastfeeding
Program, and the Healthy Homes grant.

Actions were approved to manage the $1.2 million General Fund withheld in the legislatively adopted budget for the 3.5% supplemental
statewide ending balance. The agency is expected to manage all personal services underfunding within this program area. This budget has also
been reduced by $303,303 General Fund as a result of the statewide effort to restructure state government business operations and management of
agency programs and services. Other approved actions include the transfer of $1.5 million from the Tobacco Use Reduction Account to the state
General Fund.

Central, Shared & Direct Charge Services
The budget adjustments for Central, Shared and Direct Charge Services increase General Fund by $5.1 million, Other Funds expenditure
limitation by $3.5 million, and Federal Funds expenditure limitation by $80 million.

The rebalance plan includes a General Fund cost of $4 million, primarily a result of underfunded personal services costs. The plan also includes a
$3.5 million increase in Other Funds expenditure limitation for Shared Services. Federal Funds expenditure limitation is increased by $80.4
million to support additional resources for projects supported by the Office of Health Information Technology (OHIT). OHIT has received
additional federal grant funds to support the infrastructure that will promote the development of health information technology strategies and
applications to support the widespread improvement of the health care system. It also expects to receive $67.8 million Federal Funds during the
biennium to pass through to health care professionals and hospitals in Oregon as incentives to develop electronic health record systems.

The Committee approved a number of other actions, partially to manage the $4.7 million General Fund withheld in the legislatively adopted
budget for the 3.5% supplemental statewide ending balance. The agency is expected to manage all personal services underfunding within this
program area. The original $4.7 million holdback included $1.9 million General Fund related to debt service, which was added back. This
budget has also been reduced by $691,053 General Fund as a result of the statewide effort to restructure state government business operations and
management of agency programs and services.

Department of Human Services

Senate Bill 5701 increases the Department of Human Services (DHS) budget by a net $103.5 million General Fund, $22 million Other Funds,
$160.7 million Federal Funds, and 13 positions (13.00 FTE). The 13 positions are moved from the Oregon Healthy Authority, for no net increase
between the two agencies. The net adjustments reflect updated pricing of program caseloads, costs and revenues, and selected agency actions to
help “rebalance” the legislatively adopted budget; technical adjustments to fix errors made in the initial distribution of resources between DHS
and the Oregon Health Authority when that new agency was created; actions to be taken to address the $73.7 million General Fund unspecified
reduction in the legislatively adopted budget for the 3.5% supplemental statewide ending balance; and other actions anticipated in the Ways and

SB 5701-A
Page 21 of 44

Agency Request v/ Governor's Recommended Legislatively Adopted Budget page 2—90



Means Co-Chairs* statewide budget plan. The budget was reduced by $240,259 General Fund and $196,576 Federal Funds to reflect savings in
State Government Service Charges from the change in the state™s e-government funding model. More detailed description of the budget changes
and actions in each program area follows.

Central Services

The Central Services budget is reduced by $522,515 General Fund, $10,047 Other Funds, $1.3 million Federal Funds, and 9 positions (8.99 FTE).
This includes reductions of $580,630 General Fund and $478,824 Federal Funds as part of the statewide effort to restructure state government
business operations and management of agency programs and services. This unit is also expected to manage $310,205 General Fund and
$310,205 Federal Funds in higher-than-budgeted position costs through holding position vacancies and other actions. Technical adjustments are
made to move one position (1.00 FTE) into and 10 positions (9.99 FTE) out of this budget.

Children, Adults and Families

Senate Bill 5701 increases funding for Children, Adults and Families (CAF) by $26.8 million General Fund, $14.9 million Other Funds, and
$31.1 million Federal Funds. This reflects budget adjustments based on CAF*‘s budget rebalance needs and technical adjustments, the $28.7
million General Fund reduction made in the 2011-13 legislatively adopted budget for the 3.5% supplemental ending balance, and other actions
anticipated in the statewide budget plan.

DHS identified a net $34.5 million General Fund need in the CAF budget in its financial report to the Joint Interim Committee on Ways and
Means in January 2012. The federally-funded Supplemental Nutrition Assistance Program (SNAP) caseload continues significant growth: $130
million was added to CAF*‘s nonlimited Federal Funds expenditure limitation in December 2011, 5.6% above the legislatively adopted budget
level. Caseloads and costs in the Temporary Assistance to Needy Families (TANF) cash assistance programs are forecast to be $44.1 million
General Fund higher than budgeted, with the most notable increase in the TANF Basic caseload, where the average caseload is now projected to
be 28,607 monthly, 17.2% higher than the 24,407 average in the legislatively adopted budget. Child Substitute Care caseloads are forecast higher
than budgeted, primarily in regular foster care, special contracts, residential treatment, and target children cases. Other substitute care programs
show a small savings compared to the budget. Adoptions program caseloads and costs are projected to be lower than funded in the legislatively
adopted budget.

Notable revenue adjustments in CAF*s budget rebalance and in the statewide budget plan include the use of $16 million in federal TANF funds
received but not spent in the 2009-11 biennium; $5.1 million in SNAP access and application process bonuses; and $6.2 million in federal Child
Care and Development Fund moneys received from the Employment Department as Other Funds. In addition, $10 million in federal fiscal year
2013 TANF contingency funds are assumed to replace a $5 million shortfall in federal fiscal year 2012 funding and to help avoid $8 million in
further reductions in TANF programs.

Key elements of the CAF budget after the Senate Bill 5701 adjustments include the following:

e Inthe TANF program, basic cash assistance payment levels and income eligibility criteria are unchanged. Current TANF Parents as Scholars
clients can complete their education without losing cash assistance. The TANF Family Support and Connections program is maintained at full
funding. Adults who meet the federal 60-month time limit in- or out-of-state will not be eligible for TANF in Oregon. The current “job quit”

SB 5701-A
Page 22 of 44

Agency Request v/ Governor's Recommended Legislatively Adopted Budget page 2—91



ineligibility period is extended from 60 to 120 days. Post-TANF payments to working families are ended May 1, 2012, two months earlier
than originally budgeted. There continues to be risk in TANF caseloads which are already running above the Fall 2011 forecast level.

e $9 million in unallocated JOBS funding is maintained for job placement, contracted slots and client support services such as child care and
transportation.

e Employment Related Day Care (ERDC) caseloads are funded at an expected 8,500 average cases, with a continued mix of General Fund and
federal Child Care and Development Fund moneys. Client co-payments are increased by 10%, an average of $5 to $10 monthly for families
receiving subsidies. The unallocated $5.7 million special purpose appropriation to the Emergency Board for ERDC or other supports and
services for children and families is eliminated.

o Child welfare services are maintained, including funding for SB 964 (2011) community-based, family preservation and reunification
programs. The unallocated $5 million special purpose appropriation to the Emergency Board for child welfare differential response is
abolished. The new initiative to contract for domestic violence advocates in program offices is scaled back, and $1 million for new
infrastructure grants to domestic violence shelters is eliminated. Foster care, adoptions assistance and other child welfare provider
reimbursement payments are unchanged from the legislatively adopted budget level.

e Funding for refugee services is decreased by $100,000, reducing the legislatively adopted budget for the program by less than 1%
overall. The $100,000 reduction is made in federal TANF funds which will be used elsewhere in CAF to free up $100,000 General Fund.

e Vocational Rehabilitation Services are continued without reduction.

Higher-than-budgeted position costs in CAF total $15.6 million General Fund and $15.6 million Federal Funds; these costs will be managed
through holding position vacancies and other actions. An additional $1.9 million General Fund and $1.9 million Federal Funds reduction is made
in CAF self-sufficiency program staffing and other operating costs. The CAF budget is further reduced by $3 million General Fund, $180,000
Other Funds and $2.8 million Federal Funds as part of the statewide effort to restructure state government business operations and management
of agency programs and services. Overall, the impact of these actions is expected to reduce CAF staffing by the equivalent of more than 310
positions, and bring field staffing levels for self-sufficiency and child welfare programs down to less than 70% of the workload staffing models
for those programs.

Seniors and People with Disabilities

The budget for Seniors and People with Disabilities (SPD) is increased by $77.2 million General Fund, $4.4 million Other Funds, and $129.8
million Federal Funds. Technical adjustments move one position (1.00 FTE) from SPD to the Central Services budget. These budget
adjustments address SPD"s budget rebalance and technical adjustments, the $44.1 million General Fund reduction made in the 2011-13
legislatively adopted budget for the 3.5% supplemental ending balance, and other actions anticipated in the statewide budget plan.

DHS reported in January 2012 to the Joint Interim Committee on Ways and Means that caseloads in long-term care facilities for seniors and
people with physical disabilities are expected to be down just slightly overall from the caseloads funded in the legislatively adopted budget.

SB 5701-A
Page 23 of 44

Agency Request v/ Governor's Recommended Legislatively Adopted Budget page 2—92



However, costs for in-home cases and community-based care were higher than budgeted, in part because of some clients shifting to home and
community-based care settings from Medicare Part A and Part B Buy-in programs that pay Medicare premiums for low-income “dual eligible”
seniors who qualify for both Medicare and Medicaid. In the programs serving people with developmental disabilities, caseloads overall were
slightly less than initially funded, although costs per case were running higher due to higher client acuity levels and some movement between
program settings. Higher Medicaid client participation rates in those programs were expected to provide more Federal Funds to help offset the
higher overall costs. Overall, SPD*s budget rebalance showed a small General Fund savings from the legislatively adopted budget, before
consideration of the 3.5% supplemental ending balance reduction and the budgeted long-term care reimbursement reduction.

In addition to the unspecified $44.1 million General Fund reduction for the 3.5% supplemental ending balance, the legislatively adopted budget
reflected a reduction of $51.5 million General Fund, $147.6 million total funds in the second year of the biennium for long-term care costs for
seniors and adults with physical disabilities in in-home services, community-based facilities, and nursing facilities. When repriced for the shift in
service settings and costs in the agency*s budget rebalance, to fully restore this reduction would require $53.4 million General Fund. The
adjustments in Senate Bill 5701 include an additional $40 million General Fund appropriation in this program area, reducing the potential
reimbursement reduction from $53.4 million to $13.4 million. The Co-Chairs*™ intent is that the Governor*s Office, the Oregon Health Authority
and DHS will pursue additional federal Medicaid funding or other federal revenue to mitigate or eliminate the full reduction. DHS is expected to
report on this issue to the Emergency Board at its May 2012 meeting, with recommendations regarding any further action to be taken at that time.
In addition, as part of the Co-Chairs™ budget rebalance plan, an agreement was made to consider using the Emergency Fund to cover the
remaining $13.4 million reimbursement reduction if additional federal funds are not obtainable and the June 2012 Oregon Economic and Revenue
Forecast of 2011-13 biennium General Fund revenues, excluding the impact of 2012 legislative session adjustments, exceeds the amount of
General Fund revenues in the March 2012 forecast by at least $25 million.

The approved budget makes no reductions in Oregon Project Independence services, Medicaid adult day services, or Medicaid home-delivered
meals programs.

Alternatives to Employment Services, Sheltered Employment, Supported Employment, the Family Support Program and Family-to-Family
network for people with developmental disabilities and their families also continue without reductions. The plan avoids further reductions to
reimbursement rates for brokerages and community developmental disability programs (CDDPs). It also adds $7.5 million General Fund for
24-hour residential providers; for supported living providers; and for children®s residential providers including children®s foster care group
homes, to bring the 2011-13 biennial budget reductions to no more than 6% below the 2009-11 level. No changes were made at this time for the
adult foster care programs, which are currently in collective bargaining negotiations. The following budget note was approved:

BUDGET NOTE

The Department of Human Services is to report to the Emergency Board in September 2012 on the outcome of the
negotiations for the adult foster care programs. If the negotiations result in a reduction that is more than 6% below the
2009-11 reimbursement rate, DHS is to identify options for bringing reimbursement for adult foster care programs to no
more than a 6% reduction for the balance of the biennium, and include its preferred option in the agency*s next budget
rebalance plan.

SB 5701-A
Page 24 of 44

Agency Request v/ Governor's Recommended Legislatively Adopted Budget page 2—93



Costs for crisis diversion and in-home services for some individuals with developmental disabilities will be limited, resulting in budget savings of
$241,149 General Fund and $956,710 Federal Funds. Clients in three additional state operated group homes for adults with disabilities will be
moved to private group homes, for a $350,190 General Fund and $571,410 Federal Funds savings this biennium. With three state operated group
homes already in the process of being closed, DHS will move a total of 30 clients to private group homes by the end of the biennium, for an
estimated net savings of $1.3 million General Fund and $3.4 million Federal Funds.

The budget adjustments anticipate $2.8 million in General Fund savings from a total of $1.5 million Other Funds and $1.3 million Federal Funds
in increased revenue, based on contractor estimates for higher third-party recoveries for long-term care cases, higher projected estate recoveries,
and a new Medicaid 1915(c) waiver for in-home comprehensive services for children with developmental disabilities.

Higher-than-budgeted position costs in SPD total $9.4 million General Fund and $10.7 million Federal Funds; these costs will be managed
through holding position vacancies and other actions. An additional $1 million General Fund and $1 million Federal Funds reduction is made in
SPD and Area Agencies on Aging (AAAs) program staffing and other operating costs. The SPD budget is further reduced by $2.5 million
General Fund and $3.3 million Federal Funds as part of the statewide effort to restructure state government business operations and management
of agency programs and services. Overall, the impact of these actions is expected to reduce staffing for AAA, DD, and SPD staffing by the
equivalent of 180 positions, with reduced field staffing levels for Medicaid eligibility and case management.

Shared Services

The Shared Services budget is increased by a net $2.8 million Other Funds and 23 positions (22.99 FTE). Technical adjustments add $3.5 million
Other Funds, based on the transfer of 23 positions to Shared Services from within DHS and the Oregon Health Authority. The budget reflects a
reduction of $716,863 Other Funds as part of the statewide effort to restructure state government business operations and management of agency
programs and services. Higher-than-budgeted position costs of $4 million Other Funds will be managed through holding position vacancies and
other actions.

Of note: Senate Bill 5701 abolishes the unallocated $8 million special purpose appropriation to the Emergency Board established in 2011 for
Department of Human Services and Oregon Health Authority caseloads and costs for programs and services. However, the agencies may, if
needed, be able to access a part of the new $60 million special purpose appropriation to the Emergency Board designated for potential allotment
reduction mitigation; for home foreclosure issues; or for human services caseload increases.

Public Safety Program Area

Department of Corrections

Senate Bill 5701 adds a net $38.1 million General Fund for the Department of Corrections (DOC), reflecting a partial restoration of the 2011-13
legislatively adopted budget s adjustment for the supplemental ending balance, a “rebalance” of resources across the agency*s divisions, and
DOC*s share of the statewide effort to restructure state government business operations and management of agency programs and services.

SB 5701-A
Page 25 of 44

Agency Request v/ Governor's Recommended Legislatively Adopted Budget page 2—94



The 2011-13 legislatively adopted budget included a $48.2 million General Fund (3.5%) reduction for the supplemental ending balance. The

Committee restored $38.1 million resulting in the following reductions and actions the agency must make to close the resulting funding gap:

e The amount of funding dedicated for the reimbursement of counties for the jail costs of incarcerating Ballot Measure 73 offenders is reduced
by $1.6 million General Fund. Requests for reimbursement have been lower than expected for the first six months of the biennium. The
agency would need to request further funding or reallocate resources within its budget if requests return to at least the amount assumed in the
legislatively adopted budget.

e A greater amount of federal funds through the State Criminal Alien Assistance Program (SCAAP) is now anticipated so $315,352 General
Fund in the Health Services Division may be replaced with an equivalent amount of federal funds.

e The amount of debt service required for 2011-13 is reduced by $81,641 General Fund through refinancing of existing certificates of
participation (COPs). Future biennial budgets will reflect savings due to this refinancing.

e DOC"s share of the statewide effort to restructure state government business operations and management of agency programs and services is
$7.9 million General Fund.

BUDGET NOTE

The Department of Corrections is instructed not to close or deactivate any facility or units for the purposes of the $7.9
million reduction related to the agency's share of the statewide effort to restructure state government business operations
and management of agency programs and services without consulting the Emergency Board or the Legislature.

The Committee also approved an agency-wide rebalance of appropriation and expenditure limitation affecting most of the divisions. Overall, this
rebalance reflects no net increase in General Fund, a $98,019 increase in Other Funds expenditure limitation, and a $7,989 decrease in the Federal
Funds expenditure limitation. As part of this rebalance, $220,875 General Fund is transferred to the Operations Division from the Transitional
Services Division accounting for funding for one of the five management positions that were eliminated in the 2011-13 legislatively adopted
budget. This bill eliminates the five positions (5.00 FTE) since only the funding was eliminated in the 2011 legislative session. The agency*s
budget was also reduced by $266,788 General Fund to capture statewide e-government savings.

The bill also repeals the appropriation section for Chapter 666 (House Bill 2940, 2011) and combines this $100,095 General Fund appropriation
with the primary appropriation for the agency found in Chapter 635 (Senate Bill 5505, 2011). Also established in this bill is an Other Funds
expenditure limitation for Capital Improvements of $413,449 for the replacement of components of the Eastern Oregon Correctional Institution®s
(EOCI) water heating system utilizing solar panels.

The Other Funds expenditure limitation is increased by $3.2 million for grants to local jails funded by criminal court fees. This limitation was
inadvertently left out of House Bill 2712 (2011). The Federal Funds expenditure limitation is also increased by $600,000 for a federal grant that
the agency has received relating to the Prison Rape Elimination Act (PREA). There are three limited duration positions (0.81 FTE) authorized for
the activities associated with this grant.

SB 5701-A
Page 26 of 44

Agency Request v/ Governor's Recommended Legislatively Adopted Budget page 2—95



Oregon Criminal Justice Commission
The Committee approved an increase in the Federal Funds expenditure limitation for the Criminal Justice Commission (CJC) of $6,987,121

reflecting the amount of federal resources that must be spent by the end of the 2011-13 biennium. At the time final action on CJC*s 2011-13
budget was taken during the 2011 legislative session, the amount of available federal funding through various grants was not finalized. These
funds will mostly be used for programs similar to drug courts for Ballot Measure 57 offenders.

District Attorneys and Their Deputies

Senate Bill 5701 appropriates $359,976 General Fund for the District Attorneys and Their Deputies. This increase represents a restoration of the
entire amount reduced for the supplemental ending balance in the 2011-13 legislatively adopted budget offset by a $2,078 General Fund decrease
for the e-government adjustment. The only option for adjusting this budget is to reduce the compensation of the 36 locally elected District
Attorneys.

Department of Justice

The Committee approved a net reduction of $160,840 in the General Fund appropriation for the Department of Justice (DOJ). Instead of
restoring the $1.9 million General Fund (3.5%) that had been reduced in the 2011-13 legislatively adopted budget for the supplemental ending
balance, several reductions were made to fill the gap. These General Fund adjustments include $600,652 for the Defense of Criminal Convictions
(DCC) program. At this time the agency believes this reduction will not significantly affect the DCC program as long as the target savings from
management actions are met and the resources in a special purpose appropriation to the Emergency Board are available for the program. This
DCC reduction also leads to decreases in the Other Funds expenditure limitations for the Appellate Division of $210,442 (one position/1.00 FTE)
and for the Trial Division of $39,347 (0.25 FTE).

The Division of Child Support will use mostly vacancy savings to save $785,156 General Fund, also resulting in a decrease of $1,395,709 in
federal matching funds. The Committee did approve a $300,000 General Fund increase and a $600,000 increase in the Federal Funds expenditure
limitation for matching federal funds to continue the development of the replacement of the Division of Child Support™s major information
management system necessary to keep pace with changing program and federal requirements. The Criminal Justice Division will reduce its
District Attorney Assist and Organized Crime programs by $270,831 General Fund (2 positions/1.00 FTE) which also results in a $221,874
reduction in the Other Funds expenditure limitation for the Division. Other General Fund reductions include $10,500 for the grant to Project
Clean Slate and $50,000 from the Civil Rights unit. The change in the General Fund also reflects the use of $348,950 Other Funds in penalties
and other resources collected through the Medicaid Fraud unit to offset an equivalent amount of General Fund.

The DOJ*s share of the statewide effort to restructure state government business operations and management of agency programs and services is
$600,000 Other Funds. It is expected all of the agency“s programs will be reviewed and that a portion of the resulting reduction could lead to
overall General Fund savings as the rate for agency legal services is adjusted.

The Department of Justice has joined the Attorneys General in 49 other states in a financial settlement with major private mortgage lenders.
Funding to assist distressed homeowners and direct payments to states are part of this settlement. The following budget note is included for the
Department of Justice.

SB 5701-A
Page 27 of 44

Agency Request v/ Governor's Recommended Legislatively Adopted Budget page 2—96



BUDGET NOTE

The Department of Justice may request funding for activities related to mortgage fraud and similar issues from the special
purpose appropriation established for this purpose. These activities may include investigation and prosecution of mortgage
fraud cases, efforts to assist distressed homeowners access funding made available by the recent multi-state settlement with
private mortgage lenders, housing counseling, and other activities relating to possible foreclosures. The Department of
Justice shall work with the Department of Consumer and Business Services, the Housing and Community Services
Department, and other agencies and entities in formulating a plan for the best use of these funds for presentation to the
Emergency Board as part of its request for these funds.

Oregon Military Department

None of the funding reduced in the 2011-13 legislatively adopted budget was restored for the Oregon Military Department. The Committee made
further reductions including $35,046 General Fund in the Operations program through vacancy savings for a facilities engineer position, and
transferred $71,937 in savings from the Capital Debt Service program to the Operations program for general operating services and supplies
expenses. The net General Fund increase to the Operations program is $36,891. The Committee also decreased the Emergency Management
program by a total of $120,897 General Fund. A portion of this reduction is from vacancy savings in the Director of Emergency Management
position ($11,816) with the remainder as the agency*s share of the statewide effort to restructure state government business operations and
management of agency programs and services ($109,081).

The Committee appropriated $4.5 million General Fund to Military Department for depositing into the Oregon Local Disaster Assistance Loan
and Grant Account for school districts that have raised at least 50% of the cost from local resources and donations for the replacement and
relocation of school buildings damaged or destroyed by a flood that is declared a federal disaster. The Committee also approved $4 million Other
Funds expenditure limitation for the Oregon Local Disaster Assistance Loan and Grant Account for the payment of such expenses.

The Community Support programs Other Funds expenditure limitation is increased by $118,339 for 2011 fire season expenditures.

The Committee also increased the Capital Debt Service Other Funds expenditure limitation by $306,589 for cash proceeds from previously issued
Seismic Rehabilitation Grant bonding and $241,578 for cash proceeds from previously issued certificates of participation used to fund various
armory capital improvements. These funds will be used in lieu of General Fund, for $548,167 in General Fund Debt Service savings.

The following budget note was adopted.

BUDGET NOTE

The Military Department is directed to prepare a statewide information technology plan for upgrading Oregon®s 9-1-1
system(s) to Next Generation technology. The plan shall include a detailed component to consolidate the state™s Public
Safety Answering Points based upon the 2012 L.R. Kimball Consolidation Analysis and Next Generation 9-1-1

SB 5701-A
Page 28 of 44

Agency Request v/ Governor's Recommended Legislatively Adopted Budget page 2—97



Implementation Report. The plan is to be submitted through the normal budget review process for an information
technology project and be reviewed by the Department of Administrative Services - Information Enterprise Strategy and
Policy Division.

Department of State Police

Senate Bill 5701 reflects a net $5.3 million increase in the General Fund appropriation for the Oregon State Police (OSP), including adjustments
for the restoration of the reduction for the supplemental ending balance, adjustments across divisions based on a rebalance plan proposed by the
agency, and OSP*s share of the statewide effort to restructure state government business operations and management of agency programs and
services. The total $7.8 million reduced in the 2011-13 legislatively adopted budget for the supplemental ending balance (3.5% reduction) is
restored across the agency.

The changes in the bill include the adjustment of General Fund appropriations for each division based on updated projected spending for the
remainder of the biennium. This “rebalance” of resources generally transfers General Fund from the Forensics and Information Management
divisions to the Patrol and Criminal divisions. Major factors for these transfers include final employee compensation decisions greater than what
was assumed in the legislatively adopted budget, savings from vacant positions, increasing fuel costs, need to replace patrol car video camera
systems, and specific programmatic needs. The Committee also approved a reduction of $2.5 million General Fund for OSP*s share of the
statewide effort to restructure state government business operations and management of agency programs and services.

The 2011-13 legislatively adopted budget was also reduced by $241,486 Lottery Funds for the supplemental ending balance. None of this
reduction is restored in this bill. In addition, other cost increases (e.g., employee compensation and fuel costs) have left the Fish and Wildlife
Division with a Lottery Funds shortfall of over $700,000. To avoid further staffing reductions, funding for up to five Fish and Wildlife trooper
positions will be transferred from Ballot Measure 76 Lottery Funds to Other Funds resources available from carry-forward of Oregon Department
of Fish and Wildlife revenues and vacancy savings. This transfer requires an additional $436,875 in Other Funds expenditure limitation. An
increase of $202,180 in the Lottery Funds expenditure limitation is also approved taking advantage of a greater use of Lottery Funds balances.

The Committee approved a $521,944 increase in the Federal Funds expenditure limitation for OSP to execute a spending plan for the use of
forfeiture and seizure funds. These federal resources have restrictions on how they may be used; and generally do not include the salaries and
benefits of current permanent personnel. They also may not be used to replace or supplant appropriated resources of the agency. OSP plans to
use these funds to purchase equipment to increase the productivity and safety of troopers including Tasers, equipment for the bomb squad,
“Speak Write” software, and “confidential” funds for Criminal Division detectives.

Department of Public Safety Standards and Training

An increase of $315,518 General Fund was approved for the Department of Public Safety Standards and Training (DPSST). All of the General
Fund for the agency is for Debt Service payments for the certificates of participation (COPs) issued for the construction of the agency*s Salem

facility. This amount represents what was reduced for the supplemental ending balance during the 2011 legislative session, less the amount of

savings from refinancing some of the COPs.

SB 5701-A
Page 29 of 44

Agency Request v/ Governor's Recommended Legislatively Adopted Budget page 2—98



The Committee approved an $873,897 decrease of Other Funds expenditure limitation for the Criminal Justice Training program. This reduction
corresponds with a decrease in the allocation of Criminal Fines Account (CFA) resources to the agency that is included in House Bill 5702
(2012). This allocation adjustment increases the amount of CFA resources available for the General Fund. This reduction in training funding
will result in the discontinuation of the child abuse training program and the elimination of six positions (3.75 FTE) including a Training Support
Specialist, two Range Masters, a Training Development Coordinator, a Health and Fitness Coordinator and a general trainer position. The agency
has stated that these reductions will not affect the number of basic law enforcement training classes.

Oregon Youth Authority

To restore county programs affected by the supplemental ending balance reduction applied in the Oregon Youth Authority (OYA) 2011-13
legislatively adopted budget, the Committee added $910,596 General Fund for Diversion ($325,265), Juvenile Crime Prevention ($276,061),
Multnomah County Gang ($163,264), and Individualized Services ($146,006). As part of the county funding discussion, state support for the
East Metro Gang Enforcement Team (EMGET) was confirmed to be $1,666,753 General Fund for the 2011-13 biennium. This amount consists
of $566,753 in state General Fund from Multnomah County*s gang funding grant along with $1.1 million in designated EMGET General Fund.

The Committee used $186,988 General Fund from OYA*s operations budget to restore debt service. The budget was also reduced by $64,628
General Fund to capture statewide e-government savings.

To generate additional program savings, $1 million General Fund was eliminated from the budget based on lower utilization of about 25 foster

care and residential beds. The personal services budget was also reduced by $1.3 million as part of the statewide effort to restructure state
government business operations and management of agency programs and services.

Economic and Community Development Program Area

Oregon Business Development Department

The Committee reduced the agency*s General Fund appropriation by $8,729; reduced Lottery Funds expenditures for operations by $493,653;
reduced Other Funds expenditures for operations by $277,500; and increased Lottery Funds debt service expenditures by $2,830,159 and Other
Funds debt service expenditures by $321,885, to restore reductions and fully finance debt service costs on lottery revenue bonds. The budget
adjustments will generally allow the agency to implement its budget as it identified it would with the 3.5% holdback that was approved to
generate a supplemental statewide ending balance, but with certain modifications. These modifications include limiting the Lottery Funds
reduction for the Strategic Reserve Fund to $700,000; increasing the Lottery Funds reduction for Oregon InC by $357,000; increasing Lottery
Funds for the Government Contract Assistance Program with the understanding that the Department will provide a total of $290,000 Lottery
Funds to that program; and increasing the Lottery Funds reduction to the Oregon Film and Video Office by $81,125.

The Committee also approved budget adjustments to eliminate any additional grant or loan commitments in the Building Opportunities for
Oregon Small Business Today (BOOST) program. The Business, Innovation and Trade Division®s Other Funds expenditure limitation was
reduced by $377,500 for the reduction in BOOST program grant expenditures, and Other Funds Nonlimited were reduced by $3,315,000 for the

SB 5701-A
Page 30 of 44

Agency Request v/ Governor's Recommended Legislatively Adopted Budget page 2—99



reduction in BOOST program loan expenditures. Senate Bill 1579 transfers the combined reduction of $3,692,500 in uncommitted BOOST
program account Other Funds to the General Fund.

Lottery Funds were reduced by $3,547 for the e-government funding model change. Expenditures were reduced by $9,006 General Fund and
$432,802 Lottery Funds for the agency*s share of the statewide effort to restructure state government business operations and management of
agency programs and services. Finally, a $100,000 Other Funds increase in the Business, Innovation and Trade Division, and one position (0.50
FTE), were approved to implement Senate Bill 817 (2011), which established the Oregon Low Income Community Jobs Initiative.

Employment Department

The General Fund appropriation to Employment Department*s Child Care Division was reduced by $336,868. Of this amount, $250,000 reflects
delayed implementation of a health consultation program model being developed by the Oregon Health Authority that was assumed in the Child
Care plan and legislatively adopted budget, and a reduction in administrative costs related to the provision of customized reports for child care
providers; the remaining $86,868 is attributable to the statewide effort to restructure state government business operations and management of
agency programs and services.

Senate Bill 5701 amends the agency*s Federal Funds expenditure limitations to distinguish expenditures from Federal Funds received for benefits
administration and operation of public employment offices from expenditures from federal Child Care and Development Funds.

The Committee increased Federal Funds expenditure limitation for benefits administration and public employment offices by $12,345,199 and

established three limited duration positions (6.50 FTE) to accommodate changes in caseload across several programs, as follows:

e $1.3 million and 5.00 FTE for timely benefit administration of federal unemployment insurance benefit extensions for two additional months
that had been approved by the U.S. Congress as of February 14, 2012;

o $427,704 for Office of Administrative Hearings adjudication of those benefits;
$1.2 million and 3 positions (1.50 FTE) for casework and benefit administration of an anticipated 300 dislocated workers per quarter under a
federally approved extension of the expanded Trade Act;

o $447,958 for information technology expenditures necessary to enable participation in the Treasury Offset Grant Program, which enables the
Department to recover employer taxes or benefit overpayments from Federal tax returns; and

e $9 million for utilization of Federal Funds for administration in place of Other Funds (Reed Act) dollars.

The Employment Department identified $16.6 million in Child Care and Development Funds carried over from previous biennia. The Committee
increased Child Care and Development Federal Funds by $6.2 million for the Employment Department for allowable child care expenditures, per
federal guidelines. The statewide budget plan anticipates this $6.2 million will be transferred to the Department of Human Services for child care
subsidies and related expenditures. Decisions regarding how to utilize the remaining Child Care and Development Funds will be made at a later
date.

Other Funds expenditure limitation adjustments resulted in a net reduction of $5,385,131, consisting of the following:

SB 5701-A
Page 31 of 44

Agency Request v/ Governor's Recommended Legislatively Adopted Budget page 2—100



e An additional $2.5 million and eight limited duration positions (5.00 FTE) to allow for timely administrative hearings and decisions due to the
2-month extension of federal unemployment insurance benefits, and higher than anticipated caseloads originating in the Department of
Education and the Portland Police and Fire Disability Fund;

e An additional $1.4 million and three limited duration positions (1.88 FTE) associated with the Department™s successful grant application for
development of a national model workforce registration system;

e A reduction of $9 million Other Funds due to the receipt and utilization of a like amount of Federal Funds for the administration of
Unemployment Insurance activities; and

e A reduction of $250,000 that is attributable to the statewide effort to restructure state government business operations and management of
agency programs and services.

Housing and Community Services Department

The General Fund appropriation for the Department was increased by $75,956 to restore funding to the General Fund Food Program, and by
$76,910 to restore the 3.5% supplemental ending balance reduction to the Court Appointed Special Advocate (CASA) program transferred and
funded in House Bill 4082 (2012). General Fund for the Low Income Rental Housing Fund was reduced by 3.5% ($16,450). The bill increases
Lottery Fund expenditures by $80,919 for debt service costs on lottery revenue bonds. Other Funds expenditure limitation was increased by a
total of $9,081,162, consisting of $5 million for the Oregon Energy Assistance Program pursuant to Senate Bill 863 (2011), $2,697,087 and 20
positions (15.35 FTE) for administration of the Home Ownership Stabilization Initiative, and $1,384,075 for administration of the CASA
program. Federal Funds expenditure limitation was increased by $5 million to reflect a federal grant award for phase three of the Neighborhood
Stabilization Program.

Department of Veterans’ Affairs
The Committee increased the General Fund appropriation to the Oregon Department of Veterans™ Affairs by a net $92,536, based on the
following adjustments:

e Restoration of $115,656 of the 3.5% supplemental ending balance adjustment, with the intention that the General Fund appropriation
made for Veterans* Disabled Transportation be reduced by $90,000 in lieu of reductions to other services provided by the Department of
Veterans ™ Affairs; and

e A reduction of $23,120 that is attributable to the statewide effort to restructure state government business operations and management of
agency programs and services.

A technical adjustment was approved to transfer a state agency assessment adjustment from the General Fund appropriation for National
Services Organizations to the General Fund appropriation for services provided to the Oregon Department of Veterans™ Affairs; this
transfer has no net General Fund impact.

SB 5701-A
Page 32 of 44

Agency Request v/ Governor's Recommended Legislatively Adopted Budget page 2—101



Natural Resources Program Area

Department of Environmental Quality

Senate Bill 7501 adds $193,612 General Fund to restore funding for debt service payments. A one-time $86,615 General Fund reduction to the
Land Quality program captures savings from putting a position on special assignment in the Water Quality program. The agencys share of the
statewide effort to restructure state government business operations and management of agency programs and services is $169,003 General Fund,
which was taken in the Water Quality program.

Department of Geology and Mineral Industries

To accommodate increased demand for contract services such as Lidar data collection and FEMA flood hazard mapping, the Committee
increased Federal Funds expenditure limitation by $1,788,385, increased Other Funds expenditure limitation by $1,709,304, and established 10
limited duration positions (6.37 FTE). General Fund was also reduced $1,204 in the Geologic Survey program to reflect savings in State
Government Service Charges from a change in the state™s e-government funding model.

Department of State Lands
For payment of expenses related to the Portland Harbor Superfund, the Committee added $681,266 General Fund (with a corresponding
disappropriation of $681,266 General Fund from the Emergency Fund) and an increase of $333,333 Other Funds expenditure limitation.

Other Funds expenditure limitation was increased by $468,125 for fire suppression and land rehabilitation costs as a result of fire damage during
the 2011 fire season on Common School Fund rangeland, and by $256,139 for completion of the Territorial Seafloor Mapping Project. Federal
Funds expenditure limitation was increased by $428,127 for the Department to finalize administration of existing contract balances for eight
federal grants in the Natural Heritage program ($250,127) and to accept a grant from the Environmental Protection Agency for a Wetland
Program Development grant ($178,000).

State Department of Agriculture

Senate Bill 5701 reflects a number of one-time fund shifts with the agency*s budget, using Ballot Measure 66 (M66) ending balance carried over
from the 2009-11 biennium and Other Funds in the Animal Health program, to rebalance the 3.5% General Fund supplemental ending balance
reductions taken across agency programs as part of the 2011-13 legislatively adopted budget. These rebalance adjustments increase
Administration and Support Services by $29,703 General Fund; increase Food Safety Policy Area by $150,882 General Fund and $31,311 Other
Funds; decrease Natural Resources Policy Area by $73,647 General Fund, but increase dedicated Lottery Funds by $416,788 (which includes
about $290,000 carry forward expenditure limitation for improvements at the Plant Division*s Hawthorne facility); and decrease Agriculture
Development Policy Area by $113,203 General Fund, but increase non-dedicated Lottery Funds by $763.

Additional adjustments were approved to make General Fund available as part of the state-wide budget rebalance plan. These include two fund
shifts to use M66 Lottery Funds carry forward to replace General Fund: $354,631 in the Invasive Weeds program and $160,724 in the Insect Pest
Prevention and Management program. In the Plant Health program, $10,000 Other Funds was used to replace General Fund. The Agriculture
Development and Marketing program was reduced by $70,000 General Fund to reflect vacancy savings. Finally, General Fund was reduced
$4,328 in the Administrative and Support Services Division to reflect savings in State Government Service Charges from a change in the states

SB 5701-A
Page 33 of 44

Agency Request v/ Governor's Recommended Legislatively Adopted Budget page 2—102



e-government funding model. The Department™s share of the statewide effort to restructure state government business operations and
management of agency programs and services is $197,170 General Fund, which was taken from the Food Safety program.

A 3.5% reduction, $5,250 General Fund, was approved for individual farm credit mediations (House Bill 5056) that had not been subject to the
supplemental ending balance adjustment made during the 2011 legislative session.

State Department of Energy

Senate Bill 5701 adds $4,249,010 Other Funds expenditure limitation, $109,164 Federal Funds expenditure limitation, one position and 5.50 FTE
for administration of energy incentive programs created or modified by the passage of House Bill 3672 (2011). Lottery Fund expenditures are
increased by $75,746 for debt service costs on lottery revenue bonds.

State Department of Fish and Wildlife

The Committee approved a one-time $41,000 fund shift, replacing General Fund for services and supplies with Other Funds at the Hatchery
Research Center. Funding was adjusted for a fish ladder capital improvement package on Steamboat Creek by decreasing Other Funds capital
improvement expenditure limitation by $70,000 and increasing Federal Funds capital improvement expenditure limitation by $140,000. When the
Natural Resources Subcommittee considered budget requests from the Department, it also recommended the expenditure of $20,000 from the
Commercial Fish Fund to support the Port Orford Ocean Resource Team facility and $100,000 from the Recreational Shellfish Fund for a
subtidal survey of brood stock clams in Tillamook Bay with the understanding that if the Department requires an increase in Other Funds
expenditure limitation to accommodate these expenditures they are to return later in the biennium to request such an increase.

In addition, $12,168 General Fund was restored for debt service payments on outstanding certificates of participation. Finally, General Fund was
reduced $5,368 in the Administration Division to reflect savings in State Government Service Charges from a change in the state”s e-government
funding model. The Department™s share of the statewide effort to restructure state government business operations and management of agency
programs and services is $253,504 General Fund, which was taken from the Fish Division.

A technical correction to the Department™s adopted budget eliminates position authority for two positions (2.00 FTE) in the Conservation
Strategy program that were added in error. The funding was intended to be used instead for services and supplies

State Forestry Department
The Committee, per the Co-Chair budget plan, restored the 3.5% supplemental ending balance reduction for some agency programs, adding
$1,189,182 General Fund to the Fire Protection program, along with $102,087 General Fund and $81,990 Lottery Funds for debt service.

An additional one-time payment of $200,000 General Fund was approved in the Agency Administration program to fund a position in the
Governor*s Office to support forest policy issues, in particular finding a solution to the county government financial predicament related to the
Oregon & California (O&C) Act reduction in federal forest payments.

The budget for the Private Forests program was reduced by $932,036 General Fund, affecting 50 positions and 9.92 FTE, for the Department of
Forestry*s share of reductions to address the statewide General Fund shortfall and budget rebalance. The budget was reduced by $312,995

SB 5701-A
Page 34 of 44

Agency Request v/ Governor's Recommended Legislatively Adopted Budget page 2—103



General Fund in the Fire Protection program and $53,178 General Fund for the Department of Forestry®s share of the statewide effort to
restructure state government business operations and management of agency programs and services.

To cover 2011 fire suppression severity costs, Senate Bill 5701 appropriates $2,120,017 General Fund for the Fire Protection program. The bill
makes a corresponding disappropriation of $2,120,017 General Fund from the special purpose appropriation made to the Emergency Board for

costs associated with contracting for large air tankers and helicopters to supplement fire suppression resources for the 2011 fire season.

General Fund is reduced by $2,484 in the Protection from Fire program and $509 in the Private Forests program to reflect savings in State
Government Service Charges from a change in the state™s e-government funding model.

Department of Land Conservation and Development

To support an anticipated Governor*s directive to pilot a regional land use planning project, $200,000 General Fund was added to the agencys
budget to support rulemaking and related activities. In addition, $350,000 General Fund was appropriated to the Department for distribution to
Jackson, Josephine, and Douglas counties through intergovernmental agreements. The counties will use these funds to complete technical
studies, mapping, and preparation of materials required for preparing a petition to the Land Conservation and Development Commission for
rulemaking to consider regional definitions of agricultural and forest lands.

As part of the statewide rebalance plan, the agency's budget is reduced by $265,752 General Fund to capture one-time budget savings achieved
by holding positions vacant and through the agency director taking a job rotation to the Governor*s office. Personal services expenditures are
reduced by $33,801 General Fund to capture the agency*s share of the statewide effort to restructure state government business operations and
management of agency programs. The budget also reflects a $3,239 General Fund reduction in State Government Service Charges from a change
in the state*s e-government funding model.

The following budget note was adopted:

BUDGET NOTE

The Department of Land Conservation and Development shall prepare a report that identifies which counties and cities
with a population over 10,000 people have completed or not completed the following:

1. The requirement of urban service agreements contained in ORS 195.

2. Approved facilities plans.

The report shall include the date the county and city*s comprehensive plan was approved by the Land Conservation and
Development Commission. The report shall include options to bring counties and cities into compliance with the ORS and
shall be presented to the Joint Committee on Ways and Means prior to the 2013 Ilegislative session.

SB 5701-A
Page 35 of 44

Agency Request v/ Governor's Recommended Legislatively Adopted Budget page 2—104



State Marine Board

The Oregon State Marine Board (OSMB) Law Enforcement program*s funding is increased by a total of $1.1 million, of which $757,200 is Other
Funds and $292,800 is Federal Funds that would be transferred from the Facilities program. Of the total amount, $945,000 would be used to
increase funding for fiscal year 2013 law enforcement contracts to a level commensurate with fiscal years 2011 and 2012. Those fiscal year
contracts totaled $5.9 million each.

The Committee also approved a $105,000 Other Funds expenditure limitation increase for the replacement of marine law enforcement boats.
This is in addition to the $300,000 Other Funds expenditure limitation in the Board®s 2011-13 legislatively adopted budget.

Federal Funds expenditure limitation for the Administration and Education program is increased by $243,200. The limitation would be
transferred from the Facilities program for the replacement of the agency*s legacy mainframe boat registration system. The project is currently
estimated to cost $310,000. OSMB has identified $66,800 of Federal Funds in its 2011-13 legislatively adopted budget to partially fund the
purchase with the remaining $243,200 in Federal Funds coming from the Facilities program. Annual operation and maintenance costs are
estimated at $38,250 per year. Federal Funds from the U.S. Coast Guard“s Recreational Boating Safety grant would be used to pay for both the
registration system®s development and ongoing operation and maintenance costs.

The Facilities program™s funding is increased by $509,800 in Other Funds expenditure limitation and the transfer of $536,000 in Federal Funds
expenditure limitation from the Law Enforcement and the Administration and Education programs. According to OSMB, the Federal Funds
expenditure limitation is available for transfer because there are insufficient local matching funds for U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service Boating and
Infrastructure grants. The $509,800 in Other Funds expenditure limitation will be used to fund a second round of local grants for facility
maintenance and improvements or to match Federal Funds provided through the Clean Vessel Act, which funds vessel waste pump out facilities
and dump stations.

These adjustments in Other Funds and Federal Funds expenditure limitation are approved as one-time increases for the 2011-13 biennium and are
not to carry forward into the 2013-15 biennium.

State Parks and Recreation Department

Senate Bill 5701 includes an increase of $1,731,242 in Lottery Funds dedicated to the Parks and Recreation Department, due to a higher than
anticipated carryover of Lottery Fund savings from the 2009-11 biennium. This action offsets the 3.5% supplemental ending balance reductions
for the Director™s Office ($45,638), Central Services ($280,114), Park Development ($592,240), Direct Services ($673,108), and Community
Support/Grants ($140,142).

The budget is increased by $861,950 Federal Funds to support disbursement of grant funds received from the U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service for
the Natural Heritage Program, and by $2,190,000 Federal Funds for grant funds from the National Oceanic and Atmospheric Administration and
the U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service. The latter funding supports the Park Development program®s purchase of property adjacent to the Carl B.
Washburn State Park and Ona Beach State Park.

SB 5701-A
Page 36 of 44

Agency Request v/ Governor's Recommended Legislatively Adopted Budget page 2—105



Water Resources Department

Senate Bill 5701 includes an increase of $25,633 Lottery Funds Debt Service to restore the 3.5% supplemental ending balance reduction. The
agency“s budget is reduced by $7,516 General Fund due to savings in State Government Service Charges from a change in the state*s funding
model for e-government, and by $247,871 General Fund for the agency“s share of the statewide effort to restructure state government business
operations and management of agency programs and services.

Oregon Watershed Enhancement Board

The Committee reduced carry forward Lottery Funds expenditure limitation, provided to complete payments during 2011-13 on grants made in
the 2009-11 biennium, by $784,354 because the agency did not need all $3.3 million in expenditure limitation provided in the 2011-13
legislatively adopted budget to close out these grants.

Transportation Program Area

Department of Transportation

In the Department of Transportation budget, a $9,211,366 increase in Other Funds expenditure limitation was approved for the Highway
Maintenance program for repair of damage sustained during winter storms in 2009 and 2011. The Committee also approved an increase of
$500,000 Other Funds in the Driver and Motor Vehicles (DMV) program to contract with third-party expertise and resources to assist in
evaluating DMV*s information systems against current and future business needs. The agency expects to develop a prioritized blueprint for
moving forward with critical systems modernization initiatives. Deliverables will include prioritized business and technical requirements,
environmental/peer analysis, identification of applicable best practices, a comprehensive technology inventory, assessment of the identified
technical components to meet current and future needs, and a strategic vision for moving ahead. Subsequent work will include a tactical plan
with an interrelated set of viable, prioritized, and phased initiatives.

Debt service on the Oregon Wireless Interoperability Network in the Department of Transportation was decreased by $15,416,043 General Fund
and increased by $15,970,871 Other Funds. The source of Other Funds is State Highway Funds for the Department of Transportation*s share to
date of the State Radio Project. Future debt service is expected to be partially paid by the General Fund and State Highway Fund on an assumed
benefit ratio of approximately 40% General Fund and 60% State Highway Fund for the 2013-15 biennium and on a calculated benefit ratio in
2015-17 based on the final bond sale amount, and actual usage data; adjusted by actual amounts paid by each fund. To date, General Fund has
paid $14,878,509, 100% of the bond debt.

Department of Transportation Debt Service was increased by $2,914,388 Lottery Funds to restore the 3.5% supplemental ending balance
reduction.

The following budget note was approved:

SB 5701-A
Page 37 of 44

Agency Request v/ Governor's Recommended Legislatively Adopted Budget page 2—106



BUDGET NOTE

The Department of Transportation shall provide a report to the Joint Committee on Ways and Means and the appropriate
legislative policy committees by February 2013 on the criteria used for selecting ConnectOregon projects, and the public
benefits derived from investments made by ConnectOregon.

Consumer and Business Services Program Area

Department of Consumer and Business Services

The Committee approved a $2,434,040 Federal Funds expenditure limitation increase and established four limited-duration positions (2.22 FTE)
relating to expenditures financed from a U.S. Department of Health and Human Services Health Insurance Rate Review-Cycle II grant. The
agency was awarded a $4,040,777 grant, but only a portion of these funds will be spent this biennium. It is anticipated that the agency will
request that the positions be continued, again on a limited-duration basis for the remainder of the Cycle II grant, and request Federal Funds
expenditure limitation for the remaining $1.6 million of grant funds, in its 2013-15 biennium budget request.

Oregon Health Licensing Agency
The Committee approved a decrease of $20,751 in Other Funds expenditure limitation reflecting the net effect of the fee changes approved in

Senate Bill 1579 (2012). The boards affected by these changes include those related to Body Art Practitioners, Respiratory Therapists and
Polysomnographic Technologists, Nursing Home Administrators, and Licensed Dietitians. The original license and renewal fees for the Board of
Direct Entry Midwifery were approved at $1,200 per year, with the understanding that the fee increase is necessary by unique circumstances and
is not intended to be permanent.

BUDGET NOTE

There was concern with the fee changes for the Board of Direct Entry Midwifery. The agency is directed to report during
the 2013 Legislative Assembly on the status of the revenues, expenditures, and current ending balance forecast for the
board, including proposals for fee decreases or other regulatory options for the board.

Bureau of Labor and Industries

The Bureau™s General Fund personal services expenditures were reduced by a total of $210,205, for the agency"s share of the statewide effort to
restructure state government business operations and management of agency programs and services. The budget was also reduced by $3,610
General Fund for the e-government funding model change.

SB 5701-A
Page 38 of 44

Agency Request v/ Governor's Recommended Legislatively Adopted Budget page 2—107



Administration Program Area

Department of Administrative Services
The 2009-11 budget for the Department of Administrative Services (DAS) contained $11,271,656 Other Funds expenditure limitation to spend

lottery bond proceeds on county court facilities infrastructure projects. Not all of the projects were completed in that biennium, so the agency
requested an adjustment to its 2011-13 budget to finish the projects. Accordingly, the Committee approved the establishment of a new Other
Funds expenditure limitation of $3,932,550 specifically for Court Facilities projects. The Committee also decreased the agency®s operations
Other Funds expenditure limitation by $1,930,400 to remove spending authority that was initially expected to be used to cover the project costs.

The Committee approved a reduction of $2,232,000 Other Funds expenditure limitation associated with a change in the state®s e-government
funding model. Also approved was a technical adjustment to eliminate a position and $145,000 Other Funds expenditure limitation from the
State Controller's Division. The position was added to the budget in the 2011-13 biennium due to a federal requirement that on January 1, 2012,
state governments begin to withhold 3% on vendor payments; however, that federal law was repealed in November 2011.

The Committee restored debt service of $238,488 General Fund and $332,732 Lottery Funds to cover obligations that were reduced as part of the
supplemental ending balance in the 2011 legislative session. To capture the agency*s share of the statewide effort to restructure state government
business operations and management of agency programs, personal services were reduced by $2 million Other Funds.

Employvment Relations Board
Senate Bill 5701 appropriates $1 million General Fund to support local government services in the second year of the biennium. The following
budget note was adopted:

BUDGET NOTE

The Employment Relations Board is directed to undertake the following items and then report to the appropriate policy

committee and the Joint Committee on Ways and Means during the 2013 legislative session:

e Review its administrative processes and procedures and make any necessary changes to improve the timely disposition
of hearing and mediation cases;

e Propose to the 2013 Legislature an expedited hearings process as well as any statutory changes that will improve the
timely disposition of its hearing and mediation cases;

e Conduct a review of recent opinions issued by the Board and its administrative law judges to evaluate the quality of
opinions issued and how they can be improved upon; and

e Report on the number of frivolous claims received and recommendations for reducing the number of any such claims.

Office of the Governor

The Governor*s Office budget was increased by a net $267,362 General Fund, which includes $375,334 added to restore the 3.5% supplemental
ending balance reduction from the 2011 legislative session, and reductions of $105,000 to the Oregon Education Investment Board and $2,972 in
State Government Service Charges to reflect a change in the state®s e-government funding model.

SB 5701-A
Page 39 of 44

Agency Request v/ Governor's Recommended Legislatively Adopted Budget page 2—108



A $1 Other Funds expenditure limitation was established as a placeholder for future increases to support spending any donations that the Office
may receive.

Oregon State Library
As part of the statewide effort to restructure state government business operations and management of agency programs and services, the General
Fund personal services budget for the agency was reduced by $19,886. The following budget note was adopted:

BUDGET NOTE

The State Library is to report to the May 2012 Joint Interim Committee on Joint Ways and Means or the Emergency Board
with an analysis of the requests and response received by the Government Research and Electronic Services program. The
report shall include the total number of requests received, the nature of requests, and from what entity the request was
made, the number of requests that were responded to, and the cost associated with providing responses.

Oregon Liquor Control Commission
The Commission®s budget was increased by a net $507,973 Other Funds, for the following:

e The legislatively adopted budget mistakenly applied a services and supplies reduction to personal services in the Administration and Support
Services program of the Oregon Liquor Control Commission, so the technical correction adds $707,973 Other Funds expenditure limitation.

¢ A reduction of $200,000 Other Funds is the agency"s share of the statewide effort to restructure state government business operations and
management of agency programs and services.

Public Employees Retirement System
The agency"s personal services budget was reduced by $750,000 Other Funds to capture the agency®s share of the statewide effort to restructure
state government business operations and management of agency programs.

Department of Revenue

The Committee approved a decrease of $48,504 General Fund to reflect savings in State Government Service Charges from a change in the
states e-government funding model. To capture the agency*s share of the statewide effort to restructure state government business operations
and management of agency programs, personal services were reduced by $1,126,687 General Fund.

Secretary of State

Senate Bill 5701 reflects two adjustments to the Secretary of State™s budget. The first reduced General Fund appropriations for personal services
expenditures by a total of $128,650, for the agency's share of the statewide effort to restructure state government business operations and
management of agency programs and services. The second made a $4,670 General Fund reduction for the e-government funding model change.

State Treasurer
Other Funds expenditure limitation was increased by $250,000, for expenditures of grant funds received from the Rockefeller Foundation for the
purpose of designing and launching a West Coast Infrastructure Exchange. This increase is approved on a one-time basis and the increase will be

SB 5701-A
Page 40 of 44

Agency Request v/ Governor's Recommended Legislatively Adopted Budget page 2—109



phased-out in the development of the 2013-15 biennium budget. The Treasurer will request grant expenditure authority in his 2013-15 biennium
budget request, if additional funding for this initiative is obtained from the Rockefeller Foundation or from other private sources.

Judicial Branch

Judicial Department

Senate Bill 5701 appropriates an additional $7.4 million General Fund to the Oregon Judicial Department (OJD), partially offsetting the reduction
made in the 2011-13 legislatively adopted budget for the supplemental ending balance. The bill also adds $30.9 million in Other Funds
expenditure limitation.

Funding was restored for constitutionally and legally mandated programs, including $1.9 million for judicial compensation, $472,922 for jury
services, and $345,207 for Oregon eCourt Program Debt Service. Court Operations, which includes the circuit and appellate courts and
administration, are being held to their 2011-13 legislatively adopted budget, which includes $2 million for Trial and Appellate Courts that was
added at the end of the 2011 session. The Chief Justice has total flexibility to move funds and positions within the Operating Programs budget in
order to keep the state”s unified court system operating. A $1.1 million General Fund special purpose appropriation to the Emergency Board is
included in the bill in the event that the Department requires additional funding for court operations.

The bill includes $2.4 million General Fund to fund revenue collection activities through the Department of Revenue and the private collection
agencies.

BUDGET NOTE

The Oregon Judicial Department is requested to report to the Legislative Fiscal Office on a quarterly basis on the
Department™s overall revenue activities, including the cost of collection, amounts collected, and collection rates.

The Department™s Special Payments were reduced as these payments were not previously subject to the reduction for the supplemental ending
balance. County Law Libraries were reduced by $259,000 General Fund and Conciliation and Mediation Services were reduced by $259,000
General Fund.

An additional $2.9 million in General Fund Debt Service was approved for the Oregon eCourt Program to support $13.7 million in new bonding
authority provided for in House Bill 5201. The operations and maintenance appropriation for the Oregon eCourt Program was reduced by
$93,643 General Fund. This action was submitted as part of the Departments reduction plan and is not expected to impact the current roll-out of
the program.

The Other Funds expenditure limitation for the Oregon eCourt Program was increased by a total of $23.4 million, for the following items:
e $13.7 million in new bonding authority in House Bill 5201;
e $6 million for previously authorized bonding authority (Senate Bill 5505, 2011);
SB 5701-A
Page 41 of 44

Agency Request v/ Governor's Recommended Legislatively Adopted Budget page 2—110



e $3.5 million for an available cash balance from previously issued debt; and
$134,116 for a fingerprint grant from the Oregon State Police.

The following budget notes were adopted relating to the Oregon eCourt Program.

BUDGET NOTE

The Judicial Department is requested to work with the Legislative Fiscal Office to prepare a revised schedule for
completing the deliverables that were defined in the Agreement between the Chief Justice and the Co-Chairs of the Joint
Committee on Ways and Means in the SB 5516 (2011) budget report. The Judicial Department and the Legislative Fiscal
Office are also requested to establish a regular meeting schedule to review the deliverables and the status of Oregon
eCourt. The parties will report to the Chief Justice and the Co-Chairs of the Joint Committee on Ways and Means
periodically on the status of the deliverables and the Oregon eCourt program. The Judicial Department will also report as
requested to the Joint Committee on Legislative Audits and Technology on the deliverables and the status of the Oregon
eCourt program.

BUDGET NOTE

The Oregon Judicial Department (OJD) is requested to develop, by no later than April 1, 2012, a detailed implementation
and evaluation plan to manage the pilot court and early adopter court Oregon eCourt implementations. For each trial court,
the plan must include a clear definition of the implementation goals & objectives, processes, timelines, and costs; success
evaluation criteria and measures for proving successful execution of each plan; and a plan to incorporate the lessons
learned after each trial court implementation into subsequent implementations. If OJD determines that the implementation
goals & objectives, schedule, or costs should be revised or rebaselined, OJD must immediately provide documentation of
any adjustment to the Legislative Fiscal Office (LFO) so that the impact can be calibrated to the affected trial court
implementation plan.

LFO will work with OJD to evaluate the success of each pilot and early adopter implementation against the plan. Factors
that will be considered will be agreed upon by LFO and OJD and will be documented in each trial court implementation
plan. The plan for the initial trial court will specifically include an initial evaluation of the usability of the Odyssey
product. Each of the subsequent four early adopter implementations will further test the scalability of the product, and
additional components of Oregon eCourt that may have been added; the configurations that have been established; the
business functions that have been integrated with the Odyssey product; the system interfaces; and the data conversion plan
and implementation.

LFO will request that OJD report after the pilot court and each early adopter implementation on its implementation
including a post implementation review of outcomes, success measures and costs, and the lessons learned analysis. OJD
should provide recommendations based on these reviews for the next early adopter court. Once all four of the first early
SB 5701-A
Page 42 of 44

Agency Request v/ Governor's Recommended Legislatively Adopted Budget page 2—111



adopters are completed, OJD should conduct a major review to verify that the product(s) and all the methods involved in
the implementation for the first five pilot and early adopter courts are sufficient for a successful implementation in
Multnomah County. Because Multnomah County is being implemented via a ,,by case-type™ methodology, rather than all
case types at once, like the first five trial courts, OJD should provide a Multnomah County-specific implementation and
evaluation plan to guide the Oregon eCourt product(s) implementation. Upon completion of this implementation, LFO and
OJD will review the Multnomah County implementation against the detailed implementation plan and the OJD assessment
to evaluate the success of this implementation. This review will provide the basis for determining readiness of OJD and
the contractor for implementing Oregon eCourt in the remaining trial courts.

Other Funds expenditure limitation of $1.7 million was established for the new and existing Specialty Court grants, which the Department reports
will offset the impact of recent General Fund reductions. The Committee also approved a one-time 13.46 FTE increase for the Specialty Courts.
The $1.7 million Other Funds expenditure limitation and 13.46 FTE increase are one-time only, and do not carry forward for the 2013-15 budget.

The Department s Other Funds expenditure limitation was increased by a total of $5.5 million for the following purposes:

e $4.7 million for the State Court Facilities and Security Account for Special Payment transfers to local court security accounts.
$670,203 in for new and existing grants for pre-trial release programs and the Citizen Review Board.

$226,592 for Debt Service Other Funds expenditure limitation to support the issuance costs of an additional $13.7 million in bonding.
$97,460 Other Funds Capital Improvement for emergency repairs to the Supreme Court Building.

$77,860 for a Special Payment to Tri-County Metropolitan Transportation District of Oregon (TRIMET).

This $5.5 million increase in Other Funds expenditure limitation is a one-time increase and does not carry forward for the 2013-15 budget.

Commission on Judicial Fitness and Disability
The Commission®s Administration program budget was increased by $6,228 General Fund. The Extraordinary program®s budget was reduced by

$12,647 General Fund, leaving a balance of $6,200 for any potential prosecutions. The Commission has not prosecuted a case of judicial
misconduct in the last two biennia and its total extraordinary budget has been disappropriated each of the last two biennia.

Public Defense Services Commission

Senate Bill 5701 reduces the Commission®s Appellate Division budget by $112,000 General Fund and increases the Contract and Business
Services budget by $112,000 General Fund. This rebalance action utilizes vacancy savings in the Appellate Division to fund a portion of the
Contract and Business Services 3.5% supplemental ending balance holdback which was taken as part of the 2011-13 legislatively adopted budget.
A $3.5 million General Fund special purpose appropriation is included in the bill in the event that the Commission requires additional funding for
the trial-level public defense services.

The Public Defense Services Accounts Other Funds expenditure limitation is increased by $1.4 million for trial-level public defense and by $1.3
million for the Application and Contribution Program to establish a special payment to the Oregon Judicial Department. In future, the
Application and Contribution program is to be budgeted as a special payment rather than as a revenue transfer. The legislative expectation is that
the Application and Contribution Program will be funded by the Commission at a level not to exceed $2.5 million.

SB 5701-A
Page 43 of 44

Agency Request v/ Governor's Recommended Legislatively Adopted Budget page 2—112



Legislative Branch

Budgets for the legislative branch agencies were adjusted for a number of issues, including a change in the way that General Fund reversions are
handled for the Legislative and Judicial Branch (see Senate Bill 1579), a reduction in legislative members* budgets, restoration of some
supplemental ending balance budget reductions including debt service, and changes in the state™s e-government funding model. The net
adjustments in Senate Bill 5701 are as follows:

Legislative Assembly reduced by $128,160 General Fund.
Legislative Administration reduced by $134,851 General Fund.
Legislative Counsel increased by $400,043 General Fund.
Legislative Fiscal increased by $29,973 General Fund.

Legislative Revenue reduced by $14,531 General Fund.
Commission on Indian Services reduced by $26,451 General Fund.

SB 5701-A
Page 44 of 44

Agency Request v/ Governor's Recommended Legislatively Adopted Budget page 2—113



EMERGENCY BOoARD MINUTES

Oregon Legislative Emergency Board
Certificate

May 23, 2012

Pursuant to the provisions of ORS 291.328, and acting under the authority of ORS 276.309,
291.326(1)(a), (b), (c), and (d); ORS 291.371; and ORS 291.375; this hereby certifies that
the Emergency Board, meeting on May 23, 2012, took the following actions:

Secretary of State

Allocated $593,497 from the Emergency Fund established by

section 1, chapter 600, Oregon Laws 201 1.....c..ccoveviiirineneieinieeeeeeiene $ 593,497
to supplement the appropriation made to the Secretary of State,

by section 1(2), chapter 411, Oregon Laws 2011, Elections Division,

for costs associated with the Special Primary Election and the Special

General Election held to fill a vacancy in the 1st Congressional District.

Judicial Department

Allocated $1,084,432 from the special purpose appropriation made to the

Emergency Board by section 17(1), chapter 110, Oregon Laws 2012.......... $ 1,084,432
to supplement the appropriation made to the Judicial Department

by section 1(2), chapter 634, Oregon Laws 2011, Operations, for court operations.

Department of Education

Approved, retroactively, the submission of a federal grant application by the Department of
Education to the U.S. Department of Education, Office of Migrant Education, in the amount
0f $132,000 for the Consortium Incentive Grant.

Oregon University System

Acknowledged receipt of a report from the Oregon University System on plans by Oregon
State University to shift Article XI-F (1) general obligation bond proceeds between athletic
capital construction projects.

Community Colleges and Workforce Development

Increased the Federal Funds expenditure limitation established for the

Department of Community Colleges and Workforce Development

by section 4, chapter 616, Oregon Laws 2011, by $851,813........cccceuvineneene. $ 851,813
for the Oregon Youth Conservation Corps, with the understanding

that the Department of Administrative Services will unschedule $500,000

of the expenditure limitation pending notification of grant awards for 2013.

Community Colleges and Workforce Development

Approved, retroactively, the submission of a federal grant application by the Department of
Community Colleges and Workforce Development to the U.S. Department of Labor,
Employment and Training Administration, in the amount of $5,469,260 from the Workforce
Innovation Fund.

Emergency Board Certificate 1

Agency Request

May 23, 2012

v’ Governor's Recommended

10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

Long Term Care Ombudsman

Increased the Other Funds expenditure limitation established for the

Long Term Care Ombudsman by section 2, chapter 184,

Oregon Laws 2011, by $120,000.........c.ceeiririeieiririeiirieeeieinieeseeissesesesenesennes $ 120,000
and authorized the establishment of one half-time limited duration

position (0.50 FTE) for the Senior Medicare Patrol program.

Oregon Health Authority

Approved, retroactively, the submission of a federal grant application by the Oregon Health
Authority to the U.S. Department of Health and Human Services, Grants to Support Oral
Health Workforce Activities, in the amount of up to $500,000 a year for three years,
beginning September 1, 2012 and ending August 31, 2015, to increase children’s access to
preventive dental health services by utilizing Expanded Practice Dental Hygienists in the
statewide school-based dental sealant program.

Oregon Health Authority

Approved, retroactively, the submission of a federal grant application by the Oregon Health
Authority to the Centers for Disease Control and Prevention, Cancer Prevention and Control
Programs, in the amount of up to $7,200,000 a year for five years, beginning June 30, 2012
and ending June 29, 2017, to continue statewide activities to promote and provide breast and
cervical cancer screening services for under- and uninsured women.

Oregon Health Authority

Approved, retroactively, the submission of a federal grant application by the Oregon Health
Authority to the U.S. Food and Drug Administration in the amount up to $1.5 million for the
first year and up to $3 million per year for years two through four, for the Tobacco
Regulation Awareness, Communication, and Education Program Grant.

Oregon Health Authority

Approved the submission of a federal grant application by the Oregon Health Authority to
the U.S. Centers for Disease Control and Prevention in the amount of $234,824 per year for
two years, to provide service to additional tobacco Quit Line callers.

Oregon Health Authority

Acknowledged receipt of a report from the Oregon Health Authority and the Health
Insurance Exchange Corporation on the Health Insurance Exchange Information Technology
project and the Health Insurance Exchange Corporation set-up project.

Oregon Health Authority
Acknowledged receipt of a report from the Oregon Health Authority on the Health System
Transformation and Coordinated Care Organizations.

Department of Human Services

Declined to consider the request for submission of a federal grant application by the
Department of Human Services to the Centers for Medicare and Medicaid Services in the
amount of $1 million a year for three years, to help identify efficient, effective, and
economical procedures for background checks for certain employees of long term care
facilities and providers.

Emergency Board Certificate 2

May 23,2012

Legislatively Adopted

Budget page 2—114



15.

16.

17.

18.

19.

20.

Department of Human Services

Approved, retroactively, the submission of a federal grant application by the Department of

Human Services to the National Association of State Directors of Developmental
Disabilities Services, for up to $43,200 for participation in the National Core Indicators
Project.

Department of Human Services
Approved the submission of a federal grant application by the Department of Human
Services to the U.S. Department of Health and Human Services, in the amount of

$250,000 per year for two years, to improve educational stability and permanency outcomes

for middle- and high-school aged children in the child welfare system.

Military Department

Allocated $90,000 from the Emergency Fund established by

section 1, chapter 600, Oregon Laws 201 1.......cccoeoiviineninenininneneeneenee $ 90,000
to supplement the appropriation made to the Military Department

by section 1(2), chapter 623, Oregon Laws 2011, Operations, for operation

and maintenance costs at the Portland Air National Guard Base.

Military Department

Allocated $80,000 from the Emergency Fund established by

section 1, chapter 600, Oregon Laws 2011 .......ccooveviviineninenereeenceeeene $ 80,000
to supplement the appropriation made to the Military Department

by section 1(2), chapter 623, Oregon Laws 2011, Operations, for operation

and maintenance costs at the Kingsley Field Air National Guard Base.

Military Department

Increased the Federal Funds expenditure limitation established for the

Military Department by section 3(1), chapter 623, Oregon Laws 2011,

Operations, by $5,000,000..........ccoeurierereminiririeieieieiieieieeeereeeee et $ 5,000,000
and approved the establishment of 23 limited duration positions (11.50 FTE)

for an intergovernmental agreement with the federal government for the

Umatilla Chemical Depot, with the understanding that the Department of

Administrative Services will unschedule the expenditure limitation until

a copy of the signed caretaker intergovernmental agreement is provided

to the Department of Administrative Services and the Legislative Fiscal Office.

Military Department

Established for the 2011-13 biennium a Federal Funds

Capital Construction expenditure limitation for the

Military Department in the amount of $1,804,0001...........ccccoeveeeiinirierennns $ 1,804,000
for the Milton-Freewater Armory, with the understanding that the

Department of Administrative Services will unschedule the

expenditure limitation until a copy of the final construction

contract is provided to the Department of Administrative Service

and the Legislative Fiscal Office.

21.

22.

24.

25.

Department of Justice

Housing and Community Services Department

Allocated $3,781,798 from the special appropriation made to the

Emergency Board by section 15(1), chapter 110, Oregon Laws 2012..... $ 3,781,798
to supplement the appropriation made to the Department of Justice

by section 1, chapter 575, Oregon Laws 2011;

allocated $3,850,000 from the special appropriation made to the

Emergency Board by section 15(1), chapter 110, Oregon Laws 2012..... $ 3,850,000
to supplement the appropriation made to the Housing and Community

Services Department by section 1, chapter 574, Oregon Laws 2011;

increased the Other Funds expenditure limitation established for the

Department of Justice by section 2, chapter 575, Oregon Laws 2011,

DY $2,369,535 ..ot $ 2,369,535
and authorized the establishment of five limited duration

positions (1.13 FTE) for the Department of Justice and

one limited duration position (0.50 FTE) for the Housing and

Community Services Department for activities through

June 30, 2013 related to mortgage fraud and foreclosure.

Criminal Justice Commission

Approved, retroactively, the submission of a federal grant application by the Criminal
Justice Commission to the U.S. Department of Justice in the amount of $750,000 for
services related to offender re-entry and recidivism reduction, with the understanding that
the grant will not be accepted without a waiver from the match requirement or an existing
source of funds for the match is identified.

Department of State Police

Approved, retroactively, the submission of a federal grant application by the Department of
State Police to the U.S. Department of Homeland Security in the amount of $240,000 for the
purchase of two patrol boats for the Fish and Wildlife Division.

Oregon Business Development Department

Approved, retroactively, the submission of a federal grant application

by the Oregon Business Development Department to the U.S. Small

Business Administration in the amount of $600,000 for funds

available under the State Trade and Export Promotion program, and

increased the Federal Funds expenditure limitation established for the

Oregon Business Development Department by section 4(1), chapter 579,

Oregon Laws 2011, Business, innovation and trade, by $480,000................ $ 480,000
with the understanding that the Department of Administrative Services

will unschedule the expenditure limitation pending award of the grant.

Emergency Board Certificate 3

Agency Request

v’ Governor's Recommended

May 23,2012

Emergency Board Certificate 4

Legislatively Adopted

May 23,2012

Budget page 2—115



26.

27.

28.

29.

30.

31.

Employment Department

Increased the Federal Funds expenditure limitation established for the

Employment Department by section 12(1), chapter 110,

Oregon Laws 2012, by $1,527,235....cocuiiiiiiiiireireeneeeeeeeneeeenens $ 1,527,235
for expenditures related to child care; and

increased the Federal Funds expenditure limitation established for the

Employment Department by section 12(2), chapter 110,

Oregon Laws 2012, by $5,500,000.........ccccceerirerirriinieeninieenieieereeeseeienens $ 5,500,000
and added months to 40 existing limited duration positions (14.50 FTE)

for expenditures related to unemployment insurance benefit administration.

Employment Department

Approved, retroactively, the submission of a federal grant application

by the Employment Department to the U.S. Department of Labor

in the amount of up to $3 million for Reemployment Eligibility Assessment,

authorized the establishment of 32 limited duration positions (15.50 FTE), and

increased the Federal Funds expenditure limitation established for the

Employment Department by section 12(2), chapter 110,

Oregon Laws 2012, by $2,991,915 ..ottt $ 2,991,915
for receipt of the grant.

Department of Veterans’ Affairs

Approved, retroactively, the submission of a federal grant application

by the Department of Veterans’ Affairs to the U.S. Department of Veterans’

Affairs for a State Home Construction Grant in the amount of $499,163,

increased the Other Funds expenditure limitation established for the

Department of Veterans’ Affairs by section 2(1), chapter 587,

Oregon Laws 2011, by $125,000..........cccveveirierererererereieeineeesieeessesessesesnes $ 125,000
established for the 2011-13 biennium a Federal Funds

Capital Construction expenditure limitation in the amount of $499,163 ...... $
and an Other Funds Capital Construction expenditure limitation

in the amount 0f $268,780 ........cocveveirieiirieiieeeeieee et saesenens $
for improvements to the Oregon Veterans’ Home in The Dalles.

499,163

268,780

Department of Agriculture

Approved, retroactively, the submission of a federal grant application by the Department of
Agriculture to the U.S. Food and Drug Administration in the amount of $300,000 to
conform to the national Manufactured Food Regulatory Program Standards.

Department of Agriculture

Approved, retroactively, the submission of a federal grant application by the Department of
Agriculture to the U.S. Food and Drug Administration in the amount of $300,000 to achieve
and maintain international accreditation for the Department’s food testing laboratory.

Department of Land Conservation and Development

Approved, retroactively, the submission of a federal grant application by the Department of
Land Conservation and Development to the National Oceanic and Atmospheric
Administration in the amount of $100,000 to help communities manage and reduce exposure
to natural hazard risks.

Emergency Board Certificate 5

Agency Request

v’ Governor's Recommended

32.

34.

35.

36.

37.

38.

39.

Department of Land Conservation and Development

Increased the Federal Funds expenditure limitation established for the

Department of Land Conservation and Development by section 3,

chapter 254, Oregon Laws 2011, by $160,000..........cccceovrrrrereinninieereeene $ 160,000
for supplemental federal funds received.

Department of Energy

Increased the Other Funds expenditure limitation established for the
Department of Energy by section 1, chapter 632, Oregon Laws 2011,

DY ST13,675 ot $
and authorized the establishment of two limited duration

positions (1.08 FTE) for energy facility siting activities.

713,675

Department of Energy

Approved, retroactively, the submission of a federal grant application by the Department of
Energy to the U.S. Department of Energy, State Energy Program, in the amount of
$750,000 to devise a strategy to identify and finance energy retrofit opportunities in public
buildings.

Parks and Recreation Department

Increased the Other Funds expenditure limitation established for the

Parks and Recreation Department by section 1(4), chapter 584,

Oregon Laws 2011, Direct services, by $220,175......cccccoovverivinieiereeeene $
and increased the Lottery Funds expenditure limitation established for the
Parks and Recreation Department by section 2(4), chapter 584,

Oregon Laws 2011, Direct services, by $73,392 .....ccccooivinireeinininieieeeenns $ 73,392
to repair damage sustained during the January 2012 storm event.

Parks and Recreation Department

Approved the submission of a federal grant application by the Parks and Recreation
Department to the U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service, National Coastal Wetlands Conservation
Grant Program, in the amount of $675,000 for the acquisition of approximately 167 acres of
coastal estuary and associated freshwater wetlands in Sand Lake, Oregon.

Department of State Lands

Increased the Other Funds expenditure limitation established for the
Department of State Lands by section 1(5), chapter 412,

Oregon Laws 2011, Capital improvements, by $352,000 ..........c.ccccovreencee $
for capital improvement expenditures to convert rangeland to more
productive use, with the understanding that the Department of
Administrative Services will unschedule $250,000 of the expenditure
limitation until certain preliminary wetland, water rights, and

archeological survey work is completed.

352,000

Department of Transportation

Approved, retroactively, the submission of a federal grant application by the Department of
Transportation to the Federal Transit Administration, State of Good Repair Program, in the
amount of $3,420,430 to purchase six new rural service vehicles and replace 11 rural
services vehicles on behalf of local transit districts.

May 23, 2012

Emergency Board Certificate 6

May 23,2012

Legislatively Adopted Budget page 2—116



40.

41.

43.

45.

46.

47.

48.

49.

50.

Department of Transportation

Approved, retroactively, the submission of a federal grant application by the Department of
Transportation to the Federal Transit Administration, Bus and Bus Facilities Discretionary
Grant Program, in the amount of $2,741,657 for capital improvement and facility assistance
on behalf of Hood River Transportation District, Coos County, Yambhill County, City of
Woodburn, Sunset Empire Transportation District, and the City of Salem.

Department of Transportation

Increased the Federal Funds expenditure limitation established for the
Department of Transportation by section 3(5), chapter 542,

Oregon Laws 2011, Rail, by $5,141,157
and increased the Other Funds expenditure limitation established for the

Department of Transportation by section 2(14), chapter 542,

Oregon Laws 2011, Rail, by $13,500,808........c.ccccevvrmrrrricccciererenennes $ 13,500,808
for passenger rail projects.

$ 5,141,157

Health Licensing Agency
Acknowledged receipt of a report from the Health Licensing Agency on the status of fee
changes.

Oregon Liquor Control Commission
Acknowledged receipt of a report from the Oregon Liquor Control Commission describing
revenues and expenditures by program as compared to projections.

Department of Administrative Services
Approved the 2013-15 uniform rent rates as proposed by the Department of Administrative
Services and required under ORS 276.309.

Department of Administrative Services
Acknowledged receipt of a report from the Department of Administrative Services on the
implementation of compensation plan changes and position allocations.

Department of Administrative Services
Acknowledged receipt of a report from the Department of Administrative Services on the
state’s Certificates of Participation debt service savings as a result of refinancing.

Public Employees Retirement System

Established an Other Funds expenditure limitation for the

Public Employees Retirement System in the amount of $2,071,410 ............ $ 2,071,410
and authorized the establishment of three limited duration

positions (1.62 FTE) for recovering overpaid retirement benefits.

Legislative Fiscal Office (for Department of Justice)

Allocated $300,000 from the Emergency Fund established by

section 1, chapter 600, Oregon Laws 201 1......c.cccooviniiinenineneincncneees $
to supplement the appropriation made to the Department of Justice

by section 1, chapter 575, Oregon Laws 2011, for costs associated

with the replacement of the primary information management system

for Oregon’s child support program.

300,000

51.

52.

53.

Legislative Fiscal Office

Acknowledged receipt of a report from the Legislative Fiscal Office on the 2011-2012
School Year Subaccount, and approved providing notice of non-compliance to the Governor
for the 11 school districts that failed to submit a report under SB 5553 (2011).

Legislative Fiscal Office

Acknowledged receipt of a report on agency plans to accommodate a combined $28 million
General Fund/Lottery Funds reductions assumed in the rebalanced 2011-13 biennium
legislatively approved budget from an effort to restructure state government business
operations; approved the transfer of General Fund appropriations and Lottery Funds
expenditure limitations and increased Other Funds expenditure limitation, per the attached
schedule, and directed the Legislative Fiscal Office to provide the details of the reduction
plans to the affected agencies for implementation in the 2011-13 budget and to the
Department of Administrative Services for inclusion in the development of the 2013-15
budget. The Legislative Fiscal Office will continue to work with the Department of
Corrections and the Department of Forestry to refine reduction plans with a subsequent
report to the Emergency Board in September 2012 on these two agencies.

The Department of Corrections was directed to eliminate 21 management or public affairs
positions effective July 1, 2012 from the positions included in the Legislative Fiscal Office
recommendation. In addition, the Department of Corrections was instructed to identify
another 20 management positions that will not be included in the agency proposed budget
for 2013-15. The Department will report to the Legislative Fiscal Office by September 7,
2012 on all positions that will not be included in the 2013-15 proposed budget.

The Department of Forestry was directed to maintain the wildland fire supervisor positions
and forest manager position in the Protection from Fire program and the forest manager
position in the Private Forests program listed in the Legislative Fiscal Office
recommendation through the 2012 fire season. The Department was directed to work with
the Legislative Fiscal Office and stakeholders on alternative fire and private forest program
actions to accommodate the $205,496 General Fund reduction associated with these
positions; if no suitable reductions can be identified from program changes, vacancy
savings, or other administrative actions that have no adverse effect on the provision of fire
protection and forest management activities, the Legislative Fiscal Office will recommend
restoration of the funding from the Emergency Fund when reporting to the Emergency
Board in September 2012.

Legislative Fiscal Office (for Department of Administrative Services)
Established a General Fund appropriation for the

Department of Administrative Services and

allocated $550,000 from the Emergency Fund established by

section 1, chapter 600, Oregon Laws 201 L........ccoeiiireeinieinineinieceeeeeene $
to the newly established appropriation for payment as a grant to the

City of Eugene for costs associated with public safety at the

2012 U.S. Olympic Team Trials.

550,000

/s/ Ken Rocco

Ken Rocco, Legislative Fiscal Officer

Emergency Board Certificate 7

Agency Request

v’ Governor's Recommended

May 23,2012

Emergency Board Certificate 8

Legislatively Adopted

May 23, 2012

Budget page 2—117



Emergency Board — May 23, 2012 Attachment to Item #52
Budget Adjustments Related to $28 Million Reduction - Various Agencies
May 2012
regon Legislative Emergency Boar
Agency/Division/ Adjustments to Legislatively 0 egon Leg Sélt t%. te gency Boa d
Appropriation Reference Fund Type Approved Budget ertificate
Department of Agriculture (ODA) September 14, 2012
Agricultural development
Ch 409 1(4), Oregon Laws 2011 General Fund (197,170)
Food safety Pursuant to the provisions of ORS 291.328, and acting under the authority of ORS 286A.160(3);
291.326(1)(a), (b), (c), and (d); 291.371; and 291.375; this hereby certifies that the Emergency Board,
Ch 409 1(2), Oregon Laws 2011 General Fund 197,170 meeting on September 14, 2012, took the following actions:
ODA Total General Fund -
Department of Fish and Wildlife (ODFW) 1. Judicial Department
Wildlife Division Increased the Federal Funds expenditure limitation established for the Judicial Department by section
Ch 573 1(2), Oregon Laws 2011 General Fund (13,473) 4, chapter 634, Oregon Laws 2011, by $452,400 for the Oregon Juvenile Court Improvement Program.
Fish Division 2. Public Defense Services Commission
Ch 573 1(1), Oregon Laws 2011 General Fund 54,342 Allocated $2,000,000 from the special purpose appropriation made to the Emergency Board by
Administrative Services Division section 4(1), chapter 110, Oregon Laws 2012, for trial level public defense, to supplement the
Ch 573 1(3), Oregon Laws 2011 General Fund (40,869) appropriation made to the Public Defense Services Commission by section 1(2), chapter 636, Oregon
Laws 2011, for the Public Defense Services Account.
ODFW Total General Fund -
3. Higher Education Coordinating Commission
Oregon Business Development Department (OBDD) Oregon Student Access Commission
Business, innovation and trade Increased the Other Funds expenditure limitation established for the Oregon Student Access
Ch 579 3(1)(a), Oregon Laws 2011 Lottery Funds 35,867 Commission by section 2, chapter 541, Oregon Laws 2011, by $201,660 and established one limited
Shared services duration full-time position (0.33 FTE) to address workload and information system needs of the
Office of Degree Authorization, with the understanding that the Department of Administrative
gn g;g gﬁgig%ﬁzgfgig;g” &E:;;Eizs 2(;2,22471) Services will unschedule $100,000 of the amount related to the information system until Legislative
' - Fiscal Office and Department of Administrative Services staff review and approve a business case and
OBDD Total Lottery Funds . project plan.
Other Funds 278,604
4.  Department of Education
Bureau of Labor and Industries (BOLI) Approved, retroactively, the submission of a federal grant application by the Department of
Operations Education to the U.S. Department of Education in the amount of $7 million over four years to enhance
Ch 576 2, Oregon Laws 2011 Other Funds 115,600 the current English Language Proficiency Assessment.
Wage Security Fund
9 ch 5)7,6 31). 0 Laws 2011 Other Fund 94 400 5. Department of Human Services
(1), Oregon Laws erFunds - Approved, retroactively, the submission of a federal grant application by the Department of Human
BOLI Total Other Funds 210.000 Services to the U.S. Administration on Aging for up to $2.3 million over three years to help improve
’ the state’s Aging and Disability Resource Center program.
Department of State Police (OSP) .
Patrol services, criminal investigations and 6.  Department of Human Services
gaming enforcement Approved, retroactively, the submission of a federal grant application by the Department of Human
Ch 635 1(1), Oregon Laws 2011 General Fund (686,290) Ssrwces to the U.S. Administration on Aging for $723,700 to support programs to prevent elder
abuse.
Fish and wildife enforcement
Ch 635 1(2), Oregon Laws 2011 General Fund 141,675
Forensic services and State Medical Examiner
Ch 635 1(3), Oregon Laws 2011 General Fund 291,856
Administrz?tive services, inf.crmation management Emergency Board Certificate 1 September 14, 2012
and Office of the State Fire Marshal
Ch 635 1(4), Oregon Laws 2011 General Fund 252,759
OSP Total General Fund -

Agency Request v/ Governor's Recommended Legislatively Adopted Budget page 2—118



10.

11

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

Department of Human Services

Approved, retroactively, the submission of a federal grant application by the Department of Human
Services to the U.S. Department of Health and Human Services, for up to $1.5 million over the next 3
years to help children in the child welfare system effectively connect or reconnect with family
members.

Oregon Health Authority

Approved, retroactively, the submission of a federal grant application by the Oregon Health Authority
to the U.S. Administration on Aging, for up to $575,000 a year for three years, to increase the

number of people who participate in interactive Living Well programs that provide real-life skills and

tools for living a healthy life with chronic health conditions, including diabetes, arthritis, heart disease,
hypertension, asthma, and depression.

Oregon Health Authority

Approved, retroactively, the submission of a federal grant application by the Oregon Health Authority
to the Centers for Disease Control and Prevention for up to $500,000 a year for an indefinite

number of years, starting in 2013, to enhance protocols for improving public health response to
outbreak of foodborne illness by improving the collection, analysis, reporting, and usefulness of
foodborne illness data in order to control and prevent foodborne disease.

Oregon Health Authority

Approved, retroactively, the submission of a federal grant application by the Oregon Health Authority
to the Centers for Disease Control and Prevention in the amount of up to $1,700,350 over

two years, to improve the delivery of immunization services in Oregon by strengthening the
program’s information technology systems.

Oregon Health Authority

Approved, retroactively, the submission of a federal grant application by the Oregon Health Authority
to the U.S. Food and Drug Administration, in the amount of up to $60,000 for one year, to enhance
the software used to collect restaurant inspection information.

Oregon Health Authority

Approved, retroactively, the submission of a federal grant application by the Oregon Health Authority
to the U.S. Department of Health and Human Services, in the amount $1.125 million, to improve
interoperability and integration across health, public health, and human services information systems.

Oregon Health Authority

Approved, retroactively, the submission of a federal grant application by the Oregon Health Authority
to the U.S. Department of Health and Human Services, in the amount of up to $1 million per year for
two years, to develop the agency’s capacity for standardized collection, reporting, and analysis of
data on the quality of health care provided to adults covered by Medicaid through the new
Coordinated Care Organizations, as well as to incorporate requirements contained in the recently
approved federal Medicaid waiver.

Oregon Health Authority

Approved the submission of a federal grant application by the Oregon Health Authority to the U.S.
Department of Health and Human Services, in the amount of up to $60 million over 3 %2 years, to test
new health care payment and service delivery models in the context of larger health system
transformation.

Emergency Board Certificate 2

Agency Request

September 14, 2012

v’ Governor's Recommended

17.

18.

19.

21

22.

24,

25.

26.

Military Department

Deferred action on the request by the Japan Tsunami Marine Debris Task Force to allocate
$1,090,718 from the Emergency Fund for the clean-up of debris from the March 11, 2012 tsunami in
Japan, with instruction that the Department of Administrative Services report to the December 2012
meeting of the Emergency Board with updated cost figures and estimates for each affected agency and
to the 2013 Legislature on its policies, practices, and procedures governing the accounting

and accountability for disaster related expenditures by state agencies.

Military Department

Increased the Other Funds expenditure limitation established for the Military Department by section
2(1), chapter 623, Oregon Laws 2011, by $109,087 and authorized the establishment of two limited
duration positions (0.58 FTE) for Administration, with the understanding that the Department of
Administrative Services will unschedule the expenditure limitation increase until it has been

notified that Portland State University has been awarded the Innovative Transit Workforce
Development Program grant and that the Military Department has been officially notified by Portland
State that it is a grant sub-recipient.

Military Department
Acknowledged receipt of a report from the Military Department on its long-range strategic plan.

Military Department

Approved, retroactively, the submission of a federal grant application and by the Military Department
to the U.S. Department of Agriculture, U.S. Forest Service, in the amount of $250,000 for a Hazardous
Fuels Biomass Utilization grant.

Department of Justice

Approved, retroactively, the submission of a federal grant application by the Department of Justice to
the U.S. Department of Health and Human Services, Office of Child Support Enforcement, in the
amount of up to $400,000 ($100,000 per year for up to four years) for a pilot project to establish
parenting time orders concurrently with initial child support orders.

Department of Veterans’ Affairs

Approved, retroactively, the submission of a federal grant application by the Department of
Veterans’ Affairs to the U.S. Department of Veterans’ Affairs for a State Home Construction
Grant of up to $26 million for the purpose of building a third veterans’ home in Roseburg.

Housing and Community Services Department

Approved, retroactively, the submission of a federal grant application by the Housing and Community
Services Department to the U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development in the amount of up
to $3 million for Section 811 Project Rental Assistance Demonstration Program funds.

Department of Forestry

Acknowledged receipt of a report from the Department of Forestry on General Fund reductions and
the 2012 fire season, and directed the Department of Forestry to complete a specific plan to meet the
remaining unresolved $152,318 General Fund reduction in the Fire Protection program, such that there
is no adverse effect on fire protection, and to report on the plan at the December 2012 meeting of the
Emergency Board.

Emergency Board Certificate 3

September 14, 2012

Legislatively Adopted

Budget page 2—119



27.

28.

29.

30.

3L

32.

33.

Department of Forestry

Increased the Other Funds expenditure limitation established for the Department of Forestry by section
2(2), chapter 537, Oregon Laws 2011, Fire protection, by $20,000,000 for expenses incurred in the
2011-13 fire seasons, with the understanding that the Department of Administrative Services will
unschedule the increase until the need for the additional expenditure limitation is demonstrated.

Department of Agriculture

Authorized the establishment of 3 limited duration positions (1.13 FTE), approved the transfer of
Other Funds and Federal Funds expenditure limitations, and increased Other Funds and Federal Funds
expenditure limitations for the Department of Agriculture, per the attached schedule, for Food Safety,
Natural Resources, and Agricultural Development programs.

Department of Agriculture

Allocated $50,000 from the Emergency Fund established by section 1, chapter 600, Oregon Laws
2011, to supplement the appropriation made to the Department of Agriculture by section 1(4),
chapter 409, Oregon Laws 2011, Agricultural development, with the understanding that an equal
amount will be committed from the Governor’s Strategic Reserve Fund; increased the Federal Funds
expenditure limitation established for the Department of Agriculture by section 4(3), chapter 409,
Oregon Laws 2011, Agricultural development, by $100,000, with the understanding that the
Department of Administrative Services will unschedule the Federal Funds expenditure limitation
increase until the funds are received by the Department of Agriculture; and directed the Department
of Agriculture to return to the Emergency Board in December 2012 with a status report on the efforts
to provide financial assistance to those affected by rangeland fires in southeastern Oregon.

Department of Agriculture

Approved, retroactively, the submission of two federal grant applications by the Department of
Agriculture to the U.S. Department of Agriculture, Technical Assistance for Specialty Crops program,
to continue efforts to remove trade barriers for Christmas tree exports and for a new program to assist
meeting with South Korea’s standards for imported blueberries.

Oregon Watershed Enhancement Board

Department of Fish and Wildlife

Increased the Federal Funds expenditure limitation established for the Oregon Watershed
Enhancement Board by section 6, chapter 588, Oregon Laws 2011, by $1,800,000 and increased the
Other Funds expenditure limitation established for the Department of Fish and Wildlife by section
2(1), chapter 573, Oregon Laws 2011, Fish Division, by $800,000 to allow expenditure of Pacific
Coastal Salmon Recovery Fund resources.

Parks and Recreation Department

Approved the submission of a federal grant application by the Parks and Recreation Department to the
National Marine Fisheries Service, National Oceanic and Atmospheric Administration, for up to
$150,000 to defray the costs of coastal tsunami debris clean-up.

Parks and Recreation Department

Increased the Other Funds expenditure limitation established for the Parks and Recreation Department
by section 1(4), chapter 584, Oregon Laws 2011, Direct services, by $421,925, and increased the
Lottery Funds expenditure limitation established for the Parks and Recreation Department by section
2(4), chapter 584, Oregon Laws 2011, Direct services, by $27,862 for costs related to January 2012
storm damage.

Emergency Board Certificate 4

Agency Request

September 14, 2012

v’ Governor's Recommended

34. Parks and Recreation Department
Approved, retroactively, the submission of a federal grant application by the Parks and Recreation
Department to the National Marine Fisheries Service, National Oceanic and Atmospheric
Administration, and increased the Federal Funds expenditure limitation established for the Parks and
Recreation Department by section 3(2), chapter 584, Oregon Laws 2011, Direct services, by $50,000
for initial costs of coastal tsunami debris clean-up.

35.  Parks and Recreation Department
Increased the Federal Funds expenditure limitation established for the Parks and Recreation
Department by section 3 (3), chapter 584, Oregon Laws 2011, Community support and grants, by
$82,260 for assistance with Native American cultural items.

36. Department of State Lands
Acknowledged receipt of a report from the Department of State Lands on the Portland Harbor
Superfund site budget for the 2011-13 biennium.

37. Department of Land Conservation and Development
Increased the Federal Funds expenditure limitation established for the Department of Land
Conservation and Development by section 3, chapter 254, Oregon Laws 2011, by $100,000 for
assistance to communities to help deal with threats posed by coastal hazards and climate risks.

38. Department of Energy
Approved, retroactively, the submission of a federal grant application by the Department of Energy to
the U.S. Forest Service for $150,000 to support the development of biomass wood-to-energy cluster
projects.

39. Department of Aviation
Acknowledged receipt of a report from the Department of Aviation on managing resources, as directed
by budget note.

40. Department of Aviation
Established for the 2011-13 biennium a Federal Funds (Federal Revenues) Capital Construction
expenditure limitation for the Department of Aviation in the amount of $614,000 for the Aurora State
Airport air traffic control project.

41. Department of Transportation
Acknowledged receipt of a report from the Department of Transportation on the implementation of
the Oregon Innovative Partnerships Program.

42. Department of Transportation
Approved, retroactively, the submission of a federal grant application by the Department of
Transportation to the Federal Highway Administration in the amount of $250,000 to provide partial
funding for an electronic fuels tax system currently in development.

Emergency Board Certificate 5 September 14, 2012
Legislatively Adopted Budget page 2—120



43.

45,

46.

47,

48.

49.

50.

Department of Consumer and Business Services

Approved, retroactively, the submission of a federal grant application by the Department of Consumer
and Business Services to the U.S. Department of Health and Human Services, and increased the
Federal Funds expenditure limitation established for the Department of Consumer and Business
Services by section 2, chapter 617, Oregon Laws 2011, by $451,354 to work with the Oregon Health
Authority to expand the scope and capacity of Oregon’s Clearinghouse for Health Insurance and
Advocacy Program.

Oregon Liquor Control Commission

Acknowledged receipt of a report from the Oregon Liquor Control Commission on sales, revenue, and
available expenditure limitation related to agents’ compensation and credit card fees, as directed by
budget note.

Oregon Liquor Control Commission

Increased the Other Funds expenditure limitation established for the Oregon Liquor Control
Commission by section 1(1), chapter 578, Oregon Laws 2011, Administrative expenses, by $600,000
for expenses related to bank card fees, and increased the Other Funds expenditure limitation
established for the Oregon Liquor Control Commission by section 1(2), chapter 578, Oregon Laws
2011, Agents’ compensation, by $5,320,000 for expenses related to agents’ compensation, due to
realized and anticipated increases in sales.

Department of Administrative Services
Acknowledged receipt of a report from the Department of Administrative Services on the state’s
Lottery Revenue Bond debt service savings as a result of refinancing.

Citizens’ Review Initiative Commission

Oregon Health Licensing Agency

Increased the Other Funds expenditure limitation established for the Citizens’ Initiative Review
Commission by section 13, chapter 365, Oregon Laws 2011, by $114,999 for 2012 initiative review
costs; increased the Other Funds expenditure limitation established for the Oregon Health Licensing
Agency by section 1, chapter 539, Oregon Laws 2011, by $15,872 for services provided to the
Citizens’ Initiative Review Commission; and directed the Citizens’ Initiative Review Commission to
report to the Emergency Board in December 2012 on the 2012 initiative review process; with the
understanding that the Department of Administrative Services will unschedule the $75,000 Other
Funds expenditure limitation provided to the Department of Administrative Services by section 12,
chapter 365, Oregon Laws 2011.

Department of Revenue

Allocated $2,600,000 from the special purpose appropriation made to the Emergency Board by
section 6(1), chapter 625, Oregon Laws 2011 to supplement the appropriation made to the
Department of Revenue by section 5, chapter 625, Oregon Laws 2011, for making payments
authorized by ORS 307.244 and 310.630 to 310.706 for the elderly rental assistance program.

Department of Revenue
Acknowledged receipt of a report from the Department of Revenue on the Technology and Process
Reengineering project.

Emergency Board Certificate 6

Agency Request

September 14, 2012

v’ Governor's Recommended

51

52.

Legislative Fiscal Office (for Military Department)

Increased the Other Funds expenditure limitation established for the Military Department by section
2(3), chapter 623, Oregon Laws 2011, Emergency management, by $40,000, and increased the
Federal Funds expenditure limitation established for the Military Department by section 3(2), chapter
623, Oregon Laws 2011, Emergency management, by $120,000, with the understanding that the
Department of Administrative Services will unschedule the Other Funds and Federal Funds
expenditure limitation increases until the Military Department receives grant approval from the
Federal Emergency Management Agency.

Department of Forestry

Approved, retroactively, the submission of a federal grant application by the Department of
Forestry to the U.S. Department of the Interior, Bureau of Land Management, in the amount of
$55,000, for the building of an alternative access road to state and federal lands.

/s/ Ken Rocco

Ken Rocco, Legislative Fiscal Officer

Emergency Board Certificate 7

Legislatively Adopted

September 14, 2012

Budget page 2—121



Emergency Board - September 14, 2012

Attachment to Item #28

ODA Transfers and Expenditure Limitation Adjustments:

Food safety

Ch4092(2)
Ch 409 4(1)

Natural resources

Ch4092(3)
Ch4094(2)

Other Limited
Federal Limited
Total

Other Limited
Federal Limited
Total

Agriculture development

Ch 409 2(4)
Ch 409 4(3)

Department Total

Agency Request

Other Limited
Federal Limited
Total

Other Limited
Federal Limited
Total

Positions FTE

1,304,000
89,505
1,393,505 3 113

(1,200,000
919,446
(180,554)

737,000
(1,008,951)
(271,951)

941,000
0
941,000 3 113

v’ Governor's Recommended

Oregon Legislative Emergency Board
Certificate

December 12, 2012

Pursuant to the provisions of ORS 291.328, and acting under the authority of 291.326(1)(a), (b),
(c), and (d); 291.371; and 291.375; this hereby certifies that the Emergency Board, meeting on
December 12, 2012, took the following actions:

Treasurer of State

Deferred to the 2013 legislative session consideration of a request from the Treasurer of State to
establish three permanent full-time positions to plan for and initiate replacement of the agency’s Local
Government Investment Pool Voice Response System, with the understanding that the Treasurer may
continue to use existing staff and administratively established positions where necessary to both
maintain the functionality of the Voice Response System and to develop a business case for the
modernization of the Voice Response System.

Judicial Department

Increased the Other Funds expenditure limitation established for the Judicial Department by section 1,
chapter 110, Oregon Laws 2012, specialty courts, by $580,000, and increased the Other Funds
expenditure limitation established for the Judicial Department by section 2(1), chapter 634, Oregon
Laws 2011, Operations, by $380,000 for expenditures of grant renewals.

Judicial Department

Increased the Other Funds expenditure limitation established for the Judicial Department by section
13, chapter 110, Oregon Laws 2012, capital improvement, by $110,000 to address deferred
maintenance issues with the Supreme Court Building.

Oregon Health Authority

Approved the transfer of General Fund appropriations, increased Other Funds expenditure limitations,
increased Federal Funds expenditure limitations, and authorized the establishment of 72 positions
(18.77 FTE) for the Oregon Health Authority; with the understanding that the Department of
Administrative Services will unschedule General Fund, and Other Funds and Federal Funds
expenditure limitation; per the attached table.

Oregon Health Authority
Acknowledged receipt of a report from the Oregon Health Authority on the agency’s efforts to pursue
a competitive bidding process for generic drugs within the Medicaid program.

Department of Human Services

Allocated $40,097,207 from the special purpose appropriation made to the Emergency Board by
section 15(1), chapter 110, Oregon Laws 2012, to supplement appropriations made to the Department
of Human Services, approved the transfer of General Fund appropriations, increased and transferred
Other Funds expenditure limitations, and increased Federal Funds expenditure limitations; with the
understanding that the Department of Administrative Services will unschedule General Fund and
Other Funds expenditure limitation; per the attached table.

Emergency Board Certificate 1

December 12, 2012

Legislatively Adopted

Budget page 2—122



7. Department of Corrections 15. Housing and Community Services Department
Approved, retroactively, the submission of a federal grant application by the Department of Approved the submission of a federal grant application by the Housing and Community Services
Corrections to the U.S. Department of Justice in the amount of $191,768 for the Circles of Support and Department to the U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development for a National Foreclosure
Accountability (COSA) Training and Technical Assistance Project. Mitigation Counseling grant of up to $807,804 to provide foreclosure intervention counseling to

owner-occupants of single-family properties who are delinquent on their mortgages and/or at risk of

8.  Department of Corrections default or foreclosure.

Approved, retroactively, the submission of a federal grant application by the Department of

Corrections to the U.S. Department of Justice in the amount of $291,797 to provide advanced-level 16.  Department of Forestry

skills training for probation officers. Acknowledged receipt of a report from the Department of Forestry on the 2012 fire season; allocated
$2,660,983 from the special purpose appropriation made to the Emergency Board by section 6(1),

9.  Department of Corrections chapter 537, Oregon Laws 2011, for fire protection expenses, to supplement the appropriation made to
Oregon Health Authority the Department of Forestry by section 1(1), chapter 537, Oregon Laws 2011, Fire protection; and
Acknowledged receipt of a report from the Department of Corrections and Oregon Health Authority deferred to the 2013 legislative session consideration of the request for an allocation of $22,093 from
on the purchase of pharmaceutical drugs for the inmate health services program, with the the general purpose Emergency Fund.
understanding that the agencies will report by April 2013 on steps taken to reduce the cost of ) —
pharmaceutic%lls, which z((;:ould include,rl)out isynotplimited to: a) ufilizing the Oregon Prescription Drug 17.  Department of Fish and Wildlife . o . . o
Program (OPDP), b) working with the Oregon Health Authority to explore 340-B eligibility, and c) Increased the Federal Funds expenditure limitation established for the Department of Fish and Wildlife
resolving whether non-drug supplies can be purchased through OPDP or multiple group purchasing by section 4(2), chapte'r 573, Oregon Laws 2011, Wildlife Division, by $¥9219’834;‘ Incr cased th?
organizations. Federal Funds expenditure limitation established for the Department of Fish and Wildlife by section

4(1), chapter 573, Oregon Laws 2011, Fish Division, by $1,555,846; and authorized the establishment

10. Department of Justice of three limited durqtign positions (0.75 FTE) and the reclassification of two positions; to

Allocated $1,102,857 from the special purpose appropriation made to the Emergency Board by section accommodate unanticipated federal revenues and to complete federal contracts.

57(1), chapter 600, Oregon Laws 2011, to supplement the appropriation made to the Department of .

Justice by section 1, chapter 575, Oregon Laws 2011 for ongoing legal costs associated with the 18.  Department of Agrlcult.ure' . . . .

defense of the revenue stream from the Master Settlement Agreement. Deferred to the 2013 legislative session consideration of the request by the Department of Agriculture
for an allocation of $446,040 from the general purpose Emergency Fund to fund research on issues

11.  Military Department surrounding growing of canola.

Increased the Other Funds expenditure limitation established for the Military Department by section .

2(4), chapter 623, Oregon Laws 2011, Community support, by $133,355 for 2012 fire season 19.  Department of Agriculture . o . .

expenses. Increased the Federal Funds expenditure limitation established for the Department of Agriculture by
section 4(2), chapter 409, Oregon Laws 2011, Natural resources, by $101,200 for a grant to help meet

12.  Military Department Korea’s phytosanitary requirements for importation of blueberries.

Increased the Other Funds expenditure limitation established for the Military Department by section .

2(4), chapter 623, Oregon Laws 2011, Community support, by $300,000, and increased the Federal 20.  Department of Agr'lculture .

Funds expenditure limitation established for the Military Department by section 3(3), chapter 623, Acknowledged receipt of a report from the Department of Agriculture on use of emergency funds

Oregon Laws 2011, Community support, by $650,000 for the Oregon Youth Challenge Program. approved at the September 2012 meeting of the Emergency Board to help those affected by rangeland
fires in Southeast Oregon.

13. Department of Public Safety Standards and Training . .

Approved the submission of a federal grant application by the Department of Public Safety Standards 22. Department of Environmental Qu?hty o . .

and Training to the White House Office of National Drug control Policy in the amount of $100,000 for Incregsed the F;deral Funds expenditure limitation establlshed for'the Department of Envlronmental

the Oregon High Intensity Drug Trafficking Area Training Initiative; and increased the Federal Funds Quality by section 5(1), chapter 536, Oregon Laws 2011, Air quality, by $900,000, and authorized

expenditure limitation established for the Department of Public Safety Standards and Training by w1th1p the F edgral Funds expenditure limitations established for the Department of Env1rqnmental

section 3, chapter 586, Oregon Laws 2011, by $50,000. Quality by section 5, chapter 536, Qregon _Laws 2011, the transfer $300,000 fr_om subsection (4),
Cross program, to subsection (1), Air quality, for final payments of diesel engine and exhaust
improvement grants and purchase of air quality monitoring equipment.

Emergency Board Certificate 2 December 12, 2012 Emergency Board Certificate 3 December 12, 2012

Agency Request v/ Governor's Recommended Legislatively Adopted Budget page 2—123



23.

24.

25.

26.

27.

28.

29.

30.

Parks and Recreation Department

Approved, retroactively, the submission of a federal grant application by the Parks and Recreation
Department to the U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service in the amount of $60,000 to enhance the Sullivan
Gulch Channel.

Department of Aviation

Increased the Other Funds Capital Construction expenditure limitation established for the Department
of Aviation by section 1(10)(d), chapter 742, Oregon Laws 2007, and increased by section 1(1),
chapter 79, Oregon Laws 2012, by $48,000, for the Chiloquin Apron Rehabilitation, Obstruction
Removal and Lighting project.

Department of Transportation

Approved, retroactively, the submission of a federal grant application by the Department of
Transportation to the Federal Motor Carrier Safety Administration in the amount of $154,824 to
support agency efforts to comply with revised federal regulations for Commercial Driver Licenses and
Commercial Learner Permits.

Department of Transportation

Approved, retroactively, the submission of a federal grant application by the Department of
Transportation to the Federal Transportation Administration in the amount of $2,400,000 to construct
a trail between Warren Creek and Lindsey Creek State Park.

Department of Transportation

Increased the Other Funds Capital Construction expenditure limitation established for the Department
of Transportation by section 1(5), chapter 615, Oregon Laws 2011, Portland drive testing center, by
$4,187,246 for facility upgrade and remodeling.

Department of Transportation

Increased the Federal Funds expenditure limitation established for the Department of Transportation
by section 3(4), chapter 542, Oregon Laws 2011, Public transit, by $12,800,000 for federal transit
grant reimbursement to local recipients, and increased the Other Funds expenditure limitation
established for the Department of Transportation by section 2(13), chapter 542, Oregon Laws 2011,
Public transit, by $900,000 for federal cost allocation.

Department of Administrative Services

Acknowledged receipt of a report from the Department of Administrative Services on Improving
Government expenditures that were not anticipated in its legislatively adopted budget for 2011-13,
with instructions that the Department: a) unschedule the $2 million designated for scoping the HR
system replacement project until the scoping project and the replacement project are reviewed by the
appropriate legislative committee, b) report during its 2013-15 budget request hearing to the Joint
Committee on Ways and Means on savings and outcomes achieved by the other eleven Improving
Government projects, and ¢) report to the Joint Committee on Ways and Means as soon as the final
costs of the steam tunnel repair project are known and request the inclusion of a capital construction
project to the list of 2011-13 approved projects, if necessary.

Department of Administrative Services

Established for the 2011-13 biennium an Other Funds expenditure limitation for the Department of
Administrative Services in the amount of $11,965,254 for distributions to taxing districts from the
Shared Services Fund.

Emergency Board Certificate 4

Agency Request

December 12,2012

v’ Governor's Recommended

31.

32.

33.

34.

35.

36.

37.

Department of Administrative Services

Acknowledged receipt of a report from the Department of Administrative Services on the coordination
of funding requests related to removal of debris from Oregon’s beaches created by the tsunami that
devastated Japan in March 2011.

Citizens’ Initiative Review Commission

Acknowledged receipt of a report from the Citizens’ Initiative Review Commission on the 2012
initiative review process.

Bureau of Labor and Industries

Allocated $76,069 from the Emergency Fund established by section 1, chapter 600, Oregon Laws
2011, to supplement the appropriation made to the Bureau of Labor and Industries by section 1,
chapter 576, Oregon Laws 2011 to fund two positions in the Wage and Hour Division until the end of
the biennium, and requested that an equivalent amount of Wage Security and Prevailing Wage Rate
funds be reallocated back to the General Fund during the 2013 legislative session.

Bureau of Labor and Industries

Increased the Federal Funds expenditure limitation established for the Bureau of Labor and Industries
by section 4, chapter 576, Oregon Laws 2011, by $41,123 for increased caseload and program costs in
federal contracts with the Equal Employment Opportunity Commission and the U.S. Department of
Housing and Urban Development.

Oregon Liquor Control Commission

Acknowledged receipt of a report from the Oregon Liquor Control Commission on sales, revenue, and
available expenditure limitation related to agents’ compensation and credit card fees, as directed by
budget note.

Office of the Governor

Employment Department

Approved, retroactively, the submission of a federal grant application by the Office of the Governor to
the U.S. Department of Education and the U.S. Department of Health and Human Services in the
amount of $20.5 million for a Race-To-The-Top grant; increased the Federal Funds expenditure
limitation established for the Office of the Governor by section 135, chapter 37, Oregon Laws 2012,
Early Learning Council and Youth Development Council, by $1,223,658; increased the Other Funds
expenditure limitation established for the Employment Department by section 2(1), chapter 339,
Oregon Laws 2011, Operating budget, by $1,658,526; and authorized the establishment of three
limited duration positions (0.39 FTE) in the Governor’s Office for the Early Learning Council and two
limited duration positions (0.26 FTE) in the Employment Department for the 2011-13 biennium
activities under this federal grant; with the understanding that the Department of Administrative
Services will unschedule the limitation increases until the funds are received from the federal
government.

Office of the Governor

Increased the Other Funds expenditure limitation established for the Office of the Governor by section
134, chapter 37, Oregon Laws 2012, Early Learning Council and Youth Development Council, by
$825,616 to cover expenditures.

Emergency Board Certificate 5

December 12,2012

Legislatively Adopted

Budget page 2—124



39. Legislative Fiscal Office
Transferred unallocated balances in the amount of $24,968,138 from special purpose appropriations
made to the Emergency Board to the general purpose appropriation legal citation, per the attached

table.
Emergency Board — December 12, 2012 Attachment to Item #4
/s/ Ken Rocco
— - OREGON HEALTH AUTHORITY 2011-13
Ken Rocco, Legislative Fiscal Officer D
ecember 2012
Division/Appropriation Adjustments to Legislatively Adjustments to
Reference Fund Type Approved Budget Position Authority
Transfers, Allocation, Establishments, and Expenditure Limitation Adjustments:
Programs
Ch 580 1(1) General (678,149)
Ch 580 2(1) Other Limited 330,398,308
Ch 580 4(1) Federal Limited 98,237,280
Total 427,957,439 22 positions / 6.27 FTE
Central Services
Ch 580 1(2) General 678,149
Ch 580 2(2) Other Limited 451,206
Ch 580 4(2) Federal Limited 30,714,336
Total 31,843,691 50 positions / 12.50 FTE
Department Total
General -
Other Limited 330,849,514
Federal Limited 128,951,616
Total 459,801,130 72 positions / 18.77 FTE
Ch 580 5(3) Other Non-limited 21,320,100
Request Department of Administrative Services to unschedule:
Programs
Ch 580 1(1) General Fund 5,237,309
Shared Services
Ch 580 2(3) Other Limited 1,444,016
Central Services
Ch 580 4(2) Federal Limited 10,000,000
Emergency Board Certificate 6 December 12, 2012

Agency Request v/ Governor's Recommended Legislatively Adopted Budget page 2—125



Emergency Board — December 12, 2012

DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES 2011-13
December 2012

Division/Appropriation
Reference

Adjustments to Legislatively

Fund Type Approved Budget

Attachment to Item #6

Agency Request

Transfers, Allocations, and Expenditure Limitation Adjustments:

Children, Adults and Families

Ch 621 1(2), OL 2011 General 15,208,014
Ch 621 2(2), OL 2011 Other (6,136,367)
Ch 621 3(2), OL 2011 Federal 18,987,971
Total 28,059,618
Seniors and People with Disabilities
Ch 621 1(3), OL 2011 General 25,763,775
Ch 621 2(3), OL 2011 Other 7,665,889
Ch 621 3(3), OL 2011 Federal 67,721,385
Total 101,151,049
Central Services
Ch 621 1(1), OL 2011 General 101,918
Ch 621 2(1), OL 2011 Other 60,000,000
Total 60,101,918
Debt Service
Ch 621 1(4), OL 2011 General (976,500)
Shared Services
Ch 621 2(4), OL 2011 Other 3,450
Department Total
General 40,097,207
Other 61,532,972
Federal 86,709,356
Total 188,339,535
Request Department of Administrative Services to unschedule:
Central Services
Ch 621 1(1), OL 2011 General 101,918
Ch 621 2(1), OL 2011 Other 60,000,000

v’ Governor's Recommended

Emergency Board — December 12, 2012

Attachment to Item #39

Special Purpose Appropriation Transfer Detail

Oregon Laws 2011
Chapter/Section Agency/Purpose Amount
Chapter 625, sec. 6(1) Department of Revenue - Elderly Rental Assistance Program payments (300,000)
Chapter 600, sec. 57(1) Department of_ Jgstlce - Tqb?cco Master Settlement Agreement litigation and (897,143)
Defense of Criminal Convictions program
Oregon Laws 2012
Chapter/Section Agency/Purpose
Chapter 110, sec. 15(1) Various Agencies - Allotment mitigation, home foreclosure, human services (12,270,995)
caseload costs
Various Agencies - Allotment mitigation for Community College Support Fund,
Chapter 110, sec. 16(1) Department of Education Grant-in-Aid, Oregon Health and Sciences (10,000,000)
University
Chapter 110, sec. 4(1) Public Defense Services Commission - Trial level public defense (1,500,000)
Total transfers from special purpose appropriations (24,968,138)
Chapter 600, sec. 1, OL 2011 Emergency Board -- General Purpose 24,968,138
Net General Fund Change 0

Legislatively Adopted

Budget page 2—126



AGENCY SUMMARY

AGENCY SUMMARY NARRATIVE

BUDGET SUMMARY GRAPHICS

Oregon Dept of Agriculture Oregon Dept of Agriculture
Policy Area Expenditures Comparison of 2011-13 LAB, 2013-15 ARB, and 2013-15 GRB
2013-15 Governor's Recommended Budget
60
g : $53 $54 $53
Admin and Support $50
Services
Market Access, 11%
Development, $40
Certification/Inspection
27%
02011-13 LAB
$30
Food Safety/Consumer 22 M2013-15 ARB
Protection 519 H2013-15 GRB
27% $20
S1
$10 i $6
$3
$0
General Fund Lottery Funds Other Funds Federal Funds
Natural Resource
35%
Oregon Dept of Agriculture
Expenditures by Fund Type
2013-15 Governor's Recommended Budget
Federal Funds
16% General Fund
20%
Lottery Funds
6%
Other Funds
58%
Agency Request v/ Governor's Recommended Legislatively Adopted Budget page 3—1



Agency Request

MISSION STATEMENT AND STATUTORY AUTHORITY

The Oregon Department of Agriculture (ODA) has a threefold mission:
« ensure food safety and provide consumer protection

* protect agricultural natural resources

» promote economic development in the agricultural industry.

ODA is organized around these three policy areas and is empowered
primarily under ORS Chapters 561, 564, 568 and 570 through 635.

AGENCY STRATEGIC PLANS
AGENCY PROCESS IMPROVEMENT EFFORTS

ODA continues to refine its annual agency wide customer service survey.
For 2012, the survey was placed on the internet and achieved a 57 percent
increase in customer responses. Information from the survey will be used to
enhance program systems and core business functions, expanding the ways
customers can interact with the agency.

ODA continues to build its IT infrastructure with current development
taking place on a new Online License Renewal System, a new case
management system for the Food Safety Program, and a new Lab
Information Management System (LIMS) which will incorporate and
automate the work done by three of ODA’s labs. ODA also continues to
build mobile applications in order to allow field staff to more efficiently
perform work and get that work downloaded and usable for administrative
staff and/or stakeholders, clients, and the general public.

In 2013, ODA expects to generate efficiencies in its Food Safety/
Consumer Protection Policy Area by cross training inspectors from

one area of responsibility to perform work in other distinct, yet related,
areas of responsibility (i.e., observe, document, and make referrals when
appropriate). This cross-program area approach will reduce travel costs,
maximize logistics, and eliminate the need for multiple inspections
performed by multiple inspectors. The department will produce additional
efficiencies by changing, where possible, inspection triggers from time and
frequency factors to triggers based on risk, compliance history, safety, and
potential outcomes for Oregonians.

v Governor's Recommended

ODA Lab Services continues to work towards ISO certification which

will standardize sampling procedures, analytical procedures, instrument
maintenance, calibration procedures and frequency, corrective actions,
data retention, and storage while enhancing internal quality control checks,
performance and system audits, quality assurance reports to management,
data reduction, validation, and reporting.

ODA Lab Services is also working on building its infrastructure in order
to meet the demands for voluntarily certification programs as well as
increased regulatory sampling for its internal customers.

Collaborative efforts are underway to coordinate with the Oregon
Department of Fish and Wildlife and the Oregon Department of Forestry

to share the services of an internal auditor. The agencies are working
together to develop a shared work plan for each agency and will use the
internal auditor function to meet the legislative mandate for internal auditor
services. Without this collaborative effort ODA does not have dedicated
resources for the internal audit function.

In July 2012 ODA reorganized its former eight divisions into five program
areas. The reorganization allows ODA programs to deliver services more
effectively to its customers by placing programs with similar programmatic
services into like program areas. By focusing the agency organizational
structure on its programs the agency is better suited to be flexible in its
service delivery and encourages cross program interaction and cooperation.

2013-15 SHORT-TERM PLAN

ODA has 373 permanent staff and as many as 131 seasonal employees.
The majority of permanent staff are stationed in Salem or Portland, or

in regional offices. The remaining permanent staff work out of their

homes. These home-stationed employees work for the Food Safety, Plant,
Measurement Standards, and Animal Health and Identification programs.
Seasonal employees are positioned throughout the state, providing industry
requested inspection services for the fruit and vegetable industry, Animal
Health and Identification programs, or pest detection services.

ODA’s budget consists of four policy areas: Administration and Support
Services; Food Safety/ Consumer Protection; Natural Resources; and
Market Access, Development, Certification/Inspection. Information

Legislatively Adopted Budget page 3—2



Agency Request

regarding policy area funding, positions, and revenue sources can be found
in the program unit narratives.

A. ADMINISTRATION AND SUPPORT SERVICES POLICY AREA

The Administration Program manages the executive functions of the
agency and provides related business, accounting, and technical support for
agency programs and customers. This program is critical as it provides the
core infrastructure for daily business operations of agency programs and
also works closely with the agricultural and ranching community to assist
the industry. The policy area is funded with Other, Federal, and General
Funds.

Administration serves a broad range of clients including internal agency
programs, licensees and customers of internal programs, agricultural,
ranching, and other constituent groups, as well as the general public. The
program’s success relies on the relationship with agency partners including
federal, state, and local government programs, the Legislature, the State
Board of Agriculture, and various stakeholder groups.

B. FOOD SAFETY/CONSUMER PROTECTION POLICY AREA

Food Safety Program—The Food Safety Program (FSP) licenses and
inspects nearly 10,000 food establishments in Oregon. The FSP’s work
benefits all Oregonians by providing assurance to consumers that the food
they eat is safe. The FSP responds to food safety issues to protect the
public, and works with the industry through education and collaboration
to prevent unhealthy or unsafe conditions in the food supply. FSP manages
three discipline areas: Manufacturing and Retail Food; Dairy, Meat, and
Eggs; and Seafood and Shellfish. The policy area is funded with Other,
Federal, and General Funds.

Laboratory Services—Provides laboratory chemistry and microbiology
analysis for ODA in the areas of food, dairy, shellfish, foliage, soil,
fertilizer, water, and various food products destined for domestic and
international markets. This program is a nationally and internationally
recognized laboratory and provides services for the United States
Department of Agriculture (USDA), Oregon Department of Environmental
Quality (DEQ), Forestry, and other state and federal agencies. This program
is internationally accredited by Japan, Taiwan, and South Korea.

v Governor's Recommended

Measurement Standards Program—Provides consumer protection while
encouraging economic growth and fair competition among businesses by
examining (annually) approximately 55,000 commercially used weighing
and measuring devices operated by over 11,600 Oregon businesses.

This examination process ensures the accuracy, validity, uniformity,

and confidence of Oregon’s Commercial Weighing System. It provides
precision calibration services to over 141 private businesses annually

in order to help strengthen Oregon’s competitiveness. The program
provides consumer protection by ensuring that the estimated 2.1 billion
gallons of motor vehicle gasoline and diesel fuel sold in Oregon each year
meet national standards for quality. The program regulates and enforces
Oregon’s Renewable Fuel Standard (10 percent ethanol in gasoline and 5
percent biodiesel in diesel fuel).

Animal Health Program—The Animal Health Programs protects Oregon’s
livestock and their markets by preventing, controlling, and eradicating
disease. Animal Health ensures the safety of animal feed and regulates
exotic animals. These activities are critical to producers who raise or own
cattle, poultry, swine, horses, and various other livestock. Keeping animals
healthy and safe helps Oregon agriculture maintain its viability and is
critical to the stability of rural economies.

C. NATURAL RESOURCES POLICY AREA

The Natural Resources Policy Area administers a variety of programs
designed to protect Oregon’s natural resources for all Oregonians as well
as future generations of farmers and ranchers. The program is funded with
Other, Federal, Lottery, and General Funds.

The Agriculture Water Quality Program works to improve Oregon’s
water quality through implementation of watershed-based management
plans. These plans direct agricultural landowners to take necessary steps
to prevent and control pollution from agricultural activities and protect
water quality throughout the state while benefiting fish and wildlife and
maintaining agriculture’s economic sustainability.

The Confined Animal Feeding Operation (CAFO) Program operates
under a memorandum of agreement with the Oregon Department of
Environmental Quality (DEQ) to permit animal feeding operations and
achieve compliance with state and federal laws.

Legislatively Adopted Budget page 3—3



The Soil and Water Conservation District Program provides assistance
to Soil and Water Conservation Districts (SWCDs) that, in turn, help
landowners implement conservation activities that are critical to the
Agriculture Water Quality Program.

The Pesticides and Fertilizer Program protects Oregon’s environment
and public health, and provides consumer protection by regulating the
labeling, distribution and use of these products. By ensuring the proper
use, legal composition, and marketing of pesticide and fertilizer products,
consumers and industry are able to safely employ these important tools.

Weeds, Integrated Pest Management, Nursery, Christmas Tree, and
Native Plant Conservation programs help protect Oregon’s natural
resources by working to exclude insect pests, noxious weeds, and other
invasive species from Oregon, or minimize the impact if they are already
present. Maintaining a relatively pest-free environment enhances Oregon’s
agricultural marketability. Detection and eradication programs keep
invasive species from establishing. Inspection and certification programs
ensure the health and quality of products before they are shipped to the
marketplace. Conservation of threatened and endangered native plants
preserves biological diversity and enhances watershed health.

D. MARKET ACCESS, DEVELOPMENT, CERTIFICATION/
INSPECTION POLICY AREA

The Market Access and Certification Program provides the assistance
needed to sustain Oregon’s valuable agricultural economy. The program
works to achieve both capacity and demand for Oregon’s agricultural and
food processing sectors in international, domestic, and local markets. The
policy area is funded with Other, Federal, and General Funds.

Inspection and Certification—For more than 70 years, agricultural
products and process inspections and certifications assisted Oregon
agriculture to meet state, federal, and international requirements for all
major crops. Partnering with the private sector (producers, packers, and
processors), strategies and services are continuously evolving to meet
increasingly complex requirements of domestic and international markets.
These partnerships and results are unique in state government. Inspection,
grading, verification, testing, and certification provide an objective way
to evaluate growers’ crops, and assure that the customer receives a quality

Agency Request v/ Governor's Recommended

product that meets purchase specifications and international phytosanitary
requirements. This is achieved through cooperative agreements with
USDA, private-public partnerships, and a technically qualified workforce
located in the major production areas of the state. The official status and
scientific capacity of the plant health section reduces economic loss through
pest and disease free certification.

Livestock Identification and Predator Control Programs—The
Livestock Identification Program verifies proof of livestock ownership and
the Predator Control Program assists in the control of predatory animals.
These activities are critical to producers who raise or own cattle, poultry,
swine, horses, and various other livestock. Keeping animals safe and under
rightful ownership helps Oregon agriculture maintain its viability and is
critical to the stability of rural economies.

Marketing and Development—Demand for Oregon agricultural products
is created through market access; development; and promotional activities
in local, regional, and international markets. Building on the unique
partnerships of the program, we leverage the inspection and certification
functions of our program to overcome phytosanitary barriers and meet
market expectations in domestic and export markets. We provide the
necessary government-to-government interface for technical trade
discussions. We assist Oregon farmers, ranchers, fishers, packers, and
processors in building the market expertise that creates buyer awareness
and demand for their products. To accomplish this, we build, organize,
and execute inbound and outbound trade missions, and conduct technical-
marketing activities in local, domestic, and international markets. The
program functions statewide and coordinates with commodity commissions
and trade associations, and partners with the USDA Foreign Agriculture
Service and its Agricultural Trade Offices in key export markets.

The program is also an official government “safe-harbor” where producers
and processors can come together to negotiate price for grass seed or
highly perishable products like crab and shrimp. This fosters orderly
“Price Discovery” and increased value for all participants. In addition

to the considerable traded-sector and export market development work,
the program recognizes that Oregon communities thrive when local food
systems are vibrant. Locally, our nationally recognized Farm to School
initiative leverages public and private resources to bring more locally

Legislatively Adopted Budget page 3—4



Agency Request

grown and processed Oregon foods to our school children. Improving
access to locally produced foods is a proven pathway to improved school
achievement and prosperity for communities. We also develop capacity
at local farm stands and farmers’ markets to participate in the Farmers’
Market Nutrition Program, including Senior and WIC participants, to
ensure more locally grown fruits and vegetables are available to qualified
recipients.

ENVIRONMENTAL FACTORS

Oregon’s agricultural industry operates in a global marketplace. Oregon
farmers, ranchers, fishers, packers, and processors are subject to trade
agreements; monetary exchange fluctuations; food company mergers;
import pressures; transportation challenges; changing consumer
preferences; invasive pests and diseases; and rising costs for fuel, fertilizer,
labor, and land.

The industry is also experiencing some metamorphose with significant
direct marketing interest by local stakeholders through farm to school
programs, farmers’ markets, roadside stands, U-pick operations, Consumer
Supported Agriculture (CSA) subscriptions, food bank projects, gleaning,
home gardens, and school gardens.

Farmers and ranchers in Oregon experienced a precipitous fall in markets
and prices in 2009-10, losing over $500 million in economic value, nearly
all of it coming out of farmer’s profits, or net farm income, which dropped
by 50 percent over those two years. This is the largest drop in more than 30

years, and comes on the heels of a strong, steady climb of agricultural sales.

Most of Oregon’s top commodity sectors experienced volatile markets,
increased costs, and tighter margins. In 2011, preliminary data indicated
that sales picked up, mostly through export markets. Total farm production
exceeded $5.3 billion dollars, up 20 percent from 2010.

One thing we know for certain about agriculture—cycles are part of

the industry. But the recent swings have been dramatic and will take
some recovering. Additionally, with nationwide drought and regional

fire impacts, feed costs have soared, squeezing dairy, poultry, and beef
producers especially hard. Herds are being liquidated and meat prices are
dipping. Future meat prices are expected to increase as herd numbers are
reduced and inventory is cleared from the food system.

v Governor's Recommended

Adapting to change is the hallmark of agriculture, and growers in
Oregon are experimenting with new crops, exploring direct marketing,
utilizing resources in different ways, adopting more sustainable practices,
incorporating new technologies, and watching trends closely.

Despite the struggles, agriculture remains a major economic force in
Oregon’s economy. According to a 2011 study by Oregon State University,
the “economic footprint” of agriculture—through the many transactions
before and after the farm—accounts for 10 percent of Oregon’s economy,
$29 billion in sales.

An estimated 20 percent of Oregon’s agricultural output is consumed
within Oregon; 80 percent leaves the borders, with half that amount retailed
in US markets and half going overseas. Exports to overseas markets brings
new “traded-sector dollars” into the state.

The Port of Portland’s highest volume exports are agriculture and food
products. By value, agriculture and food product exports rank second in
Oregon. From farm to fork, more than 260,000 people are employed in the
industry—accounting for one of every eight jobs in the state.

Mega trends affecting growers, food processors, and retail food
establishments include:

Global population growth—projected to increase by 50 percent within

the next 40 years (from the current 6 billion to 9 billion); will lead to a
long-term demand for food and agricultural products, as well as natural
resources.

Limited amount of land and water—will require innovative methods to
capture and store of water, protection of farmland from development,
critical research to improve productivity and sustainable practices.

Changing environmental regulations—increase the difficulty and
uncertainty of access to crop protection tools for controlling pests,
diseases, weeds, and microbial pathogens; more attention to resource
management for water quality protection; and again, research to address
critical production and resource needs.

Immigration reform—Congress must resolve the legal status of many
agricultural employees.

Legislatively Adopted Budget page 3—5



» Diminishing input supplies—fertilizers (both natural and man-made) are
limited in supply and those supplies are decreasing.

» Market segmentation—gluten-free, lactose-free, organic, natural, local,
low-input, sustainable, ethnic, and many more consumer preferences are
changing markets, access, and certification programs.

« Climate change—dryer climates, increased droughts, volatility in
weather patterns, pressure from migrating insects, and other effects will
necessitate adaptive management, new crop varieties, and technologies
that enable food production to continue.

 Globalization of trade and travel—commodities are shipped around
the world improving consumer choices while accelerating the rate of
introduction of invasive species.

Improved efficiencies, technologies, government incentives, and grower
initiatives help address some of these changes. However, maintaining

the viability of the agriculture industry requires significant collaboration
and strategic effort between higher educational institutions and Extension
Services, the state’s high tech industry, and natural resource based
industries.

Off-stream water storage is essential to capture more water for all future
uses. The regional impacts of climate change include less snowpack

and more rapid snow melt. A growing population also stretches existing
water supplies thinner. Technologies like underground injection of water
during winter months, on-farm water storage ponds, and desalinization of
seawater will need to be adopted on a wider scale, and will require further
collaboration and creative initiative to affect the severity of challenges.

World demand for oil, particularly from China and India, has pushed
petroleum products to record high prices in recent years, and has created
interest in renewable bio-fuels and bio-based products derived from
agriculture and forestry. For every one-cent increase in the price per gallon
of gasoline, the economy suffers a drain of roughly $1.4 billion dollars in
growth, the money going to other countries rather than benefitting US jobs
and development. Public concern about air quality and climate change is
also driving consumer demand and policy initiatives. Drought conditions
have stretched crop production, however, and 2012 presented yet more
debate about cropland being used for biofuels.

Agency Request v/ Governor's Recommended

Energy costs increases, mostly driven by oil prices, are affecting all
growers in both on-farm production and harvest, as well as moving product
to market. Some growers are participating in the exploration of providing
crops and crop residue for conversion to bio-fuels and bio-based products.
Others are utilizing low-till or no-till direct planting and conserving fuel
while reducing the impact on their soils. The initial equipment is costly,
but there are longer-term gains. Helping producers develop new farming
methods that capture or reduce carbon can also reduce agriculture’s impact
on the environment. Collaborative efforts in research, new technology,
innovative machinery, and data sharing between growers, government
agencies, and higher education are critical tools to tackle fuel and climate
dilemmas.

The pressure to help growers adapt to changing markets and production
conditions, population growth, sustainable production practices, and
consumer preferences has increased the workload for ODA’s food safety
and consumer protection programs.

FOOD SAFETY AND CONSUMER PROTECTION

From a food safety and consumer protection standpoint, the past two
decades of population growth, demographic shifts, new distribution
channels, and packaging changes have increased the number of food
service establishments and commercial weighing or measuring devices.
This places a greater demand on ODA for technical assistance and
inspections. New, small farms and food establishments face ODA’s
licensing process for the first time and require additional customer
assistance from the agency.

Additionally, national and international marketplace trends with worldwide
shipment of goods that can also be the means of spreading disease or
contaminated product, internet sales, and other advances in technology
require new and different responses from ODA.

Legislatively Adopted Budget page 3—6



Food borne disease outbreaks—and the increased focus by the media—
in the past decade, have raised public concerns about the safety of the
food supply. The impact of September 11, 2001 also lingers as reminder
of heightened threats to the food supply in Oregon and abroad. These
concerns include the following:

 Globalization of the food supply

» Consumers demanding more fresh fruits and vegetables, and prepared
foods, available on a year-round basis

» The emergence of virulent new microbes

* The devastation that could be inflicted by a terrorist act using a food
borne illness

Concurrently, the real threat to public health from a food safety aspect is
primarily microbial pathogens, although chemical residue remains an issue
of interest.

The response to these trends by the scientific and regulatory establishment
include the following:

* QGreater reliance on a more complex “systems approach” encompassing
every step of food production and handling

A proliferation of new federal food safety standards and regulations

* A greater role for scientific and technological solutions, such as food
irradiation and wider use of pasteurization

» Recognition of the need for additional educational outreach to the public
and industry regarding safe food handling practices and food security
practices

* A growing demand for third-party certification programs that document
farm-to-fork food production, processing, handling, and ownership

* A clearly understood need for early detection and rapid, coordinated
response to outbreaks by food safety agencies

The trend of direct consumer purchases from farmers also affects ODA
activities. Organic production, representing about three percent of overall
Oregon and national farm output, is still growing in public interest and

Agency Request v/ Governor's Recommended

consumption (although much of it originates outside the US). Buying
“local” foods also has a broad appeal and interest for some consumers and
serves as another marketing venue for smaller growers. With the grower
now acting as wholesaler and retailer, so comes new responsibilities, such
as certification of scales and proper handling and packaging of food for
distribution. This requires outreach, education, and technical assistance
from the department. In addition, the department now offers organic
certification and a number of other certification programs to growers as
they navigate various production options and what to grow.

Changing market demands require that growers differentiate (and
document) product by quality, farm management practices, sustainability
efforts, novel attributes and location. Several of ODA’s programs assist
the industry in the development, documentation/certification and market
messaging. Where implemented, these differentiated products have found
increased share in the domestic and international market place.

Rapid deployment of advanced measurement technologies in the
marketplace brings new challenges for our consumer protection services.
Electronic devices such as scanners and software-controlled flow meters
are more difficult to monitor for accurate measure. For example, the
delivery rate of a fuel pump at a gas station in Oregon could be adjusted
electronically over a telephone line from an office in New York. These
advances in technology require a higher level of training of our personnel,
more specialized equipment, as well as the use of new approaches to

the monitoring of the operation of commercial weighing and measuring
devices. Equally challenging is the trend toward more packaged consumer
products. Ensuring proper labeling and accurate weight measure during
commercial transactions is an import role of an independent regulatory
agency. Unfortunately, ODA is no longer able to conduct evaluations of
labeling due to funding limitations. Funding for other activities is also
restricted.

Oregon’s renewable fuel standard (RFS), established in 2007, has had a
major impact on the consumer protection responsibilities of the agency.
Oregon’s biofuel mandate (currently five percent biodiesel and ten percent
ethanol) continues to require the agency to chart new territory in biofuel
laws and regulations, compliance, responding to complaints, testing for
quality standards, and pump labeling. Based on recent technologies,

Legislatively Adopted Budget page 3—7



Agency Request

trends, and mandates at the federal level, the challenges and demands on
the agency regarding this segment of consumer protection appear to be
dynamic and longstanding. No additional resources were provided by the
legislature for these new responsibilities. Agency staff are stretched very
thin.

PROTECTION OF AGRICULTURAL NATURAL RESOURCES

With population growth in urban areas and manufacturing interests,

there is increasing competition for natural resources, particularly water
and land, that will affect agriculture’s ability to maintain and expand its
productivity. This competition requires the department to spend more time
and effort evaluating the impacts of water use, land use, aggregate mining,
conservation plans, and effects on native habitats, as well as coordinating
with other agencies and affected entities.

Sustainability is the dominant byword in discussions over the role of
natural resource industries in Oregon’s environment, communities, and
economy. In response to dwindling fish stocks, the state embarked on

an unprecedented program of restoration for native salmon species.

As the primary agency responsible for regulating agriculture activities,
ODA has become a key player in the Oregon Plan for Salmon and
Watersheds, as well as the Healthy Streams Partnership. ODA developed
agricultural water quality plans for all watershed basins throughout the
state and is implementing plans, conducting reviews, and plans to initiate
monitoring in 2013-15, focused on outcome-based metrics. Expanding
on the department’s historic role of assisting agriculture with voluntary
conservation activities through Soil and Water Conservation Districts, ODA
is working closely with the industry to develop and implement incentive-
driven, outcome based natural resource management activities.

In the natural resource area, ODA works to ensure that pesticide users

are trained in the proper use of pesticide products. ODA also oversees
regulations for agricultural amendments, minerals, fertilizers, and lime
products. Recent court decisions affect the availability and use of some

of these products, and whether buffer strips are required along streams.
Having federal Endangered Species Act listings may affect growers use of
products, management of resources, and ability to farm some of their land.

v Governor's Recommended

A policy approach that is now focusing on the totality of certain “toxins”
potentially affecting air, land, and water, along with the risks to humans,

is now driving agency discussions with stakeholders and will determine
future metrics, evaluations, and impacts on resource management as well as
product availability to control weeds, pests, and diseases. This recent focus
and responsibilities dramatically increase ODA’s regulatory interaction
with multiple stakeholders, including the agricultural industry, at a time
when agency resources are shrinking.

Globalization of trade and travel has increased the introduction of harmful
invasive species. New weeds and pests are a challenge for farmers,
especially those growing crops organically. Tracking introduction, and
combating the establishment of invasive pests, weeds, and diseases is

an arena that ODA has been involved with for some time, although the
impacts are increasing, need for services are accelerating, even while
federal, state resources and funds are shrinking.

PROMOTING OREGON AGRICULTURE

Oregon’s picturesque hills with vineyards, grass fields, fruit trees, nurseries,
and grazing livestock are part of the state’s key livability standards. But
these scenes are more than just pretty pictures. They are the components
of family businesses. Over time, these businesses have to return a profit to
exist or be subsidized by off-farm work, as many farmers have had to do.
More than 98 percent of Oregon’s farms and ranches are family owned and
operated, coming in all sizes and configurations—from proprietary single
growers (85 percent of operations) to family partnerships (7.5 percent) and
family corporations (6.5 percent). Interestingly, family-owned farms and
the variety of products produced have unique and desired attributes in the
market.

Diversity is Oregon’s distinction in farm characteristics as well as the range
of goods produced—uwith more than 220 different commodities grown or
raised in many micro-climates, regions, soils, and communities. Many of
these products are recognized for their high quality and find their way into
the hands of wholesale buyers, food processors, consumers, schools, and
many other end users through a variety of channels.

ODAs goal is to serve the entire range and complexity of Oregon’s

farmers, rancher, fishers and food processing companies to the extent staff

Legislatively Adopted Budget page 3—38



Agency Request

and resources allow. There is room and need for diversity in production
and markets. But ODA also recognizes that commercial producers generate
the bulk of output (seven percent of growers generate 80 percent of
production), while smaller-scale producers account for more operations
(two-thirds) and a significant land base that requires appropriate resource
management.

Farm to school (getting local ag products into lunchrooms), farmers’
markets, farm stands, SNAP (food stamp) and WIC (food assistance to
pregnant/lactating mothers with small children) vouchers, food-hub.org,
and many other efforts are supported by the department to assist growers in
finding local and regional outlets for their goods.

At it’s core, the program works to build market access for agricultural
products. The program is unique in terms of both its structured partnerships
and service delivery outcomes through its joint initiative and co-location
with Oregon State University (OSU) at the Food Innovation Center

in Portland, as well close coordination with Port of Portland, Oregon
Department of Education, and Business Oregon. Unique, too, is the
collaborative and comprehensive way the program assists producers,
packers, and processors overcome challenges ranging from capacity
building and business retention, to overcoming trade and market-entry
barriers. To achieve this, the program employs a variety of tools including
certification development, educational seminars, technical and market
development trade missions, direct-buyer negotiations, and targeted Oregon
product promotions to build regional and international markets for Oregon
producers.

The ODA is continually establishing business contacts in markets with

the greatest potential for Oregon products. To address these markets, the
ODA hosts trade teams of international buyers, researches market trends,
performs statistical analysis on Oregon exports, and conducts sampling

and trade shows. ODA is focused on helping growers and food processors
find new ways to add value to the products grown in Oregon. These

efforts include developing and implementing new products that assist in
differentiating Oregon from the rest of the pack in the market place. An
example is Certified Oregon Onion (COI), a program that assists 85 percent
of the Treasure Valley’s onion growers to address a pesticide residue

v Governor's Recommended

testing, certification to market standards, and then promotes the products
for sales with the enhanced certainty of lab analysis.

While wheat continues to be a pillar among Oregon’s leading export crops
which sustains jobs for Eastern and Western Oregon alike, trends show
growth in exports of fresh fruit (blueberries, pears, and cherries), hazelnuts,
caneberries, vegetables, grass seed, onions and beef. Specialty foods, such
as sauces, jams, processed meats, and wines are increasing their share in
domestic and export markets. The growth of non-grain exports signals
increased consumer demand for Oregon food products. The department

is working with growers and Oregon food companies to meet the market
demands and consumer preferences in many distinct markets locally and
around the globe. Both local markets and export markets are beneficial for
Oregon. Local market opportunities help sustain local communities and
exports sales bring much needed new, traded sector dollars into the state.

In short, the ODA is continuously developing and implementing new,
innovative ways to move Oregon goods, expand Oregon’s value-added
processing base, retain and attract new food businesses, and build Oregon’s
economy.

AGENCY INITIATIVES

ODA’S PHILOSOPHY OF MANAGEMENT IN ALL ITS PROGRAMS

The Oregon Department of Agriculture’s top priority is to provide

quality service that meets the need of its customers, whether they are
farmers, agribusinesses, or members of the general public. ODA’s goal

is to undertake its mission in an efficient, practical, and friendly manner;
fostering cooperation, fairness, and efficiency in carrying out ODA’s
legislative mandates. ODA, through its missions of market development,
food safety, consumer protection, and resource management, delivers
services to enhance Oregon’s economy as well as the environment in which
we work and live. ODA believes the best means to achieve its goals are
through the judicious use of education, technical assistance, and regulation.

 Education is the foundation of ODA’s approach to problem solving.
Through seminars, written material, and personal interaction, employees
provide useful information to farmers, businesses, and consumers;
guiding their activities to be in compliance with Oregon law, enabling the

Legislatively Adopted Budget page 3—9



Agency Request

development of Oregon’s economic and resource potential, and providing
consumer awareness.

Whenever possible, ODA offers technical assistance in the “how-to” of
compliance requirements, utilizing a cooperative approach with other
local, state and federal agencies, to solve specific food safety, natural
resource, or market development problems. ODA also strives to identify
resources for growers to address compliance requirements, including
grants, federal programs, and incentives.

ODA imposes regulatory oversight on legislatively mandated programs.
ODA emphasizes education and technical assistance as a means of
avoiding the need for regulatory/enforcement actions. When regulatory
solutions are called for, every effort is directed toward fair and timely
enforcement of statutes.

NEW EFFORTS

« Partner with producers, processors, and buyers to develop and implement
market-tailored certification programs that ensure food safety and
consumer protection, and leverage our government to government
relationships to provide entrance into the market place. Maximum
Residue Level (MRL), Global Food Safety Initiative (GFSI), Microbial
food safety certification (Good Ag Practices/Good Handling Practices,
GAP/GHP), and certified organic and export market certifications are a
few of the department’s services offered to growers and food processors
to meet changing market demands.

New Market Initiatives—The Farm to School Program is an expanding
initiative, just scratching the surface of opportunities to link local
producers with school lunch programs as well as expanding awareness
of local purchase opportunities for both homes and institutions. This
program also reflects the growing interest in local, fresh produce.
Another new initiative is the development of bi-state Agency Agriculture
Director Missions. ODA and Washington State Department of
Agriculture (WSDA) are joining forces to expand market opportunities
for like producers and products for the benefit both states in a way that
could not be accomplished individually.

Water—Nearly 70 percent of the value of harvested crops in Oregon is
irrigated. This statistic tells the critical nature that stored water plays in

v Governor's Recommended

enabling growers to provide food and products to the public. Without
water, a severely restricted scenario unfolds. Land values evaporate.
Growers cannot secure loans. Crops that can be grown are extremely
limited. And Oregon’s landscape turns brown as production from
orchards, vineyards, berries, and vegetable crops evaporates along with
the water. Mountain snowpack is the most critical factor and could be
affected by climate changes. The need for additional storage for all uses
is urgent. Bold and innovative efforts by the state are imperative.

« Water Quality—Develop a strategic effort to focus and implement
the Agriculture Water Quality Management Plans and provide clear
outcome based initiatives to identify, prevent, and control pollution from
agricultural activities.

ODA believes the contributions of agriculture to Oregon’s economy and
environment will continue to provide significant benefits year after year,
long into the future—if we continue to foster a business climate; help
growers explore new uses for their natural resources (including the support
of critical agriculture research); build on successes in local, regional, and
export markets; recognize and act on the need for more water storage;
partner with industry in developing certification programs that meet
market needs, including food safety; and support grower’s commitments to
sustainable resource management.

CRITERIA FOR 2013-15 BUDGET DEVELOPMENT

ODA developed its 2013-2015 budget proposal under the tenets of its
overall mission. This mission is to ensure food safety and consumer
protection, to protect agricultural natural resources, and to promote
economic development in the agricultural industry. ODA manages a diverse
array of programs authorized by nearly 30 different chapters of the Oregon
Revised Statutes.

The budget will be presented to the Board of Agriculture and agriculture
industry organizations for their input.

Legislatively Adopted Budget page 3—10



AGENCY GOALS

Balance variable constituent interests across complex agricultural policy
issues. The ability to be flexible and provide services that cut across
program lines is critical to meet the needs of the industry and the public.

Continue to expand the role of the State Board of Agriculture in guiding
ODA policy development.

To recruit, maintain, and retain highly qualified staff who are provided
with the necessary tools to service a wide range of complex and valuable
programs for Oregon agriculture statewide.

Continue to expand public access to department news, information, data,
and services. This will be accomplished by continual enhancement of
the ODA website with up to date news and agriculture related stories
and searchable databases that help the public find a wide variety of
information pertaining to department programs and services.

Secure adequate funding for ODA programs to efficiently and cost-
effectively accomplish the mission and objectives of the agency.

Further develop the ODA’s technical infrastructure and agency capacity
to provide the most effective and efficient service delivery possible. ODA
must maintain a strong technical core that includes information systems,
laboratory, inspection, certification, and marketing expertise.

Define and deploy continuous improvement activities and systems that
incorporate core business functions, offering customers multiple ways of
interacting with the organization.

EXPANDED AGENCY GOALS

ENSURE FOOD SAFETY AND PROVIDE CONSUMER PROTECTION.

Agency Request

Assure food products produced, processed, and marketed in Oregon are
safe and properly labeled.

Improve the ability to respond to an animal health emergency by
continuing to refine core veterinary training, and recording animal
movement and location information.

Enhance laboratory testing capacity and continue to provide
safe, accurate, timely, and cost-efficient pesticide, chemical, and

v Governor's Recommended

mircrobiological analysis and technical support to the agency’s programs
and other governmental agencies.

« Continue to provide analytical and technical support for moving value
added food products to foreign markets.

 Assure that consumers in Oregon receive motor fuel that meets national
standards.

« Implement, regulate, and enforce Oregon’s Renewable Fuel Standard.
(Ethanol and biodiesel)

 Assure that consumers in Oregon get the quantity they pay for when
purchasing products sold by weight and measure and investigate
consumer complaints when necessary.

« Assure that ODA’s Metrology Laboratory continues to offer Oregon’s
manufacturing and production industries high level calibration services.

» Ensure that feeds, fertilizers, pesticides, and seeds sold in Oregon are
properly labeled.

PROTECT AGRICULTURAL NATURAL RESOURCES.

« Protect Oregon from the introduction of pests, plant diseases, and
noxious weeds.

« Protect threatened and endangered plant species in Oregon.

* Protect people and the environment from the adverse effects of pesticide
use by ensuring that users are knowledgeable in the safe and legal use of
pesticides.

* Provide a framework of regulation that protects water and air quality
while allowing animal feeding facilities to operate in Oregon.

 Assure Oregon grass seed producers have access to alternative methods
of pest control for grass seed production.

* Protect natural resources associated with agricultural lands in Oregon
by educating, assisting, and regulating producers, when needed, in the
development and implementation of conservation plans that protect
Oregon’s water quality.

Legislatively Adopted Budget page 3—11



PROMOTE ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT IN THE AGRICULTURAL
INDUSTRY.

Provide market access for Oregon agricultural products through the

KEY PERFORMANCE MEASURES
Included in special reports section.

leverage of government-to-government contacts, inspection, and MAJOR INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY PROJECTS/

certification programs. Increase market opportunities by further INITIATIVES
integrating and enhancing services to implement world class programs
that help Oregon compete in the global marketplace.

Develop and deliver messaging that captures the value and quality of
Oregon’s agricultural products in the market place.

Partner with Oregon agricultural producers and processors to develop
and implement marketing systems and programs that expand their market
share in the local, domestic, and global marketplace.

Ensure that Oregon’s livestock industry is free from diseases that would
impact interstate and international trade.

Protect Oregon livestock owners from theft.

Conduct annual examination and certification of Oregon’s agricultural
weighing and measuring devices (i.e., farm produce scales, grain elevator
scales, livestock scales, truck scales, railroad scales, and automatic bulk
weighing systems). The certification of these weighing and measuring
devices assists Oregon’s agriculture industry in marketing their products.

Improve access to and promote consumption of locally produced foods
throughout the state of Oregon.

Agency Request v Governor's Recommended Legislatively Adopted

Included in special reports section.

Budget page 3—12



SUMMARY OF 2013-2015 BUDGET

Summary of 2013-15 Biennium Budget

Agriculture, Oregon Dept of Governor's Budget
Agriculture, Oregon Dept of Cross Reference Number: 60300-000-00-00-00000
2013-15 Biennium

Positions | Full-Time | ALL FUNDS | General Fund Lottery Other Funds Federal Nonlimited | Nonlimited

Description Eq#\;_aEI)ent Funds Funds Other Funds I;;al;dr;a(;zl
2011-13 Leg Adopted Budget 468 343.29 83,855,689 12,917,172 6,894,457 52,099,191 11,944,869 - -
2011-13 Emergency Boards - - 165,829 (808,368) 932,886 41,311 - - -
2011-13 Leg Approved Budget 468 343.29 84,021,518 12,108,804 7,827,343 52,140,502 11,944,869 - -

2013-15 Base Budget Adjustments
Net Cost of Position Actions
Administrative Biennialized E-Board, Phase-Out (5) (5.11) 4,980,735 1,859,628 (8,101) 2,782,518 346,690 - -
Estimated Cost of Merit Increase - - - - - - -
Base Debt Service Adjustment - - - - - - -
Base Nonlimited Adjustment - - - - - - -
Capital Construction - - - - - - -

Subtotal 2013-15 Base Budget 463 338.18 89,002,253 13,968,432 7,819,242 54,923,020 12,291,559 - -

Essential Packages

010 - Non-PICS Pers Svc/Vacancy Factor

Vacancy Factor (Increase)/Decrease - - (708) 6,752 16,764 (12,594) (11,630) - -

Non-PICS Personal Service Increase/(Decrease) - - 196,542 (8,259) (21,542) 209,153 17,190 - -

Subtotal - - 195,834 (1,507) (4,778) 196,559 5,560 - -
020 - Phase In / Out Pgm & One-time Cost

021 - Phase-in - 0.24 52,333 52,333 - - - - -

022 - Phase-out Pgm & One-time Costs - - (1,250,501) (161,476) (543,000) (546,025) - - -

Subtotal - 0.24 (1,198,168) (109,143) (543,000) (546,025) - - -
030 - Inflation & Price List Adjustments

Cost of Goods & Services Increase/(Decrease) - - 656,073 109,773 52,453 288,415 205,432 - -

State Gov"t & Services Charges Increase/(Decrease) 191,662 32,138 12,513 147,011 - - -
01/15/13 Page 1 of 24 BDV104 - Biennial Budget Summary
12:57 PM BDV104

Agency Request v Governor's Recommended Legislatively Adopted Budget page 3—13



Summary of 2013-15 Biennium Budget

Agriculture, Oregon Dept of
Agriculture, Oregon Dept of
2013-15 Biennium

Governor's Budget
Cross Reference Number: 60300-000-00-00-00000

Positions | Full-Time | ALL FUNDS | General Fund Lottery Other Funds Federal Nonlimited | Nonlimited
Description Equivalent Funds Funds Other Funds Federal
P (FTE) Funds

Subtotal - - 847,735 141,911 64,966 435,426 205,432 - -
040 - Mandated Caseload

040 - Mandated Caseload - - - - - - - - -
050 - Fundshifts and Revenue Reductions

050 - Fundshifts - - - 3,468,922 (223,796) (3,245,126) - - -
060 - Technical Adjustments

060 - Technical Adjustments - - - - - - - - -
Subtotal: 2013-15 Current Service Level 463 338.42 88,847,654 17,468,615 7,112,634 51,763,854 12,502,551 - -
01/15/13 Page 2 of 24 BDV104 - Biennial Budget Summary
12:57 PM BDV104

Agency Request v Governor's Recommended Legislatively Adopted

Budget page 3—14



Summary of 2013-15 Biennium Budget

Agriculture, Oregon Dept of Governor's Budget
Agriculture, Oregon Dept of Cross Reference Number: 60300-000-00-00-00000
2013-15 Biennium

Positions | Full-Time | ALL FUNDS | General Fund Lottery Other Funds Federal Nonlimited | Nonlimited

Description Equivalent Funds Funds Other Funds Federal
P (FTE) Funds
Subtotal: 2013-15 Current Service Level 463 338.42 88,847,654 17,468,615 7,112,634 51,763,854 12,502,551 - -

070 - Revenue Reductions/Shortfall
070 - Revenue Shortfalls (3) (4.40) (1,195,818) - (1,195,818) - - - -
Modified 2013-15 Current Service Level 460 334.02 87,651,836 17,468,615 5,916,816 51,763,854 12,502,551 - -

080 - E-Boards

081 - May 2012 E-Board (1) (1.00) (201,601) (201,601) - - - - -
082 - September 2012 E-Board 3 3.00 2,555,764 - - 718,505 1,837,259 - -
083 - December 2012 E-Board - - - - - - - - -
Subtotal Emergency Board Packages 2 2.00 2,354,163 (201,601) - 718,505 1,837,259 - -

Policy Packages

090 - Analyst Adjustments - - (31,939) (362,846) - 330,907 - - -
091 - Statewide Administrative Savings - - (359,465) (86,272) - (273,193) - - -
092 - PERS Taxation Policy - - (153,962) (33,580) (10,742) (100,751) (8,889) - -
093 - Other PERS Adjustments - - (1,230,219) (268,325) (85,836) (805,037) (71,021) - -
105 - Wolf Compensation and Grant Assistance - - 100,000 16,117 - 83,883 - - -

210 - Wolf Compensation and Assistance Grants - - - - - - - - -

310 - Agricultural Water Quantity - - - - - - - - -

315 - Pesticide Outreach & Compliance 2 2.00 463,534 - - 463,534 - - -
320 - Pesticide Stewardship Monitoring Collaboration 1 1.00 1,380,438 747,942 - 632,496 - - -
325 - Ag Water Quality Effectiveness 3 3.00 962,654 962,654 - - - - -
330 - Threatened and Endangered Plants 3 2.50 554,126 - - 202,382 351,744 - -
335 - Weed Ctrl & IPPM Fund Shift 1 1.00 353,789 353,789 - - - - -
340 - Invasive Species Council - - - - - - - - -
01/15/13 Page 3 of 24 BDV104 - Biennial Budget Summary
12:57 PM BDV104

Agency Request v Governor's Recommended Legislatively Adopted Budget page 3—15



Summary of 2013-15 Biennium Budget

Agriculture, Oregon Dept of
Agriculture, Oregon Dept of
2013-15 Biennium

Governor's Budget
Cross Reference Number: 60300-000-00-00-00000

Positions | Full-Time | ALL FUNDS | General Fund Lottery Other Funds Federal Nonlimited | Nonlimited
Description Equivalent Funds Funds Other Funds Federal
P (FTE) Funds
410 - Commodity Commission Oversight 1 0.50 184,342 - - 184,342 - - -
415 - Speciality Crop Program 2 2.00 537,013 - - - 537,013 - -
420 - Ag Water Quantity 1 1.00 249,267 89,343 - 159,924 - - -
Subtotal Policy Packages 14 13.00 3,009,578 1,418,822 (96,578) 878,487 808,847 - -
Total 2013-15 Governor's Budget 476 349.02 93,015,577 18,685,836 5,820,238 53,360,846 15,148,657 - -
Percentage Change From 2011-13 Leg Approved Budget 1.70% 1.70% 10.70% 54.30% -25.60% 2.30% 26.80% - -
Percentage Change From 2013-15 Current Service Level 2.80% 3.10% 4.70% 7.00% -18.20% 3.10% 21.20% - -
01/15/13 Page 4 of 24 BDV104 - Biennial Budget Summary
12:57 PM BDV104
Agency Request v Governor's Recommended Legislatively Adopted

Budget page 3—16



Summary of 2013-15 Biennium Budget

Agriculture, Oregon Dept of Governor's Budget
Admin and Support Services Cross Reference Number: 60300-010-00-00-00000
2013-15 Biennium

Positions | Full-Time | ALL FUNDS | General Fund Lottery Other Funds Federal Nonlimited | Nonlimited

Description Eq#;_aEI)ent Funds Funds Other Funds I;;al;dr;a(;zl
2011-13 Leg Adopted Budget 38 38.00 9,837,748 966,397 - 8,871,351 - - -
2011-13 Emergency Boards - - 20,125 20,125 - - - - -
2011-13 Leg Approved Budget 38 38.00 9,857,873 986,522 - 8,871,351 - - -

2013-15 Base Budget Adjustments
Net Cost of Position Actions
Administrative Biennialized E-Board, Phase-Out - - 618,871 92,439 - 526,432 - - -
Estimated Cost of Merit Increase - - - - - - -
Base Debt Service Adjustment - - - - - - -
Base Nonlimited Adjustment - - - - - - -
Capital Construction - - - - - - -

Subtotal 2013-15 Base Budget 38 38.00 10,476,744 1,078,961 - 9,397,783 - - -

Essential Packages

010 - Non-PICS Pers Svc/Vacancy Factor

Vacancy Factor (Increase)/Decrease - - (3,331) 497 - (3,828) - - -

Non-PICS Personal Service Increase/(Decrease) - - 26,281 (16,303) - 42,584 - - -

Subtotal - - 22,950 (15,806) - 38,756 - - -
020 - Phase In / Out Pgm & One-time Cost

021 - Phase-in - - - - - - - - -

022 - Phase-out Pgm & One-time Costs - - 5,250 5,250 - - - - -

Subtotal - - 5,250 5,250 - - - - -

030 - Inflation & Price List Adjustments

Cost of Goods & Services Increase/(Decrease) - - 83,174 10,699 - 72,475 - - -
State Gov"t & Services Charges Increase/(Decrease) 1,109 - - 1,109 - - -
01/15/13 Page 5 of 24 BDV104 - Biennial Budget Summary
12:57 PM BDV104

Agency Request v Governor's Recommended Legislatively Adopted Budget page 3—17



Summary of 2013-15 Biennium Budget

Agriculture, Oregon Dept of
Admin and Support Services
2013-15 Biennium

Governor's Budget
Cross Reference Number: 60300-010-00-00-00000

Positions | Full-Time | ALL FUNDS | General Fund Lottery Other Funds Federal Nonlimited | Nonlimited
Description Equivalent Funds Funds Other Funds Federal
P (FTE) Funds

Subtotal - - 84,283 10,699 - 73,584 - -
040 - Mandated Caseload

040 - Mandated Caseload - - - - - - - -
050 - Fundshifts and Revenue Reductions

050 - Fundshifts - - - 527,299 - (527,299) - -
060 - Technical Adjustments

060 - Technical Adjustments - - - - - - - -
Subtotal: 2013-15 Current Service Level 38 38.00 10,589,227 1,606,403 - 8,982,824 - -
01/15/13 Page 6 of 24 BDV104 - Biennial Budget Summary
12:57 PM BDV104

Agency Request v Governor's Recommended Legislatively Adopted

Budget page 3—18



Summary of 2013-15 Biennium Budget

Agriculture, Oregon Dept of Governor's Budget
Admin and Support Services Cross Reference Number: 60300-010-00-00-00000
2013-15 Biennium

Positions | Full-Time | ALL FUNDS | General Fund Lottery Other Funds Federal Nonlimited | Nonlimited

Description Equivalent Funds Funds Other Funds Federal
P (FTE) Funds
Subtotal: 2013-15 Current Service Level 38 38.00 10,589,227 1,606,403 - 8,982,824 - - -

070 - Revenue Reductions/Shortfall
070 - Revenue Shortfalls - - - - - - - - -
Modified 2013-15 Current Service Level 38 38.00 10,589,227 1,606,403 - 8,982,824 - - -

080 - E-Boards
081 - May 2012 E-Board - - - - - - - - -
082 - September 2012 E-Board - - - - - - - - -
083 - December 2012 E-Board - - - - - - - - -

Subtotal Emergency Board Packages - - - - - - - - -

Policy Packages

090 - Analyst Adjustments - - - (330,907) - 330,907 - - -
091 - Statewide Administrative Savings - - (56,170) (8,187) - (47,983) - - -
092 - PERS Taxation Policy - - (20,257) (3,233) - (17,024) - - -
093 - Other PERS Adjustments - - (161,857) (25,830) - (136,027) - - -
105 - Wolf Compensation and Grant Assistance - - 100,000 16,117 - 83,883 - - -

210 - Wolf Compensation and Assistance Grants - - - - - - - - -
310 - Agricultural Water Quantity - - - - - - - - -
315 - Pesticide Outreach & Compliance - - - - - - - - -
320 - Pesticide Stewardship Monitoring Collaboration - - - - - - - - -
325 - Ag Water Quality Effectiveness - - - - - - - - -
330 - Threatened and Endangered Plants - - - - - - - - -
335 - Weed Ctrl & IPPM Fund Shift - - - - - - - - -

340 - Invasive Species Council - - - - - - - - -

01/15/13 Page 7 of 24 BDV104 - Biennial Budget Summary
12:57 PM BDV104

Agency Request v Governor's Recommended Legislatively Adopted Budget page 3—19



Summary of 2013-15 Biennium Budget

Agriculture, Oregon Dept of
Admin and Support Services
2013-15 Biennium

Governor's Budget
Cross Reference Number: 60300-010-00-00-00000

Positions | Full-Time | ALL FUNDS | General Fund Lottery Other Funds Federal Nonlimited | Nonlimited
Description Equivalent Funds Funds Other Funds Federal
P (FTE) Funds

410 - Commodity Commission Oversight - - - - - - -

415 - Speciality Crop Program - - - - - - -

420 - Ag Water Quantity - - - - - - -
Subtotal Policy Packages - - (138,284) (352,040) 213,756 - -
Total 2013-15 Governor's Budget 38 38.00 10,450,943 1,254,363 9,196,580 - -
Percentage Change From 2011-13 Leg Approved Budget - - 6.00% 27.20% 3.70% - -
Percentage Change From 2013-15 Current Service Level - - -1.30% -21.90% 2.40% - -
01/15/13 Page 8 of 24 BDV104 - Biennial Budget Summary
12:57 PM BDV104

Agency Request v Governor's Recommended Legislatively Adopted

Budget page 3—20



Summary of 2013-15 Biennium Budget

Agriculture, Oregon Dept of Governor's Budget
Agricultural Services Cross Reference Number: 60300-020-00-00-00000
2013-15 Biennium

Positions | Full-Time | ALL FUNDS | General Fund Lottery Other Funds Federal Nonlimited | Nonlimited

Description Eq#\;_aEI)ent Funds Funds Other Funds I;;aﬁ(;zl
2011-13 Leg Adopted Budget 430 305.29 74,017,941 11,950,775 6,894,457 43,227,840 11,944,869 - -
2011-13 Emergency Boards - - 145,704 (828,493) 932,886 41,311 - - -
2011-13 Leg Approved Budget 430 305.29 74,163,645 11,122,282 7,827,343 43,269,151 11,944,869 - -

2013-15 Base Budget Adjustments
Net Cost of Position Actions
Administrative Biennialized E-Board, Phase-Out (5) (5.11) 4,361,864 1,767,189 (8,101) 2,256,086 346,690 - -
Estimated Cost of Merit Increase - - - - - - -
Base Debt Service Adjustment - - - - - - -
Base Nonlimited Adjustment - - - - - - -

Capital Construction - - - - - - -

Subtotal 2013-15 Base Budget 425 300.18 78,525,509 12,889,471 7,819,242 45,525,237 12,291,559 - -

Essential Packages

010 - Non-PICS Pers Svc/Vacancy Factor

Vacancy Factor (Increase)/Decrease - - 2,623 6,255 16,764 (8,766) (11,630) - -

Non-PICS Personal Service Increase/(Decrease) - - 170,261 8,044 (21,542) 166,569 17,190 - -

Subtotal - - 172,884 14,299 (4,778) 157,803 5,560 - -
020 - Phase In / Out Pgm & One-time Cost

021 - Phase-in - 0.24 52,333 52,333 - - - - -

022 - Phase-out Pgm & One-time Costs - - (1,255,751) (166,726) (543,000) (546,025) - - -

Subtotal - 0.24 (1,203,418) (114,393) (543,000) (546,025) - - -
030 - Inflation & Price List Adjustments

Cost of Goods & Services Increase/(Decrease) - - 572,899 99,074 52,453 215,940 205,432 - -

State Gov"t & Services Charges Increase/(Decrease) 190,553 32,138 12,513 145,902 - - -
01/15/13 Page 9 of 24 BDV104 - Biennial Budget Summary
12:57 PM BDV104

Agency Request v Governor's Recommended Legislatively Adopted Budget page 3—21



Summary of 2013-15 Biennium Budget

Agriculture, Oregon Dept of
Agricultural Services
2013-15 Biennium

Governor's Budget
Cross Reference Number: 60300-020-00-00-00000

Positions | Full-Time | ALL FUNDS | General Fund Lottery Other Funds Federal Nonlimited | Nonlimited
Description Equivalent Funds Funds Other Funds Federal
P (FTE) Funds

Subtotal - - 763,452 131,212 64,966 361,842 205,432 - -
040 - Mandated Caseload

040 - Mandated Caseload - - - - - - - - -
050 - Fundshifts and Revenue Reductions

050 - Fundshifts - - - 2,941,623 (223,796) (2,717,827) - - -
060 - Technical Adjustments

060 - Technical Adjustments - - - - - - - - -
Subtotal: 2013-15 Current Service Level 425 300.42 78,258,427 15,862,212 7,112,634 42,781,030 12,502,551 - -
01/15/13 Page 10 of 24 BDV104 - Biennial Budget Summary
12:57 PM BDV104

Agency Request v Governor's Recommended Legislatively Adopted

Budget page 3—22



Summary of 2013-15 Biennium Budget

Agriculture, Oregon Dept of Governor's Budget
Agricultural Services Cross Reference Number: 60300-020-00-00-00000
2013-15 Biennium

Positions | Full-Time | ALL FUNDS | General Fund Lottery Other Funds Federal Nonlimited | Nonlimited

Description Equivalent Funds Funds Other Funds Federal
P (FTE) Funds
Subtotal: 2013-15 Current Service Level 425 300.42 78,258,427 15,862,212 7,112,634 42,781,030 12,502,551 - -

070 - Revenue Reductions/Shortfall
070 - Revenue Shortfalls (3) (4.40) (1,195,818) - (1,195,818) - - - -
Modified 2013-15 Current Service Level 422 296.02 77,062,609 15,862,212 5,916,816 42,781,030 12,502,551 - -

080 - E-Boards

081 - May 2012 E-Board (1) (1.00) (201,601) (201,601) - - - - -
082 - September 2012 E-Board 3 3.00 2,555,764 - - 718,505 1,837,259 - -
083 - December 2012 E-Board - - - - - - - - -
Subtotal Emergency Board Packages 2 2.00 2,354,163 (201,601) - 718,505 1,837,259 - -

Policy Packages

090 - Analyst Adjustments - - (31,939) (31,939) - - - - -
091 - Statewide Administrative Savings - - (303,295) (78,085) - (225,210) - - -
092 - PERS Taxation Policy - - (133,705) (30,347) (10,742) (83,727) (8,889) - -
093 - Other PERS Adjustments - - (1,068,362) (242,495) (85,836) (669,010) (71,021) - -

105 - Wolf Compensation and Grant Assistance - - - - - - - - -
210 - Wolf Compensation and Assistance Grants - - - - - - - - -

310 - Agricultural Water Quantity - - - - - - - - -

315 - Pesticide Outreach & Compliance 2 2.00 463,534 - - 463,534 - - -
320 - Pesticide Stewardship Monitoring Collaboration 1 1.00 1,380,438 747,942 - 632,496 - - -
325 - Ag Water Quality Effectiveness 3 3.00 962,654 962,654 - - - - -
330 - Threatened and Endangered Plants 3 2.50 554,126 - - 202,382 351,744 - -
335 - Weed Ctrl & IPPM Fund Shift 1 1.00 353,789 353,789 - - - - -
340 - Invasive Species Council - - - - - - - - -
01/15/13 Page 11 of 24 BDV104 - Biennial Budget Summary
12:57 PM BDV104

Agency Request v Governor's Recommended Legislatively Adopted Budget page 3—23



Summary of 2013-15 Biennium Budget

Agriculture, Oregon Dept of
Agricultural Services
2013-15 Biennium

Governor's Budget
Cross Reference Number: 60300-020-00-00-00000

Positions | Full-Time | ALL FUNDS | General Fund Lottery Other Funds Federal Nonlimited | Nonlimited
Description Equivalent Funds Funds Other Funds Federal
P (FTE) Funds
410 - Commodity Commission Oversight 1 0.50 184,342 - - 184,342 - - -
415 - Speciality Crop Program 2 2.00 537,013 - - - 537,013 - -
420 - Ag Water Quantity 1 1.00 249,267 89,343 - 159,924 - - -
Subtotal Policy Packages 14 13.00 3,147,862 1,770,862 (96,578) 664,731 808,847 - -
Total 2013-15 Governor's Budget 438 311.02 82,564,634 17,431,473 5,820,238 44,164,266 15,148,657 - -
Percentage Change From 2011-13 Leg Approved Budget 1.90% 1.90% 11.30% 56.70% -25.60% 2.10% 26.80% - -
Percentage Change From 2013-15 Current Service Level 3.10% 3.50% 5.50% 9.90% -18.20% 3.20% 21.20% - -
01/15/13 Page 12 of 24 BDV104 - Biennial Budget Summary
12:57 PM BDV104
Agency Request v Governor's Recommended Legislatively Adopted

Budget page 3—24



Summary of 2013-15 Biennium Budget

Agriculture, Oregon Dept of Governor's Budget
Food Safety/Consumer Protection Policy Area Cross Reference Number: 60300-020-01-00-00000
2013-15 Biennium

Positions | Full-Time | ALL FUNDS | General Fund Lottery Other Funds Federal Nonlimited | Nonlimited

Description Eq#\;_aEI)ent Funds Funds Other Funds I;;al;dr;a(;zl
2011-13 Leg Adopted Budget 169 110.25 24,876,780 5,438,636 - 18,465,678 972,466 - -
2011-13 Emergency Boards - - (14,977) (46,288) - 31,311 - - -
2011-13 Leg Approved Budget 169 110.25 24,861,803 5,392,348 - 18,496,989 972,466 - -

2013-15 Base Budget Adjustments
Net Cost of Position Actions
Administrative Biennialized E-Board, Phase-Out (72) (14.42) (18,301) 472,889 - (494,839) 3,649 - -
Estimated Cost of Merit Increase - - - - - - -
Base Debt Service Adjustment - - - - - - -
Base Nonlimited Adjustment - - - - - - -

Capital Construction - - - - - - -

Subtotal 2013-15 Base Budget 97 95.83 24,843,502 5,865,237 - 18,002,150 976,115 - -

Essential Packages

010 - Non-PICS Pers Svc/Vacancy Factor

Vacancy Factor (Increase)/Decrease - - (3,314) 2,028 - (5,342) - - -

Non-PICS Personal Service Increase/(Decrease) - - 58,990 (22,795) - 80,424 1,361 - -

Subtotal - - 55,676 (20,767) - 75,082 1,361 - -
020 - Phase In / Out Pgm & One-time Cost

021 - Phase-in - - - - - - - - -

022 - Phase-out Pgm & One-time Costs - - (166,726) (166,726) - - - - -

Subtotal - - (166,726) (166,726) - - - - -

030 - Inflation & Price List Adjustments

Cost of Goods & Services Increase/(Decrease) - - 178,223 60,745 - 93,788 23,690 - -
State Gov"t & Services Charges Increase/(Decrease) 70,295 17,966 - 52,329 - - -
01/15/13 Page 13 of 24 BDV104 - Biennial Budget Summary
12:57 PM BDV104

Agency Request v Governor's Recommended Legislatively Adopted Budget page 3—25



Summary of 2013-15 Biennium Budget

Agriculture, Oregon Dept of

Food Safety/Consumer Protection Policy Area

2013-15 Biennium

Governor's Budget
Cross Reference Number: 60300-020-01-00-00000

Positions | Full-Time | ALL FUNDS | General Fund Lottery Other Funds Federal Nonlimited | Nonlimited
Description Equivalent Funds Funds Other Funds Federal
P (FTE) Funds

Subtotal - - 248,518 78,711 146,117 23,690 -
040 - Mandated Caseload

040 - Mandated Caseload - - - - - - -
050 - Fundshifts and Revenue Reductions

050 - Fundshifts - - - 862,222 (862,222) - -
060 - Technical Adjustments

060 - Technical Adjustments - (0.40) (914,072) (381,889) (532,183) - -
Subtotal: 2013-15 Current Service Level 97 95.43 24,066,898 6,236,788 16,828,944 1,001,166 -
01/15/13 Page 14 of 24 BDV104 - Biennial Budget Summary
12:57 PM BDV104

Agency Request v Governor's Recommended Legislatively Adopted

Budget page 3—26



Summary of 2013-15 Biennium Budget

Agriculture, Oregon Dept of

Food Safety/Consumer Protection Policy Area

2013-15 Biennium

Governor's Budget
Cross Reference Number: 60300-020-01-00-00000

Description

Positions

Full-Time
Equivalent
(FTE)

ALL FUNDS

General Fund

Lottery Other Funds
Funds

Federal
Funds

Nonlimited
Other Funds

Nonlimited
Federal
Funds

Subtotal: 2013-15 Current Service Level

97

95.43

24,066,898

6,236,788

- 16,828,944

1,001,166

070 - Revenue Reductions/Shortfall
070 - Revenue Shortfalls

Modified 2013-15 Current Service Level

97

95.43

24,066,898

6,236,788

- 16,828,944

1,001,166

080 - E-Boards
081 - May 2012 E-Board
082 - September 2012 E-Board
083 - December 2012 E-Board

3.00

1,069,737

- 306,024

763,713

Subtotal Emergency Board Packages

3.00

1,069,737

- 306,024

763,713

Policy Packages
090 - Analyst Adjustments
091 - Statewide Administrative Savings
092 - PERS Taxation Policy
093 - Other PERS Adjustments
105 - Wolf Compensation and Grant Assistance
210 - Wolf Compensation and Assistance Grants
310 - Agricultural Water Quantity
315 - Pesticide Outreach & Compliance
320 - Pesticide Stewardship Monitoring Collaboration
325 - Ag Water Quality Effectiveness
330 - Threatened and Endangered Plants
335 - Weed Ctrl & IPPM Fund Shift

340 - Invasive Species Council

(121,681)
(44,448)
(355,142)

(31,771)
(10,773)
(86,083)

- (89,910)
- (33,608)
- (268,540)

(65)
(519)

01/15/13
12:57 PM

Agency Request

Page 15 of 24

v Governor's Recommended

BDV104 - Biennial Budget Summary

Legislatively Adopted

BDV104

Budget page 3—27



Summary of 2013-15 Biennium Budget

Agriculture, Oregon Dept of

Food Safety/Consumer Protection Policy Area

2013-15 Biennium

Governor's Budget
Cross Reference Number: 60300-020-01-00-00000

Positions | Full-Time | ALL FUNDS | General Fund Lottery Other Funds Federal Nonlimited | Nonlimited
Description Equivalent Funds Funds Other Funds Federal
P (FTE) Funds

410 - Commodity Commission Oversight - - - - - - - -

415 - Speciality Crop Program - - - - - - - -

420 - Ag Water Quantity - - - - - - - -
Subtotal Policy Packages - - (521,269) (128,627) (392,058) (584) - -
Total 2013-15 Governor's Budget 100 98.43 24,615,366 6,108,161 16,742,910 1,764,295 - -
Percentage Change From 2011-13 Leg Approved Budget -40.80% -10.70% -1.00% 13.30% -9.50% 81.40% - -
Percentage Change From 2013-15 Current Service Level 3.10% 3.10% 2.30% -2.10% -0.50% 76.20% - -
01/15/13 Page 16 of 24 BDV104 - Biennial Budget Summary
12:57 PM BDV104

Agency Request v Governor's Recommended Legislatively Adopted

Budget page 3—28



Summary of 2013-15 Biennium Budget

Agriculture, Oregon Dept of Governor's Budget
Natural Resource Policy Area Cross Reference Number: 60300-020-02-00-00000
2013-15 Biennium

Positions | Full-Time | ALL FUNDS | General Fund Lottery Other Funds Federal Nonlimited | Nonlimited

Description Eq#;_aEI)ent Funds Funds Other Funds I;;aﬁ(;zl
2011-13 Leg Adopted Budget 131 110.65 28,560,284 3,063,596 6,874,299 13,525,766 5,096,623 - -
2011-13 Emergency Boards - - 343,121 (589,002) 932,123 - - - -
2011-13 Leg Approved Budget 131 110.65 28,903,405 2,474,594 7,806,422 13,525,766 5,096,623 - -

2013-15 Base Budget Adjustments
Net Cost of Position Actions
Administrative Biennialized E-Board, Phase-Out (5) (5.12) 952,481 716,387 (8,441) (21,031) 265,566 - -
Estimated Cost of Merit Increase - - - - - - -
Base Debt Service Adjustment - - - - - - -
Base Nonlimited Adjustment - - - - - - -

Capital Construction - - - - - - -

Subtotal 2013-15 Base Budget 126 105.53 29,855,886 3,190,981 7,797,981 13,504,735 5,362,189 - -

Essential Packages

010 - Non-PICS Pers Svc/Vacancy Factor

Vacancy Factor (Increase)/Decrease - - 6,538 3,193 16,764 (1,789) (11,630) - -

Non-PICS Personal Service Increase/(Decrease) - - 22,949 2,835 (21,572) 32,335 9,351 - -

Subtotal - - 29,487 6,028 (4,808) 30,546 (2,279) - -
020 - Phase In / Out Pgm & One-time Cost

021 - Phase-in - - - - - - - - -

022 - Phase-out Pgm & One-time Costs - - (1,089,025) - (543,000) (546,025) - - -

Subtotal - - (1,089,025) - (543,000) (546,025) - - -
030 - Inflation & Price List Adjustments

Cost of Goods & Services Increase/(Decrease) - - 221,764 10,906 52,052 97,079 61,727 - -

State Gov"t & Services Charges Increase/(Decrease) 66,532 6,722 12,474 47,336 - - -
01/15/13 Page 17 of 24 BDV104 - Biennial Budget Summary
12:57 PM BDV104

Agency Request v Governor's Recommended Legislatively Adopted Budget page 3—29



Summary of 2013-15 Biennium Budget

Agriculture, Oregon Dept of
Natural Resource Policy Area
2013-15 Biennium

Governor's Budget
Cross Reference Number: 60300-020-02-00-00000

Positions | Full-Time | ALL FUNDS | General Fund Lottery Other Funds Federal Nonlimited | Nonlimited
Description Equivalent Funds Funds Other Funds Federal
P (FTE) Funds

Subtotal - - 288,296 17,628 64,526 144,415 61,727 -
040 - Mandated Caseload

040 - Mandated Caseload - - - - - - - -
050 - Fundshifts and Revenue Reductions

050 - Fundshifts - - - 1,848,464 (223,796) (1,624,668) - -
060 - Technical Adjustments

060 - Technical Adjustments - - - - - - - -
Subtotal: 2013-15 Current Service Level 126 105.53 29,084,644 5,063,101 7,090,903 11,509,003 5,421,637 -
01/15/13 Page 18 of 24 BDV104 - Biennial Budget Summary
12:57 PM BDV104

Agency Request v Governor's Recommended Legislatively Adopted

Budget page 3—30



Summary of 2013-15 Biennium Budget

Agriculture, Oregon Dept of Governor's Budget
Natural Resource Policy Area Cross Reference Number: 60300-020-02-00-00000
2013-15 Biennium

Positions | Full-Time | ALL FUNDS | General Fund Lottery Other Funds Federal Nonlimited | Nonlimited

Description Equivalent Funds Funds Other Funds Federal
P (FTE) Funds
Subtotal: 2013-15 Current Service Level 126 105.53 29,084,644 5,063,101 7,090,903 11,509,003 5,421,637 - -

070 - Revenue Reductions/Shortfall
070 - Revenue Shortfalls (3) (4.40) (1,195,467) - (1,195,467) - - - -
Modified 2013-15 Current Service Level 123 101.13 27,889,177 5,063,101 5,895,436 11,509,003 5,421,637 - -

080 - E-Boards
081 - May 2012 E-Board - - - - - - - - -
082 - September 2012 E-Board - - 1,593,512 - - - 1,593,512 - -
083 - December 2012 E-Board - - - - - - - - -

Subtotal Emergency Board Packages - - 1,593,512 - - - 1,593,512 - -

Policy Packages

090 - Analyst Adjustments - - - - - - - - -

091 - Statewide Administrative Savings - - (83,152) (25,010) - (58,142) - - -
092 - PERS Taxation Policy - - (50,790) (12,002) (10,742) (21,232) (6,814) - -
093 - Other PERS Adjustments - - (405,836) (95,905) (85,836) (169,652) (54,443) - -

105 - Wolf Compensation and Grant Assistance - - - - - - - - -
210 - Wolf Compensation and Assistance Grants - - - - - - - - -

310 - Agricultural Water Quantity - - - - - - - - -

315 - Pesticide Outreach & Compliance 2 2.00 463,534 - - 463,534 - - -
320 - Pesticide Stewardship Monitoring Collaboration 1 1.00 1,380,438 747,942 - 632,496 - - -
325 - Ag Water Quality Effectiveness 3 3.00 962,654 962,654 - - - - -
330 - Threatened and Endangered Plants 3 2.50 554,126 - - 202,382 351,744 - -
335 - Weed Ctrl & IPPM Fund Shift 1 1.00 353,789 353,789 - - - - -
340 - Invasive Species Council - - - - - - - - -
01/15/13 Page 19 of 24 BDV104 - Biennial Budget Summary
12:57 PM BDV104

Agency Request v Governor's Recommended Legislatively Adopted Budget page 3—31



Summary of 2013-15 Biennium Budget

Agriculture, Oregon Dept of
Natural Resource Policy Area
2013-15 Biennium

Governor's Budget
Cross Reference Number: 60300-020-02-00-00000

Positions | Full-Time | ALL FUNDS | General Fund Lottery Other Funds Federal Nonlimited | Nonlimited
Description Equivalent Funds Funds Other Funds Federal
P (FTE) Funds

410 - Commodity Commission Oversight - - - - - - - - -

415 - Speciality Crop Program - - - - - - - - -

420 - Ag Water Quantity - - - - - - - - -
Subtotal Policy Packages 10 9.50 3,174,763 1,931,468 (96,578) 1,049,386 290,487 - -
Total 2013-15 Governor's Budget 133 110.63 32,657,452 6,994,569 5,798,858 12,558,389 7,305,636 - -
Percentage Change From 2011-13 Leg Approved Budget 1.50% - 13.00% 182.70% -25.70% -7.20% 43.30% - -
Percentage Change From 2013-15 Current Service Level 5.60% 4.80% 12.30% 38.10% -18.20% 9.10% 34.70% - -
01/15/13 Page 20 of 24 BDV104 - Biennial Budget Summary
12:57 PM BDV104

Agency Request v Governor's Recommended Legislatively Adopted

Budget page 3—32



Summary of 2013-15 Biennium Budget

Agriculture, Oregon Dept of Governor's Budget
Mkt Access, Dvipmt, Cert/Insp Policy Area Cross Reference Number: 60300-020-03-00-00000
2013-15 Biennium

Positions | Full-Time | ALL FUNDS | General Fund Lottery Other Funds Federal Nonlimited | Nonlimited

Description Eq#;_aEI)ent Funds Funds Other Funds I;;al;dr;a(;zl
2011-13 Leg Adopted Budget 130 84.39 20,580,877 3,448,543 20,158 11,236,396 5,875,780 - -
2011-13 Emergency Boards - - (182,440) (193,203) 763 10,000 - - -
2011-13 Leg Approved Budget 130 84.39 20,398,437 3,255,340 20,921 11,246,396 5,875,780 - -

2013-15 Base Budget Adjustments
Net Cost of Position Actions
Administrative Biennialized E-Board, Phase-Out 72 14.43 3,427,684 577,913 340 2,771,956 77,475 - -
Estimated Cost of Merit Increase - - - - - - -
Base Debt Service Adjustment - - - - - - -
Base Nonlimited Adjustment - - - - - - -
Capital Construction - - - - - - -

Subtotal 2013-15 Base Budget 202 98.82 23,826,121 3,833,253 21,261 14,018,352 5,953,255 - -

Essential Packages

010 - Non-PICS Pers Svc/Vacancy Factor

Vacancy Factor (Increase)/Decrease - - (601) 1,034 - (1,635) - - -

Non-PICS Personal Service Increase/(Decrease) - - 88,322 28,004 30 53,810 6,478 - -

Subtotal - - 87,721 29,038 30 52,175 6,478 - -
020 - Phase In / Out Pgm & One-time Cost

021 - Phase-in - 0.24 52,333 52,333 - - - - -

022 - Phase-out Pgm & One-time Costs - - - - - - - - -
Subtotal - 0.24 52,333 52,333 - - - - -
030 - Inflation & Price List Adjustments

Cost of Goods & Services Increase/(Decrease) - - 172,912 27,423 401 25,073 120,015 - -
State Gov"t & Services Charges Increase/(Decrease) 53,726 7,450 39 46,237 - - -
01/15/13 Page 21 of 24 BDV104 - Biennial Budget Summary
12:57 PM BDV104

Agency Request v Governor's Recommended Legislatively Adopted Budget page 3—33



Summary of 2013-15 Biennium Budget

Agriculture, Oregon Dept of
Mkt Access, Dvipmt, Cert/Insp Policy Area
2013-15 Biennium

Governor's Budget
Cross Reference Number: 60300-020-03-00-00000

Positions | Full-Time | ALL FUNDS | General Fund Lottery Other Funds Federal Nonlimited | Nonlimited
Description Equivalent Funds Funds Other Funds Federal
P (FTE) Funds

Subtotal - - 226,638 34,873 440 71,310 120,015 - -
040 - Mandated Caseload

040 - Mandated Caseload - - - - - - - - -
050 - Fundshifts and Revenue Reductions

050 - Fundshifts - - - 230,937 - (230,937) - - -
060 - Technical Adjustments

060 - Technical Adjustments - 0.40 914,072 381,889 - 532,183 - - -
Subtotal: 2013-15 Current Service Level 202 99.46 25,106,885 4,562,323 21,731 14,443,083 6,079,748 - -
01/15/13 Page 22 of 24 BDV104 - Biennial Budget Summary
12:57 PM BDV104

Agency Request v Governor's Recommended Legislatively Adopted

Budget page 3—34



Summary of 2013-15 Biennium Budget

Agriculture, Oregon Dept of Governor's Budget
Mkt Access, Dvipmt, Cert/Insp Policy Area Cross Reference Number: 60300-020-03-00-00000
2013-15 Biennium

Positions | Full-Time | ALL FUNDS | General Fund Lottery Other Funds Federal Nonlimited | Nonlimited

Description Equivalent Funds Funds Other Funds Federal
P (FTE) Funds
Subtotal: 2013-15 Current Service Level 202 99.46 25,106,885 4,562,323 21,731 14,443,083 6,079,748 - -

070 - Revenue Reductions/Shortfall
070 - Revenue Shortfalls - - (351) - (351) - - - -
Modified 2013-15 Current Service Level 202 99.46 25,106,534 4,562,323 21,380 14,443,083 6,079,748 - -

080 - E-Boards
081 - May 2012 E-Board (1) (1.00) (201,601) (201,601) - - - - -
082 - September 2012 E-Board - - (107,485) - - 412,481 (519,966) - -
083 - December 2012 E-Board - - - - - - - - -

Subtotal Emergency Board Packages (U] (1.00) (309,086) (201,601) - 412,481 (519,966) - -

Policy Packages
090 - Analyst Adjustments - - (31,939) (31,939
091 - Statewide Administrative Savings - - (98,462) (21,304

- (77,158) - - -
- (28,887) (2,010) - B
- (230,818) (16,059) - -

092 - PERS Taxation Policy - - (38,469) (7,572
093 - Other PERS Adjustments - - (307,384) (60,507
105 - Wolf Compensation and Grant Assistance - - - - - - - - -
210 - Wolf Compensation and Assistance Grants - - - - - - - - -
310 - Agricultural Water Quantity - - - - - - - - -
315 - Pesticide Outreach & Compliance - - - - - - - - -
320 - Pesticide Stewardship Monitoring Collaboration - - - - - - - - -
325 - Ag Water Quality Effectiveness - - - - - - - - -
330 - Threatened and Endangered Plants - - - - - - - - -
335 - Weed Ctrl & IPPM Fund Shift - - - - - - - - -

340 - Invasive Species Council - - - - - - - - -

01/15/13 Page 23 of 24 BDV104 - Biennial Budget Summary
12:57 PM BDV104

Agency Request v Governor's Recommended Legislatively Adopted Budget page 3—35



Summary of 2013-15 Biennium Budget

Agriculture, Oregon Dept of
Mkt Access, Dvipmt, Cert/Insp Policy Area
2013-15 Biennium

Governor's Budget
Cross Reference Number: 60300-020-03-00-00000

Positions | Full-Time | ALL FUNDS | General Fund Lottery Other Funds Federal Nonlimited | Nonlimited
Description Equivalent Funds Funds Other Funds Federal
P (FTE) Funds
410 - Commodity Commission Oversight 1 0.50 184,342 - - 184,342 - - -
415 - Speciality Crop Program 2 2.00 537,013 - - - 537,013 - -
420 - Ag Water Quantity 1 1.00 249,267 89,343 - 159,924 - - -
Subtotal Policy Packages 4 3.50 494,368 (31,979) - 7,403 518,944 - -
Total 2013-15 Governor's Budget 205 101.96 25,291,816 4,328,743 21,380 14,862,967 6,078,726 - -
Percentage Change From 2011-13 Leg Approved Budget 57.70% 20.80% 24.00% 33.00% 2.20% 32.20% 3.50% - -
Percentage Change From 2013-15 Current Service Level 1.50% 2.50% 0.70% -5.10% -1.60% 2.90% - - -
01/15/13 Page 24 of 24 BDV104 - Biennial Budget Summary
12:57 PM BDV104
Agency Request v Governor's Recommended Legislatively Adopted

Budget page 3—36



AGENCY SUMMARY

PROGRAM PRIORITIZATION FOR 2013-15

PROGRAM PRIORITIZATION FOR 2013-15

IAgency Name: Oregon Department of Agriculture
2013-15 Biennium Agency Number: 60300
Agency-Wide Priorities for 2013-15 Biennium
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20 21 22
Legal
Priority 1a P Identify Key ;‘T’T’]z;ye TOTAL emmancea| "ae | Sote | Legar | Exptain what s mang c P d Ch
enc rogram or . . - nhance as ode egal xplain What is Mandator, omments on Proposed Changes
(’a.?‘kgideﬂ““ prited Activgy initials| Program Unit/Activity Description PG!:S’::’(‘;)‘* P:;lgi:f!"" GF LF OF NL-OF FF NL-FRI eonDs || P9S8 FTE | program | Reduction| (C, D, Gitagion (er C, FM, and FO omy)y to CSL included in E\gency Rquesl
priority first) Codey (YIN) Option | FM, FO,
(YIN) s)
Prgm/
Agey Div
Food Safety Program/The Food Safety
Inspection Program licenses, inspects, and FM - Food & Drug
tests all facets of the food distribution ORS 603, [Cosmetic Act Pkg 082 - Carry forward t0 2013
Food Safety system, except restaurants, totaling nearl M 616, 619, 15 September 2012 E-Board
1} 1 | ODA |andAnimal [VEET SRR o ™ | 603-1,13 | 10 3,620,662 - 5370581 - 977 -|l's 9001220 38: 3825| N Y . [ 621, 632, actions. Pkg 091 in GRB -
Health 8,500 e_sla ishments. As_o, assists in FO, S 625, 628, FO - Contract Inspection Placeholder for Admin Savings
education of food companies and the 635 lon behalf of FDA - appears in this program
public about food quality and safety currently at 600/year .
concerns.
Regulatory and ESC Lab/This laboratory
provides analytical testing services for the
department's food safety, pesticide
enforcement, natural resource and fertilizer :e(‘;';;zd’\i"‘:s;?:'jcy
Measurement [programs ensuring high standards of food ORS 561 Capzbilily 1o perform Pkg 082 - Carry forward to 2013
2 2 ODA |[Stds and safety and product integrity. The Export 603-13 10 1,695,321 - 3,139,990 - 335,310 -|| $ 5.170,621 19 18.60 N Y FO, s 1 fici testing and 15 September 2012 E-Board
Internal Svcs [Service Center (ESC) enhances the 576 proticiency testing actions.
. - - lassist with food
department's marketing efforts by providing emergency assignments.
exporter certification of food and other .
import requirements for key foreign
markets. .
Food Safety ’;?A’;‘g;‘g?}':mﬁ 2;'['\23 Ziz'g‘re\/em 50915555' FO - Animal disease Pkg 082 - Carry forward to 2013
3 3 ODA ar;:llt\hnlmal control and eradicate livestock diseases 603-13 10 565,411 - 1,225,679 - 664,879 -|| $ 2,455,969 9 8.18 N Y FO, s 601, 609, ;sr:r;/::'!?l?t;ee?fr;is ;Zisoiztember 2012 E-Board
harmful to humans and animals. 619 . .
Pkg 070 - Lottery Revenue
Shortfall. Pkg 335 - Requests
restoration of Pkg 070 reductions|
" las General Fund and shifts all
Insect Pest Prevention and .
Management/This program include L remaining Lottery Funds o
Jant. P exclusion, detection and eradication of FOI' Eartl(;lpauo‘n n SE"%’;SI Fund. GRB'TOfd'f'jd hift
Plant, Pest . lexclusion, detection, 9 to remove the fund shi
4 1 ODA and Diseases gﬁ;njlf:\ s:ir:epgzzlzufgc‘ajdg)g?\//an;ﬁg 603-3, 4,13 9 755,992 : 2,280,389 123,969 - 1,974,104 -|| $ 5.134,454 40 : 22.70 N Y FO, S| ORS 570 leradication of target land restore a portion of the
Speciez coordinator fﬁnding harmful plant pests. program eliminated in Pkg 070.
. Pkg 082 - Carry forward to 2013-|
15 September 2012 E-Board
lactions. Pkg 091 in GRB -
Placeholder for Admin Savings
lappears in this program.
Pkg 420 - Requests General
Fund in Ag Development
Plant Health-SOD/Plant Programs include program as part of state's
the exclusion, detection and eradication of FO - Participation in integrated water resources
Market harmful plant diseases (e.g. sudden oak lexclusion, detection ; includes General Fund
5 1 ODA |Access and d y el 603-3, 13 9 680,793 - 1,080,510 - 1,753,612 -|| $ 3,514,915 14§ 1281 N Y FO, S|| ORS 570 o . ' N
Certification eayh), seed field |nspe_ct|ons, ‘Iabora:ory leradication of !_arget ito Other Funds s_hl_ft in Plant
testing of seed, and fruit tree virus harmful plant diseases. Health to stay within ARB target.
certification. Pkg 082 - Carry forward to 2013-|
15 September 2012 E-Board
actions.
2013-15 Agency-Wide 107BF23

Agency Request

v Governor's Recommended

Legislatively Adopted

Budget page 3—37



AGENCY SUMMARY

o Primary Legal
Pr|or|ty . New or Included Req
(ranked with | Agency [ Program or B . Lo dentify Key  Purpose TOTAL Enhanced as Code Legal Explain What is Mandatory || Comments on Proposed Changes
highest Initials | Activity initiais| Program Unit/Activity Description P;g:srumrz;;n:)e P:;lgi;e‘x‘m— GF LF OF NL-OF FF NL-FFIL eonps  [[POS-i FTE | program | Reduction| (C.D, || Citation || (for C, FM, and FO Only) |lto CSL included in Agency Reques]
priority first) Codey (YIN) Option | FM, FO,
(YIN) s)
Prgm/
Agey Div
Pkg 081 - Carry forward to 2013-|
15 the E-Board reductions from
May 2012. Pkg 415 - Requests
additional Federal Funds
Ag Development and Marketing limitation to support Specialty
Projects/These activities support the Crop Program. Pkg 420 -
Market department's _mission tq promutg economic Reque_sts Gengr_al Fund tu_ )
6 P ODA |Access and development in the agn(_:ultural |ndust_ry. 603-7,8,9, 6 3,499,641 ~ (40,016) ~ 4,326,136 s 7,785,761 12} 1150 v v s ORS 576, . feslabllsh a ppsmon to alsslsl with.
Certification The program finds s_qluuons and prlowdes 13 !mplemenlallcm of state's
marketing opportunities for Oregon's food integrated water resources
and agricultural industry both domestically istrategy; includes General Fund
and internationally. to Other Funds shift in Plant
Health Program to stay within
IARB target. Pkg 090 in GRB -
Placeholder for Admin Savings
lappears in this program.
Natural Natural Resources/This activity unit 603-10, 11
7 | 2 | opa |Resources |provides for the administration of all 12a,12b, | 9 905,687 -1 124776 - 12,189 -II's 1042852 5i 400 N Y s || 6L 358 - -
and Natural Resource Division programs and 468B
- e 12c, 13
Pesticides __|activities.
Pkg 325 - Requests General
Natural Fund to make three limited
Resources Agriculture W;ller QualltylAg_ Water_ Quality 603-12a. ORS 561 durapon positions permanent to
8 3 ODA program provides a mechanism to improve : 9 938,717 i 2,271,626 253,499 - - -|| $ 3,463,842 12 i 12.00 Y Y S 1 - |[continue agricultural water
and . " 12b, 12c, 13 568, 4688 " .
Pesticides and assure Oregon's Water Quality. que}llty program eﬂectlveness
hich was supported during
2011-13 with PCSRF.
Soil and Water Conservation Districts/This
activity provides for utilization of Oregon's
45 Soil and Water Conservation Districts to
Natural provide technical assistance to landowners
Resources and land managers to implement 603-12a, ORS 561
9 4 ODA | ond conservation measures and watershed 12b, 12c, 13 9 - 636,757 - - : || ® 636757 2 2.00 N N s 568 h -
Pesticides enhancement projects and support of
Oregon's Agricultural Water Quality
management program, the Oregon Plan for
salmon and |
Natural Confined Animal Feeding FM - Adherence to federal
Resources Operations/CAFO program provides a ORS |[regulations related to
10 5 ODA mechanism to improve and assure 603-10, 13 9 1,529,659 - 401,408 - - -|[$ 1,931,067 10 : 10.00 N Y FM, S . h . -
and . " 468B  [Confined Animal Feeding
- Oregon's Water Quality, and ensure N
Pesticides y N N Operations (CAFOs).
compliance with federal regulations.
Pkg 315 - Requests Other Fund
limitation to make two limited
duration positions permanent to
continue current level of
outreach and compliance
Imonitoring activities in base
Natural Pesticides/The pesticides program Fl\g - Aldherencedto Pesticides PLogram.dPlkg 320 -
Resources Federal Insecticide, Requests Other Fund limitation
1 6 ODA and dad:nlglstters Stzte Iawfregultat!zg Ihed . 603-6, 13 10 - - 3,797,957 - 1,191,722 -|| $ 4,989,679 19: 19.37 Y Y FM, S| ORS 634 Fungicide and Rodenticidel[to support Pesticide Stewardship
Pesticides istribution and use of pesticide products. IAct (FIFRA) Partnership Monitoring
Collaboration conducted in
coordination with Oregon Dept.
of Environmental Quality. GRB
modified Pkg 320 to add Generall
Fund as a special payment to
DEQ.
2013-15 Agency-Wide 107BF23

Agency Request

v Governor's Recommended

Legislatively Adopted

Budget page 3—38



AGENCY SUMMARY

- Primary Legal
Priority Identify Key | Purpose TOTAL Newor | Included | Reg
ranked with | Agency [ Program or . i - Enhanced as Code Legal Explain What is Mandatory || Comments on Proposed Changes
( highest Initials | Activity initiais| Program Unit/Activity Description P;g:srumrz;;n:)e P/;c;lgi;e‘x‘m— GF LF OF NL-OF FF NL-FFIL eonps  [[POS-i FTE | program | Reduction| (C.D, || Citation || (for C, FM, and FO Only) |lto CSL included in Agency Reques]
priority first) Codey (YIN) Option | FM, FO,
(YIN) s)
Prgm/
Agey Div
Shellfish/The shellfish program assures the FO - Adherence to FDA
Food Safety safety of Oregon's commercial and requirements for i
recreational shellfish and compliance with N
12 4 ODA anedaﬁ?lmal the U.S. Food and Drug Administration's 603-13 10 346,394 - 442,895 - - -[|$ 789,289 2 2.00 N Y FO, S|| ORS 622| Is;zlrlgts:t:?nrgp:ﬁzem o -
(FDA) standards for shipping shellfish hellfish v
interstate. shellfish.
Feeds/The Feeds program provides
Food Safety |commercial feed registration as well as a FO - Adherence to federal Pkg 082 - Carry forward to 2013:
13 5 ODA [and Animal |[testing program to assure consumers that 603-13 3 - - 377,939 - - -|$ 377,939 2 1.50 N Y FO, S|| ORS 633 requlations for feed 15 September 2012 E-Board
Health animal feed is safe and in compliance with 9 . actions.
Natural
Resources | Fertilizer/The fertilizer program regulates
14 7 ODA and the composition, labeling, and marketing of 603-13 3 - - 1,137,580 - - -||$ 1,137,580 3 3.63 N Y S ORS 633, - -
Pesticides fertilizer products.
Pkg 070 - Lottery Revenue
IShortfall. Pkg 335 - Requests
restoration of Pkg 070 reductions]
Weed/This programs includes the ?:mi?:iira:j:g? a;fnzzng al
Plant, pest | €*clusion, detection, and eradication of General |g=und G%RB modified
15 8 ODA and Dliseases exotic weeds, Plant Pests and pathogens. | 603-3, 4, 13 9 592,595 | 1,597,371 178,592 - 1,159,283 -l $ 3527,841 16 12.97 N Y S ORS 570 - |lPkg 335 to relﬁove restoration of
The unit provides grants for local weed h 9 d d
control efforts. the Weed program cut an
remove the fund shift. Pkg 082 -
Carry forward to 2013-15
September 2012 E-Board
actions.
Nursery/The nursery program provides
Plant, Pest inspection and export certification services Pkg 082 - Carry forward to 2013:
16 9 ODA and I:Siseases to Oregon’s nursery industry; imported 603-13 6 - - 3,280,883 - 161,299 -l $ 3,442,182 15 13.41 N Y S ORS 571 - |15 September 2012 E-Board
nursery stock is also inspected. actions.
Plant, Pest Christmas Tree/Plant Programs include
17 10 ODA and 5iseases inspection and export certification services 603-13 6 - - 531,414 - - -||$ 531414 - 212 N Y S ORS 571 - -
to Oregon’s Christmas tree industry.
Nursery Research/This activity makes
Plant, Pest available nursery-related research grants
18 1 ODA and Dliseases from money collected through the nursery 603-13 6 N - 390,923 N - -[|$ 390,923 - N N Y S ORS 571 - -
research assessment fund.
Invasive Species Council/The purpose of
the Oregon Invasive Species Council
plant. pest _|(OISC) shall be to conduct a coordinated :'fg i‘:tofuﬁm:;f}: ;"gigs':“"d
19 12 ODA and EI)iseaseS and comprehensive effort to keep invasive | 603-3, 4, 13 9 - - 285,507 - 431,735 - s 717,242 - - Y Y S ORS 570 Co’tlpncil Pkg not recor’v)\mended
species out of Oregon and to eliminate, in GRB. 9
reduce, or mitigate the impacts of invasive .
species already established in Oregon.
Shipping Point Inspection/Provides R
Market inspection and certification to a wide range Frg r:nt::efgerllcae”gt;ederal
20 3 ODA |Access and |of fruit, vegetable and nut crops. Inspectors| 603-7, 13 6 - - 8,171,976 - - -||$ 8171976 95 i 47.55 N Y FO, S|| ORS 632 prog -
certification and audit
Certification |certify product for export and domestic
markets. programs.
2013-15 Agency-Wide 107BF23

Agency Request

v Governor's Recommended

Legislatively Adopted

Budget page 3—39



AGENCY SUMMARY

- Primary Legal
Pr|or|ty . New or Included Req
(ranked with [Agency [ Program or P Unit/Activity D inti F‘,de'"tlfy Key :urpose oF LF OF NL-OF EF NL-FF TOTAL P ETE Enhanced as Code Legal Explain What is Mandatory || Comments on Proposed Changes
highest Initials | Activity Initials rogram UnitActivity Description G;:;EZT:)E ggr‘m’ 2 - FUNDS 0s Program |Reduction| (C, D, Citation (for C, FM, and FO Only) |[[to CSL included in Agency Request]
priority first) Codey (YIN) Option |FM, FO,
(YIN) s)
Prgm/
Agey Div
Certifications/The certification and audit
services program provides voluntary
market access certification and validation
for processes and attributes of fresh and
Market processed agricultural products. Programs FO - Adherence to federal
21} 4 | ODA |accessand |Mclude: National Organic Program 6037,13 | 6 - -1 ssL247 - [ls ser2a7| 3 s08| N v | Fo, s|| ors e3z|[Programs for various -
Certification certification, Global Food Sat ety Iryl?lan\_/e certification and audit
audits, USDA GAP/GHP Audit Verification programs.
Program, Maximum Residue Level
Certification and other private and industry
driven standards verification and third-party|
audit services.
Livestock ID/The Livestock ID program is ORS 577
Food Safety |to ensure proper ownership of livestock 579, 603, Pkg 082 - Carry forward to 2013-
22 5 ODA |and Animal  [through the brand recording and inspection 603-13 6 N - 2,568,119 N - $ 2,568,119 72 i 15.07 N Y S 604, 607, - ||15 September 2012 E-Board
Health program, enhance economic production of 608, 601, actions.
livestock. 164, 167
Weights and Measures/The weights and
Measurement E:eerafsi;;ejllpcrougr?\':rgi(jln Ssss,eén;pe?ctt]?;] and Pkg 082 - Carry forward to 2013:
23 6 ODA |[Stds and : cialy aning 603-13 3 - - 5,831,743 - -||$ 5,831,743 27 i 24.83 N Y S ORS 618, - ||15 September 2012 E-Board
and measuring devices in Oregon and h
Internal Sves actions.
assures scales are used properly through
transaction verification.
Seed/ This program provides inspection
and enforcement of regulations of the
Market grass seed industry. It provides a fair and Pkg 082 - Carry forward to 2013:
24 6 ODA [Access and [competitive market within the Oregon Seed|  603-13 6 - - 840,378 - -|$ 840378 4 3.53 N Y S ORS 633 - |15 September 2012 E-Board
Certification |industry. The activities of the program have actions.
been a integral part of developing Oregon's|
reputation as a high quality seed supplier.
Market Hops/Hay/Grain/Apiary/Produce This ORS 586
25 7 ODA |Access and [activity provides inspection and ification|  603-13 6 - - 650,752 - -||$ 650,752 1 2.42 N Y S 633 ' - -
Certification |for hops, hay,grains, produce and apiary.
Pkg 410 - Requests Other Fund
Market g&wr(jdrlglgg?m:?g:]I%‘:::RZVTNS ORS 576 limitation to bring spending
26 8 ODA |Access and by p \ : 603-11, 13 4 - - 290,117 N -[|$ 290,117 1 150 Y Y S 577,578, - [lauthority in alignment with actual
M oversight of Oregon's 28 agricultural / N
Certification " o 579 costs of operating oversight
commodity commissions.
program.
g:z‘lcur::ces Smoke/The program minimizes the ORS
27 13 ODA and impacts on Oregonians through control of 603-2, 13 10 - - 903,090 - -|$ 903,090 2 1.33 N Y S 2688 - -
. agricultural field burning activities.
Pesticides
Measurement msowerczuﬁ:o?ol"ﬁﬁfls"foezﬁzﬁgﬂﬁ;rz}gggm Pkg 082 - Carry forward to 2013:
28 7 ODA |[Stds and P n . 603-2, 13 3 - - 440,117 - -|$ 440117 - 2.07 N Y S ORS 618, - ||15 September 2012 E-Board
meet national standards for quality and h
Internal Sves actions.
grade.
Farm Mediation/The activities include
offering a voluntary and confidential
process with ira||_1ed, professional Pkg 090 in GRB - One-time fund
Farm mediators to assist growers and members shift from General Fund to Other
29 1 ODA - of the public in resolving private-party 603-13 4 154,200 - 302,096 - -[|$ 456,296 1 1.00 N Y S ORS 576 :
Mediation - : . Funds. Pkg 091 in GRB -
conflicts or issues related to agriculture. Placeholder for Admin Savings.
Examples include: boundary disputes, 9s-
contract disputes, Ag. labor/wage
concerns, price negotiations etc.
2013-15 Agency-Wide 107BF23

Agency Request

v Governor's Recommended

Legislatively Adopted

Budget page 3—40



AGENCY SUMMARY

Primar Legal
Priority Identify Key Purposye TOTAL Newor | Included | Req
(ranked with | Agency | Program or . i - "~ . . Enhanced as Code Legal Explain What is Mandatory || Comments on Proposed Changes
highest Initials | Activity initiais| Program Unit/Activity Description P;g:srumrz;;n:)e P;zﬂ:,?{" GF LF OF NL-OF FF NL-FFIL eonps  [[POS-i FTE | program | Reduction| (C.D, || Citation || (for C, FM, and FO Only) |lto CSL included in Agency Reques]
priority first) Codey (YIN) Option |FM, FO,
(YIN) s)
Prgm/
Agey Div
gz;lg\?:ces Pesticides Analytical Response
30 14 ODA and Center/Provides an unbiased review of 603-6, 13 10 340,451 - 8,353 - - -||$ 348,804 - - N Y S ORS 634 - -
Pesticides alleged pesticides poisonings in Oregon.
Predator Control/This program is a
Market cooperative activity with USDA Wildlife Pkg 090 in GRB - Equalizes
31 9 ODA |Access and |Services and Oregon counties. It Functions| 603-13 9 381,889 - - - - -|[$ 381,889 - - N N S ORS 610 - [[funding between ODA and
Certification  [to reduce losses to agricultural producers ODFW.
by predatory animals.
Measurement Wolf Financial Assistance &
Grants/Provides block grants to assist Pkg 105 included in Admin
32 8 ODA Isr::fasr:anIdSvcs counties in implementing county wolf 603-13 6 - - - : - e - " - Y N s - "~ ||Policy Area.
depredation compensation programs.
Measurement . .
33 9 | ODA |Stdsand  |c99 Laving Caged Hen/Requirementson | goq 4 3 . - . . - s - . N N s || ors 632 - -
enclosures for egg laying hens.
Pkg 070 - Lottery Revenue
Shortfall. Pkg 330 - Requests
Plant Conservation Biology/This program ;essg{:g??)?;:rksuigz raendducuons
34 i 15 | opa [Flant Pest focuses on protection of threatened and | 435 43 9 -1 304760 91,052 - 491,305 s ss7u7|| 2! 200| v Y s || ors 564, - ||Federal Funds, plus addition of
and Diseases |endangered native plants. hew Other Funds and Federal
Funds. Pkg 082 - Carry forward
ito 2013-15 September 2012 E-
Board actions.
Market County Fair Commission/members of the
35 | 10 | ODA |Accessand |commission serve to provide oversightand| ~ 603-13 4 Sio21731 - - - s 2nzmf - 4 0w~ N s | orsses . ghgr?f;ﬁ - Lottery Revenue
Certificati istance to Oregon's County Fairs.
Pesticide Use Reporting/This activity
provides use reporting for all commercial
Natural uses of pesticide products in Oregon. The
Resources activity all provides for a survey of . ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ . ~ . . .
36 16 ODA and household pesticide product use. Data is 603-13 9 $ N N S ORS 634
Pesticides collected will assist researchers in
understanding what pesticides are used
when and in what amounts.
Administration/This program unit provides
administrative support services to Pkg 105 - Continues funding for
de;_)artment programs including leadership, \wolf depredation compensation
. pollcy_deyelopmem, mtgrage_ncy . land financial assistance grant
NiA | N/A | opa [Adminand |coordination, collaboration with agricultural | 643 15 4 1,452,203 -1 8680728 - - -||s10132981 | 87} 37.00| v % -|| ors 561 - [lprogram estabiished in HB 3560
Support industries, information systems, (2011). Includes General Fund to|
accounting, payroll, budgeting, Other l.:unds fund shift to stay
procurement, human resources, public ithin ARB targets.
affairs, and staff support for Board of gets.
Agriculture.
17,468,615 : 7,112,634 : 51,763,854 - 12,502,551 - $ 88,847,654 || 463 : 338.42
7. Primary Purpose Program/Activity Exists 19. Legal Requirement Code
1 Civil Justice C Constitutional
2 Community Development D Debt Service
3 Consumer Protection FM Federal - Mandatory
4 Administrative Function FO Federal - Optional (once you choose to participate, certain requirements exist)
5 Criminal Justice S Statutory
6 Economic Development
7 Education & Skill Development
8 Emergency Services
2013-15 Agency-Wide 107BF23

Agency Request

v Governor's Recommended

Legislatively Adopted

Budget page 3—41



AGENCY SUMMARY

P Primary Legal
Priority Identify Key | Purpose Newor | Included | Reg
(ranked with | Agency | Program or f . _— g . E TOTAL Enhanced as Code Legal Explain What is Mandatory || Comments on Proposed Changes
highest Initials | Activity Initials Program Unit/Activity Description PG'E';S’EZT:)E P,;gg:/?(m GF LF OF NL-OF FF NL-FF FUNDS Pos.: FTE Program |Reduction| (C,D, || Citation || (for C, FM, and FO Only) |[to CSL included in Agency Request|
riority first; Y (YIN) Option |FM, FO,
priority first) Code
(YIN) s)
iPrgm/
AGSY: piy

Prioritize each program activity for the Agency as a whole

Document criteria used to prioritize activities:

9 Environmental Protection
10 Public Health

11 Recreation, Heritage, or Cultural

12 Social Support

Source: 2013-15 Governor's Recommended Budget Current Service Level

Programs are prioritized based on the following principles: impacts on public health, potential economic development, environmental protections, agency's
core mission, and other ways of meeting the requirements of the agency.

2013-15

Agency-Wide

107BF23

Agency Request

v Governor's Recommended

Legislatively Adopted

Budget page 3—42



AGENCY SUMMARY

PROGRAM PRIORITIZATION FOR 2013-15

|IAgency Name: Oregon Department of Agriculture
2013-15 Biennium Agency Number: 60300
IAdmin and Support Services Policy Area
Program/Division Priorities for 2013-15 Biennium
1 i 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 i 9 3 10 i 1 12 i 13 14 15 16 ¢ 17 | 18 19 20 21 22
(r':nrli(gdriv%h Agency | Program or . - dentify Key :L'rf;z;!g TOTAL E:he::‘g;d Included as Re;e%:?:de Explain What is Mandatory (for C, FM, and FO_|[Comments on Proposed Changes to CSL included|
highest priority | mitials | Activity Initials Program Unit/Activity Description P':vel;sr“mr:vsc)e PAEEL?:;‘ GF LF OF NL-OF FF NL-FF FUNDS Pos. FTE Program Reduction | (C, D, FM, Legal Citation Only) in Agency Request
first) Code (YIN) | Option (YIN) | FO, S)
Prgm/’
Agey | o
Farm Mediation/The activities include
offering a voluntary and confidential
process with trained, professional
Farm mediators to assist growers and members [Pkg 090 in GRB - One-time fund shift from
29 1 ODA |\ iation  |©f the public in resolving private-party 603-13 4 154,200 -1 302,096 - - -l 456,298 1 1.00 N Y s ORS 576 General Fund to Other Funds. Pkg 091 in GRB|
conflicts or issues related to agriculture. - Placeholder for Admin Savings.
Examples include: boundary disputes,
contract disputes, Ag. labor/wage
concerns, price etc.
Administration/This program unit provides
ladministrative support services to
P 65 o g vl
ndmin and A ooive lepredation compensation and financial
N/A N/A ODA Support industries, information systems, 603-13 4 1,452,203 - i 8,680,728 - - -|[$ 10,132,931 37 37.00 Y Y ORS 561 |assistance grant program established in HB
accounting, payroll, budgeting, 3560 (2011). Includes General Fund to Other
procurement, human resources, public [Funds fund shift to stay within ARB targets.
affairs, and staff support for Board of
Agriculture.
1,606,403 - 8,982,824 - - - $ 10,589,227 38 38.00
7. Primary Purpose Program/Activity Exists 19. Legal Requirement Code
1 Civil Justice C Constitutional
2 Community Development D Debt Service
3 Consumer Protection FM Federal - Mandatory
4 Administrative Function FO Federal - Optional (once you choose to participate, certain requirements exist)
5 Criminal Justice S Statutory
6 Economic Development
7 Education & Skill Development
8 Emergency Services
9 Environmental Protection
Within each Program/Division area, prioritize each Budget Program Unit (Activities) 10 Public Health
by detail budget level in ORBITS 11 Recreation, Heritage, or Cultural
12 Social Support
D criteria used to prioritize activities:
Programs are prioritized based on the following principles: impacts on public health, potential economic development, environmental protections, agency's core
mission, and other ways of meeting the requirements of the agency.
Source: 2013-15 Governor's Recommended Budget Current Service Level
2013-15 Admin and Support Services Policy Area 107BF23

Agency Request v Governor's Recommended Legislatively Adopted Budget page 3—43



AGENCY SUMMARY

PROGRAM PRIORITIZATION FOR 2013-15

IAgency Name: Oregon Department of Agriculture
12013-15 Biennium Agency Number: 60300
[Food Safety / Consumer Protection Policy Area
Program/Division Priorities for 2013-15 Biennium
1 i 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20 21 22
Priorty ey | B oL
(ranked with | Agency rogram or . L - g -~ . Enhanced | Included as |Req. Code] Explain What is Mandatory (for C, FM, and FO  [[Comments on Proposed Changes to CSL included|
s ooty | ‘mitale. | Activity mitals | Program Unit/Activity Description P;Hovmar;ce program GF LF OF NL-OF FF NL-FF FUNDS Pos. i FTE | TR0 | eduction | (G o, Fu| Leoal Citation only) In Agency Reauest
first) leasure(s) ctivity (YIN) Option (YIN) | FO,S)
Prgm/
A9SY | piv
Food Safety Program/The Food Safety
Inspection Program licenses, inspects, and
Food Safery |(e5t5 all facets of the food distribution ORS 603, 616, || ™M - Food & Drug Cosmetic Act Pkg 082 - Carry forward to 2013-15
system, except restaurants, totaling nearly g . FM, FO, o |September 2012 E-Board actions. Pkg 091 in
B o opbA :’gmma‘ 8,500 establishments. Also, assists in 603-1,13 0 3,629,662 5,370,581 o7 $ 9001220 38 3825 N Y s 66122 6622}3‘ Bgé' [FO - Contract Inspection on behalf of FDA - [[GRB - Placeholder for Admin Savings appears
education of food companies and the thind currently at 600/year n this program
public about food quality and safety
concerns.
Reguilatory and ESC Lab/This iaboratory
provides analytical testing services for the
department’s food safety, pesticide
enforcement, natural resource and fertilizer
Measurement [programs ensuring high standards of food FO - Food Emergency Response Network - [l oo o e o000 o
2 2 ODA [Stds and safety and product integrity. The Export 603-13 10 1,695,321 3,139,990 -1 335310 -lls sa70621 19: 1860 N Y FO,S || ORS 561,576 [(Capabily to perform proficiency testing and {lc<9 232~ E21Y forare 1o #3051
Internal Sves | Service Center (ESC) enhances the lassist with food emergency assignments. P
department's marketing efforts by providing|
exporter certification of food and other
import requirements for key foreign
markets.
Food Safety | Animal HeaithrThie Afiimial FHealih
rogram's primary activity is to prevent, g : . ORS 596, 599, || FO - Animal disease surveillance and Pkg 082 - Carry forward to 2013-15
3 3 ODA :’;‘;ﬁ“ma‘ control and eradicate livestock diseases 603-13 10 565,411 1225679 664,879 $ 2455969 ° 818 N Y FO.S 1600, 601, 609, 619|fraceabiliy efforts. |September 2012 E-Board actions.
harmful to humans and animals.
Sheilfish/The shelifish program assures the|
Food Safety f::fx‘?;glesgh:;;‘“;'gi’;:pﬁ::ce with FO - Adherence to FDA requirements for
12 4 ODA :Tei ;\hmma\ ihe U'S. Food and Drug Administration's 603-13 10 346,394 442,895 - -lls 789,289 2 2.00 N Y FO,S ORS 622 Ir:‘;\:‘r:::n ‘s:?ﬁzr‘\mc;‘mpaa. Interstate
(FDA) standards for shipping shellfish g
interstate..
Feeds/The Feeds program provides
Food Safety  |commercial feed registration as well as a
13 i 5 | ODA |andAnimal [testing program to assure consumers that 603-13 3 - 377,939 - s 377989 2§ 150 N N FO, S ORs 633 |9 -Adherence tofederal reguiations for kg 062 - Carry forward to 201315
Health animal feed is safe and in compliance with g P!
state and federal regulation and laws.
Weights and Measures/The weights and
Measurement | Measures program licenses, inspects, and
certifies all commercially used weighing g . . . Pkg 082 - Carry forward to 2013-15
= 6 opbA ﬁ;‘(‘:ma;ds‘ms and measuring devices in Oregon and 603-13 3 5831743 $ 5831743 I N Y s ORS 618 [September 2012 E-Board actions.
assures scales are used properly through
Measurement | Motor Fuel Qualiy/LicensesiThe program
inspects motor fuels to ensure that fuels g . : . . . Pkg 082 - Carry forward to 2013-15
2 7 OPbA Isr:ésv:ar;dsvcs meet national standards for quality and 608:2,13 3 4ou7 $ w07 207 N Y s ORS 618 |September 2012 E-Board actions.
rade.
Wiolf Financial Assistance &
block grants to assist
32 8 ODA Isr:gsrr‘a;dsvcs Counties in implementing county wolt 603-13 6 - - - - -Is - - - Y N s Pkg 105 included in Admin Policy Area.
programs.
Measurement
Egg Laying Caged Hen/Requirements on g . . : . . . . :
33 9 ODA aésma;ds\/cs enclosures for egg laying hens, 603-13 3 $ N N s ORS 632
6,236,788 -~ 16,828,944 -~ 1001166 —_|[s 24,066,898 97 9543
2013-15 Food Safety / Consumer Protection Policy Area 107BF23

Agency Request v Governor's Recommended Legislatively Adopted Budget page 3—44



AGENCY SUMMARY

19. Legal Requirement Code

Constitutional

Debt Service

FM Federal - Mandatory

FO Federal - Optional (once you choose to participate, certain requirements exist)
S Statutory

7. Primary Purpose Program/Activity Exists

1 Civil Justice

2 Community Development

3 Consumer Protection

4 Administrative Function

5 Criminal Justice

6 Economic Development

7 Education & Skill Development
8 Emergency Services

9 Environmental Protection
10 Public Health

11 Recreation, Heritage, or Cultural
12 Social Support

Ko}

Within each Program/Division area, prioritize each Budget Program Unit (Activities)
by detail budget level in ORBITS

Document criteria used to prioritize activities:
Programs are prioritized based on the following principles: impacts on public health, potential
mission, and other ways of meeting the requirements of the agency.

pre ions, agency's core

Source: 2013-15 Governor's Recommended Budget Current Service Level

2013-15 Food Safety / Consumer Protection Policy Area 107BF23

Agency Request v/ Governor's Recommended Legislatively Adopted Budget page 3—45



AGENCY SUMMARY

PROGRAM PRIORITIZATION FOR 2013-15

IAgency Name: Oregon Department of Agriculture

[2013-15 Biennium Agency Number: 60300
Natural Resource Policy Area.
Program/Division Priorities for 2013-15 Biennium
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 : 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20 21 22
. Primary
Priority Program or Identify Key Purpose New or Legal
ranked with Agency N . . TOTAL Enhanced | Included as |Req. Codel Explain What is Mandatory (for C, FM, and FO  |[Comments on Proposed Changes to CSL included|
m(ghesl priority | nitials fl\"c‘tll‘\;l‘lsy Program Unit/Activity Description P;Z;;S:r:f P:ﬁﬁ[r;\— GF LF OF NL-OF FF NL-FF FUNDS Pos. FTE Program Reduction | (C, D, FM,| Legal Citation Only) in Agency Request
first) Code (YIN) Option (Y/N) FO, S)
Prgm/
AIY | piv
[Pkg 070 - Lottery Revenue Shortfall. Pkg 335 -
Insect Pest Prevention and [Requests restoration of Pkg 070 reductions as
Management This program include |General Fund and shifts all remaining Lottery
ODA an armful plant pests such as gypsy mot 33,4,13 55/ 1280,389 3,9 974, e 513445 - 0.8 S5 leradication of target harmful plant pests. [portion of the program eliminated in Pkg 070,
Diseases |and Japanese beetle. Includes Invasive PR 082 - Carry forward to 2013.15
Species coordinator funding. 9 arry forward to
September 2012 E-Board actions. Pkg 091 in
IGRB - Placeholder for Admin Savings appears
lin this program.
Natural " [Natural Resources/This activity unit
Resources |provides for the administration of all 603-10, 11, 12a,
7 2 obA |77 Natral Resource Division programs and | 12b, 126, 13 9 905,687 - 124,776 12,189 s 1042652 5 4.00 N Y s 561, 568, 4688
Pesticides _|activities,
Nl [ ter Qualiying Water Qut (hk 3|25 . Rdeguestls Gene‘val Fund to makle(
griculture Water Quality/Ag Water Quality ree limited duration positions permanent to
8 3 ODA ::;c'“'ces program provides a mechanism to improve 603&23‘1;2"‘ 9 938,717 § 2,271,626 253,499 - -ls 3463842 12§ 1200 Y Y s ORSA%ZE 568, lcontinue agricultural water quality program
Pesticides |2"d @ssure Oregon's Water Quality. . leffectiveness which was supported during
2011-13 with PCSRF.
Soil and Water Conservation Districts/This
activity provides for utilization of Oregon's
45 Soil and Water Conservation Districts to
Natural  |provide technical assistance to landowners
o 4 opa |Resources  [and land managers to implement 603-12a, 12b, 9 i eserst . . | Pr— 2 200 N N s ORS 561, 568
and conservation measures and watershed 12¢,13
i projects and support of
Oregon's Agricultural Water Quality
management program, the Oregon Plan for|
salmon and
Natural | Confined Animal Feeding )
Resources | OPerations/CAFO program provides a FM - Adherence to federal regulations related
10 5 ST mechanism to improve and assure 603-10, 13 9 1,529,659 - 401,408 - -[$ 1931067 10! 1000 N Y FM, S ORS 4688 {to Confined Animal Feeding Operations
Pesticides | Oregon's Water Quality, and ensure (CAFOs)
with federal
[Pkg 315 - Requests Other Fund limitation to
[make two limited duration positions permanent|
lto continue current level of outreach and
Natural lcompliance monitoring activities in base
Rosources | Pesticides/The pesticides program M - Adherence to Federal Insecticide. Pesticides Program. Pkg 320 - Requests Othel
1 6 ODA administers state law regulating the 603-6, 13 10 - - 3,797,957 1,101,722 -lls  a.989,679 19i 1937 N Y FM, S ORS 634 8 . [Fund limitation to support Pesticide
and [Fungicide and Rodenticide Act (FIFRA)
and use of pesticide products. |Stewardship Partnership Monitoring
(Collaboration conducted in coordination with
[Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality. GRB
modified Pkg 320 to add General Fund as a
Ispecial payment to DEQ.
g:‘s‘:a’jr‘ces Fertilizer/The fertilizer program regulates
14 7 obA |77 the composition, labeling, and marketing of | 603-13 3 - -1 1,137,580 - s 1137580 3 363 N Y s ORS 633
5 fertilizer products.
esticides
[Pkg 070 - Lottery Revenue Shortfall. Pkg 335 -
\WeedrThis programs includes the [Requests restoration of Pkg 070 reductions as
Plant, Pest |exclusion, detection, and eradication of Sf"\‘;s’a":ggn"eargfsuhn‘gs g'gg’r'r‘;'g“f"‘g d"g:(‘e’y
15 8 ODA [and exotic weeds, Plant Pests and pathogens. | 6033, 4,13 9 592,595 | 1,597,371 178,592 1,159,283 -[s 3527841 16§ 1297 N Y s ORS 570 555 6 ramove rastoration of the weed |
Diseases | The unit provides grants for local weed
control efforts. lprogram cut and remove the fund shift. Pkg
1082 - Carry forward to 2013-15 September
[2012 E-Board actions.
2013-15 Natural Resource Policy Area 107BF23

Agency Request

v Governor's Recommended

Legislatively Adopted

Budget page 3—46



AGENCY SUMMARY

- P
(Prliudm)‘rh Agency | Program or dentify Key P‘r“"::;ys TOTAL E:‘:::\g;d Included as Re:s%zlde Explain What is Mandatory (for C, FM, and FO _[|Comments on Proposed Changes to CSL included
ranked wi I - . M,
nignest priorty | Initals T::;‘sy Program Unit/Activity Description P;::srm:r(\;e Pzg;?[r;\— GF LF OF NL-OF FF NL-FF FUNDS Pos. FTE Program Reduction (. D, Fm] Legal Citation only) in Agency Request
first) Code (YIN) Option (Y/N) FO, S)
Prom/
A9} piv
Nursery/The nursery program provides
Plant, Pest |inspection and export certification services R g
16 9 ODA |a to Oregon's nursery industry; imported 603-13 6 - -1 3,280,883 161,299 -ls 3442182 15 1341 N Y s ORS 571 ;'égtgrsnzh efg&’lyzf‘;'ﬁ’azf,;°aiaii 515
Diseases |nursery stock is also inspected. P! g
Plant, Pest |Christmas Tree/Plant Programs include
17 i 10 | opa [and inspection and export certification services 603-13 6 - -i 531414 . -lls  s31414 Si 212 N Y s ORS 571
Diseases to Oregon's Christmas tree industry.
Nursery ResearchiThis activity makes
Plant, Pest |available nursery-related research grants
18 1 ODA |and from money collected through the nursery 603-13 6 - - 390,923 - s 390,923 - - N Y S ORS 571
Diseases | research assessment fund.
invasive Species CounciilThe purpose of
the Oregon Invasive Species Council
Plant, Pest |(OISC) shall be to conduct a coordinated Pk 340 - Requests Lottery Fund support for
19§ 12 | oDA |a and comprehensive effort to keep invasive | 603-3, 4, 13 9 - -i 285,507 431,735 s 77282 - - Y Y s ORS 570 invasive Species Council. Pkg not
Diseases  |species out of Oregon and to eliminate, recommended in GRB.
reduce, or mitigate the impacts of invasive
species already established in Oregon,
gz‘s‘:,’jlces Smoke/The program minimizes the
27 i 13 | ODA impacts on Oregonians through control of | 603-2, 13 10 - -1 903,000 - -Ils 903000 2 133 N Y s ORS 4688
Posiiides field burning activities.
gz‘s“a’;‘ces Pesticides Analytical Response
30 | 14 | opa |3 Center/Provides an unbiased review of 6036, 13 10 340,451 - 8,353 - -lls 348804 - - N Y s ORS 634
Paiicides |?leged pesticides poisonings in Oregon.
Picy 70 - Lottery Revenue Shortfail. Pkg 330 -
plant, pest |P1ant Conservation Biology/This program [Requests restoration of Pkg 070 reductions as
2 i 15 | opA | focuses on protection of threatened and 6035, 13 o o760 01,052 491,305 B P 2 200 v v s ORS 564 mix of Other Funds and Federal Funds, plus
Hiseases |endangered native plants. laddition of new Other Funds and Federal
[Funds. Pkg 082 - Carry forward to 2013-15
2012 E-Board actions.
Pesticide Use Reporting/This aciivity
provides use reporting for all commercial
Natural  |uses of pesticide products in Oregon. The
Resources |activity all provides for a survey of g . . . . . . . .
361 16 | ODA g household pesticide product use. Data is 603-13 9 $ N N s ORS 634
Pesticides | collected will assist researchers in
understanding what pesticides are used
when and in what amounts.
5,063,101 11,509,003 —_i 5421637 — |[s 2008462a| 126 10553
2013-15 Natural Resource Policy Area 107BF23

Agency Request

v/ Governor's Recommended

Legislatively Adopted

Budget page 3—47




AGENCY SUMMARY

(,':"'i‘:ffv?(h Agency | Program or o . Identity Key :L"';\:;ys TOTAL E:‘:::\g;d Included as Re:??:zlue Explain What is Mandatory (for C, FM, and FO _[|Comments on Proposed Changes to CSL included
highest priority | Initials T::;‘sy Program Unit/Activity Description P;::srm:r(\;e Pzg;?[r;\— GF LF OF NL-OF FF NL-FF FUNDS Pos. FTE Program Reduction | (C, D, FM,| Legal Citation only) in Agency Request
first) Code (vIN) | option (v/N) | FO,S)
T Prgm/
Agey U5
7. Primary Purpose Program/Activity Exists 19. Legal Requirement Code
1 Civil Justice C Constitutional
2 Community Development D Debt Service
3 Consumer Protection FM Federal - Mandatory
4 Administrative Function FO Federal - Optional (once you choose to participate, certain requirements exist)
5 Criminal Justice S Statutory
6 Economic Development
7 Education & Skill Development
8 Emergency Services
9 Environmental Protection
Within each Program/Division area, prioritize each Budget Program Unit (Activities) 10 Public Health
by detail budget level in ORBITS 11 Recreation, Heritage, or Cultural
12 Social Support
Document criteria used to prioritize activities:
i i pr i agency's core

Programs are prioritized based on the following principles: impacts on public health, potential
mission, and other ways of meeting the requirements of the agency.

Source: 2013-15 Governor's Recommended Budget Current Service Level

2013-15 Natural Resource Policy Area 107BF23

Budget page 3—48

Agency Request v Governor's Recommended Legislatively Adopted



AGENCY SUMMARY

PROGRAM PRIORITIZATION FOR 2013-15

IAgency Name: Oregon Department of Agriculture
[201;

5 Biennium Agency Number: 60300
Market Access, Di Certification / Inspection Policy Area
Program/Division Priorities for 2011-13 Biennium
1 2 3 73 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20 21 22
P Primary
Priority New or Legal
Program or Identify Key Purpose
(ranked with | Agency . . . . ; . TOTAL Enhanced | Included as |Req. Code] Explain What is Mandatory (for C, FM, and FO  |[Comments on Proposed Changes to CSL included|
highest priority | Initials A‘:‘x‘n‘;n‘lsy Program Unit/Activity Description P;g:snuur:r(\sc)e P‘v\\;‘glc?[r; GF LF OF NL-OF FF NL-FF FUNDS Pos. FTE Program Reduction | (C, D, FM)| Legal Citation Only) in Agency Request
first) Code (YIN) Option (Y/N) | FO, S)
Prom/
A9%Y ¢ piy
Pkg 420 - Requests General Fund in Ag
) Plant Health-SOD/Plant Programs include evelopment program as part of sate's
Certification, [the exclusion, detection and eradication of
Inspection | harmful plant diseases (e.g. sudden oak FO - Participation in exclusion, detection,  ||I1icdrated water resources strategy; includes
5 1 ODA D P - -0 603-3, 13 9 680,793 1,080,510 -1 1,753,612 -l$ 3514915 14 12.81 N Y FO, s ORS 570 P: ! e . |General Fund to Other Funds shift in Plant
and death), seed field inspections, laboratory leradication of target harmful plant diseases.
Livestock ID [testing of seed, and fruit tree virus Health to stay within ARB target. Pkg 082 -
ortificadion " (Carry forward to 2013-15 September 2012 E-
. Board actions.
[Pkg 081~ Carry forward to 2013-15 the E-
Board reductions from May 2012. Pkg 415 -
[Ag Development and Marketing [Requests additional Federal Funds limitation
Projects/These activities support the I K
department's mission to promote economic fto support Specialty Crop Program. Pkg 420 -
e o [Requests General Fund to establish a position
6 2 | opa |59 Y. | 6037,8,9,13 6 3,499,641 (40,016) - i 4326136 -Ils 7785761 12 1150 N Y s ORS 576 lto assist with implementation of state’s
Dev and Mkt | The program finds solutions and provides Integrated water resources strategy: includes
marketing opportunities for Oregon's food (General Fund to Other Funds shift in Plant
and agricultural industry both domestically
and memationalty Health Program to stay within ARB target. Pkg
. 1090 in GRB - Placeholder for Admin Savings
. lappears in this program.
Cerioation, | SPPING Poin inspecion/provides
Inspection | spection and certification to a wide range FO - Adherence to federal programs for
20 3 | opa [7eP of fruit, vegetable and nut crops. Inspectors| ~ 603-7, 13 6 - 8,171,976 - - -Ils 8171976 95 47.55 N Y FO, S ORS 632 [\Uorio S certification and audit programs.
certify product for export and domestic
Livestock ID
markets.
Cerifications/The certification and audit
services program provides voluntary
market access certification and validation
for processes and attributes of fresh and
Cerification, |processed agricultural products. Programs,
Inspection  |include: National Organic Program g . . . . FO - Adherence to federal programs for
204 | ODA fang certification, Global Food Safety Initiative 6037, 13 6 881,247 s ssL2a 3 5.08 N Y FO.8 ORSE32larious certification and audit programs.
Livestock D [audits, USDA GAP/GHP Audit Verification
Program, Maximum Residue Level
Certification and other private and industry
driven standards verification and third-party
audit services.
Certfication. | vestock iD7The Livesiock ib program is
219N |14 ensure proper ownership of livestock ORS 577, 579, . g
22 | 5 | opa |MSPECUON lyough the brand recording and inspection|  603-13 6 - 2,568,119 E - -I's 2568119 72 1507 N v s | 603 604,607, [Pka 062 Cary forward to 2013-15
and September 2012 E-Board actions.
Civestock D [Program, enhance economic production of 608, 601, 164, 167
livestock.
Seed/ This program provides inspection
and enforcement of regulations of the
Certification. |grass seed industy. It provides a fair and o 08 - Canry forward t0 201345
24 6 ODA |7 competitive market within the Oregon Seed| ~ 603-13 6 - 840,378 - - -|ls 80378 4 353 N Y s ORS 633 Sentomber 2012 & Board actions,
industry. The activities of the program have P g
Livestock ID .
been a integral part of developing Oregon's|
ion as a high quality seed supplier.
ﬁ‘i"g‘f‘z‘:"' Hops/Hay/Grain/Apiary/Produce This
25 7 | opa [me activity provides inspection and certification| ~ 603-13 6 - 650,752 - - -|s  eso752 1 242 N Y s ORS 586, 633
Civestock I |for hops. hay.grains, produce and apiary.
Commodity Commission Oversight/This N
) " O Pkg 410 - Requests Other Fund limitation to
2 | 8 | opa |Agriculural lactivity provides the administrative 603-11, 13 4 - 290,117 - - lIs 20017 1 150 Y Y s ORS 576, 577, bring spending authority in alignment with
Dev and Mkt |oversight of Oregon's 28 agricultural 578,579
N lactual costs of operating oversight program.
Bredator Control/This program is a
ﬁslg‘;lﬂ;ﬁn cooperative activity with USDA Wildiife Pkg 090 in GRB - Equalizes funding between
31 9 ODA |7 Services and Oregon counties. It Functions| ~ 603-13 9 381,889 - - - -lls  s8sLes0 - - N N s ORS 610 lobAand oorw, 9
to reduce losses to agricultural producers
Livestock ID
by predatory animals.
2013-15 Market Access, Development, Certification / Inspection Policy Area 107BF23

Agency Request

v Governor's Recommended

Legislatively Adopted

Budget page 3—49



AGENCY SUMMARY

Within each Program/Division area, prioritize each Budget Program Unit (Activities)

by detail budget level in ORBITS

7. Primary Purpose Program/Activity Exists

1 Civil Justice

2 Community Development

3 Consumer Protection

4 Administrative Function

5 Criminal Justice

6 Economic Development

7 Education & Skill Development
8 Emergency Services

9 Environmental Protection
10 Public Health

11 Recreation, Heritage, or Cultural
12 Social Support

D

criteria used to prioritize activities:

Source: 2013-15 Governor's Recommended Budget Current Service Level

Programs are prioritized based on the following principles: impacts on public health, potential economic development, environmental protections, agency's core
mission, and other ways of meeting the requirements of the agency.

2013-15

priority — ooy | G oL New
(ranked with | Agency o . . y g y . Enhanced | Included as |Req. Code . Explain What is Mandatory (for C, FM, and FO _[[Comments on Proposed Changes to CSL included|
highest priority | Initials Activity Program Unit/Activity Description Performance Program. GF LF OF NL-OF FF NL-FF FUNDS Pos. FTE Program Reduction | (C, D, FM)| Legal Citation only) in Agency Request
Initials Measure(s) Activity
first) P (YIN) | option (YIN) | FO, S)
ode
Prom/
Agey Div
Agricultural County Fair Commission/members of the
35 10 ODA 9 [commission serve to provide oversight and 603-13 4 - 21,731 - - - $ 21,731 - - N N S ORS 565 Pkg 070 - Lottery Revenue Shortfall
Dev and Mkt d
assistance to Oregon's County Fairs.
4562323 {21,731} 14,443,083 —_i 6,079,748 — |ls 25106885 202 0946

19. Legal Requirement Code

[SXe}

M
F

[7Xe}

Constitutional
Debt Service
Federal - Mandatory

Federal - Optional (once you choose to participate, certain requirements exist)

Statutory

Market Access, Development, Certification / Inspection Policy Area

107BF23

Agency Request

v/ Governor's Recommended

Legislatively Adopted

Budget page 3—50



AGENCY SUMMARY

REDUCTION OPTIONS
10% REDUCTION OPTIONS (ORS 291.216)

ACTIVITY OR PROGRAM

DESCRIBE REDUCTION

AMOUNT AND FUND TYPE

RANK AND JUSTIFICATION

(WHICH PROGRAM OR ACTIVITY WILL
NOT BE UNDERTAKEN)

(DESCRIBE THE EFFECTS OF THIS
REDUCTION. INCLUDE POSITIONS
AND FTE IN 2013-15 AND 2015-17

(GF, LF, OF, FF. IDENTIFY REVENUE
SOURCE FOR OF, FF)

(RANK THE ACTIVITIES OR PROGRAMS NOT
UNDERTAKEN IN ORDER OF LOWEST COST
FOR BENEFIT OBTAINED

PESTICIDES PROGRAM — PARC CONTINUE FUND SHIFT IN 2011-13 GF ($340,409) 1. FUND SHIFT PARC TO OTHER FUNDS (ONE-
PROGRAM — MANDATED BY STATUTE | FROM GENERAL TO OTHER FUNDS OF $340,409 TIME)
TO INVESTIGATE PESTICIDE-RELATED | FOR PESTICIDE ANALYTICAL
INCIDENTS IN OREGON THAT HAS RESPONSE CENTER (PARC). MAY FUND SHIFT WILL CONTINUE FROM
POTENTIAL HUMAN HEALTH, ANIMAL | REQUIRE AN INCREASE IN PESTICIDE PREVIOUS BIENNIUM. RANKING FOLLOWS
HEALTH, OR ENVIRONMENTAL REGISTRATION FEES. ODA PRIORITIZED LIST.
EFFECTS.
S&S ($184,054)
SP_ ($156,355)
FARM MEDIATION ELIMINATES GENERAL FUND SUPPORT | GF ($154,200) 2. FUND SHIFT TO OTHER FUNDS (ONE-TIME)
ENTIRELY AND RELIES SOLEY ON OF $154,200 RANKING FOLLOWS ODA PRIORITIZED LIST.
OTHER FUND REVENUE AND FEES.
S&S ($154,200)
COMMODITY INSPECTION PROGRAM — | FUND SHIFT 1.90 FTE TO OTHER FUNDS | GF ($382,364) 3. FUND SHIFT TO EXISTING FUND BALANCE
PLANT HEALTH PROGRAM — FEE FOR SERVICE WORK. WILL OF $382,364 (ONE-TIME)
PROVIDES OFFICIAL PHYTOSANITARY | UTILIZE EXISTING REVENUE SOURCE.
TESTING AND FIELD INSPECTIONS FOR | MAY REQUIRE AN INCREASE IN RATE THIS PROGRAM IS DRIVEN BY
SEED CROPS GROWN THROUGHOUT FOR FEE FOR SERVICE WORK IN THE AGRICULTURAL INDUSTRY REQUESTS TO
OREGON. PLANT HEALTH PROGRAM. COMPLY WITH SHPPING REQUIREMENTS
AND WILL NEED TO RELY ON FEE FOR
PS ($361,087) (1.90) FTE SERVICE WORK FOR SUPPORT.
S&S ($ 21,277)
5% REDUCTION - GENERAL FUND GF ($876,973)
OF $876,973

NOTE: THE RANKING JUSTIFICATION UTILIZES THE ODA PRIORITIZED LIST OF PROGRAM AND IN THE CASE OF FUND SHIFTS IS DEPENDENT UPON AVAILABLE FEES
AND CASH BALANCES. THE PRIORITIZED LIST HAS BEEN REFINED OVER THE LAST SEVERAL BIENNIA AND HAS HAD INPUT FROM VARIOUS STAKEHOLDERS.

ADMINISTRATION PROGRAM —
MANAGES THE EXECUTIVE
FUNCTIONS OF THE OREGON
DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE’S
(ODA’S) PROGRAM OF WORK AND
PROVIDES RELATED ASSOCIATED
BUSINESS, ACCOUNTING,
LABORATORY, AND TECHNICAL
SUPPORT FOR AGENCY DIVISIONS.

CF{$332:32%)
OF $332,327

ACTUAL REDUCTION ADJUSTED FOR
PERS RATE CHANGE:

GF ($330,907)

OF $330,907

4. FUND SHIFT TO PROGRAM TRANSFER FEES.
(ONE-TIME)

PLACES A LARGER BURDEN ON OTHER
FUNDED PROGRAMS TO SUPPORT THE
AGENCIES CRITICAL ADMINISTRATIVE
FUNCTIONS (HR, LICENSING, ACCOUNTING,
IT, BUDGET, PROCUREMENT, PAYROLL)

2013-15

107BF17

Agency Request

v/ Governor's Recommended

Legislatively Adopted

Budget page 3—51



AGENCY SUMMARY

10% REDUCTION OPTIONS (ORS 291.216)

PLANT PROGRAM - WEED PROGRAM
(ALL) - COORDINATES STATEWIDE
NOXIOUS WEED CONTROL EFFORTS.

EF{($329,639)

ACTUAL REDUCTION:
LF ($518,896)
OF $12,974
FTE 240

PLANT PROGRAM — WEED PROGRAM | ELIMINATES WEED PROGRAM ALONG | GF ($544,646) 5. REMOVES PROGRAM BY ELIMINATING
(ALL) - COORDINATES STATEWIDE WITH 12.97 FTE WHO ARE FUNDED GENERAL FUNDS & LOTTERY FUNDS.
NOXIOUS WEED CONTROL EFFORTS. | WITH GF, LF, OF AND FF. WILL
DIMINISH THE DEPARTMENTS ELIMINATES THE ODA NOXIOUS WEED
MISSION TO PROTECT OREGON’S CONTROL PROGRAM TO PROVIDE SERVICES
NATURAL RESOURCES TO PREVENT STATEWIDE AND TO CONDUCT STATEWIDE
AND LIMIT THE SPREAD AND IMPACT SURVEYS AND ERADICATION
OF INVASIVE EXOTIC PLANT SPECIES CONTAINMENT PROGRAMS FOR NEW
WHICH DISPLACE AND COMPETE INVADERS. TOTAL OF 12.97 FTE
WITH NATURE AND DESIRABLE ELIMINATED.
DOMESTIC PLANT SPECIES.
PS ($310,448) (1.27) FTE
S&S ($234,198)
10% REDUCTION — GENERAL FUND GF ($1,753,946)
OF $1,055,100

NOTE: THE RANKING JUSTIFICATION UTILIZES THE ODA PRIORITIZED LIST OF PROGRAM AND IN THE CASE OF FUND SHIFTS IS DEPENDENT UPON AVAILABLE FEES
AND CASH BALANCES. THE PRIORITIZED LIST HAS BEEN REFINED OVER THE LAST SEVERAL BIENNIA AND HAS HAD INPUT FROM VARIOUS STAKEHOLDERS.

ELIMINATES THE ODA NOXIOUS WEED
PROGRAM

5% REDUCTION - LOTTERY FUNDS

LF ($329,639)

NOTE: THE RANKING JUSTIFICATION UTILIZES THE ODA PRIORITIZED LIST OF PROGRAM AND IN THE CASE OF FUND SHIFTS IS DEPENDENT UPON AVAILABLE FEES
AND CASH BALANCES. THE PRIORITIZED LIST HAS BEEN REFINED OVER THE LAST SEVERAL BIENNIA AND HAS HAD INPUT FROM VARIOUS STAKEHOLDERS.

PLANT PROGRAM - WEED PROGRAM
(ALL) — COORDINATES STATEWIDE
NOXIOUS WEED CONTROL EFFORTS.

EF{$329.639)
ACTUAL REDUCTION — SEE ABOVE

ELIMINATES THE ODA NOXIOUS WEED
PROGRAM

2013-15

107BF17

Agency Request

v/ Governor's Recommended

Legislatively Adopted

Budget page 3—52



AGENCY SUMMARY

10% REDUCTION OPTIONS (ORS 291.216)

10% REDUCTION - LOTTERY FUNDS

LF ($659,278)

NOTE: THE RANKING JUSTIFICATION UTILIZES THE ODA PRIORITIZED LIST OF PROGRAM AND IN THE CASE OF FUND SHIFTS IS DEPENDENT UPON AVAILABLE FEES
AND CASH BALANCES. THE PRIORITIZED LIST HAS BEEN REFINED OVER THE LAST SEVERAL BIENNIA AND HAS HAD INPUT FROM VARIOUS STAKEHOLDERS.

PLANT PROGRAM — WEED PROGRAM
(ALL) — COORDINATES STATEWIDE
NOXIOUS WEED CONTROL EFFORTS.

ELIMINATES WEED PROGRAM ALONG
WITH 12.97 FTE WHO ARE FUNDED
WITH GF, LF, OF & FF.

PS  ($110,917) (0.75) FTE
S&S ($ 71,252)

OF ($182,169)

ELIMINATES THE ODA NOXIOUS WEED
PROGRAM

MEASUREMENT STANDARDS REDUCE NUMBER OF FUEL QUALITY | OF ($22,203) LIMITS CONSUMER PROTECTION AND
PROGRAM - MOTOR FUEL QUALITY SAMPLES SCREEND FOR OCTANE ASSURANCE IN THE QUALITY OF FUEL
PROGRAM - TESTS THE QUALITY OF COMPLIANCE. DELAYS RESPONSE THEY ARE PURCHASING DUE TO DELAYED
GASOLINE AND DIESEL PRODUCTS TIME FOR FUEL QUALITY COMPLAINT RESPONSE TIME AND

SOLD WITHIN THE STATE OF OREGON. | COMPLAINTS. DECREASE IN ROUTINE OCTANE

LOADING TERMINALS, JOBBERS, AND SCREENINGS.

MOTOR FUEL RETAILERS ARE ALL S&S ($16,262)

SUBJECT TO INSPECTION BY THE CO ($5,941)

DIVISION.

MEASUREMENT STANDARDS REDUCTION OF 1.20 FTE. REDUCES OF ($293,975) LIMITS CONSUMER PROTECTION AND
PROGRAM — WEIGHTS AND MEASURES | DEVICE EXAMINATION FREQUENCY ASSURANCE THAT PRODUCTS PURCHASED
DEVICE INSPECTION — ASSURES AND LOWERS NUMBER OF DEVICES ARE WEIGHED AND MEASURED
CONSCUMERS OF ACCURATE WEIGHT | INSPECTED PER YEAR. ACCURATELY.

AND MEASURE OF FOOD AND NON-

FOOD PRODUCTS, SERVICES, AND PS  ($231,971) (1.20) FTE

COMMODITIES PURCHASED IN S&S ($ 56,125)

OREGON. CO ($ 5879

AG DEVELOPMENT PROGRAM — REDUCTION OF SERVICES AND OF ($15,125) LIMITS THE AMOUNT OF OUTREACH AND

WORKS TO FOSTER A SUSTAINABLE,
PROFITABLE AGRICULTURAL
ECONOMY IN OREGON THROUGH
BUSINESS AND MARKET
DEVELOPMENT. THE DIVISION ALSO

SUPPLIES FOR MAREKTING
PROGRAMS.

S&S (15,125)

SUPPORT THAT IS PROVIDED TO
COMMODITY COMMISSIONS AND SPECIFIC
MARKETING PROGRAM OUTREACH
ACTIVITIES.

2013-15

107BF17

Agency Request

v/ Governor's Recommended

Legislatively Adopted

Budget page 3—53



10% REDUCTION OPTIONS (ORS 291.216)

OVERSEES THE STATE’S 28
COMMODITY COMMISSIONS.

PLANT PROGRAM - WORKS TO
EXCLUDE, DETECT, AND CONTROL OR
ERADICATE SERIOUS INVASIVE
INSECT PESTS AND PLANT DISEASES;
ENHANCE THE AGRICULTURAL
VALUE OF NURSERY STOCK, AND
CHRISTMAS TREES THROUGH PEST
AND DISEASE INSPECTION AND
CERTIFICATION; AND PROTECT AT-
RISK NATIVE PLANTS.

REDUCTION IN OTHER FUND
SPENDING WOULD INHIBIT THE
ABILITY TO HIRE SEASONAL
STAFFING, FUND RESEARCH, AND
MEET REQUESTS FOR INSPECTIONS.

OF ($67,420)

REDUCTION WOULD AFFECT ODA’S ABILITY
TO PROVIDE INSPECTION, LABORATORY
TESTING, AND SURVEYS FOR THE NURSERY
AND CHRISTMAS TREE GROWERS AND
FUND WORK RELATED TO INVASIVE
SPECIES IN OREGON.

PROTECT PEOPLE AND THE
ENVIRONMENT FROM ADVERSE
EFFECTS OF PESTICIDE USE WHILE
MAINTAINING THE AVAILABILITY OF
PESTICIDES FOR BENEFICIAL USES.
THE DIVISION REGULATES THE SALE
AND USE OF PESTICIDES, PROVIDES
TESTING AND LICENSING OF ALL
USERS OF RESTRICTED-USE
PESTICIDES, IS RESPONSIBLE FOR

AND RELATED SERVICE AND
SUPPLIES. REDUCES LIMITATION
NECESSARY TO INVESTIGATE
PESTICIDE INCIDENTS AND MONITOR
PESTICIDE DISTRIBUTION AND USE.

PS ($181,921) (1.10) FTE
S&S ($ 55,780)
CO ($ 2502)
SP_ ($ 10,007)

NATURAL RESOURCES - SMOKE REDUCES RESOURCES NECESSARY TO | OF ($45,356) REDUCTION MAY LIMIT RESEARCH AND

MANAGEMENT PROGRAM - PROVIDES | MANAGE THE SMOKE MANAGEMENT MONITORING DATA. THIS PROGRAM IS

COORDINATION AND OVERSIGHT OF | PROGRAM. INDUSTRY FUNDED TO MANAGE THE

WILLAMETTE VALLEY FIELD SMOKE MANAGEMENT PROGRAM

BURNING. INCLUDING RESEARCH AIMED AT FINDING
ALTERNATIVES TO AGRICULTURE FIELD
BURNING.

COMMODITY INSPECTION PROGRAM - | REDUCTION TO THE GRAIN, HAY, OF ($533,245) THIS REDUCTION WILL LIMIT AND IN SOME

PROVIDES HIGH QUALITY SERVICES HOPS, SEED, PRODUCE, AND SHIPPING CASES CEASE INSPECTION VERIFICATION

WHICH ENSURE OREGON PRODUCTS | POINT INSPECTION PROGRAMS WITH AND CERTIFICATION SERVICES TO

MEET OR EXCEED THE QUALITY ASSOCIATED SERVICE AND SUPPLY FARMERS AND RANCHERS. THESE SERVICES

REQUIREMENTS OF THE DOMESTIC REDUCTION. THIS REDUCTION WILL ASSURE OREGON AGRICULTURE PRODUCTS

AND INTERNATIONAL MARKET LIMIT AND IN SOME CASES CEASE CAN BE MARKETED LOCALLY,

PLACE. QUALITY ASSURANCE IS INSPECTION VERIFICATION AND DOMESTICALLY, AND INTERNATIONALLY.

PROVIDED TO OREGON PRODUCERS, | CERTIFICATION SERVICES TO ASSURE

PACKERS AND SHIPPERS THROUGH OREGON AGRICULTURE PRODUCTS

OFFICIAL THIRD-PARTY INSPECTION, | CAN BE MARKETED LOCALLY AND

TESTING, VERIFICATION, AND INTERNATIONALLY.

CERTIFICATION.

PS ($448,206) (4.28) FTE
S&S ($ 85,039)
PESTICIDES PROGRAM - SEEKS TO REDUCTION OF PERSONAL SERVICES | OF ($250,210) REDUCES ABILITY TO INVESTIGATE AND

RESPOND TO PESTICIDE INCIDENTS. LIMITS
THE ABILITY TO COLLABORATE WITH THE
U.S. EPA ON PESTICIDE RELATED PROJECTS
AND PESTICIDE REGULATION PROGRAMS.

2013-15

Agency Request

v Governor's Recommended

107BF17

Legislatively Adopted

Budget page 3—54



10% REDUCTION OPTIONS (ORS 291.216)

FERTILIZER REGISTRATION, AND
INVESTIGATES INCIDENTS OF
PESTICIDE MISUSE.

ANALYTICAL SERVICES FOR ODA’S
FOOD SAFETY, PESTICIDE
ENFORCEMENT, NATURAL RESOURCE,
AND FERTILIZER PROGRAMS,
ENSURING HIGH STANDARDS OF
FOOD SAFETY AND PRODUCT

FOR EXPORT/IMPORT SAMPLES, FOOD
SAFETY, PESTICIDES, AND
FERTILIZERS.

PS  ($130,656) (.82) FTE
S&S ($ 25,774)

NATURAL RESOURCES PROGRAM - REDUCTION IN SERVICES AND OF ($450) REDUCES RESOURCES NECESSARY TO
NATURAL RESOURCES/THIS ACTIVITY | SUPPLIES SUPPORT NATURAL RESOURCE PROGRAMS.
UNIT PROVIDES FOR THE
ADMINISTRATION OF ALL NATURAL | S&S ($450)
RESOURCE DIVISION PROGRAMS AND
ACTIVITIES.
NATURAL RESOURCES AG WATER OF REDUCTIONS APPLIED TO S&S OF ($12,793) WOULD BE OF CONCERN IF OTHER FUND
QUALITY PROGRAM - THE GRANT IS RECEIVED AND ADDITIONAL
AGRICULTURAL WATER QUALITY S&S ($12,793) LIMITATION IS NEEDED.
MANAGEMENT PROGRAM (AGWQMP)
— 1S RESPONSIBLE FOR DEVELOPING
AND IMPLEMENTING AGRICULTURAL
POLLUTION PREVENTION AND
CONTROL PROGRAMS TO PROTECT
THE QUALITY OF OREGON'S WATERS.
NATURAL RESOURCES - CAFO REDUCTION WOULD LIMIT OF ($20,188) REDUCES FREQUENCY OF ROUTINE CAFO
PROGRAM - EXISTS TO ASSIST CAPABILITY TO MEET WITH ALL INSPECTIONS AND INCREASES THE NUMBER
LIVESTOCK OPERATORS AND PERMITTED CAFOS STATEWIDE ON AN OF CAFO OPERATORS PER CAFO INSPECTOR.
PRODUCERS WITH MANAGING ANNUAL BASIS AND AFFECTS OUR EPA HAS ALREADY COMMENTED ON THE
ANIMAL WASTE SO AS NOT TO ABILITY TO COMPLETE HIGH NUMBER OF OPERATORS MANAGED
CONTAMINATE GROUND OR SURFACE | EXPECTATIONS IDENTIFIED IN THE BY EACH CAFO INSPECTOR. WOULD ALSO
WATER. MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING LIMIT ABILITY TO RESPOND TO CITIZEN
WITH THE ENVIRONMENTAL COMPLAINTS.
PROTECTION AGENCY.
S&S ($20,188)
ADMINISTRATION PROGRAM — WOULD REDUCE SERVICES IN AREAS | OF ($450,579) HAMPERS ABILITY OF DIVISION TO
MANAGES THE EXECUTIVE OF LICENSING, ACCOUNTING, PROVIDE CRITICAL ADMINISTRATIVE
FUNCTIONS OF THE OREGON BUDGETING, INFORMATION SERVICES, SUPPORT AND INFORMATION FOR BOTH
DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE’S IT AND HUMAN RESOURCES. INTERNAL AND EXTERNAL CUSTOMERS.
(ODA’S) PROGRAM OF WORK AND
PROVIDES RELATED ASSOCIATED PS  ($334,222) (1.59) FTE
BUSINESS, ACCOUNTING, S&S ($ 80,312)
LABORATORY, AND TECHNICAL CO ($ 36,045)
SUPPORT FOR AGENCY DIVISIONS.
LABORATORY SERVICES - PROVIDES | REDUCTION OF TESTING CAPACITY OF ($156,430) IMPACTS SERVICES RELATED TO FOOD

SAFETY AND PUBLIC HEALTH.

2013-15

Agency Request

v Governor's Recommended

107BF17

Legislatively Adopted

Budget page 3—55



10% REDUCTION OPTIONS (ORS 291.216)

INTEGRITY.

PLANT HEALTH PROGRAM -
PROVIDES OFFICIAL PHYTOSANITARY
TESTING AND FIELD INSPECTIONS FOR
SEED CROPS GROWN THROUGHOUT
OREGON.

ORNAMENTAL AND FRUIT TREE
CERTIFICATION PROGRAM./NATURAL
RESOURCE SPECIALIST

PS ($54,349)

FOOD SAFETY PROGRAM — ENSURES | REDUCE FREQUENCY OF INSPECTIONS | OF ($264,342) IMPACTS SERVICES RELATED TO FOOD
THAT OREGONIANS RECEIVE A SAFE, | IN SELECT LICENSED FIRMS BASED ON SAFETY AND PUBLIC HEALTH.
WHOLESOME, AND PROPERLY RISK FACTORS AND STATUTORY
LABELED FOOD SUPPLY. REQUIREMENTS./NATURAL RESOURCE

SPECIALIST 3 & 4.

PS  ($217,907) (1.09) FTE

S&S ($ 43,793)

CO ($ 2,642)
FOOD SAFETY PROGRAM — SHELLFISH | REDUCTION IN SHELLFISH TESTING OF ($22,224) IMPACTS SERVICES RELATED TO
PROGRAM - EDUCATES AND AND SAMPLING RECREATIONAL SHELLFISH ACTIVITIES
REGULATES LICENSEES AND AND CONSUMER PROTECTION RELATED TO
MONITORS SHELLFISH GROWING S&S ($22,224) PUBLIC HEALTH.
WATERS, HARVESTING, PROCESSING,
AND DISTRIBUTION FOR COMPLIANCE
WITH THE NATIONAL SHELLFISH
SANITATION PROGRAM (NSSP) TO
ENSURE SHELLFISH SAFETY.
ANIMAL HEALTH & LIVESTOCK ID — GREATLY REDUCES ABILITY TO PLAN | OF ($208,378) IMPACTS SERVICES RELATED TO ANIMAL
ANIMAL HEALTH PROGRAM - WORKS | AND RESPOND TO ANIMAL HEALTH, FEEDS, AND ANIMAL
TO PREVENT AND ERADICATE EMERGENCIES, FEWER TESTS FOR IDENTIFICATION ACTIVITIES.
LIVESTOCK DISEASES HARMFUL TO ADULTERATION OF FEED PRODUCTS
HUMANS AND ANIMALS, AND TO AND A DECREASE IN ANIMAL
DETER LIVESTOCK THEFT BY IDENTIFICATION SERVICES.
RECORDING BRANDS AND
INSPECTING LIVESTOCK FOR PS  ($168,787) (1.00) FTE
OWNERSHIP. S&S (39,591
COMMODITY INSPECTION DIVISION— | .5 FTE REDUCTION TO THE VIRUS OF ($54,349) THESE REDUCTIONS WILL GREATLY

AFFECT THE ABILITY OF NURSERIES TO
SHIP VIRUS FREE CERTIFIED STOCK BOTH
INTRASTATE AND INTERSTATE.

5% OTHER FUNDS REDUCTION

OF ($2,599,436)

NOTE: THE RANKING JUSTIFICATION UTILIZES THE ODA PRIORITIZED LIST OF PROGRAM AND IN THE CASE OF FUND SHIFTS IS DEPENDENT UPON AVAILABLE FEES
AND CASH BALANCES. THE PRIORITIZED LIST HAS BEEN REFINED OVER THE LAST SEVERAL BIENNIA AND HAS HAD INPUT FROM VARIOUS STAKEHOLDERS.

MEASUREMENT STANDARDS
DIVISION - MOTOR FUEL QUALITY
PROGRAM - TESTS THE QUALITY OF
GASOLINE AND DIESEL PRODUCTS
SOLD WITHIN THE STATE OF OREGON.

REDUCTION OF 0.4 FTE. REDUCE THE
NUMBER OF FUEL QUALITY SAMPLES
SCREENED FOR OCTANE
COMPLIANCE. DELAYS THE RESPONSE
TIME FOR FUEL QUALITY

OF ($22,203)

LIMITS CONSUMER PROTECTION AND
ASSURANCE IN THE QUALITY OF FUEL
THEY ARE PURCHASING DUE TO DELAYED
COMPLAINT RESPONSE TIME AND

DECREASE IN ROUTINE OCTANE

2013-15

Agency Request

v Governor's Recommended

107BF17

Legislatively Adopted

Budget page 3—56



10% REDUCTION OPTIONS (ORS 291.216)

LOADING TERMINALS, JOBBERS, AND
MOTOR FUEL RETAILERS ARE ALL
SUBJECT TO INSPECTION BY THE

COMPLAINTS./COMPLIANCE
SPECIALIST 2

SCREENINGS.

PROVIDES HIGH QUALITY SERVICES
WHICH ENSURE OREGON PRODUCTS
MEET OR EXCEED THE QUALITY
REQUIREMENTS OF THE DOMESTIC
AND INTERNATIONAL MARKET
PLACE. QUALITY ASSURANCE IS

HAY, HOPS, SEED, PRODUCE, AND
SHIPPING POINT INSPECTION
PROGRAMS WITH ASSOCIATED SERVE
AND SUPPLY REDUCTION. THIS
REDUCTION WILL LIMIT AND IN SOME
CASES CEASE INSPECTION

DIVISION. PS ($22,203) (0.40 FTE)

MEASUREMENT STANDARDS REDUCTION OF 2.0 FTE. REDUCES OF ($293,975) LIMITS CONSUMER PROTECTION AND

PROGRAM — WEIGHTS AND MEASURES | DEVICE EXAMINATION FREQUENCY ASSURANCE THAT PRODUCTS PURCHASED

DEVICE INSPECTION - ASSURES AND LOWERS NUMBER OF DEVICES ARE WEIGHED AND MEASURED

CONSCUMERS OF ACCURATE WEIGHT | INSPECTED PER YEAR. ACCURATELY.

AND MEASURE OF FOOD AND NON-

FOOD PRODUCTS, SERVICES, AND PS ($293,975) (2.00 FTE)

COMMODITIES PURCHASED IN

OREGON.

AG DEVELOPMENT PROGRAM — REDUCTION OF SERVICES AND OF ($16,652) LIMITS THE AMOUNT OF OUTREACH AND

COMMODITY COMMISSION SUPPLIES FOR COMMODITY SUPPORT THAT IS PROVIDED TO

OVERSIGHT - WORKS TO FOSTER A COMMISSION OVERSIGHT. COMMODITY COMMISSIONS AND SPECIFIC

SUSTAINABLE, PROFITABLE MARKETING PROGRAM OUTREACH

AGRICULTURAL ECONOMY IN S&S ($16,652) ACTIVITIES.

OREGON THROUGH BUSINESS AND

MARKET DEVELOPMENT. THE

DIVISION ALSO OVERSEES THE

STATE’S 28 COMMODITY

COMMISSIONS.

PLANT PROGRAM — WORKS TO REDUCTION IN OTHER FUND OF ($241,740) REDUCTION WOULD AFFECT ODA’S ABILITY

EXCLUDE, DETECT, AND CONTROL SPENDING WOULD INHIBIT THE TO PROVIDE INSPECTION, LABORATORY

OR ERADICATE SERIOUS INVASIVE ABILITY TO HIRE SEASONAL TESTING, AND SURVEYS FOR THE NURSERY

INSECT PESTS AND PLANT DISEASES; | STAFFING, FUND RESEARCH, AND AND CHRISTMAS TREE GROWERS AND

ENHANCE THE AGRICULTURAL MEET REQUESTS FOR INSPECTIONS. FUND WORK RELATED TO INVASIVE

VALUE OF NURSERY STOCK, AND SPECIES IN OREGON.

CHRISTMAS TREES THROUGH PEST S&S ($241,740)

AND DISEASE INSPECTION AND

CERTIFICATION; AND PROTECT AT-

RISK NATIVE PLANTS.

NATURAL RESOURCES PROGRAM — REDUCES RESOURCES NECESSARY TO | OF ($45,356) REDUCTION MAY LIMIT RESEARCH AND

SMOKE MANAGEMENT PROGRAM - MANAGE THE SMOKE MANAGEMENT MONITORING DATA. THIS PROGRAM IS

PROVIDES COORDINATION AND PROGRAM. INDUSTRY FUNDED TO MANAGE THE

OVERSIGHT OF WILLAMETTE VALLEY SMOKE MANAGEMENT PROGRAM

FIELD BURNING. S&S ($45,356) INCLUDING RESEARCH AIMED AT FINDING
ALTERNATIVES TO AGRICULTURE FIELD
BURNING.

COMMODITY INSPECTION PROGRAM - | REDUCTION OF 4.0 FTE TO THE GRAIN, | OF ($533,245) THIS REDUCTION WILL LIMIT AND IN SOME

CASES CEASE INSPECTION VERIFICATION
AND CERTIFICATION SERVICES TO
FARMERS AND RANCHERS. THESE SERVICES
ASSURE OREGON AGRICULTURE PRODUCTS
CAN BE MARKETED LOCALLY,
DOMESTICALLY, AND INTERNATIONALLY.

2013-15

Agency Request

v Governor's Recommended

107BF17

Legislatively Adopted

Budget page 3—57



10% REDUCTION OPTIONS (ORS 291.216)

PROVIDED TO OREGON PRODUCERS,
PACKERS AND SHIPPERS THROUGH
OFFICIAL THIRD-PARTY INSPECTION,
TESTING, VERIFICATION, AND
CERTIFICATION.

VERIFICATION AND CERTIFICATION
SERVICES TO ASSURE OREGON
AGRICULTURE PRODUCTS CAN BE
MARKETED LOCALLY AND
INTERNATIONALLY.

MANAGES THE EXECUTIVE
FUNCTIONS OF THE OREGON
DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE’S
(ODA’S) PROGRAM OF WORK AND
PROVIDES RELATED ASSOCIATED
BUSINESS, ACCOUNTING,
LABORATORY, AND TECHNICAL

REDUCE SERVICES IN AREAS OF
LICENSING, ACCOUNTING,
BUDGETING, INFORMATION SERVICES,
IT AND HUMAN
RESOURCES./POSITIONS TBD

PESTICIDES DIVISION - SEEKS TO REDUCES BUDGET LIMITATION OF ($258,136) REDUCES ABILITY TO INVESTIGATE AND
PROTECT PEOPLE AND THE NECESSARY TO INVESTIGATE RESPOND TO PESTICIDE INCIDENTS. LIMITS
ENVIRONMENT FROM ADVERSE PESTICIDE INCIDENTS AND MONITOR THE ABILITY TO COLLABORATE WITH THE
EFFECTS OF PESTICIDE USE WHILE PESTICIDE DISTRIBUTION AND USE. U.S. EPA ON PESTICIDE RELATED PROJECTS
MAINTAINING THE AVAILABILITY OF AND PESTICIDE REGULATION PROGRAMS.
PESTICIDES FOR BENEFICIAL USES. PS  ($190,022) (.88) FTE
THE DIVISION REGULATES THE SALE | S&S ($ 68,114)
AND USE OF PESTICIDES, PROVIDES
TESTING AND LICENSING OF ALL
USERS OF RESTRICTED-USE
PESTICIDES, IS RESPONSIBLE FOR
FERTILIZER REGISTRATION, AND
INVESTIGATES INCIDENTS OF
PESTICIDE MISUSE.
NATURAL RESOURCES PROGRAM — OF REDUCTIONS APPLIED TO S&S OF ($12,793) WOULD BE OF CONCERN IF OTHER FUND
THE AGRICULTURAL WATER QUALITY GRANT IS RECEIVED AND ADDITIONAL
MANAGEMENT PROGRAM (AGWQMP) | S&S ($12,793) LIMITATION IS NEEDED.
1S RESPONSIBLE FOR DEVELOPING
AND IMPLEMENTING AGRICULTURAL
POLLUTION PREVENTION AND
CONTROL PROGRAMS TO PROTECT
THE QUALITY OF OREGON'S WATERS.
NATURAL RESOURCES — CAFO REDUCTION WOULD LIMIT OF ($20,188) REDUCES FREQUENCY OF ROUTINE CAFO
PROGRAM — EXISTS TO ASSIST CAPABILITY TO MEET WITH ALL INSPECTIONS AND INCREASES THE NUMBER
LIVESTOCK OPERATORS AND PERMITTED CAFOS STATEWIDE ON AN OF CAFO OPERATORS PER CAFO INSPECTOR.
PRODUCERS WITH MANAGING ANNUAL BASIS AND AFFECTS OUR EPA HAS ALREADY COMMENTED ON THE
ANIMAL WASTE SO AS NOT TO ABILITY TO COMPLETE HIGH NUMBER OF OPERATORS MANAGED
CONTAMINATE GROUND OR SURFACE | EXPECTATIONS IDENTIFIED IN THE BY EACH CAFO INSPECTOR. WOULD ALSO
WATER. MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING LIMIT ABILITY TO RESPOND TO CITIZEN
WITH THE ENVIRONMENTAL COMPLAINTS.
PROTECTION AGENCY.
S&S ($20,188)
ADMINISTRATION PROGRAM — REDUCTION OF 2.5 FTE. WOULD OF ($450,579) PROVIDE CRITICAL ADMINISTRATIVE

SUPPORT AND INFORMATION FOR BOTH
INTERNAL AND EXTERNAL CUSTOMERS.

2013-15

Agency Request

v Governor's Recommended

107BF17

Legislatively Adopted

Budget page 3—58



10% REDUCTION OPTIONS (ORS 291.216)

SUPPORT FOR AGENCY PROGRAMS.

LABORATORY SERVICES - PROVIDES REDUCTION OF 1 FTE. TESTING OF ($156,430) IMPACTS SERVICES RELATED TO FOOD
ANALYTICAL SERVICES FOR ODA’S CAPACITY FOR EXPORT/IMPORT SAFETY AND PUBLIC HEALTH.
FOOD SAFETY, PESTICIDE SAMPLES, FOOD SAFETY, PESTICIDES,
ENFORCEMENT, NATURAL RESOURCE, | AND FERTILIZERS WOULD BE
AND FERTILIZER PROGRAMS, REDUCED./POSITIONS TBD
ENSURING HIGH STANDARDS OF
FOOD SAFETY AND PRODUCT
INTEGRITY.
FOOD SAFETY PROGRAM - ENSURES REDUCTION OF 1.5 FTE. REDUCE OF ($264,342) IMPACTS SERVICES RELATED TO FOOD
THAT OREGONIANS RECEIVE A SAFE, FREQUENCY OF INSPECTIONS IN SAFETY AND PUBLIC HEALTH.
WHOLESOME, AND PROPERLY SELECT LICENSED FIRMS BASED ON
LABELED FOOD SUPPLY. RISK FACTORS AND STATUTORY
REQUIREMENTS./NATURAL RESOURCE
SPECIALIST 3 & 4.
FOOD SAFETY PROGRAM —SHELLFISH | REDUCTION IN SHELLFISH TESTING OF ($22,224) IMPACTS SERVICES RELATED TO
PROGRAM - EDUCATES AND AND SAMPLING RECREATIONAL SHELLFISH ACTIVITIES
REGULATES LICENSEES AND AND CONSUMER PROTECTION RELATED TO
MONITORS SHELLFISH GROWING S&S ($22,224) PUBLIC HEALTH.
WATERS, HARVESTING, PROCESSING,
AND DISTRIBUTION FOR COMPLIANCE
WITH THE NATIONAL SHELLFISH
SANITATION PROGRAM (NSSP) TO
ENSURE SHELLFISH SAFETY.
ANIMAL HEALTH & LIVESTOCK ID — REDUCTION OF 2.5 FTE RESULTING IN OF ($207,378) IMPACTS SERVICES RELATED TO ANIMAL
ANIMAL HEALTH PROGRAM - WORKS | A GREATLY REDUCED ABILITY TO HEALTH, FEEDS, AND ANIMAL
TO PREVENT AND ERADICATE PLAN AND RESPOND TO ANIMAL IDENTIFICATION ACTIVITIES.
LIVESTOCK DISEASES HARMFUL TO EMERGENCIES, FEWER TESTS FOR
HUMANS AND ANIMALS, AND TO ADULTERATION OF FEED PRODUCTS
DETER LIVESTOCK THEFT BY AND A DECREASE IN ANIMAL
RECORDING BRANDS AND IDENTIFICATION
INSPECTING LIVESTOCK FOR ACTIVITIES./POSITIONS TBD
OWNERSHIP.
COMMODITY INSPECTION PROGRAM - | .5 FTE REDUCTION TO THE VIRUS OF ($54,349) THESE REDUCTIONS WILL GREATLY
PLANT HEALTH PROGRAM - ORNAMENTAL AND FRUIT TREE AFFECT THE ABILITY OF NURSERIES TO
PROVIDES OFFICIAL PHYTOSANITARY | CERTIFICATION PROGRAM./NATURAL SHIP VIRUS FREE CERTIFIED STOCK BOTH
TESTING AND FIELD INSPECTIONS FOR | RESOURCE SPECIALIST INTRASTATE AND INTERSTATE.
SEED CROPS GROWN THROUGHOUT
OREGON.
10% OTHER FUNDS REDUCTION OF ($5,199,026)

NOTE: THE RANKING JUSTIFICATION UTILIZES THE ODA PRIORITIZED LIST OF PROGRAM AND IN THE CASE OF FUND SHIFTS IS DEPENDENT UPON AVAILABLE FEES

AND CASH BALANCES. THE PRIORITIZED LIST HAS BEEN REFINED OVER THE LAST SEVERAL BIENNIA AND HAS HAD INPUT FROM VARIOUS STAKEHOLDERS.

2013-15

Agency Request

v Governor's Recommended

107BF17

Legislatively Adopted

Budget page 3—59



AGENCY SUMMARY

10% REDUCTION OPTIONS (ORS 291.216)

PLANT DIVISION — WEED PROGRAM
(ALL) — COORDINATES STATEWIDE
NOXIOUS WEED CONTROL EFFORTS.

ELIMINATES WEED PROGRAM ALONG
WITH 12.97 FTE. WILL DIMINISH THE
DEPARTMENT’S MISSION TO PROTECT
OREGON’S NATURAL RESOURCES TO
PREVENT AND LIMIT THE SPREAD
AND IMPACT OF INVASIVE EXOTIC
PLANT SPECIES WHICH DISPLACE AND
COMPETE WITH NATURE AND
DESIRABLE DOMESTIC PLANT
SPECIES.

TEMP & OPE ($171,903)
PS  ($334,439) (1.88) FTE
S&S ($119,395)

FF ($625,737)

ASSUMES REDUCTIONS WERE TAKEN IN
TOTALITY FOR THE WEED PROGRAM IN
GENERAL AND LOTTERY FUNDS.

5%-REDUCTION FEDERAL FUNDS

FF ($625,737)

NOTE: THE RANKING JUSTIFICATION UTILIZES THE ODA PRIORITIZED LIST OF PROGRAM AND IN THE CASE OF FUND SHIFTS IS DEPENDENT UPON AVAILABLE FEES
AND CASH BALANCES. THE PRIORITIZED LIST HAS BEEN REFINED OVER THE LAST SEVERAL BIENNIA AND HAS HAD INPUT FROM VARIOUS STAKEHOLDERS.

PLANT DIVISION - WEED PROGRAM
(ALL) - COORDINATES STATEWIDE
NOXIOUS WEED CONTROL EFFORTS.

ELIMINATES WEED PROGRAM ALONG
WITH 12.97 FTE. WILL DIMINISH THE
DEPARTMENTS MISSION TO PROTECT
OREGON’S NATURAL RESOURCES TO
PREVENT AND LIMIT THE SPREAD
AND IMPACT OF INVASIVE EXOTIC
PLANT SPECIES WHICH DISPLACE AND
COMPETE WITH NATURE AND
DESIRABLE DOMESTIC PLANT
SPECIES.

PS  ($418,267) (2.34) FTE
S&S ($118,452)

FF ($536,719)

ASSUMES REDUCTIONS WERE TAKEN IN
TOTALITY FOR THE WEED PROGRAM IN
GENERAL AND LOTTERY FUNDS.

AGRICULTURAL DEVELOPMENT &
MARKETING PROGRAM - OFFERS AN
INTEGRATED PROGRAM TO ADDRESS
DEVELOPMENT AND MARKETING
NEEDS OF OREGON'S AGRICULTURAL
INDUSTRY.

REDUCTION OF GRANT FUNDS FROM
USDA SPECIALTY CROP PROGRAM.

SP ($89,018)

FF ($89,018)

REDUCTION IN ABILITY TO LEVERAGE
FEDERAL FUNDS TO ASSIST OREGON
AGRICULTURE IN ACHIEVING
COMPETIVENESS WITH PRODUCTION
OUTSIDE THE STATE.

10%-REDUCTION FEDERAL FUNDS

FF ($1,251,474)

NOTE: THE RANKING JUSTIFICATION UTILIZES THE ODA PRIORITIZED LIST OF PROGRAM AND IN THE CASE OF FUND SHIFTS IS DEPENDENT UPON AVAILABLE FEES
AND CASH BALANCES. THE PRIORITIZED LIST HAS BEEN REFINED OVER THE LAST SEVERAL BIENNIA AND HAS HAD INPUT FROM VARIOUS STAKEHOLDERS.

2013-15

107BF17

Agency Request

v/ Governor's Recommended

Legislatively Adopted

Budget page 3—60



2011-13 ORGANIZATION CHART

Oregon Department of Agriculture
Organizational Chart
2011-2013 Legislatively Adopted Budget

Governor

State Board of
Agriculture

Katy Coba
Director

Agencywide
09-11 Leg Adptd 357.02 FTE 503 Positions
Adjustments 0.67 FTE 1 Positions

09-11 Leg Appvd 357.69 FTE 504 positions

Lauren Henderson
Assistant Director

Lisa Charpilloz Hanson
Deputy Director

Dalton Hobbs
Assistant Director

Program Unit 60300-010-00

Admin & Support Services

2009-11 LAB 38 positions

37.97 FTE

11-13 Base Adj 0 Position
0.03 FTE

2011-13 Policy Packages
0 position
0.00 FTE

2011-13 Legislatively Adopted

Program Unit 60300-020-01
Food Safety

2009-11 LAB 182 positions

11548 FTE

11-13 Base Adj 0 Position
0.46) FTE

2011-13 Policy Packages
(13) position
(4.77) FTE

2011-13 Legislatively Adopted

Program Unit 60300-020-02
Natural Resources

2009-11 LAB 154 positions

119.86 FTE

11-13 Base Adj (7) Positions

(5.73) FTE
2011-13 Policy Packages

(16) positions
(3.48) FTE

2011-13 Legislatively Adopted

Program Unit 60300-020-03
Ag Development

2009-11 LAB 130 positions

84.38 FTE

11-13 Base Adj (1) Position

(1.28) FTE
2011-13 Policy Packages

1 positions
1.29 FTE

2011-13 Legislatively Adopted

Agency Request

38 positions 169 positions 131 positions 130 positions
38.00 FTE 110.25 FTE 110.65 FTE 84.39 FTE
Sections Divisions Divisions Divisions

Director’s Office
Information Office
Administrative Services
Farm Mediation

Animal Health & ID
Food Safety
Laboratory Services
Measurement Stds.

v Governor's Recommended

Natural Resources
Pesticides & Fertilizers
Plant

Ag Development &
Mktg.
Commodity Inspection

Legislatively Adopted

Budget page 3—61



2013-15 ORGANIZATION CHART

Oregon Department of Agriculture
Organizational Chart
2013-2015 Governor's Recommended Budget

Governor Agencywide
[ 11-13 Leg Adptd 468 Positions 343.29 FTE
Adjustments 0 Positions 0 FTE
State_Board of 11-13 Leg Appvd 468 positions  343.29 FTE
AngCU|tUI’e 13-15 Base Adj (9) Positions (10.27) FTE
13-15 Policy Pkgs 17 Positions  16.00 FTE
| Katy Coba 13-15 Governor’s Rec 476 Positions 349.02 FTE

Director

Lauren Henderson
Assistant Director

Lisa Charpilloz Hanson
Deputy Director

Program Unit 60300-010-00
Admin & Support Services

Program Unit 60300-020-01
Food Safety/Consumer

Program Unit 60300-020-02
Natural Resources

Program Unit 60300-020-03
Market Access, Development,

2011-13LAB 38 Positions Protection 2011-13 LAB 131 Positions Certification/Inspection
38.00 FTE 2011-13 LAB 169 Positions 110.65 FTE 2011-13 LAB 130 Positions
13-15Base Adj 0 Positions 11025 FTE 13-15 Base Adj (8) Positions 84.39 FTE
0.00 FTE 13-15Base Adj  (72) Positions (9.52) FTE 13-15Base Adj 71 Positions
(14.82) FTE 14.07 FTE
2013-15 Policy Packages 2013-15 Policy Packages
0 Positions 2013-15 Policy Packages 10 Positions 2013-15 Policy Packages
0.00 FTE 3 Positions 9.50 FTE 4 Positions
3.00 FTE 3.50 FTE
2013-15 GRB 2013-15 GRB
38 Positions 2013-15 GRB 133 Positions 2013-15 GRB
38.00 FTE 100 Positions 110.63 FTE 205 Positions
98.43 FTE 101.96 FTE
} } } }
I I I I
Sections Program Areas Program Areas Program Areas

Director’s Office
Information Office
Administrative
Services

« Farm Mediation

Agency Request

« Food Safety and
Animal Health

* Measurement
Standards and
Internal Services

v Governor's Recommended

« Natural Resources
and Pesticides

« Plant, Pest and
Diseases

« Certification,
Inspection and
Livestock ID

« Agricultural
Development and
Marketing

Legislatively Adopted

Budget page 3—62



AGENCYWIDE APPROPRIATED FuND GROUP

Agriculture, Oregon Dept of

Agency Number: 60300

Agencywide Appropriated Fund Group
2013-15 Biennium

Version: Y - 01 - Governor's Budget

2009-11 Actuals| 2011-13 Leg 2011-13 Leg |2013-15 Agency 2013-15 2013-15 Leg
Description Adopted Approved Request Governor's Adopted
Budget Budget Budget Budget Budget
LIMITED BUDGET (Excluding Packages)
General Fund 12,998,069 12,917,172 12,108,804 14,011,212 13,968,432
Lottery Funds 8,709,513 6,894,457 7,827,343 7,840,829 7,819,242
Other Funds 45,564,865 52,099,191 52,140,502 55,095,536 54,923,020
Federal Funds 9,796,616 11,944,869 11,944,869 12,303,731 12,291,559
All Funds 77,069,063 83,855,689 84,021,518 89,251,308 89,002,253
AUTHORIZED POSITIONS 504 468 468 463 463
AUTHORIZED FTE 357.08 343.29 343.29 338.18 338.18
LIMITED BUDGET (Essential Packages)
010-NON-PICS PSNL SVC / VACANCY FACTOR
General Fund - - - (1,499) (1,507)
Lottery Funds - - - (4,778) (4,778)
Other Funds - - - 196,670 196,559
Federal Funds - - - 5,563 5,560
All Funds - - - 195,956 195,834
021-PHASE-IN
General Fund - - - 52,516 52,333
Authorized FTE - - - 0.24 0.24
022-PHASE-OUT PGM & ONE-TIME COSTS
General Fund - - - (161,654) (161,476)
Lottery Funds - - - (543,000) (543,000)
Other Funds - - - (546,025) (546,025)
All Funds - - - (1,250,679) (1,250,501)
031-STANDARD INFLATION
__ Agency Request __ Governor's Budget __ Legislatively Adopted
2013-15 Biennium Page Agencywide Appropriated Fund Group - BPR001
Agency Request v/ Governor's Recommended Legislatively Adopted

Budget page 3—63



Agriculture, Oregon Dept of

Agency Number: 60300

Agencywide Appropriated Fund Group
2013-15 Biennium

Version: Y - 01 - Governor's Budget

2009-11 Actuals| 2011-13 Leg 2011-13 Leg |2013-15 Agency 2013-15 2013-15 Leg
Description Adopted Approved Request Governor's Adopted
Budget Budget Budget Budget Budget
General Fund - - - 159,653 141,911
Lottery Funds - - - 72,340 64,966
Other Funds - - - 499,511 435,426
Federal Funds - - - 205,432 205,432
All Funds - - - 936,936 847,735
050-FUNDSHIFTS
General Fund - - - 3,479,239 3,468,922
Lottery Funds - - - (223,796) (223,796)
Other Funds - - - (3,255,443) (3,245,126)
All Funds - - - - -
TOTAL LIMITED BUDGET (Essential Packages)
General Fund - - - 3,628,255 3,500,183
Lottery Funds - - - (699,234) (706,608)
Other Funds - - - (3,105,287) (3,159,166)
Federal Funds - - - 210,995 210,992
All Funds - - - (65,271) (154,599)
AUTHORIZED FTE - - - 0.24 0.24
LIMITED BUDGET (Current Service Level)
General Fund 12,998,069 12,917,172 12,108,804 17,539,467 17,468,615
Lottery Funds 8,709,513 6,894,457 7,827,343 7,141,595 7,112,634
Other Funds 45,564,865 52,099,191 52,140,502 51,990,249 51,763,854
Federal Funds 9,796,616 11,944,869 11,944,869 12,514,726 12,502,551
All Funds 77,069,063 83,855,689 84,021,518 89,186,037 88,847,654
AUTHORIZED POSITIONS 504 468 468 463 463
__ Agency Request __ Governor's Budget __ Legislatively Adopted
2013-15 Biennium Page Agencywide Appropriated Fund Group - BPR001

Agency Request

v Governor's Recommended

Legislatively Adopted

Budget page 3—64



Agriculture, Oregon Dept of

Agency Number: 60300

Agencywide Appropriated Fund Group
2013-15 Biennium

Version: Y - 01 - Governor's Budget

2009-11 Actuals| 2011-13 Leg 2011-13 Leg |2013-15 Agency 2013-15 2013-15 Leg
Description Adopted Approved Request Governor's Adopted
Budget Budget Budget Budget Budget
AUTHORIZED FTE 357.08 343.29 343.29 338.42 338.42
LIMITED BUDGET (Policy Packages)
070-REVENUE SHORTFALLS- RANK 0 - 020-02-00-00000
Lottery Funds - - - (548,465) (1,195,467)
Authorized Positions - - - 1) 3)
Authorized FTE - - - (1.00) (4.40)
070-REVENUE SHORTFALLS- RANK 0 - 020-03-00-00000
Lottery Funds - - - (351) (351)
081-MAY 2012 E-BOARD- RANK 0 - 020-03-00-00000
General Fund - - - (202,483) (201,601)
Authorized Positions - - - 1) (1)
Authorized FTE - - - (1.00) (1.00)
082-SEPTEMBER 2012 E-BOARD- RANK 0 - 020-01-00-00000
Other Funds - - - - 306,024
Federal Funds - - - - 763,713
All Funds - - - - 1,069,737
Authorized Positions - - - - 3
Authorized FTE - - - - 3.00
082-SEPTEMBER 2012 E-BOARD- RANK 0 - 020-02-00-00000
Federal Funds - - - - 1,593,512
082-SEPTEMBER 2012 E-BOARD- RANK 0 - 020-03-00-00000
Other Funds - - - - 412,481
Federal Funds - - - - (519,966)
All Funds - - - - (107,485)
__ Agency Request __ Governor's Budget __ Legislatively Adopted
2013-15 Biennium Page Agencywide Appropriated Fund Group - BPR001
Agency Request v Governor's Recommended Legislatively Adopted

Budget page 3—65



Agriculture, Oregon Dept of Agency Number: 60300

Agencywide Appropriated Fund Group Version: Y - 01 - Governor's Budget
2013-15 Biennium

2009-11 Actuals| 2011-13 Leg 2011-13 Leg |2013-15 Agency 2013-15 2013-15 Leg
Description Adopted Approved Request Governor's Adopted
Budget Budget Budget Budget Budget
090-ANALYST ADJUSTMENTS- RANK 0 - 010-00-00-00000
General Fund - - - - (330,907) -
Other Funds - - - - 330,907 -
All Funds - - - - - -
090-ANALYST ADJUSTMENTS- RANK 0 - 020-03-00-00000
General Fund - - - - (31,939) -
091-STATEWIDE ADMINISTRATIVE SAVINGS- RANK 0 - 010-00-00-00000
General Fund - - - - (8,187) -
Other Funds - - - - (47,983) -
All Funds - - - - (56,170) -
091-STATEWIDE ADMINISTRATIVE SAVINGS- RANK 0 - 020-01-00-00000
General Fund - - - - (31,771) -
Other Funds - - - - (89,910) -
All Funds - - - - (121,681) -
091-STATEWIDE ADMINISTRATIVE SAVINGS- RANK 0 - 020-02-00-00000
General Fund - - - - (25,010) -
Other Funds - - - - (58,142) -
All Funds - - - - (83,152) -
091-STATEWIDE ADMINISTRATIVE SAVINGS- RANK 0 - 020-03-00-00000
General Fund - - - - (21,304) -
Other Funds - - - - (77,158) -
All Funds - - - - (98,462) -
092-PERS TAXATION POLICY- RANK 0 - 010-00-00-00000
General Fund - - - - (3,233) -
__ Agency Request __ Governor's Budget __ Legislatively Adopted
2013-15 Biennium Page Agencywide Appropriated Fund Group - BPR001

Agency Request v Governor's Recommended Legislatively Adopted Budget page 3—66



Agriculture, Oregon Dept of Agency Number: 60300

Agencywide Appropriated Fund Group Version: Y - 01 - Governor's Budget
2013-15 Biennium

2009-11 Actuals| 2011-13 Leg 2011-13 Leg |2013-15 Agency 2013-15 2013-15 Leg
Description Adopted Approved Request Governor's Adopted
Budget Budget Budget Budget Budget
Other Funds - - - - (17,024) -
All Funds - - - - (20,257) -
092-PERS TAXATION POLICY- RANK 0 - 020-01-00-00000
General Fund - - - - (10,773) -
Other Funds - - - - (33,608) -
Federal Funds - - - - (65) -
All Funds - - - - (44,446) -
092-PERS TAXATION POLICY- RANK 0 - 020-02-00-00000
General Fund - - - - (12,002) -
Lottery Funds - - - - (10,742) -
Other Funds - - - - (21,232) -
Federal Funds - - - - (6,814) -
All Funds - - - - (50,790) -
092-PERS TAXATION POLICY- RANK 0 - 020-03-00-00000
General Fund - - - - (7,572) -
Other Funds - - - - (28,887) -
Federal Funds - - - - (2,010) -
All Funds - - - - (38,469) -
093-OTHER PERS ADJUSTMENTS- RANK 0 - 010-00-00-00000
General Fund - - - - (25,830) -
Other Funds - - - - (136,027) -
All Funds - - - - (161,857) -
093-OTHER PERS ADJUSTMENTS- RANK 0 - 020-01-00-00000
General Fund - - - - (86,083) -
__ Agency Request __ Governor's Budget __ Legislatively Adopted
2013-15 Biennium Page Agencywide Appropriated Fund Group - BPR001

Agency Request v Governor's Recommended Legislatively Adopted Budget page 3—67



Agriculture, Oregon Dept of Agency Number: 60300

Agencywide Appropriated Fund Group Version: Y - 01 - Governor's Budget
2013-15 Biennium

2009-11 Actuals| 2011-13 Leg 2011-13 Leg |2013-15 Agency 2013-15 2013-15 Leg
Description Adopted Approved Request Governor's Adopted
Budget Budget Budget Budget Budget
Other Funds - - - - (268,540) -
Federal Funds - - - - (519) -
All Funds - - - - (355,142) -
093-OTHER PERS ADJUSTMENTS- RANK 0 - 020-02-00-00000
General Fund - - - - (95,905) -
Lottery Funds - - - - (85,836) -
Other Funds - - - - (169,652) -
Federal Funds - - - - (54,443) -
All Funds - - - - (405,836) -
093-OTHER PERS ADJUSTMENTS- RANK 0 - 020-03-00-00000
General Fund - - - - (60,507) -
Other Funds - - - - (230,818) -
Federal Funds - - - - (16,059) -
All Funds - - - - (307,384) -
105-WOLF COMPENSATION AND GRANT ASSISTANCE- RANK 0 - 010-00-00-00000
General Fund - - - 16,117 16,117 -
Other Funds - - - 83,883 83,883 -
All Funds - - - 100,000 100,000 -
315-PESTICIDE OUTREACH & COMPLIANCE- RANK 0 - 020-02-00-00000
Other Funds - - - 465,000 463,534 -
Authorized Positions - - - 2 2 -
Authorized FTE - - - 2.00 2.00 -
320-PESTICIDE STEWARDSHIP MONITORING COLLABORATION- RANK 0 - 020-02-00-00000
General Fund - - - - 747,942 -
__ Agency Request __ Governor's Budget __ Legislatively Adopted
2013-15 Biennium Page Agencywide Appropriated Fund Group - BPR001

Agency Request v Governor's Recommended Legislatively Adopted Budget page 3—68



Agriculture, Oregon Dept of Agency Number: 60300

Agencywide Appropriated Fund Group Version: Y - 01 - Governor's Budget
2013-15 Biennium

2009-11 Actuals| 2011-13 Leg 2011-13 Leg |2013-15 Agency 2013-15 2013-15 Leg
Description Adopted Approved Request Governor's Adopted
Budget Budget Budget Budget Budget
Other Funds - - - 633,133 632,496 -
All Funds - - - 633,133 1,380,438 -
Authorized Positions - - - 1 1 -
Authorized FTE - - - 1.00 1.00 -
325-AG WATER QUALITY EFFECTIVENESS- RANK 0 - 020-02-00-00000
General Fund - - - 965,000 962,654 -
Authorized Positions - - - 3 3 -
Authorized FTE - - - 3.00 3.00 -
330-THREATENED AND ENDANGERED PLANTS- RANK 0 - 020-02-00-00000
Other Funds - - - 203,083 202,382 -
Federal Funds - - - 353,081 351,744 -
All Funds - - - 556,164 554,126 -
Authorized Positions - - - 3 3 -
Authorized FTE - - - 2.50 2.50 -
335-WEED CTRL & IPPM FUND SHIFT- RANK 0 - 020-02-00-00000
General Fund - - - 3,887,442 353,789 -
Lottery Funds - - - (3,645,143) - -
Other Funds - - - 1 - -
All Funds - - - 242,300 353,789 -
Authorized Positions - - - - 1 -
Authorized FTE - - - - 1.00 -
340-INVASIVE SPECIES COUNCIL- RANK 0 - 020-02-00-00000
Lottery Funds - - - 50,000 - -

410-COMMODITY COMMISSION OVERSIGHT- RANK 0 - 020-03-00-00000

Agency Request Governor's Budget Legislatively Adopted
2013-15 Biennium Page Agencywide Appropriated Fund Group - BPR001

Agency Request v Governor's Recommended Legislatively Adopted Budget page 3—69



Agriculture, Oregon Dept of

Agency Number: 60300

Agencywide Appropriated Fund Group
2013-15 Biennium

Version: Y - 01 - Governor's Budget

2009-11 Actuals| 2011-13 Leg 2011-13 Leg |2013-15 Agency 2013-15 2013-15 Leg
Description Adopted Approved Request Governor's Adopted
Budget Budget Budget Budget Budget
Other Funds - - 184,544 184,342
Authorized Positions - - 1 1
Authorized FTE - - 0.50 0.50
415-SPECIALITY CROP PROGRAM- RANK 0 - 020-03-00-00000
Federal Funds - - 537,013 537,013
Authorized Positions - - 2 2
Authorized FTE - - 2.00 2.00
420-AG WATER QUANTITY- RANK 0 - 020-03-00-00000
General Fund - - 89,350 89,343
Other Funds - - 160,650 159,924
All Funds - - 250,000 249,267
Authorized Positions - - 1 1
Authorized FTE - - 1.00 1.00
TOTAL LIMITED BUDGET (Policy Packages)
General Fund - - 4,755,426 1,217,221
Lottery Funds - - (4,143,959) (1,292,396)
Other Funds - - 1,730,294 1,596,992
Federal Funds - - 890,094 2,646,106
All Funds - - 3,231,855 4,167,923
AUTHORIZED POSITIONS - - 1 13
AUTHORIZED FTE - - 10.00 10.60
TOTAL LIMITED BUDGET (Including Packages)
General Fund 12,998,069 12,917,172 12,108,804 22,294,893 18,685,836
Lottery Funds 8,709,513 6,894,457 7,827,343 2,997,636 5,820,238
__ Agency Request __ Governor's Budget __ Legislatively Adopted
2013-15 Biennium Page Agencywide Appropriated Fund Group - BPR001
Agency Request v Governor's Recommended Legislatively Adopted

Budget page 3—70



Agriculture, Oregon Dept of

Agency Number: 60300

Agencywide Appropriated Fund Group
2013-15 Biennium

Version: Y - 01 - Governor's Budget

2009-11 Actuals| 2011-13 Leg 2011-13 Leg |2013-15 Agency 2013-15 2013-15 Leg
Description Adopted Approved Request Governor's Adopted
Budget Budget Budget Budget Budget
Other Funds 45,564,865 52,099,191 52,140,502 53,720,543 53,360,846
Federal Funds 9,796,616 11,944,869 11,944,869 13,404,820 15,148,657
All Funds 77,069,063 83,855,689 84,021,518 92,417,892 93,015,577
AUTHORIZED POSITIONS 504 468 468 474 476
AUTHORIZED FTE 357.08 343.29 343.29 348.42 349.02
OPERATING BUDGET (Excluding Packages)
General Fund 12,998,069 12,917,172 12,108,804 14,011,212 13,968,432
Lottery Funds 8,709,513 6,894,457 7,827,343 7,840,829 7,819,242
Other Funds 45,564,865 52,099,191 52,140,502 55,095,536 54,923,020
Federal Funds 9,796,616 11,944,869 11,944,869 12,303,731 12,291,559
All Funds 77,069,063 83,855,689 84,021,518 89,251,308 89,002,253
AUTHORIZED POSITIONS 504 468 468 463 463
AUTHORIZED FTE 357.08 343.29 343.29 338.18 338.18
OPERATING BUDGET (Essential Packages)
010-NON-PICS PSNL SVC / VACANCY FACTOR
General Fund - - - (1,499) (1,507)
Lottery Funds - - - (4,778) (4,778)
Other Funds - - - 196,670 196,559
Federal Funds - - - 5,563 5,560
All Funds - - - 195,956 195,834
021-PHASE-IN
General Fund - - - 52,516 52,333
Authorized FTE - - - 0.24 0.24
022-PHASE-OUT PGM & ONE-TIME COSTS
__ Agency Request __ Governor's Budget __ Legislatively Adopted
2013-15 Biennium Page Agencywide Appropriated Fund Group - BPR001
Agency Request v Governor's Recommended Legislatively Adopted

Budget page 3—71



Agriculture, Oregon Dept of

Agency Number: 60300

Agencywide Appropriated Fund Group
2013-15 Biennium

Version: Y - 01 - Governor's Budget

2009-11 Actuals| 2011-13 Leg 2011-13 Leg |2013-15 Agency 2013-15 2013-15 Leg
Description Adopted Approved Request Governor's Adopted
Budget Budget Budget Budget Budget
General Fund - - - (161,654) (161,476)
Lottery Funds - - - (543,000) (543,000)
Other Funds - - - (546,025) (546,025)
All Funds - - - (1,250,679) (1,250,501)
031-STANDARD INFLATION
General Fund - - - 159,653 141,911
Lottery Funds - - - 72,340 64,966
Other Funds - - - 499,511 435,426
Federal Funds - - - 205,432 205,432
All Funds - - - 936,936 847,735
050-FUNDSHIFTS
General Fund - - - 3,479,239 3,468,922
Lottery Funds - - - (223,796) (223,796)
Other Funds - - - (3,255,443) (3,245,126)
All Funds - - - - -
TOTAL OPERATING BUDGET (Essential Packages)
General Fund - - - 3,528,255 3,500,183
Lottery Funds - - - (699,234) (706,608)
Other Funds - - - (3,105,287) (3,159,166)
Federal Funds - - - 210,995 210,992
All Funds - - - (65,271) (154,599)
AUTHORIZED FTE - - - 0.24 0.24
OPERATING BUDGET (Current Service Level)
General Fund 12,998,069 12,917,172 12,108,804 17,539,467 17,468,615
__ Agency Request __ Governor's Budget __ Legislatively Adopted
2013-15 Biennium Page Agencywide Appropriated Fund Group - BPR001
Agency Request v Governor's Recommended Legislatively Adopted

Budget page 3—72



Agriculture, Oregon Dept of Agency Number: 60300

Agencywide Appropriated Fund Group Version: Y - 01 - Governor's Budget
2013-15 Biennium

2009-11 Actuals| 2011-13 Leg 2011-13 Leg |2013-15 Agency 2013-15 2013-15 Leg
Description Adopted Approved Request Governor's Adopted
Budget Budget Budget Budget Budget
Lottery Funds 8,709,513 6,894,457 7,827,343 7,141,595 7,112,634 -
Other Funds 45,564,865 52,099,191 52,140,502 51,990,249 51,763,854 -
Federal Funds 9,796,616 11,944,869 11,944,869 12,514,726 12,502,551 -
All Funds 77,069,063 83,855,689 84,021,518 89,186,037 88,847,654 -
AUTHORIZED POSITIONS 504 468 468 463 463 -
AUTHORIZED FTE 357.08 343.29 343.29 338.42 338.42 -
OPERATING BUDGET (Policy Packages)
070-REVENUE SHORTFALLS- RANK 0 - 020-02-00-00000
Lottery Funds - - - (548,465) (1,195,467) -
Authorized Positions - - - (1) 3) -
Authorized FTE - - - (1.00) (4.40) -
070-REVENUE SHORTFALLS- RANK 0 - 020-03-00-00000
Lottery Funds - - - (351) (351) -
081-MAY 2012 E-BOARD- RANK 0 - 020-03-00-00000
General Fund - - - (202,483) (201,601) -
Authorized Positions - - - (1) (1) -
Authorized FTE - - - (1.00) (1.00) -
082-SEPTEMBER 2012 E-BOARD- RANK 0 - 020-01-00-00000
Other Funds - - - - 306,024 -
Federal Funds - - - - 763,713 -
All Funds - - - - 1,069,737 -
Authorized Positions - - - - 3 -
Authorized FTE - - - - 3.00 -

082-SEPTEMBER 2012 E-BOARD- RANK 0 - 020-02-00-00000

Agency Request Governor's Budget Legislatively Adopted
2013-15 Biennium Page Agencywide Appropriated Fund Group - BPR001

Agency Request v Governor's Recommended Legislatively Adopted Budget page 3—73



Agriculture, Oregon Dept of Agency Number: 60300

Agencywide Appropriated Fund Group Version: Y - 01 - Governor's Budget
2013-15 Biennium

2009-11 Actuals| 2011-13 Leg 2011-13 Leg |2013-15 Agency 2013-15 2013-15 Leg
Description Adopted Approved Request Governor's Adopted
Budget Budget Budget Budget Budget
Federal Funds - - - - 1,593,512 -
082-SEPTEMBER 2012 E-BOARD- RANK 0 - 020-03-00-00000
Other Funds - - - - 412,481 -
Federal Funds - - - - (519,966) -
All Funds - - - - (107,485) -
090-ANALYST ADJUSTMENTS- RANK 0 - 010-00-00-00000
General Fund - - - - (330,907) -
Other Funds - - - - 330,907 -
All Funds - - - - - -
090-ANALYST ADJUSTMENTS- RANK 0 - 020-03-00-00000
General Fund - - - - (31,939) -
091-STATEWIDE ADMINISTRATIVE SAVINGS- RANK 0 - 010-00-00-00000
General Fund - - - - (8,187) -
Other Funds - - - - (47,983) -
All Funds - - - - (56,170) -
091-STATEWIDE ADMINISTRATIVE SAVINGS- RANK 0 - 020-01-00-00000
General Fund - - - - (31,771) -
Other Funds - - - - (89,910) -
All Funds - - - - (121,681) -
091-STATEWIDE ADMINISTRATIVE SAVINGS- RANK 0 - 020-02-00-00000
General Fund - - - - (25,010) -
Other Funds - - - - (58,142) -
All Funds - - - - (83,152) -

091-STATEWIDE ADMINISTRATIVE SAVINGS- RANK 0 - 020-03-00-00000

Agency Request Governor's Budget Legislatively Adopted
2013-15 Biennium Page Agencywide Appropriated Fund Group - BPR001

Agency Request v Governor's Recommended Legislatively Adopted Budget page 3—74



Agriculture, Oregon Dept of Agency Number: 60300

Agencywide Appropriated Fund Group Version: Y - 01 - Governor's Budget
2013-15 Biennium

2009-11 Actuals| 2011-13 Leg 2011-13 Leg |2013-15 Agency 2013-15 2013-15 Leg
Description Adopted Approved Request Governor's Adopted
Budget Budget Budget Budget Budget

General Fund - - - - (21,304) -

Other Funds - - - - (77,158) -

All Funds - - - - (98,462) -
092-PERS TAXATION POLICY- RANK 0 - 010-00-00-00000

General Fund - - - - (3,233) -

Other Funds - - - - (17,024) -

All Funds - - - - (20,257) -
092-PERS TAXATION POLICY- RANK 0 - 020-01-00-00000

General Fund - - - - (10,773) -

Other Funds - - - - (33,608) -

Federal Funds - - - - (65) -

All Funds - - - - (44,446) -
092-PERS TAXATION POLICY- RANK 0 - 020-02-00-00000

General Fund - - - - (12,002) -

Lottery Funds - - - - (10,742) -

Other Funds - - - - (21,232) -

Federal Funds - - - - (6,814) -

All Funds - - - - (50,790) -
092-PERS TAXATION POLICY- RANK 0 - 020-03-00-00000

General Fund - - - - (7,572) -

Other Funds - - - - (28,887) -

Federal Funds - - - - (2,010) -

All Funds - - - - (38,469) -

093-OTHER PERS ADJUSTMENTS- RANK 0 - 010-00-00-00000

Agency Request Governor's Budget Legislatively Adopted
2013-15 Biennium Page Agencywide Appropriated Fund Group - BPR001

Agency Request v Governor's Recommended Legislatively Adopted Budget page 3—75



Agriculture, Oregon Dept of Agency Number: 60300

Agencywide Appropriated Fund Group Version: Y - 01 - Governor's Budget
2013-15 Biennium

2009-11 Actuals| 2011-13 Leg 2011-13 Leg |2013-15 Agency 2013-15 2013-15 Leg
Description Adopted Approved Request Governor's Adopted
Budget Budget Budget Budget Budget
General Fund - - - - (25,830) -
Other Funds - - - - (136,027) -
All Funds - - - - (161,857) -
093-OTHER PERS ADJUSTMENTS- RANK 0 - 020-01-00-00000
General Fund - - - - (86,083) -
Other Funds - - - - (268,540) -
Federal Funds - - - - (519) -
All Funds - - - - (355,142) -
093-OTHER PERS ADJUSTMENTS- RANK 0 - 020-02-00-00000
General Fund - - - - (95,905) -
Lottery Funds - - - - (85,836) -
Other Funds - - - - (169,652) -
Federal Funds - - - - (54,443) -
All Funds - - - - (405,836) -
093-OTHER PERS ADJUSTMENTS- RANK 0 - 020-03-00-00000
General Fund - - - - (60,507) -
Other Funds - - - - (230,818) -
Federal Funds - - - - (16,059) -
All Funds - - - - (307,384) -
105-WOLF COMPENSATION AND GRANT ASSISTANCE- RANK 0 - 010-00-00-00000
General Fund - - - 16,117 16,117 -
Other Funds - - - 83,883 83,883 -
All Funds - - - 100,000 100,000 -

315-PESTICIDE OUTREACH & COMPLIANCE- RANK 0 - 020-02-00-00000

Agency Request Governor's Budget Legislatively Adopted
2013-15 Biennium Page Agencywide Appropriated Fund Group - BPR001

Agency Request v Governor's Recommended Legislatively Adopted Budget page 3—76



Agriculture, Oregon Dept of

Agency Number: 60300

Agencywide Appropriated Fund Group
2013-15 Biennium

Version: Y - 01 - Governor's Budget

2009-11 Actuals| 2011-13 Leg 2011-13 Leg |2013-15 Agency 2013-15 2013-15 Leg
Description Adopted Approved Request Governor's Adopted
Budget Budget Budget Budget Budget
Other Funds - - 465,000 463,534
Authorized Positions - - 2 2
Authorized FTE - - 2.00 2.00
320-PESTICIDE STEWARDSHIP MONITORING COLLABORATION- RANK 0 - 020-02-00-00000
General Fund - - - 747,942
Other Funds - - 633,133 632,496
All Funds - - 633,133 1,380,438
Authorized Positions - - 1 1
Authorized FTE - - 1.00 1.00
325-AG WATER QUALITY EFFECTIVENESS- RANK 0 - 020-02-00-00000
General Fund - - 965,000 962,654
Authorized Positions - - 3 3
Authorized FTE - - 3.00 3.00
330-THREATENED AND ENDANGERED PLANTS- RANK 0 - 020-02-00-00000
Other Funds - - 203,083 202,382
Federal Funds - - 353,081 351,744
All Funds - - 556,164 554,126
Authorized Positions - - 3 3
Authorized FTE - - 2.50 2.50
335-WEED CTRL & IPPM FUND SHIFT- RANK 0 - 020-02-00-00000
General Fund - - 3,887,442 353,789
Lottery Funds - - (3,645,143) -
Other Funds - - 1 -
All Funds - - 242,300 353,789

Agency Request
2013-15 Biennium

Agency Request

Governor's Budget

Page

v Governor's Recommended

Legislatively Adopted

Legislatively Adopted
Agencywide Appropriated Fund Group - BPR001

Budget page 3—77



Agriculture, Oregon Dept of

Agency Number: 60300

Agencywide Appropriated Fund Group
2013-15 Biennium

Version: Y - 01 - Governor's Budget

Description

2009-11 Actuals

2011-13 Leg
Adopted
Budget

2011-13 Leg
Approved
Budget

Authorized Positions
Authorized FTE
340-INVASIVE SPECIES COUNCIL- RANK 0 - 020-02-00-00000
Lottery Funds

410-COMMODITY COMMISSION OVERSIGHT- RANK 0 - 020-03-00-00000

Other Funds
Authorized Positions
Authorized FTE
415-SPECIALITY CROP PROGRAM- RANK 0 - 020-03-00-00000
Federal Funds
Authorized Positions
Authorized FTE
420-AG WATER QUANTITY- RANK 0 - 020-03-00-00000
General Fund
Other Funds
All Funds
Authorized Positions
Authorized FTE
TOTAL OPERATING BUDGET (Policy Packages)
General Fund
Lottery Funds
Other Funds
Federal Funds
All Funds

2013-15 Agency 2013-15 2013-15 Leg
Request Governor's Adopted
Budget Budget Budget
- 1 -
- 1.00 -
50,000 - -
184,544 184,342 -
1 1 -
0.50 0.50 -
537,013 537,013 -
2 2 -
2.00 2.00 -
89,350 89,343 -
160,650 159,924 -
250,000 249,267 -
1 1 -
1.00 1.00 -
4,755,426 1,217,221 -
(4,143,959) (1,292,396) -
1,730,294 1,596,992 -
890,094 2,646,106 -
3,231,855 4,167,923 -

Agency Request
2013-15 Biennium

Agency Request

Governor's Budget

Page

v Governor's Recommended

Legislatively Adopted
Agencywide Appropriated Fund Group - BPR001

Legislatively Adopted

Budget page 3—78



Agriculture, Oregon Dept of

Agency Number: 60300

Agencywide Appropriated Fund Group
2013-15 Biennium

Version: Y - 01 - Governor's Budget

2009-11 Actuals| 2011-13 Leg 2011-13 Leg |2013-15 Agency 2013-15 2013-15 Leg
Description Adopted Approved Request Governor's Adopted
Budget Budget Budget Budget Budget
AUTHORIZED POSITIONS - - - 1 13
AUTHORIZED FTE - - - 10.00 10.60 -
TOTAL OPERATING BUDGET (Including Packages)
General Fund 12,998,069 12,917,172 12,108,804 22,294,893 18,685,836 -
Lottery Funds 8,709,513 6,894,457 7,827,343 2,997,636 5,820,238 -
Other Funds 45,564,865 52,099,191 52,140,502 53,720,543 53,360,846 -
Federal Funds 9,796,616 11,944,869 11,944,869 13,404,820 15,148,657 -
All Funds 77,069,063 83,855,689 84,021,518 92,417,892 93,015,577 -
AUTHORIZED POSITIONS 504 468 468 474 476 -
AUTHORIZED FTE 357.08 343.29 343.29 348.42 349.02 -
TOTAL BUDGET (Excluding Packages)
General Fund 12,998,069 12,917,172 12,108,804 14,011,212 13,968,432 -
Lottery Funds 8,709,513 6,894,457 7,827,343 7,840,829 7,819,242 -
Other Funds 45,564,865 52,099,191 52,140,502 55,095,536 54,923,020 -
Federal Funds 9,796,616 11,944,869 11,944,869 12,303,731 12,291,559 -
All Funds 77,069,063 83,855,689 84,021,518 89,251,308 89,002,253 -
AUTHORIZED POSITIONS 504 468 468 463 463 -
AUTHORIZED FTE 357.08 343.29 343.29 338.18 338.18 -
TOTAL BUDGET (Essential Packages)
010-NON-PICS PSNL SVC / VACANCY FACTOR
General Fund - - - (1,499) (1,507) -
Lottery Funds - - - (4,778) (4,778) -
Other Funds - - - 196,670 196,559 -
Federal Funds - - - 5,563 5,560 -
__ Agency Request __ Governor's Budget __ Legislatively Adopted
2013-15 Biennium Page Agencywide Appropriated Fund Group - BPR001
Agency Request v Governor's Recommended Legislatively Adopted

Budget page 3—79



Agriculture, Oregon Dept of

Agency Number: 60300

Agencywide Appropriated Fund Group
2013-15 Biennium

Version: Y - 01 - Governor's Budget

2009-11 Actuals| 2011-13 Leg 2011-13 Leg |2013-15 Agency 2013-15 2013-15 Leg
Description Adopted Approved Request Governor's Adopted
Budget Budget Budget Budget Budget
All Funds - - 195,956 195,834
021-PHASE-IN
General Fund - - 52,516 52,333 -
Authorized FTE - - 0.24 0.24 -
022-PHASE-OUT PGM & ONE-TIME COSTS
General Fund - - (161,654) (161,476) -
Lottery Funds - - (543,000) (543,000) -
Other Funds - - (546,025) (546,025) -
All Funds - - (1,250,679) (1,250,501) -
031-STANDARD INFLATION
General Fund - - 159,653 141,911 -
Lottery Funds - - 72,340 64,966 -
Other Funds - - 499,511 435,426 -
Federal Funds - - 205,432 205,432 -
All Funds - - 936,936 847,735 -
050-FUNDSHIFTS
General Fund - - 3,479,239 3,468,922 -
Lottery Funds - - (223,796) (223,796) -
Other Funds - - (3,255,443) (3,245,126) -
All Funds - - - - -
TOTAL BUDGET (Essential Packages)
General Fund - - 3,628,255 3,500,183 -
Lottery Funds - - (699,234) (706,608) -
Other Funds - - (3,105,287) (3,159,166) -

Agency Request
2013-15 Biennium

Agency Request

Governor's Budget

Page

v Governor's Recommended

Legislatively Adopted
Agencywide Appropriated Fund Group - BPR001

Legislatively Adopted

Budget page 3—80



Agriculture, Oregon Dept of

Agency Number: 60300

Agencywide Appropriated Fund Group
2013-15 Biennium

Version: Y - 01 - Governor's Budget

2009-11 Actuals| 2011-13 Leg 2011-13 Leg |2013-15 Agency 2013-15 2013-15 Leg
Description Adopted Approved Request Governor's Adopted
Budget Budget Budget Budget Budget
Federal Funds - - - 210,995 210,992
All Funds - - - (65,271) (154,599)
AUTHORIZED FTE - - - 0.24 0.24
TOTAL BUDGET (Current Service Level)
General Fund 12,998,069 12,917,172 12,108,804 17,539,467 17,468,615
Lottery Funds 8,709,513 6,894,457 7,827,343 7,141,595 7,112,634
Other Funds 45,564,865 52,099,191 52,140,502 51,990,249 51,763,854
Federal Funds 9,796,616 11,944,869 11,944,869 12,514,726 12,502,551
All Funds 77,069,063 83,855,689 84,021,518 89,186,037 88,847,654
AUTHORIZED POSITIONS 504 468 468 463 463
AUTHORIZED FTE 357.08 343.29 343.29 338.42 338.42
TOTAL BUDGET (Policy Packages)
070-REVENUE SHORTFALLS- RANK 0 - 020-02-00-00000
Lottery Funds - - - (548,465) (1,195,467)
Authorized Positions - - - 1) 3)
Authorized FTE - - - (1.00) (4.40)
070-REVENUE SHORTFALLS- RANK 0 - 020-03-00-00000
Lottery Funds - - - (351) (351)
081-MAY 2012 E-BOARD- RANK 0 - 020-03-00-00000
General Fund - - - (202,483) (201,601)
Authorized Positions - - - 1) (1)
Authorized FTE - - - (1.00) (1.00)
082-SEPTEMBER 2012 E-BOARD- RANK 0 - 020-01-00-00000
Other Funds - - - - 306,024
__ Agency Request __ Governor's Budget __ Legislatively Adopted
2013-15 Biennium Page Agencywide Appropriated Fund Group - BPR001
Agency Request v Governor's Recommended Legislatively Adopted

Budget page 3—81



Agriculture, Oregon Dept of Agency Number: 60300

Agencywide Appropriated Fund Group Version: Y - 01 - Governor's Budget
2013-15 Biennium

2009-11 Actuals| 2011-13 Leg 2011-13 Leg |2013-15 Agency 2013-15 2013-15 Leg
Description Adopted Approved Request Governor's Adopted
Budget Budget Budget Budget Budget
Federal Funds - - - - 763,713 -
All Funds - - - - 1,069,737 -
Authorized Positions - - - - 3 -
Authorized FTE - - - - 3.00 -
082-SEPTEMBER 2012 E-BOARD- RANK 0 - 020-02-00-00000
Federal Funds - - - - 1,593,512 -
082-SEPTEMBER 2012 E-BOARD- RANK 0 - 020-03-00-00000
Other Funds - - - - 412,481 -
Federal Funds - - - - (519,966) -
All Funds - - - - (107,485) -
090-ANALYST ADJUSTMENTS- RANK 0 - 010-00-00-00000
General Fund - - - - (330,907) -
Other Funds - - - - 330,907 -
All Funds - - - - - -
090-ANALYST ADJUSTMENTS- RANK 0 - 020-03-00-00000
General Fund - - - - (31,939) -
091-STATEWIDE ADMINISTRATIVE SAVINGS- RANK 0 - 010-00-00-00000
General Fund - - - - (8,187) -
Other Funds - - - - (47,983) -
All Funds - - - - (56,170) -
091-STATEWIDE ADMINISTRATIVE SAVINGS- RANK 0 - 020-01-00-00000
General Fund - - - - (31,771) -
Other Funds - - - - (89,910) -
All Funds - - - - (121,681) -
__ Agency Request __ Governor's Budget __ Legislatively Adopted
2013-15 Biennium Page Agencywide Appropriated Fund Group - BPR001

Agency Request v Governor's Recommended Legislatively Adopted Budget page 3—82



Agriculture, Oregon Dept of Agency Number: 60300

Agencywide Appropriated Fund Group Version: Y - 01 - Governor's Budget
2013-15 Biennium

2009-11 Actuals| 2011-13 Leg 2011-13 Leg |2013-15 Agency 2013-15 2013-15 Leg
Description Adopted Approved Request Governor's Adopted
Budget Budget Budget Budget Budget

091-STATEWIDE ADMINISTRATIVE SAVINGS- RANK 0 - 020-02-00-00000

General Fund - - - - (25,010) -
Other Funds - - - - (58,142) -
All Funds - - - - (83,152) -
091-STATEWIDE ADMINISTRATIVE SAVINGS- RANK 0 - 020-03-00-00000
General Fund - - - - (21,304) -
Other Funds - - - - (77,158) -
All Funds - - - - (98,462) -
092-PERS TAXATION POLICY- RANK 0 - 010-00-00-00000
General Fund - - - - (3,233) -
Other Funds - - - - (17,024) -
All Funds - - - - (20,257) -
092-PERS TAXATION POLICY- RANK 0 - 020-01-00-00000
General Fund - - - - (10,773) -
Other Funds - - - - (33,608) -
Federal Funds - - - - (65) -
All Funds - - - - (44,446) -
092-PERS TAXATION POLICY- RANK 0 - 020-02-00-00000
General Fund - - - - (12,002) -
Lottery Funds - - - - (10,742) -
Other Funds - - - - (21,232) -
Federal Funds - - - - (6,814) -
All Funds - - - - (50,790) -

092-PERS TAXATION POLICY- RANK 0 - 020-03-00-00000

Agency Request Governor's Budget Legislatively Adopted
2013-15 Biennium Page Agencywide Appropriated Fund Group - BPR001

Agency Request v Governor's Recommended Legislatively Adopted Budget page 3—83



Agriculture, Oregon Dept of Agency Number: 60300

Agencywide Appropriated Fund Group Version: Y - 01 - Governor's Budget
2013-15 Biennium

2009-11 Actuals| 2011-13 Leg 2011-13 Leg |2013-15 Agency 2013-15 2013-15 Leg
Description Adopted Approved Request Governor's Adopted
Budget Budget Budget Budget Budget

General Fund - - - - (7,572) -

Other Funds - - - - (28,887) -

Federal Funds - - - - (2,010) -

All Funds - - - - (38,469) -
093-OTHER PERS ADJUSTMENTS- RANK 0 - 010-00-00-00000

General Fund - - - - (25,830) -

Other Funds - - - - (136,027) -

All Funds - - - - (161,857) -
093-OTHER PERS ADJUSTMENTS- RANK 0 - 020-01-00-00000

General Fund - - - - (86,083) -

Other Funds - - - - (268,540) -

Federal Funds - - - - (519) -

All Funds - - - - (355,142) -
093-OTHER PERS ADJUSTMENTS- RANK 0 - 020-02-00-00000

General Fund - - - - (95,905) -

Lottery Funds - - - - (85,836) -

Other Funds - - - - (169,652) -

Federal Funds - - - - (54,443) -

All Funds - - - - (405,836) -
093-OTHER PERS ADJUSTMENTS- RANK 0 - 020-03-00-00000

General Fund - - - - (60,507) -

Other Funds - - - - (230,818) -

Federal Funds - - - - (16,059) -

All Funds - - - - (307,384) -

__ Agency Request __ Governor's Budget __ Legislatively Adopted

2013-15 Biennium Page Agencywide Appropriated Fund Group - BPR001

Agency Request v Governor's Recommended Legislatively Adopted Budget page 3—84



Agriculture, Oregon Dept of

Agency Number: 60300

Agencywide Appropriated Fund Group
2013-15 Biennium

Version: Y - 01 - Governor's Budget

2009-11 Actuals| 2011-13 Leg 2011-13 Leg |2013-15 Agency 2013-15 2013-15 Leg
Description Adopted Approved Request Governor's Adopted
Budget Budget Budget Budget Budget
105-WOLF COMPENSATION AND GRANT ASSISTANCE- RANK 0 - 010-00-00-00000
General Fund - - 16,117 16,117
Other Funds - - 83,883 83,883
All Funds - - 100,000 100,000
315-PESTICIDE OUTREACH & COMPLIANCE- RANK 0 - 020-02-00-00000
Other Funds - - 465,000 463,534
Authorized Positions - - 2 2
Authorized FTE - - 2.00 2.00
320-PESTICIDE STEWARDSHIP MONITORING COLLABORATION- RANK 0 - 020-02-00-00000
General Fund - - - 747,942
Other Funds - - 633,133 632,496
All Funds - - 633,133 1,380,438
Authorized Positions - - 1 1
Authorized FTE - - 1.00 1.00
325-AG WATER QUALITY EFFECTIVENESS- RANK 0 - 020-02-00-00000
General Fund - - 965,000 962,654
Authorized Positions - - 3 3
Authorized FTE - - 3.00 3.00
330-THREATENED AND ENDANGERED PLANTS- RANK 0 - 020-02-00-00000
Other Funds - - 203,083 202,382
Federal Funds - - 353,081 351,744
All Funds - - 556,164 554,126
Authorized Positions - - 3 3
Authorized FTE - - 2.50 2.50

Agency Request
2013-15 Biennium

Agency Request

Governor's Budget

Page

v Governor's Recommended

Legislatively Adopted

Legislatively Adopted
Agencywide Appropriated Fund Group - BPR001

Budget page 3—85



Agriculture, Oregon Dept of

Agency Number: 60300

Agencywide Appropriated Fund Group
2013-15 Biennium

Version: Y - 01 - Governor's Budget

2009-11 Actuals| 2011-13 Leg 2011-13 Leg |2013-15 Agency 2013-15 2013-15 Leg
Description Adopted Approved Request Governor's Adopted
Budget Budget Budget Budget Budget
335-WEED CTRL & IPPM FUND SHIFT- RANK 0 - 020-02-00-00000
General Fund - - 3,887,442 353,789
Lottery Funds - - (3,645,143) -
Other Funds - - 1 -
All Funds - - 242,300 353,789
Authorized Positions - - - 1
Authorized FTE - - - 1.00
340-INVASIVE SPECIES COUNCIL- RANK 0 - 020-02-00-00000
Lottery Funds - - 50,000 -
410-COMMODITY COMMISSION OVERSIGHT- RANK 0 - 020-03-00-00000
Other Funds - - - 184,544 184,342 -
Authorized Positions - - - 1 1 -
Authorized FTE - - - 0.50 0.50 -
415-SPECIALITY CROP PROGRAM- RANK 0 - 020-03-00-00000
Federal Funds - - - 537,013 537,013 -
Authorized Positions - - - 2 2 -
Authorized FTE - - - 2.00 2.00 -
420-AG WATER QUANTITY- RANK 0 - 020-03-00-00000
General Fund - - - 89,350 89,343 -
Other Funds - - - 160,650 159,924 -
All Funds - - - 250,000 249,267 -
Authorized Positions - - - 1 1 -
Authorized FTE - - - 1.00 1.00 -

TOTAL BUDGET (Policy Packages)

Agency Request Governor's Budget
2013-15 Biennium Page

Legislatively Adopted
Agencywide Appropriated Fund Group - BPR001

Agency Request v Governor's Recommended Legislatively Adopted Budget page 3—86



Agriculture, Oregon Dept of Agency Number: 60300

Agencywide Appropriated Fund Group Version: Y - 01 - Governor's Budget
2013-15 Biennium

2009-11 Actuals| 2011-13 Leg 2011-13 Leg |2013-15 Agency 2013-15 2013-15 Leg
Description Adopted Approved Request Governor's Adopted
Budget Budget Budget Budget Budget

General Fund - - - 4,755,426 1,217,221 -

Lottery Funds - - - (4,143,959) (1,292,396) -

Other Funds - - - 1,730,294 1,596,992 -

Federal Funds - - - 890,094 2,646,106 -

All Funds - - - 3,231,855 4,167,923 -

AUTHORIZED POSITIONS - - - 1 13 -

AUTHORIZED FTE - - - 10.00 10.60 -
TOTAL BUDGET (Including Packages)

General Fund 12,998,069 12,917,172 12,108,804 22,294,893 18,685,836 -

Lottery Funds 8,709,513 6,894,457 7,827,343 2,997,636 5,820,238 -

Other Funds 45,564,865 52,099,191 52,140,502 53,720,543 53,360,846 -

Federal Funds 9,796,616 11,944,869 11,944,869 13,404,820 15,148,657 -

All Funds 77,069,063 83,855,689 84,021,518 92,417,892 93,015,577 -

AUTHORIZED POSITIONS 504 468 468 474 476 -

AUTHORIZED FTE 357.08 343.29 343.29 348.42 349.02 -

__ Agency Request __ Governor's Budget __ Legislatively Adopted

2013-15 Biennium Page Agencywide Appropriated Fund Group - BPR001

Agency Request v Governor's Recommended Legislatively Adopted Budget page 3—87



AGENCYWIDE PROGRAM UNIT SUMMARY

Agriculture, Oregon Dept of

Agency Number: 60300

Agencywide Program Unit Summary

2013-15 Biennium

Version: Y - 01 - Governor's Budget

Summary Cross Reference Description 2009-11 2011-13 Leg 2011-13 Leg 2013-15 2013-15 2013-15 Leg
Cross Reference Actuals Adopted Approved Agency Governor's Adopted
Number Budget Budget Request Budget Budget
Budget
010-00-00-00000 Admin and Support Services
General Fund 1,238,422 966,397 986,522 1,627,848 1,254,363
Other Funds 6,932,460 8,871,351 8,871,351 9,095,486 9,196,580
All Funds 8,170,882 9,837,748 9,857,873 10,723,334 10,450,943
020-01-00-00000 Food Safety/Consumer Protection Policy Area
General Fund 5,278,931 5,438,636 5,392,348 6,263,761 6,108,161
Other Funds 18,380,224 18,465,678 18,496,989 16,903,121 16,742,910
Federal Funds 619,079 972,466 972,466 1,001,273 1,764,295
All Funds 24,278,234 24,876,780 24,861,803 24,168,155 24,615,366
020-02-00-00000 Natural Resource Policy Area
General Fund 3,457,197 3,063,596 2,474,594 9,936,532 6,994,569
Lottery Funds 8,689,651 6,874,299 7,806,422 2,976,256 5,798,858
Other Funds 9,372,272 13,525,766 13,525,766 12,863,750 12,558,389
Federal Funds 6,205,842 5,096,623 5,096,623 5,784,610 7,305,636
All Funds 27,724,962 28,560,284 28,903,405 31,561,148 32,657,452
020-03-00-00000 Mkt Access, Dvipmt, Cert/insp Policy Area
General Fund 3,023,519 3,448,543 3,255,340 4,466,752 4,328,743
Lottery Funds 19,862 20,158 20,921 21,380 21,380
Other Funds 10,879,909 11,236,396 11,246,396 14,858,186 14,862,967
Federal Funds 2,971,695 5,875,780 5,875,780 6,618,937 6,078,726
__ Agency Request __ Governor's Budget __ Legislatively Adopted
2013-15 Biennium Page Agencywide Program Unit Summary - BPR010

Agency Request

v Governor's Recommended

Legislatively Adopted

Budget page 3—88



Agriculture, Oregon Dept of Agency Number: 60300

Agencywide Program Unit Summary Version: Y - 01 - Governor's Budget
2013-15 Biennium

Summary Cross Reference Description 2009-11 2011-13 Leg 2011-13 Leg 2013-15 2013-15 2013-15 Leg
Cross Reference Actuals Adopted Approved Agency Governor's Adopted
Number Budget Budget Request Budget Budget
Budget
020-03-00-00000 Mkt Access, Dvipmt, Cert/Insp Policy Area
All Funds 16,894,985 20,580,877 20,398,437 25,965,255 25,291,816 -
TOTAL AGENCY
General Fund 12,998,069 12,917,172 12,108,804 22,294,893 18,685,836 -
Lottery Funds 8,709,513 6,894,457 7,827,343 2,997,636 5,820,238 -
Other Funds 45,564,865 52,099,191 52,140,502 53,720,543 53,360,846 -
Federal Funds 9,796,616 11,944,869 11,944,869 13,404,820 15,148,657 -
All Funds 77,069,063 83,855,689 84,021,518 92,417,892 93,015,577 -
Agency Request Governor's Budget Legislatively Adopted
2013-15 Biennium Page Agencywide Program Unit Summary - BPR010

Agency Request v Governor's Recommended Legislatively Adopted Budget page 3—89



AGENCY SUMMARY

_—>This page intentionally blank._—>

Agency Request v/ Governor's Recommended Legislatively Adopted Budget page 3—90



REVENUE FORECAST NARRATIVE

The Oregon Department of Agriculture (ODA) receives non-General Fund
support from Lottery, Other, and Federal Fund Sources. Receipts from
these sources comprise approximately 79 percent of all agency revenues.

LOTTERY FUNDS

THE SOURCE OF FUNDS

ODA receives Lottery Fund transfers from the Oregon Watershed
Enhancement Board for Natural Resources and Department of
Administrative Services for support of County Fairs.

MATCHING FUNDS
There are no required matching funds for Lottery Fund revenue.

AGENCY PROGRAMS FUNDED

ODA programs that receive support from Lottery Funds include Insect Pest
Prevention and Management, Ag Water Quality (SB 1010), Soil & Water
Conservation Districts, Weed Control, and support for the County Fair
Commission.

GENERAL LIMITATIONS ON USE OF FUNDS

Lottery Fund revenues have limited uses and are not generally available
for operations. The Oregon Constitution restricts M76 (2010) Lottery
Funds to efforts that protect and improve water quality, secure and restore
habitats for native fish and wildlife, and maintain diverse plants, animals,
and ecosystems. Lottery funds from the Dept of Administrative Services
supports activities of the County Fair Commission.

BASIS FOR 2013-15 BIENNIUM ESTIMATES

M76 Lottery funding is determined through economic analysis and
projection of gaming proceeds that are expected for the 2013-15
biennium. Policy decisions are reflected in Chapter Law that authorize
revenue transfers to the Dept of Agriculture from the Oregon Watershed
Enhancement Board. Lottery revenues in Governor’s Recommended
Budget are based upon estimated allocations of net proceeds to the Parks
and Natural Resources Fund.

Agency Request v/ Governor's Recommended

PROPOSED CHANGES IN REVENUE SOURCES OR FEES

2013-15 Lottery Fund revenue will be insufficient to support current
service level expenditures. The Agency Request Budget included a proposal
in Policy Package 330 to restore reductions in the Plant Conservation
Biology Program with a mix of Other Funds and Federal Funds. Policy
Package 335 requested restoration of Lottery Fund reductions in the Weed
Control and Insect Pest Prevention & Management programs with General
Funds. The Governor’s Recommended Budget modified Package 335 to
restore only a portion of the reductions in the Insect Pest Prevention &
Management Program.

PROPOSALS FOR LEGISLATIVE CHANGES
None.

LOTTERY FUNDS

2009-11 2011-13 Leg 2013-15 Governor’s
Agencywide Actuals Approved Recommended
Beginning
balance 782,569 1,475,576 284,231
Agency wide
revenue 10,664,404 6,354,210 5,536,007
Total transfer out (1,139,244) 0 0
Total available
revenue 10,307,729 7,829,786 5,820,238
Lottery Funds
expended 8,709,513 7,827,343 5,820,238
Ending balance 1,598,216 2,443 0

Legislatively Adopted Budget page 4—1



OTHER FUNDS

THE SOURCE OF FUNDS

ODA receives Other Funds revenue from a variety of sources. Primary
sources of Other Fund revenues come from business licenses and fees,
inspection and certification services, reimbursements of indirect grant
expenses, Federal service contracts, interest earnings, and miscellaneous
sales and service revenues.

MATCHING FUNDS
None.

AGENCY PROGRAMS FUNDED

Most ODA programs receive Other Funds revenue. Other Funds, excluding
beginning cash, comprises 70 percent of all non-General Fund revenues.

GENERAL LIMITATIONS ON USE OF FUNDS

Other Funds revenue are generally statutorily dedicated to support the
services they were established for.

PROPOSED CHANGES IN REVENUE SOURCES OR FEES
None.

PROPOSALS FOR LEGISLATIVE CHANGES

There are two proposed legislative concepts which would repeal fees
related to Grain Warehouse Inspection and Produce Licensing and
Bonding. The Grain Warehouse inspection service is no longer applicable
to the grain industry, no change in revenues expected since relevant fee
for service inspections have not been occurring. The Produce Licensing
and Bonding service no longer serves its purpose because other laws exist
that ensure payment to producers. This program has not received any
complaints over nonpayment in over 10 years, repeal of the laws would
result in an estimated Other Fund revenue reduction of ($28,473), any cost
savings would be redirected to other priorities.

Agency Request v/ Governor's Recommended

OTHER FUND REVENUES-BY POLICY AREA

Agencywide 2013-15 GRB
Beginning Balance 18,679,448
Admin and Support Services 9,233,197
Food Safety/Consumer Protection Policy Area 16,258,442
Natural Resource Policy Area 9,715,036
Market Access, Development, Certification/Inspection

Policy Area 14,053,994
Total 2013-15 Other Funds Available 67,940,117

OTHER FUNDS AVAILABLE—BY SOURCE

Agencywide 2013-15 GRB
Beginning Balance 18,679,448
Business Lic & Fees 25,553,862
Federal Funds as Other Funds 1,769,552
Charges for Services 17,546,283
Admin & Service Chgs 120,359
Fines & Forfeitures 239,461
Interest Income 249,253
Sales Income 37,000
Other Revenues 205,030
Transfers In 11,687,374
Transfers Out (8,147,505)
Total 2013-15 Other Funds Available 67,940,117

Legislatively Adopted

Budget page 4—2



FEDERAL FUNDS FEDERAL FUNDS AVAILABLE-BY POLICY AREA

THE SOURCE OF FUNDS Agencywide

2013-15 GRB

ODA receives Federal Fund revenue from the US Department of Beginning Balance
Agriculture (USDA), US Environmental Protection Agency (EPA), US Admin and Support Services
Bureau of Land Management (BLM), US Forest Service (USFS), US Fish

A A ; Food Safety/Consumer Protection Policy Area
and Wildlife (USFWS), and the US Food and Drug Administration (FDA).

Natural Resource Policy Area

MATCHING FUNDS Market Access, Development, Certification/Inspection

There are various match levels, depending on the terms of a specific grant Policy Area

award or the (Federal) granting agency. Total 2013-15 Federal Funds Available

AGENCY PROGRAMS FUNDED
Food Safety has a cooperative agreement with FDA related to
Manufactured Food Regulatory Program Standards. Laboratory Services
receives funding for a consolidated pesticide program from the EPA. The
Animal Health Program receives USDA and FDA funding. The Plant, Pest
and Disease programs receive funding through cooperative agreements
with the EPA, USDA, BLM, USFS, USFWS and EPA. The Pesticides
Program receives funding through cooperative agreements with the EPA
and the USDA. The Agricultural Development program receives USDA
funds.

GENERAL LIMITATIONS ON USE OF FUNDS

Federal Fund revenue received by these programs are limited to uses
that are defined in grant agreements and further restricted for use by the
programs that receive the grant awards.

PROPOSED CHANGES IN REVENUE SOURCES OR FEES
None.

PROPOSALS FOR LEGISLATIVE CHANGES
None.

Agency Request v Governor's Recommended Legislatively Adopted

1
0
1,764,882
7,368,229

6,096,795
15,229,907

Budget page 4—3



REVENUES

REVENUE GRAPHICS

Oregon Department of Agriculture
Lottery, Other, and Federal Fund Revenues
(Dollar amounts in millions)

$60

$49 $49

$48

$50

$40 -

$30 -

$20 -

$10 -

2009-11 Actuals 2011-13 Leg Approved 2013-15 ARB 2013-15 GRB

N [ottery Funds " Other Funds ™ Federal Funds

Agency Request v Governor's Recommended Legislatively Adopted Budget page 4—4



DETAIL OF FEE, LICENSE, OR ASSESSMENT REVENUE PROPOSED FOR
INCREASE

This schedule is used to report fees that are established or increased in the
2013-15 budget. Since no new fees or rate increases are proposed in the
ARB, this schedule is not included for 2013-15 budget development.

Agency Request v/ Governor's Recommended Legislatively Adopted Budget page 4—5



DETAIL OF LOTTERY FUNDS, OTHER FUNDS, AND FEDERAL FUNDS REVENUE

DETAIL OF LOTTERY FUNDS, OTHER FUNDS, AND FEDERAL FUNDS REVENUE

Agriculture, Oregon Dept of
2013-15 Biennium

Cross Reference Number:

Agency Number: 60300
60300-000-00-00-00000

2009-11 Actuals 2011-13 Leg 2011-13 Leg 2013-15 Agency |2013-15 Governor's 2013-15 Leg
Source Adopted Budget | Approved Budget | Request Budget Budget Adopted Budget

Lottery Funds

Transfer In - Intrafund 1,139,244 - - - -

Transfer In Lottery Proceeds - - - 50,000 -

Tsfr From Administrative Svcs 20,445 18,354 18,354 18,354 18,354

Tsfr From Watershed Enhance Bd 9,504,715 6,335,856 6,335,856 6,418,714 5,517,653

Transfer Out - Intrafund (1,139,244) - - - -
Total Lottery Funds $9,525,160 $6,354,210 $6,354,210 $6,487,068 $5,536,007
Other Funds

Business Lic and Fees 25,406,522 25,088,215 25,088,215 25,088,215 25,553,862

Federal Revenues - Svc Contracts 1,509,931 1,965,110 1,965,110 1,965,110 1,769,552

Charges for Services 16,518,121 16,217,283 16,217,283 16,427,283 17,546,283

Admin and Service Charges 79,828 297,359 297,359 297,359 120,359

Fines and Forfeitures 322,204 172,461 172,461 172,461 239,461

Rents and Royalties 8,682 - - - -

Interest Income 278,502 308,253 308,253 308,253 249,253

Sales Income 15,692 1,000 1,000 1,000 37,000

Donations 350 - - - -

Other Revenues 130,506 532,030 532,030 532,030 205,030

Transfer In - Intrafund 8,519,948 8,671,158 8,671,158 8,044,777 8,044,777

Transfer In - Indirect Cost 1,391,053 2,209,496 2,209,496 2,863,227 2,863,227

Transfer In Other - 354,739 354,739 354,739 354,739

Tsfr From Judicial Dept 150,000 150,000 150,000 - -

Tsfr From Military Dept, Or 50,372 - - - -

Tsfr From Energy, Dept of 226,161 - - - -

Tsfr From Oregon Health Authority 167,551 22,314 22,314 22,849 22,849
__ Agency Request Governor's Budget __ Legislatively Adopted
2013-15 Biennium Page Detail of LF, OF, and FF Revenues - BPR012

Agency Request v/ Governor's Recommended Legislatively Adopted Budget page 4—6



DETAIL OF LOTTERY FUNDS, OTHER FUNDS, AND FEDERAL FUNDS REVENUE

Agriculture, Oregon Dept of
2013-15 Biennium

Agency Number: 60300
Cross Reference Number: 60300-000-00-00-00000

2009-11 Actuals 2011-13 Leg 2011-13 Leg 2013-15 Agency |2013-15 Governor's 2013-15 Leg
Source Adopted Budget | Approved Budget | Request Budget Budget Adopted Budget

Other Funds

Tsfr From Parks and Rec Dept 350,000 - - - - -

Tsfr From Fish/Wildlife, Dept of 392,365 401,782 401,782 401,782 401,782 -

Tsfr From Watershed Enhance Bd 148,523 1,875,021 1,875,021 - - -

Transfer Out - Intrafund (8,519,948) (8,671,158) (8,671,158) (8,044,777) (8,044,777) -

Transfer to General Fund (443,000) - - - - -

Tsfr To Environmental Quality (169,792) (102,728) (102,728) (219,595) (102,728) -
Total Other Funds $46,533,571 $49,492,335 $49,492,335 $48,214,713 $49,260,669 -
Federal Funds

Federal Funds 11,082,099 14,154,365 14,154,365 16,268,046 18,093,133 -

Transfer Out - Indirect Cost (1,391,053) (2,209,496) (2,209,496) (2,863,227) (2,863,227) -
Total Federal Funds $9,691,046 $11,944,869 $11,944,869 $13,404,819 $15,229,906 -

Agency Request
2013-15 Biennium

Agency Request

Governor's Budget

Page

v Governor's Recommended

Legislatively Adopted

Legislatively Adopted
Detail of LF, OF, and FF Revenues - BPR012

Budget page 4—7




DETAIL OF LOTTERY FUNDS, OTHER FUNDS, AND FEDERAL FUNDS REVENUE

ORBITS 2011-13 2013-15
Source Fund | Revenue | 2009-2011 | Legislatively 2011-13 Agency Governor’s Legislatively
Acct Actua